Harley-Davidson

PARTS CATALOG 1978
(@]

Sportster -

XLH /XLCH-1000 =

ISSUED: APRIL 1981 PART NO. 99451-78A



GENERAL INFORMATION

This Parts Catalog has been prepared for your convenience when ordering parts for SPORTSTER Models XLH
and XLCH. Wherever possible, parts are shown in assembly breakdown sequence. Index numbers shown in the
illustrations correspond to index numbers in parts lists. Consult the illustrations when ordering parts so you are
sure to get what you want.

Number in parenthesis following description of part is the quantity needed for complete assembly showniniil-
lustration. If there is no number in parenthesis, only one is used.

Prices of parts listed in this catalog are published separately in the latest RETAIL PRICE LIST.

NOTE: N/A following description of part indicates part is no longer available from the factory. Do not attempt
to order these parts from Harley-Davidson.

The following instructions should be followed carefully when ordering parts:

@ Specify the correct part number for each item. Check the “Used On” column of the parts list which shows the
model on which the part fits. Whenever in doubt, refer to the Vehicle Identification Number (V.I.N.) stamped on
the engine crankcase and frame.

Two types of serial numbers are used:
1. 1969 and earlier: Serial number is located on the engine left crankcase. The first five or six digits repre-
sent the year and model — the same as shown in the “Used On” column in this catalog.
2. 1970 and later: Serial number (V.I.N.) is located on the engine right crankcase and is the same as the
frame number located on the right side of the steering head.
The V.L.N. (Vehicle Identification Number) for SPORTSTER models are as follows:

SPORTSTER First Two Digits Next Five Digits Second Last Digit Last Digit
(Model) (Model) (Sequential Number) (Manufacturer) (Model Season)
XLH 3A 0-1970
10000 and up H 1970 thru 1979 1-1971
XLCH 4A (Harley-Davidson) (etc.)
XLT 2G

Example: 1970 XLH (3A 12150 HO)
1970 XLCH (4A 12151 HO)

® An asterisk (*) in the “Used On" column indicates part is used for 1978 models (the latest model year covered
by this catalog).

NOTE: See the current SPORTSTER PARTS CATALOG for 1979 and later parts information.

® Part Numbers are to be used when ordering by TELEGRAM or CABLE.

® When ordering parts use our standard Parts & Accessories order form, Part No. 99511-76, for all parts except
engines and crankcases. Order form, Part No. 99514-76, must be used for engines and crankcases. The use of
these forms will enable us to fill and ship your order more promptly. These forms are furnished free of charge
upon request.

@ Do not order motorcycles or advertising matter on Parts Order Forms. Write nothing on the order form except
the order itself, as any other correspondence will not be answered until the order is shipped and billed.

® Freight, Express and Parcel Post orders should be on separate order forms.

® For your own records, number and date all orders, also keep a carbon copy for future reference.

COPYRIGHT 1981 BY HARLEY-DAVIDSON MOTOR CO.,, INC., ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

Printed in U.S.A.



HG-3.5M-4/81

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

Page
ot L2 (12 1727 G Re 35
Batterieg . o v mmsvion we 167

Brake — front

Brake —rear ............ 83, 85
Gam'Gears o Sy, s o 1T
Capacltor ... (oo e 43, 47
Carburetor «. v ik 25, 27, 3
CantarStand: . .ol s 113
ChainGuards............ 143
ChainOiler.............. 153
Chaimas = o v S oo a8, 77
Choke . vompans i 35
Circuit Breaker. .......... 43, 47
GIHIER oo v oien ersmsnans 69, 71
CHHSICOntIrol ... vocoveniss 73
Condenser .............. 45, 47
ConnectingRods......... 7
Crankcases ............. 11, 15
Cylindars. . oz covmmiasg . 3

Disc Brake Master Cylinder . 99
Electrical, miscellaneous . . 195, 197
Electronic Ignition System . 49
Exhaust System..........

160, 161, 163, 165

FEROETS. .. .o iv s oy 143
Flywheels............... 9
Foatrasts . c.ovvn e 118, 117
Fork —front............. 103, 105, 107, 109
FORR—T88Y .ooie vicommiie 111
Frame .................. 111
Front Fender Lamp ....... 187

£ U S S 207

LEAs TamRBs s wslsiiatay 147
Gas Tank TrmM « oo 149, 151
GRERBESRIS .. b 3
Gearcase ......oonneean. 17,19
Generator. . .........c... 41
Handlebars and Controls .. 133, 135
Mandrall s von i v 121, 123, 125
Headlamp............... 175
HighwayBar............. 113

{5 [y U ST, WP Lo 191
Indicator Lamps . ........ 177
JiffyStand . ............. 113
KickStagter . ... ... ... 57,569
License Plate Brackets.... 145

PATENT NOTICE

Luggage Carrier..........
Magneto
Mufflers

Qil Filter
Qil Pressure Switch. ., ....
ORI e o vamsaie
Oil Tanks
Pistons
PistonRings.............
Points
Push Rods

Saddlebags
L I
Shifter Linkage
Shifter. .................
Shock Absorbers
Spark Coil
Spark Plugs
Speedometer
Splash Shields
Spokes
Spotlamp
Sprockets
Starter Shaft and Housing .
Starter Motor
Switches, Crct. Brkr. & Brk.
Switches, Handlebar. ... ..

Page

127

37,39

160, 161, 163, 165
157

53, 55
199
204, 205

Switches, Ignition & Headlamp 203

Switches, Starter.........
Tachometer
Tail Lamp
Tappets

Terminal Plates

Valves
Voltage Regulator
Wheel — front
Wheel — rear
Windshield — large. . ... ..
Wiring
XL-1000 75th Anniv. Model .
XLT Supplemental Parts . . .

201

61, 63

212
213

Harley-Davidson products are manufactured under one or more of the following: U.S. Patents
— 2986162, 2087934, 2998809, 3116089, 3144631, 3144860, 3226994, 3229792, 3434887, 3559773,
3673359, 3680403, 3683716, 3709317, Des. 225 626.

To the best knowledge of Harley-Davidson Motor Co., Inc., the material contained herein is ac-
curate as of the date this publication was approved for printing. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.,
Inc., reserves the right to change specifications, equipment, or designs at any time without
notice and without incurring obligation.

HARLEY-DAVIDSON MOTOR CO., INC.

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201






CYLINDER, HEAD, VALVES AND TAPPETS

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3412 STUD, rocker arm covertoframe(4) .. .............. 78to ™~ — XL, XLCH
2 3991 BOLT, 5/16-18xT/Bhex. .. .. .. ..ot i v o 77to * — XL, XLCH
3 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24x 1-1/8hex. hd. . ................... 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
4 4017 BOLT, 5716-18xThex. hd. () . ... ... v 67 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
5 4068 BOLT, 57A16-18 X 2-172 et M. .o v i 7710 * — XL, XLCH
6 4336W BOLT, 8/828c 11BN I o pabiicn v wvaiionn 57 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
7 4618W BOLT: 7/16-20x 7/Bhex-hd (2) - vss oo s 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
8 4709 SCREW, 7/16-20x 3-1/2 t2pt.hd. (8) . ............. Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
9 4710 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 2-1/4 hex. hd. (12) (8- 78 & later) . ... 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
10 4715 BOLT, 7/16-20x 2-15/16 hex. hd. (8) . .............. 57 to Early 73 — XL, XLH, XLCH
1 4725 BOLT, 5/16-24x 2-3/4 hex. hd. (4) ................. 77 — XL, XLCH
12 4726 BOETY T/ 16-20 X T=102-NEXLAAL oo s dsnpaanpy Late 72 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
13 5760 SPACER, rockerarm coverbolts(2) ................. 77 — XL, XLCH
14 B6316HW WASHER, 5/16x5/8Xx1/16(7)..........coviovn... 6110 * — XLH, XLCH
15 6333 WASHER, 5/16x7/8x5/64....................... Tfto™ — XL, XLCH
16 B417W WASHER, 3/8x1-1/8x1/8 . ... ....... i, 57 to 71 — XL, XLH, XLCH
17 6466W WASHER, 7/16x3/4x1/64(2)........c0vvvinen... 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
18 6469HW WASHER, 771603/ 4 X 1/BAAE, Tovivanmv v 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
19 6495HW WASHER, 7/16x 15/16x 1/8(2) ............oo o0 58 to * — XLH, XLCH
20 6521W WASHER, T/16x F-1/8 R332 .. ..o v v 57 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
21 6522HB WASHER, /16X 15 1/BXBL32 - . oo cvievveoibie vnn 57 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
22 6524w WASHER, 7/16x1-1/8x1/32 .. .. ... ... ... 57 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
23 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x 1/16(asreq'd.). ........... 7710 * — XL, XLCH
24 67628 WASHER, 11/16x29/32x1/32(2)................. 5710* — XL, XLH, XLCH
25 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (4-77,1-78&ater) ........... 77t * — XL, XLCH
26 T710W LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x 1/4x1/2hex. ................ 7710 * — XL, XLCH
27 7740 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x 1/4x1/2hex.(4) ............. 77to* — XL, XLCH
28 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x7/16x9/16hex. ............... 5710 * — XL, XLH, XLCH
29 7825 LOCKNUT, 7/16-20x 7/16x5/8hex. ............... 57 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
30 7872 ACORN NUT, 7/16-20 (2) 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
31 11100 0-RING, tappet guide (2) . ...... 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
32 11101 0-RING, rocker arm shaft (2) 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
32A 16057—73B ENGINE ASSEMBLY, complete with transmission ... N/A 67 to 77 — XLH
16057—78  ENGINE ASSEMBLY, complete with transmission ... N/A 7710 * — XL
16060—738 ENGINE ASSEMBLY, complete with transmission ... N/A 70 to 77 — XLCH
16060—79  ENGINE ASSEMBLY, complete with transmission .. . N/A 77 to * — XLCH
33 16250—57  BRACKET, motorsupport.. ......iviiviivnevnnnnens 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
34 16251—58  BRACKET, motorsupport............... cooviia. 5B — XLCH; 65 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
35 16265—76  BRACKET, engine mounting — upperfront ............ 77t0o* — XL, XLCH
36 16266—76  BRACKET, engine mounting — upperrear.. ... ....... 7710 * — XL, XLCH
37 16464—70  FRONT CYLINDERANDPISTON ................ N/A 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
16464—72A FRONT CYLINDERANDPISTON ... .. 72 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
16464—73A FRONT CYLINDERANDPISTON . ... . ... .. ........ .. Late 73 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
16465—5BA REAR CYLINDER AND PISTON 58 to 89 — XL, XLH, XLCH
16465—70  REAR CYLINDER AND PISTON 70 & 71 — XL, XLCH
16465—72A REAR CYLINDER AND PISTON 72 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
16465—73A REAR CYLINDER AND PISTON . Late 73 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
38 16603—72  NUT, 3/8-24x1/2x9/16hex. (4) .. ...t 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
39 16673—70  FRONTCYLINDERHEAD ...................... N/A 70 — XLH, XLCH
16673—71 FRONT CYLINDERHEAD . iii v e nnne N/A 71 — XLH, XLCH
16673—72  FRONT CYLINDERMEAD .................... N/A 72 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
16673—73C FRONT CYLINDERHEAD .......ooovviinnnninnn. . Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
16674—70 REARCYLINDERHEAD ..........cooivvinnen.. N/A 70 — XLH, XLCH
16674—71 REARCYLINDERHEAD ....................... N/A 71 — XLH, XLCH
16674—72 REARCYLINDERHEAD ....................... N/A 72 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
16674—73B REARCYLINDERHEAD ................0.0.ovvnen.. Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
40 WT69=8T HEADGASKETERNL 1o vvbeidindinm s ivivvia v o v s 57 to 71 — XL, XLH, XLCH
IBTO9—=TAN HRERDGASKETE2): i svmmmmiiimes s mavmivss 72 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
Lt R 3| 7t £ L7 4 W e S Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
41 BRG] * BASE GRSRETIIAY < i oo oo s e 5710 71 — XL, XLH, XLCH
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover. 3






CYLINDER, HEAD, VALVES AND TAPPETS (CONT’D)

B1-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

41 1877472 BASEGASKET(2) . cncvwmimmssvmmnmnsviinasens T2 0% — ¥LH, XLCH

42 16865—52  BOLT, motor bracket .. ... ........... w000 EANY T2 — XL, XLH, XLCH

43 17026—70 GASKETSET,engin . .........ovvmenneorinanienns 70 — XLH, XLCH
17026—71A GASKET SET, @NgiNe. . ... ...oovrmrnnnrenenensanes 7110 * — XLH, XLCH

44 17030—57  TOP OVERHAUL GASKET'SET ...................... 60t0 71 — XL, XLH, XLCH
17030—72  TOPOVERHAULGASKETSET ...................... 7210 * — XLH, XLCH

45 17324—57A OIL LINE (2). k. s de v nae o0 — Kl XEH. XLCH

46 17394—57A ROCKER ARM, fromexhaust ...................... 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

4BA 17395—57A ROCKER ARM, rearexhaust........................ 57 to* — XL, XLH, XLCH

47 17396—57A ROCKER ARM, frontintake ........................ 57t * — XL, XLH, XLCH

47A 17397—57A ROCKER ARM, rear intake . . 57to* — XL, XLH, XLCH

48 17428—57  BUSHING, rocker arm (4) . Late 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

49 17435—57A SHAFT, rocker arm (2) (when ordenng for 1970 and

earlier, also order 1/2-20 threaded plug Part No.
77448—T14) . ’ vyeer DT t0* — XL, XLH, XLCH

50 17448—57  SCREW, rcckerarm shaft end (2] 5;‘15-24 threau ...... 57 to Early 71 — XL, XLH, XLCH
17448—71A SCREW, rocker arm shaftend (2), 1/2-20 thread . Late 71 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

51 174501—57" SPACER; - TOCKBRREIIAR) oovimsin s msntnminais.s 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

52 17483—57  SPRING, rockerarm(2).............ooi.iurovs ..o BT 10 ™ — XL, XLH, XLCH

53 17514—57° ROCKERARMCOVER. front ....cinvssvuniins N/A 57 to 70 — XL, XLH, XLCH
17514—71  ROCKER ARM COVER,front........................ 71to* — XLH, XLCH
17515—57 ROCKER ARM COVER,rear .................... N/A 57 to 70 — XL, XLH, XLCH
17515—71  ROCKERARM COVER,rear ........................ 7110* — XLH, XLCH

54 17536—70  GASKET, rocker arm cover(2).........uv.iviiiaan, 70 to * — XLH, XLCH

55 17904—57  PUSHROD (2) . : : . B57to* — XL, XLH, XLCH

56 17935—48B COVER, push mdf upper (2) ... 5710 * — XL, XLH, XLCH

57 17937—57B COVER, pushrod — lower (2) . s cssseas eI = XL XM, XLCH

58 17945—36B SPRING RETAINER, push rod (2) cieevneieeaneennen.. 97 t0* — XL, XLH, XLCH

59 17947—36  SPRING. pushrodcover (2) .. ................oounn. 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

60 17950—48  SPRING KEEPER, pushrodcover(2) . ................ 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

61 179556—36  CORK WASHER, pushrod cover(6).................. 5710 * — XL, XLH, XLCH

62 18052—58  INSERT, exhaust valve seat (repair).................. 9810 * — XL, XLH, XLCH

63 18055—70  INSERT, intake valve seat (repair) .. .. .. ... T0to* — XLH, XLCH

64 18070—58  INTAKE VALVE. .. .. iieiieveen.e..... 5Bto 69 — XLH, XLCH
18027—80 INTAKE VALVE — starldard [N tlan) e sae e e RO D= XLH,-XLEH
18028—80  INTAKE VALVE — standard (Eaton) . . . .. TR = AT oy 70 to * — XLH, XLCH

64A 18033—80  EXHAUST VALVE — standard (Nittan). . .............. 58 to * — XLH, XLCH
18036—80  EXHAUST VALVE — standard (Eaton) . ............... 5810 * — XLH, XLCH

65 18170—57A VALVE GUIDE, exhaust —standard . . ................ 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
18171—57A VALVE GUIDE, exhaust — .001"0.8................. 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
18172—57A VALVE GUIDE, exhaust — .002"'0.S................. 57to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

66 18176—57B VALVE GUIDE, intake — standard ................... 57to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
18179—578 VALVE GUIDE, intake — .001"" 0.5, ................. 57 1o * — XL, XLH, XLCH
18180—57B VALVE GUIDE, intake — .002"'0.8. ................. 5710 * — XL, XLH, XLCH

67 18203—57A  VALVE SPRING, outer(2) . ivvvwunvvive wo e 5710 * — XL, XLH, XLCH

68 18204—57A VALVE SPRING, inner(2) .........c.covvvvvvannen. . BT 10 * — XL, XLH, XLCH

69 18220—57  COLLAR, valve springlower (2) ..................... 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

70 18221—57A  COLLAR, valve springupper(2) .................... (Int.) 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH;

’ (Exh.) Late 58 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
71 8208030 * VAEVE KEY (PR (2) . v maiss wontiiotoin Ao (Int.) 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH;
(Exh.) Late 58 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

72 18508—52B TAPPET ASSEMBLY, complete — less screw and nut (2) . 58 to * — XLH, XLCH

73 18515—58A TAPPET ASSEMBLY, complete — with screw and nut(2) . 58 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

74 18534—29A: TAPPETROLEERKIT (2)-. .o bt diaiies it bl s 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

75 18554—57  TAPPET SCREW AND NUT (2) 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

76 18570—38  NUT, tappetscrew (2) . .........oveniiiiniirnnenns 57 1o * — XL, XLH, XLCH

77 18607—578" TAPPETBUIDE(2) .4 i cvvvntivaiiian iaillidimnna 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

78 45830—48  PLUG, rockerarmoOOver . .. ..coovueeivinenniiieins 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

79 6352657 " CONNECTOR.GilNNe(2) ... ... on. . adiiina s o0 B = XL, XLH, XLGH

80 BAG27=57R NUT, 0HNBEE2) s e i mpnihon s o bbb b vosid 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

81 63529—57  RUBBER SLEEVE, il line (2) 57 t0 * — XL, XLH, XLCH

NOTE:

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.



PISTONS, RINGS, RODS AND BEARINGS

PISTONS, RINGS, RODS AND BEARINGS B2-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 9150A ROLLER, crank pin, 3/16x .480'" Ig. — standard (17)... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9152A ROLLER, crank pin, .0002"" 0.S. (17)................ 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9154A ROLLER, crank pin — .0004" 0.S. (17) ... ........... 54 1t0 ™ — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9156A ROLLER, crank pin — .0006™ 0.S. (17) . ... 54to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9158A ROLLER, crank pin — .0008"" 0.S. (17) .. . 54to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9160A ROLLER, crank pin— .0010" 0.5. (A7) . ... .......... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9161 ROLLER, crank pin — .0002"" U.5. (17) .. ... 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9416 ROLLER, crank pin — .0015"" 0.5. (17) .. . 54to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9417 ROLLER, crank pin — .0020"° 0.5. (17) ... ........... 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
2 9441A ROLLER, crank pin 3/16 x .294"' |g. — standard (34) ... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9442A ROLLER, crank pin — .0002'" 0.S.(34) . ............. 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9443A ROLLER, crank pin— .0004"° 0.S.(34) .............. 54to ™ — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9444A ROLLER, crank pin — .0006" 0.5.(34) .............. 54to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9445A ROLLER, crank pin — .0008'' 0.5.(34) .............. 54to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9446A ROLLER, crank pin— .0010"" 0.5.(34) .............. 541f0* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9415 ROLLER, crank pin— .0015" 0.8.(34) . .. ........... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9418 ROLLER, crank pin — .0020'° 0.5.(34) . ............. 5410 ™ — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9450A ROLLER, crank pin— .0002" U.S.(34).............. b4t0o* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
3 22951—58A PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — standard. .. ........ 58 to 69 — XL, XLH, XLCH
22953—58A PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .0100.S........... 5810 69 — XL, XLH, XLCH
22254—58A PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .0200.S........... 58 to 69 — XL, XLH, XLCH
22255—58B PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .0300.8. ..... N/A 5816 69 — XL, XLH, XLCH
22256—588 PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .0400.S. ..... N/A 58 to 69 — XL, XLH, XLCH
22257—588 PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .0500.S. ... . N/A 58 to 69 — XL, XLH, XLCH
22258—588 PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .0600.S. ..... N/A 58 to 69 — XL, XLH, XLCH
22259—588 PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .0700.S. ..... N/A 58 to 69 — XL, XLH, XLCH
6 NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.



PISTONS, RINGS, RODS AND BEARINGS (CONT’D)

B2-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
4 22251—70  PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — standard. . ......... 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
22253—70  PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .010'0.S. ........ 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
22254—70A PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .020" 0.S. ........ 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
22255—70 PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .030''0.S. ........ 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
22256—70  PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .040"' 0.S. ... ..... 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
22257—70  PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .050"'0.S. ........ 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
22258—70  PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .60"" 0.8, ......... 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
22259—70  PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .070''0.S. ........ 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
a 22251—72A PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — standard .. . ........ 7210 * — XLH, XLCH
22253—72A PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .0100.S........... 72to* — XLH, XLCH
22254—72A PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .0200.S........... 72to* — XLH, XLCH
22255—72A PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .0300.S. .......... 7210 * — XLH, XLCH
22256—73A PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .0400.5........... Late 73t0o * — XLH, XLCH
22257—73A PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .0500.S........... Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
22258—73A PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .0600.S........... Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
22259—73A PISTON AND RINGS ASSEMBLY — .0700.S........... Late 73to * — XLH, XLCH
6 22355—57A PISTON RING SET — standard . . ... . .. e .. 571071 — XL, XLH, XLCH
22357—57A PISTON RING SET — 010" 0:8. oo vaniinn vinaan o 57 ta 71 — XL, XLH, XLCH
22358—57A PISTONRINGSET — 020" 0.S.. . ... covvviinnnn.. 57 to 71 — XL, XLH, XLCH
22359—57A PISTONRINGSET — 030" 0.5, . .o civn i viminins 57 to 71 — XL, XLH, XLCH
22360—57A PISTONRINGSET— .040"'0.S..................... 57 t0o 71 — XL, XLH, XLCH
22361—57A PISTON RING SET—.050""0.S..............ovnn. .. S7t0 71 — XL, XLH, XLCH
22362—57A PISTONRINGSET—.060"0.5..........cvvvnnnn., 57 to 71 — XL, XLH, XLCH
22363—57A PISTONRING SET— .070""'0.S..................... 5710 71 — XL, XLH, XLCH
7 22355—72  PISTONRING SET —standard. .. ................... 7210 * — XLH, XLCH
2235772 PISTON RING SET— .010""0.8.. ................... T210* — XLH, XLCH
22358—72 PISTON RING SET — .020"'0.8....... ... R S A 72 to * — XLH, XLCH
22359—72  PISTONRINGSET—.030"'0.S............covvnn... 72 to * — XLH, XLCH
22360—73  PISTONRINGSET—.040"'0.5..................... Late 73to * — XLH, XLCH
22361—T73 PISTONRING SET —-.080"" 0.5, oot o v e Late 73 fo * — XLH, XLCH
22362—73  PISTON RING SET— .0600.5...................... Late 73to* — XLH, XLCH
22363—73  PISTONRINGSET— .070"'0.S..................... Late 73to* — XLH, XLCH
8 22582—52  LOCK RING, pistonpin(2) .. ....................... 54 toEarly 77 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9 22588—78  LOCK RING, pistonpin(2) . . ...ovvvviinneinevunnnns Late 77 to * — XL, XLCH
10 22719—52A PISTONPIN —standard ...................... N/A 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
22723—52  PISTONPIN — .004" 0.S. . 94 to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
11 E3960—54 CRARKPIN - . oionmeomsyses s idei s v s 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
12 23967—54A NUT, crank pin (2). . 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
13 24275—57  SET OF CONNECTING RODS wllh bearmgs and crank pm 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
14 24290—57 CONNECTINGROD, rFear.........covoieenneininns. 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
18 24294—52  CONNECTING ROD, front . ieeinenaeeeaess-.. D810 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
16 24331—36  BUSHING, piston pin, standard (2) .................. 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
24332—36  BUSHING, pistonpin, .010" 0.8, . .........covvvnnn. 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
1 24341—52A BEARING RACE, rear connecting rod — lower(2) ....... 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
18 24352—52A BEARING RACE, front connecting rod — lower ......... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
19 2A3B2—5AR.  RETAINERTOATER) o s o msveiess i a1 scasasins 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
20 24364—54A RETAINER, front (1). . . prvmn s rewens 410 —KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
21 24370—52B ROLLER SET, with retalners — standard .............. 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
24371—52B ROLLER SET, with retainers — .0002''0.S. ........... 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
24372—52B ROLLER SET, with retainers — .0004'' 0.5, ........... 54t0o* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
24373—52B ROLLER SET, with retainers — .0006""0.5............ 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
24374—52B ROLLER SET, with retainers — .0008"' 0.S. .. ......... 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
24375—52B ROLLER SET, with retainers — .0010'' 0.S. ... .. . 54 10 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
24379—76  ROLLER SET, with retainers — .0002'"U.S............ 54 1o * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover. 7i



FLYWHEELS




FLYWHEELS B3

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidriv pan hd. (4) ..... N/A 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
1A 6506 WASHER, crank pin boss (2) . . . I (1 ol 1 9 T

2 7044 RETAINER, gearshafb il ... oo vievimflos cos . 77 ta* — XL, XLCH

3 7913 NULGRACSEA . i me s senisinn stogn o it s 77 to * — XL, XLCH

4 8011 NUT, 11/16-18x1/4x 1-3/16hex. (2) .............. 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
5 23900—57A SET OF FLYWHEELS, with shaftsand rods ............ 57 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH

6 23900—75  SET OF FLYWHEELS, with shaftsand rods ............ 77 to * — XL, XLCH

7 23916—57A FLYWHEEL, left . .. .. PO Iy S L - T 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

‘8 23936—57A 'FEYWHEEL, right . .. . . conaiisesiwmmn e amse v 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

9 23960—54  (GRANICPIN . :sivn s o ma s s oo mupsies pltube s 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
10 23967—54A NUT,crankpin(2).................. s S W] 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
1 23971—41 LOCK PLATE, crank pinnut(2) . ................ N/A Late 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
12 23972—57  WASHER, crank pinboss (2) . ... ....oovevniininnen 57 to 71 — XL, XLH, XLCH
14 23985—12  KEY, gear shaftand sprocketshaft (2) ............... Late 54 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
15 23985—18  KEY, flywheel shaftcrankpin ...................... 5410* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
16 24000—57 SPROCKETSHAFT ..........ocvveeevvnenaen..... 571076 — XL, XLH, XLCH
17 24000—75 'SPROCKET SHAFT .o v v mmimnie snmionss oo mmsone 7710 * — XL, XLCH
18 24005 5T 2 GERRGHAET AL et sy e 57 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
19 24005—75  GEAR SHAFT . b o 77 to * — XL, XLCH
20 24015—36  LOCK PLATE, spmcketand gear shafts(Z) ........ I'\IIA 57 fo * — XL, XLH, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 9



CRANKCASE — 1976 AND EARLIER

Dec 25, 2008 9:55



CRANKCASE — 1976 & EARLIER

B4-1

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 333 RETAINING PIN, oil strainer . ............... e 54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
2 358 DOWEL PINID) o s i s iaansesss: 081076 = KH, XL, XLH; ¥LCH
3 608 ROLL PIN, chain cover (4} ...................... 57 to 66 — XL, XLH
4 704 PLUG, 5/8-18 . - ... 541071 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
5 707 DRAIN PLUG, 1."2 13(2) . b4to * — KH, XL, XLH
54 to 76 — XLCH
B 720 PRUEERR-18 ol il s svee it 72 to 76 — XL, XLCH
7 1369 SCREW, 1/4-20x 11/16fil. hd. (8) ... ........coo.. 58 to 69 — XLCH
2268W SCREW, No. 12-24 x 1/2 countersunk hd. (2) ......... 5810 69 — XLCH
9 2345 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1-1/20valhd.(2)................. 57 to 70 — XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH
10 2346W SCREW, 1/4-20 % 1-1/2 Pozidrivfilhd. (2) . . ... ....... 71 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
11 2350W SCREW, 1/4-20x 1-3/4ctsk. hd. (B) . . ..........o0.. 67 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
12 2351w SCREW, 1/4-20x 2 Phillipshd. (7). ................. 711076 — XLH, XLCH
13 2420 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4 Pozidrivtrusshd............... 71 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
14 2421W SCREW. No. 10-24 x 1-3/4ctsk. hd. ............ N/A 67 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
15 2422W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-7/8 Pozidrivfil. hd............. 71to 76 — XLH, XLCH
16 2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivpanhd. ............ 581069 — XLCH
18 2879W BOLT, 3/8-16x1hex.hd. (2)...................... 541076 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
19 3720 BOLT, 1/4-28x7/16 hex. hd.. .. .. ceeiei........ 541069 — XLCH; 54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH
20 3728 BOLT, 1/4-20x1/2hex.hd........................ 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
21 3945 BOLT, 3/8-24x2-1/4hex.hd. ..................... 731076 — XLH, XLCH
22 3991 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 7/8 hex. hd. (4}. eieiiieiiev..... BT1076 — XL, XLH, XLCH
23 4086 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 3 hex. hd.. . 57 1o 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
24 4251 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 4-1/2 hex. hd Late 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
25 4336W BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-1/8 hex. hd. (2)(1 s 19?3&Iater) 54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
26 4380W BOLT, 3/8-24 x 2 hex. hd. (2) . . v ... 54'toEarly 62 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
27 4412 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 2-1/2 hex. hd. (2) ... Late 62 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
28 4413 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 5-1/2 hex. hd. ... 731076 — XLH XLCH
29 6218W WASHER, 1/4x 7/16x1/32 (cnpper) ..... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
30 6220w WASHER, 1/4x7/16x1/32. . ... ... ... ... ... 58 to 69 — XLCH
Kl 6316HW WASHER, 5/16x5/8x1/16(3) .. .................. 57 1076 — XL, XLH, XLCH
32 638BHB WASHER, 3/8% 23732 1/1B(3) .« o o vvvv cvisnlig 61 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
33 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(8) .........cccovviennivun.... 541069 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
34 7038 LOCKVASHERSARE (M) S0l . I el e 54 t0 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35 7069 LOGKWASHER NG 00008 . s ioionarsnen sompses o din 58 to 69 — XLCH
36 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 17/64x 1/2hex. (2) ................ 57 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
37 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x7/16x9/16hex. (4) .......... . 5410 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
38 9063 NEEDLE BEARING, chain cover . s 1BE10°75 — XEH
39 9421 BEARING ROLLER, 3/16 x .800 \g = standar(i(m) co... 571076 — XL, XLH, XLCH
9422 BEARING ROLLER, .0002"' 0.5.(13) . ..... B71t076 — XL, XLH, XLCH
9423 BEARING ROLLER, .0004''0.S.(13) ................ 57 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
9424 BEARING ROLLER, .0006"' 0.S.(13) ................ 571076 — XL, XLH, XLCH
9425 BEARING ROLLER, .0008"" 0.5.(13) ................ 5710 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
9426 BEARING ROLLER, .001"'0.5.(13) ................. 57 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
40 11106 O-RING; filler cape b dupon 2o Wi v s | 1110 B2l 38— XLH,KLCH
41 16201—58A REARMOUNTING, enging ........ ... Late 62 to 66 — XLH, XLCH;
67 to 69 — XLCH
42 16202—62  NUT, rear engine mounting (2) . ... Late 62 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
43 16203—67  REAR MOUNTING, engine . vevviwenn.... 671076 — XLH; 70 to 76 — XLCH
44 16210—52A FRONT MOUNTING PLATE, rlght (b\ack) ....... . 5410 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
16210—77  FRONT MOUNTING PLATE, right (chrome) . ........... 54 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
45 16213—52A FRONT MOUNTING PLATE, left(black) ............... 5410 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
16213—77  FRONT MOUNTING PLATE, left (chrome).............. 54 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
46 16218—52  WASHER, front mounting screw (5) veeneee.. 9410 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
47 16230—52  SPACER(2) . o ... 541076 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
48 16235—52  BOLT, frontmounl 5 3!16 Ig . 541076 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
49 16236—52  BOLT, frontmount, 5-7/161g...........ooiiiiinnns 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
50 16237—57  BOLT, front mount, 6-13/161g.(2) .. ..........ovves 57 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
51 16830—54  STUD, cylinder base, 2-15/161g.(8) ........... 54 to 71 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
52 16830—52  STUD. cylinder base, 2-11/32 Ig.[B)..‘......‘.. NfA 72 10 76 — XLH, XLCH



CRANKCASE — 1976 AND EARLIER




CRANKCASE — 1976 & EARLIER (CONT’D) B4-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

72 — XLH, XLCH

73 to 76 — XLH, XLCH

.. B7to 71 — XLH; 70 & 71 — XLCH

.. 57 to 66 — XL, XLH; 57 to 63 — XLCH

53 24505—72  CRANKCASE SET
24505—73  CRANKCASE SET
24512—67A CRANKCASE SET
24515—58A CRANKCASE SET

54 ZASTE=57  DDWEL PINUZY. oot o vainisinds m son misgtinoninn oon 57 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
55 24585—57  BUSHING, rightcrankcase ...............c....eiie 57 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
56 24608—54  SCREW, gear shaftbushing (2) ....... ... 571076 — XL, XLH, XLCH
57 24650—55  GEAR SHAFT BEARING SET, standard ... 571076 — XL, XLH, XLCH
24651—55  GEAR SHAFT BEARING SET, .0002"'0.S.............. 571076 — XL, XLH, XLCH
246579—55  GEAR SHAFT BEARING SET, .0004"'0.S.............. 5710 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
24653—55  GEAR SHAFT BEARING SET, .0006"' 0.5.............. 57 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
24654—55  GEAR SHAFT BEARING SET, .0008"'0.S.............. 57 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
24655—55  GEAR SHAFT BEARING SET, .00107°0.8.............. 57 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
58 24602—54  WASHER, gearshaftbearing . ...................... 54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
59 24701—52  RETAINING RING, sprocket shaft bearing (2)........... 54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
60 24701—54  RETAINING RING, gear shaftbearing................. 54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
61 24718—54  RETAINER, gear shaft bearingrollers. . ............... 54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
62 24729—5?  BEARING, sprocketshaft . ..............ooovinnn . 5410 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
63 24781—54  BEARING SPACER, sprocketshaft . .................. 54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
64 24810—57 CRANKCASESTUD .......coovnneeoiiaiiaiviniin 57 to Early 75 — XL, XLH, XLCH
65 24824—67  STUD; rearengine mount —right ................... Late 72 to Early 75 — XLCH
66 24825—66  STUD, rearengine mount —right. .............. N/A Late 70 to Early 72 — XLCH
67 2497537 ; ADILSTRAINER viow cvsiivisn svsinnm pismamsesis  weitibos 54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
68 2497857  GASKET, oll SIrainer .........cvveoomeevs vommmenne 57 to 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH
69 AENTH=55  DILTRANSFERVALVE. . 50l s meiohcccn o St 57 to 76 — XL,*XLH, XLCH
70 33088—64  BOLT, engine rear mounting, 3/8-16x7/16. . ......... Late 75 & 76 — XLCH
i 34742—52A FILLERGAP ... .oovuurenronihuinainaheaiioans 54 t0 70 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH
34742—71  FILLERCAP .............. R A A 7110 76 — XLH, XLCH
72 34844—57B COVER, transmission . 2 vev.... 571076 — XL, XLH, XLCH
73 34947—67  FRONT CHAIN COVER, wrm needle bearlng 9053 . N/A 67 to 70 — XLH
74 34948—70 FRONTCHAINCOVER...........ccovivnninc.ns N/A 70 — XLCH
75 34949—64  FRONT CHAIN COVER (chrome)..................... 64 to 69 — XLCH
76 34949—71  FRONT CHAIN COVER, with needle bearing 9063 (polished) 71 & 72; 74 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
77 34949—73  FRONT CHAIN COVER, with needle bearing 9063 (black) . 73 — XLH, XLCH
34049758 CHAINCOVERKIT iiennts beiswi mmitionisa s sssats 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
Includes:
9063 BEARING
11139 0-RING (2)

34742—77A CAP (2)
34956—78 COVER (palished)

78 3495257 TAASKET, Chain COVRT 5 b ianil s cauin v i s s 58 to 69 — XLCH

79 34955—52A GASKET, Chain COVET . . .. v i vasimas o wonions 54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH

80 34955—67  GASKET,chaincover.................... . 67 to 76 — XLH; 70 to 76 — XLCH
81 34960—71  NAMETRANSFER"'900" ..............c.oo.on N/A 71 — XLH, XLCH

82 34960—=72  NAMETRANSFER"'1000"" .....oiiivvrinepne i onas 72 to 76 — XLH, XLCH

83 35151—52A OIL SEAL, sprocketshaft................coieiiantn 54 to Early 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
84 37880—71  PLUG, clutchadjustinghole........................ 71to 76 — XLH, XLCH

85 60348—65  DRAIN PLUG, 1/2-20 (magnetic) . . ................ .. B7to 76 — XLH; 70 to 76 — XLCH
86 60567—36  GASKET, chain hole COVEr . ....cvvunnroenne e s 58 to 69 — XLCH

87 B0569—29  COVER, chainhole(black) .................... N/A 58 to 63 — XLCH

88 B0570—64  COVER, chain hole (chrome) ................cooonn 64 to 69 — XLCH

89 B2702—52  WASHER, drainplug(2) ...........cooovvoiiiiiniin 54 to 66 — KH, XLH, XLCH; 67 — XLCH
90 63858—49  GASKET, pillevelscrew..........c..ovevniiiiiiin 71 o 76 — XLH, XLCH

13



14



CRANKCASE — 1977 & 1978

BS

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 358 DOWELPIN(2)............ . 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
2 720 PLUG, 5/8-18 . 2l 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
3 1370W SCREW, front chaln cover, 1f4 20x 2 1!4 Pnzldrw hd (8) 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
4 2346W SCREW., front chain cover, 1/4-20x 1-1/2 Pozidrivhd. (2) 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
5 2420 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 3/4 Pozidrivtrusshd.. ... . ...... 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
6 3768 BOLT, 1/4-20 x 2-1/2 hex. hd. (3) ) 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
7 3945 BOLT, 3/8-24x2-1/4hex. hd. (2) .. ......... ek 088 = XL XLCH
8 3991 BOLT, 5/16-18x 7/8hex. hd. (4)................... 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
9 4067 BOLT, 5/16-18 x4-1/2 hex. hd. (3) ................. 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
10 4086 BOLT, 5/16-18x3hex. hd. (3)......ooveveeenaann.. 77 & 78— XL, XLCH
11 4336W BOLT,3/8-24x1-1/8hex.hd. ... ... .............. 77&78— XL, XLCH
12 4340 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 4-1/4 socketfil.hd. .............. 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
13 4413 BOLT, 3/8-24x5-1/2hex.hd. .. ................... 77 &78 — XL, XLCH
14 4716W BOLT, 3/8-16x1-1/4hex. hd. (2) . .........o..oin 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
15 6388HB WASHER, 3/8%23/32x 1/16M(2) ... o vv v vmmns 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
16 63978 WASHER, 137323098 18X 118 .o nmiaismnnpis wses 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
17 6702 WASHER, 5/16x TIA16 X 1/16(3) .o v vvivinn vveen 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
18 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/Bx1/16(3) .. ... iinnn 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
19 7036 LOCKONASHER: 1E808) . ..pninitie brondoon e v inbane oo 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
20 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 (5) -......ovvveeoveeovaeoo.. 17 & 78 — XL, XLCH
21 7041 LOCKWASHER, /16 (3) ovv v covini v 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
22 7068 LCOCKWASHER A2 o L wesiivsoiasasansis s o v . 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
23 7627 ACORN NUT, 1/2-13x 3/4heX. ...oivvwinvnvinnnnsn 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
24 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x 7/32 x 7/16 hex. (3) .. ceeinio... 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
25 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x 7/16 x 9/16 hex. (4] ............ 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
26 9063 NEEDLE BEARING, chain cover . S ... 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
27 11105 O-RING dralnplulins. . b, o ciiiaiim et cnas B8 GtBo— XLy XECH
28 11106 0-RING, fillercap . . ... 77 and Early 78 — XLH, XLCH
28A 11139 0-RING, fillercap . . : . Late 78 — XLH. XLCH
29 16202—62  NUT, engine rear mnuntmg {2) 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
30 16203—67  REAR MOUNTING, engine . I . 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
31 16210—52A PLATE, engine front mountmg = mwer ngm (black) .. ... 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
32 16210—77  PLATE, engine front mounting — lower right (chrome) ... 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
33 16213—52A  PLATE, engine front mounting — lower left (black) ...... 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
34 16213—77  PLATE, engine front mounting — lower left (chrome) . ... 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
35 16218—52  WASHER, engine front mounting — lower (6) . ......... 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
36 16230—52  SPACER, engine front mounting — lower (2} . .......... 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
7 16235—52  BOLT, engine front mounting — upper, 3/8-24 x5-1/4 .. 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
38 16237—57  BOLT, engine front mounting — lower, 6-13/16long (2) . 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
39 16830—72  STUD, cylinder base, 2-11/32 iong B mamrarsnnemis: 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
40 24527—75B CRANKCASE SET . : ooz T Blg KL XEEH
41 24578—57  DOWELPIN(2).. 0. iniinsmnns ... 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
42 24648—77  ROLLER BEARING AND INNER RACE, gearshaﬂ . 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
43 24729—74  ROLLER BEARING. spruckelshaft wann v o TR T8 — XL, XLCH
44 24752—75  STUD, left footrest . | voe (T &T8— XLXLCH
45 24754—75  DOWEL BUSHING (4) . 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
46 GARTT=00  STUD(RY o s o S s o e 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
47 24920—67  CLAMP, oil hosa 2 ... 77 &78 — XL, XLCH
48 33088—64  BOLT, engine rearmuunllng 3,'8 16x 7!16 . 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
49 34035—52  SEAL, shifter levershaft ........... ... ... ... ... 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
50 34624—77  GASKET, right footrest stud boss . coo.... 17&78 — XL, XLCH
51 34742—77A CAP, transmission filler & clutch ad|ustmem (2) ,,,,,,, 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
52 34744—77  FITTING, crankcase vent . e s e AR TRl REGH
53 34844—578 COVER, transmiSSIon ... . iwuvs v sivine oo 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
54 34949—75A CHAIN COVER, 2/9063, 11139 & 34742—77A .. ... .. .. 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
55 34955—75 GASKET, chaincover..............ooivevinvnens-s 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
56 34961—77  TRANSFER; “Sportster’”. .. . omesemimmin s s v 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
57 35151—74  OIL SEAL, sprocketshaft..............c.covviinnn 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
58 40520—63  BUSHING, shifter shaft (in right crankcase) . .......... 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
59 4583048 PIPETLUG ... . ... coosunssiuas cieviii..oo. TT& T8 — XL, XLCH
60 60348—65  DRAIN PLUG, 1/2-20 (magnetic) . . . 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH
61 62661—67  CLAMP, oil hose. . e s e T B = X1 XL GH
62 63858—49 GASKET,mIIeveIscrew.....,,,,,,“.‘...‘........ 77 & 78 — XL, XLCH 15



GEARCASE

22A




GEARCASE B6-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 275 DOWEL PIN, gear shaft bushing, 1/8x 1/4(4) ......... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
2 375 BOWEL PIN, SOVar {305 4] ccavevazos s B wsie 54 10 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
3 1316W SCREW, 1/4-20x 1-3/4 Pozidrivhd. (3). .. ........... 7110 * — XLH, XLCH
1317w SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv hd. 7110 * — XLH, XLCH
1370W SCREW, 1/4-20 x 2-1/4 Pozidriv hd. (4] .............. 711076 — XLH, XLCH
1381 SCREW, 1/4-20x 2-1/2 Pozidrivhd. ................ 77 to* — XLH, XLCH
4 2345 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1-1/2ovalhd. (3)................. 541070 — KH, XL, XLH
2352 SCREW, 1/4-20x2-1/4ovalhd. (2). ... ............. 54 10 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
2353 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 2-5/160ov. hd. (4) ... ............. 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
5 2622 SCREW, No. 8-32x 7/16 Pozidrivhd. (2) .. ........... 7210 * — XLH, XLCH
2628 SCREW, No. 8-32x 7/16¢tsk. hd. (2) ............... 71 — XLH, XLCH
6 4066 BOLT,5/16-18x 2-13/32hex.hd. (3) ............... 541076 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
T 4067 BOLT,5/16-18x4-1/2hex. hd. ........ eivies... B4t * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
8 4100HW BOLT,5/16-1Bx4-1/16hex. hd. ... ..o 54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9 6769 SHIM, camshaft .007"" thick (as required) ......... ... 54to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
6770 SHIM, camshaft, .005'" thick (as required)............ 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
10 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24x7/16x9/16hex. (3) ............ 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
1" 9057 NEEDLE BEARING, cam gear shaft (4) .. ... Late 58 to * — XLH, XLCH
12 9851 GREASEEITIING D . . v timrmitrms e e b o o 18 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
13 10013 CLAMP, 5/8in. — breatherpipehose................ 77 to * — XLH, XLCH
14 11124 SEAL, Breaker points:.ovo . o oiivi s siiiiie s 71 to * — XLH, XLCH
15 24011—37  PINION GEAR, flywheel shaft . . ..................... 54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
16 24059—74  PINION GEAR, flywheelshaft .. ... ... ............ 77 to * — XLH, XLCH
17 24633—77  VALVE ASSEMBLY, crankcase breather .. ............ 7710 * — XLH, XLCH
18 24817—52  STUD, rearmounting(3) ........covvevneeavien... 04 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
19 24912—52B BREATHERPIPEASSEMBLY ....................... 5410 * —KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
20 24918—52A FITTING, breatherpipe ... ............ooonn ; 54 fo * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
21 25200—70  GOVER, Qearcase .........i....icueesvuvsnss N/A 70 — XLCH
95900271 COVER, QBAGASE .« dflr. oo s vsivn it s o 3 wietosice s 71 & 72 — XLCH; 74 — XLCH
25200—73  COVER, gearcase (black) ................... . N/A 73 — XLCH
Q50075 COVER.GEATCASE . v.oovv voivmm vor s tvereos sttt sipiminisyss o 77 to * XLCH
25201—67A COVER, QBarcase ...............ccovvennnnns N/A 67 to 70 — XLH
2590171 COVER,QEArCase. ... -¥u.. . ... s disaipe sonlioa 71 & 72 — XLH; 74 — XLH
25201—73  COVER, gearcase (black) .........c....ooooi.. N/A 73 — XLH
26201—T75:  COVER, QBEIBASE:: « i ul v sumssim s sowmi - I — XL
25305—75  COVER, QEBICESE . .. ..ovvvnovmmive s omass civses . 7510 77 — XLCH
25211—75  COVER, QArcase ... ...............ccc........... 191076 — XLH
22 25994—52A GASKET, earcasecover .. ........................ 54to* —KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
22A 25265—52  BUSHING, oil separator .............ovvvivoeciiins 54 to 62 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
23 25265—63  DEFLECTOR, oil separator .. ..............coviinnn 63 to * — XLH, XLCH
24 05287—37  SPRING, breatherseal ............................ 541062 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
25 25482—75  CAM GEARSET (matched)......................... 7710 * — XLH, XLCH
25483—59B CAM GEAR SET (matched) .. ... veviviveri... NJA 5910 70 — XLH, XLCH
25484—71 CAM GEARSET (matched). ................oooen... 11 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
26 25485—58  CAM GEAR, rearintake ....................... N/A 57 to 70 — XLH, XLCH
25485—71  CAM GEAR, rearintake .................ccooiiine. 71to * — XLH, XLCH
ar 25501—59  CAMGEAR, frontintake. . ...........cooooiiiiio. 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
28 25503—53  CAM GEAR, frontexhaust ..................... N/A 591070 — XLH, XLCH
25503—71 CAM GEAR, front exhaust 7110 * — XLH, XLCH
29 25504—59  CAM GEAR, rear exhaust 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
30 25517—1 DRIVE GEAR, tachometer . 7110 * — XLH, XLCH
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 17






GEARCASE (CONT’D) B6-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

35 25594—75  BUSHING, brake pedal operating shaft (in gearcase cover) 77 to * — XLH, XLCH

36 25597—57  BUSHING, idler gear shaft (2) . o 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

37 25776—57  IDLERGEARAMDSHAFT ... ..........oooiiinn. 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

38 25787—h7  SHAFT,idlergear ..............ooovovnon-s . 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH

39 268811—11 WASHER: idlergear. . . ... s 54 to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

40 26318—37  DRIVEGEAR, oilpump......... T R B R 54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
26318—75  DRIVEGEAR, Gil pUMD <2 o s cnmmum ansmwe i o v iierion oo 77 to * — XLH, XLCH

41 32508—77  COVER, timer assembly — '*Gold Eagle’’ ... Late 77 to * — XLH, XLCH
32513—77  COVER, timer assembly — "*No. 1" vevv.... Late 77 to * — XLH, XLCH
32588—70A COVER, timerassembly ........................ 71t0 * — XLH, XLCH

42 32501—70  GASKET, ignition timercover .. ................... 7110 * — XLH, XLCH

43 050873  PABEL TMBrEOVED o aervbiauas sswsmes asine s v sbii Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH

44 32608—70  STUD, ignition Ilmercnver(Z] ............. 71 to Early 72 — XLH, XLCH

45 32601—78  STUD, ignition timercover(2) ............... .... Late 72 to * — XLH, XLCH

46 39631—70  RETAINER PLATE, timer coverstud. ... .......... N/A 71 to Early 72 — XLH, XLCH

47 62375—57  FITTING, oilventhose . ........................... 7010 * — XLH, XLCH
62375—62  FITTING, oil venthose . . ... . .. . 67 to 69 — XLH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

19



OIL PUMP —
1976 AND EARLIER

20




OIL PUMP — 1976 & EARLIER B7
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 240 DOWEL PIN; fosdgear . .. -ocuns covs BBl alitn, v 61 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
1A 603 ROLL PIR, TEBAGBAT ..o wavacsivsismminsion siv 72 10 76 — XLH, XLCH
2 2881W BOLT, 1/4-20x 2 hex. hd. (5) . ... oo s ..... Late 71 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
3 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(5) .. .............ooeveeunn... 541076 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
4 7069 LOCKWASHER, N0. 10 ... .o 54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
5 7634 NUT, No. 10-32x 1/8x5/16hex. ........coooiii 54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
6 7676 NUT, 1/4-28 x: 3416 X (/B8] o vouinin cnnenaa 54 to Early 71 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
7 8866 BALEL, chackvdives. o v svsian ismoss e 54 10 76 — KH, XLH, XLCH
8 9095 FHOWEEIRIN CR) et s s sl it st s 61 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
9 9914 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type, 1/4slot. ......... Late 63 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
10 11002 RETAINER, breather valvegear ..................... 56 to Early 62 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH;
72 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
1 24819—52  STUD, oil pumpmount (5) ... ...................... 54toEarly 71 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
12 25276—52  SCREEN, breathervalve..............ocvoiiiiinnn 54 to Early 73 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

13 26203—52E

14 26204—67A
15 26214—72
16 26216—62A
17 26227—58
18 26241—52

19 26250—56
20 26256—52
21 26258—52
22 26258—62

23 26259—52

24 26259—62
25 26315—62
26 26315—72A
27 26317—62
28 26317—T2A
29 26322—52A
30 26322—62
31 26323—52A
32 26323—62
33 26326—52
34 26327—52
35 26331—60
36 26331—72
37 26340—36
38 26341—37
39 26348—15
40 26364—57
41 26364—72
42 26420—57
43 26551—39C
44 26560—63
45 26569—58
46 45830—48
47 63533—41

IEPUMPASSEMBLY <o o ssnimmnsviime e samms
OILPUMPASSEMBLY .. ..oviiiinenn e oo veons
OILPUMPBODY . .o voeeie e e ienvinenenes
OILPUMPBODY .............
OIL SEAL .
GOV T o i e S R RN
COVERBOIRL <, v coamonines s
GASKET, pump tocrankcase . .. ...............
GASKET, outercover ..................

GRGRET DUIBEEOVET . o - o s s S3ss
CASKET ANMBICOVET . o i v vt s o vsmatitits
GASKET, innercover ............. =
GEAR, scavenger
GEAR, scavenger ................ S T e
IDLER GEAR, scavenger .. N/A
IDLER GEAR, SCAVBNERT . . o .o v o vaidien v
IDLERGEAR; fBEd o viimmnn ensimgs s

IDLERGEAR, feed . ...........cooooooino. . N/A

GEAR, fBBU. . . vvvnviie i e
BEAH TBOHL. ..o & oo i s s et S e 2 N/A
IDLER GEAR; SCAVORGBT - ot v aninsy i e » N/A
I ERBHAE - oo nlimmamite s s exirat s

GEAR, breathervalve ... .............covonns
GEAR, breathervalve . .............
KEY, breathershaft .................. e, W 5
RETAINER HALF, breather valve (2) i
KEY, breather valve gear .. ..
SPRING, CHock valVe .. ..o cn covivnn vaoniii v sasiiing =
SPRING, check valve
FITTING, pressure switch .....................
OIL PRESSURE SWITCH AND FITTING

TERMINAL, oil pressure switch
FITTING, oil pressure switch
PLUG, pressure switch fitting & pump bedy. .. .........
FITTING Tood B - i sisn v s

54 10 66 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH:
67 10 69 — XLCH

67 1o 76 — XLH; 70 to 76 — XLCH
72 to 76 — XLH, XLCH

Late 62 to 71 — XLH, XLCH

. Late 58 to 76 — XLH, XLCH

54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
56 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

. 5410 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

54 to Early 62 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH;

72 t0 76 — XLH, XLCH

Late 62 to 71 — XLH, XLCH

54 to Early 62 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH;
72 to 76 — XLH, XLCH

Late 62 to 71 — XLH, XLCH

Late 62 to 71 — XLH, XLCH

72 to 76 — XLH, XLCH

Late 62 to 71 — XLH, XLCH

72 to 76 — XLH, XLCH

54 to Early 62 — KH, XL. XLH, XLCH;
72 to 76 — XLH, XLCH

Late 62 to 71 — XLH, XLCH

54 to Early 62 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH;
7210 76 — XLH, XLCH

Late 62 to 71 — XLH, XLCH

54 to Early 62 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

60 to 71 — XLH, XLCH

. 721076 — XLH, XLCH

60 to 71 — XLH, XLCH

. Late 62 to 71 — XLH, XLCH

72 1o 76 — XLH, XLCH
57 to Early 72 — XL, XLH, XLCH

.... lLate 72 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
. 57 10 76 — XL, XLH, XLCH

54 10 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
Late 63 to 76 — XLH, XLCH

54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
58 to 76 — XLCH

. 6710 76 — XLH, XLCH

21



OIL PUMP —
1977 & 1978

5155
B2

/
S 89))))0))702)3)) ‘@

22



OIL PUMP — 1977 & 1978

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 3478 SCREW, 1/4-20x 2-1/2 socketfil. hd. (4) ............ 77to* — XL, XLCH
2 B242W WASHER, 1/4x9/16 x 1/32(4) .................. 77 to * — XL, XLCH
3 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 (4) . e cew AT 102 = XL, XLCH
3A 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10(2} . 7710 * — XL, XLCH
4 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x 1/8x 3/8 hex (2) .............. Late 77 to * — XL, XLCH
5 12036 SEAL, outer plate . . s e = XEsXEEH
5A 12042 0-RING, budy(used in 1600 pumps siamped 0 ) 77 — XL, XLCH

58 26204—75  OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY . . . : g . 7710 * — XL, XLCH
6 2643076  PIN; gBar BhER TN S5 e b sas ssmmudie 7710 * — XL, XLCH
it 26431—76  BUSHING, pumpcover................oovueeno. .. 17 10" = XL, XLCH
8 26432—76  O-RING,body...............ooveveieevieeen.... 7710 % — XL XLCH
9 26433—77  O-RING, checkvalve ............................. {7to* —XL XLCH
10 26434—76  O-RING, cover ... ..... s st gt s s Eer == M RLEH
11 26435768 | CHECKVALVE .. i v cisinnm cavssisn swaai s 000 = KL XLGH
12 26461—=77  SPRINGWASHER: .. i vimvmmm mrvsmas evssass -o 00 10% — XL XLCH
13 DBARR=TT » PUATEEIINE s s oeastes s csibecmsmosecematemassn 0= MU KECH
13A PRABD=TT ROLEPIN ..o mvondBonmmvin enndaonees boamme HERG" = XL XLECH
14 26484—75  BODY,ollpump .. .....ovoiviiiaiiiiiinineaona.. 1710 % — XL, XLCH
15 26486—75 COVER, Ol pUMP . ...0oovvvvevneviiieavaeneeann.. 1710% — XL, XLCH
16 26488—75 GEARSHAFT ............... I SR s 77 to * — XL, XLCH
17 26489—75  BUSHING, pumpbody .. ...........oveevevovoann.. 1710 % — XL, XLCH
18 26491—75  GEROTOR SET, return (thick).. ... . 7710 * — XL, XLCH
19 26492—75  GEROTORSET, feed(thin)................coouov... 7710 % — XL, XLCH
20 2646375  PUATE DUIOF ... . s s s v . 77t * — XL, XLCH
21 26495—75  GASKET, pump mounting P e e ol e N B Ky
22 26496—75  FITTING, 90°(return) ... .. .....oovvevvncecen.n. 17 10% — XL, XLCH
23 26497—75 RETAININGRING ..............covvivvveevenons. 110" — XL, XLCH
24 26554—77  SWITCH, oil pressure indicator ..................... Late 7710 * — XLH, XLCH
25 GIRAT=RE FITEING, 452 (T8 oo« cvmmain oo v s 77 to * — XL, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover.

23



CARBURETOR — LATE 1976 THRU 1978

24




CARBURETOR — LATE 1976 THRU 1978

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 27006—76  CARBURETORREPAIRKIT ...........ocvvierinion.ns Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
2 27153—76 CARBUBETRE: .. oy PRl s avis . Late 76 — XLH, XLCH
3 27153177 CARBURETOR . ... TT1to* XLH, XLCH
4 27304—76  SCREW, choke cable bracket vavevsereness Late 7610 * — XLH, XLCH
5 27305—76 BRACKETchokecable__....H.. vienenieenie..., Late76t0 * — XLH, XLCH
6 27306—76  ADJUSTING SCREW, pumpstroke. . ................. Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
7 27307—76  SCREW, wire block . R R R Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
8 27308—76 PEN.float."""...,..................‘.H.H., Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
9 27309—76  SCREW, floatpin .. ........ oo Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
10 27311—76  RUBBERCAP, acceleratorpump ..,.........0..oounn Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
1 27312=76. ORING...conou . Late 76 to * — XLH. XLCH
12 27313—76  SCREW, throttle slop Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
13 27314—76  SPRING, throttie stnp SCTEW , evewneeino... Late76to ™ — XLH, XLCH
14 27315—76  ADJUSTING SCREW, low speed mlxture ............. Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
15 27316—78  RUBBER WASHER, low speed mixture screw........... 78 to * — XLH, XLCH
16 27318—78  SPRING, low speed mixture adjustingscrew . ... ....... 7810 * — XLH, XLCH
17 27319—76  SPRING, low speed mixture adjusting screw . ... .. ... .. Late 76 & 77 — XLH, XLCH
18 27320—76  SCREW, throttle cable bracket . ... . ................. Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
19 27321—76  BRACKET, throttlecable ... ....................... Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
20 27322—76  SPRING, throttle lever . it . Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
20A 27323—78  LOWSPEEDJET. 0.75mMM.. .. ..oovviininineann. Late 78 to * — XLH, XLCH
21 27328—76  THROTTLELEVER .........ccovviviiinrinennnns Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
22 27333—76  SPRING WASHER, throttle lever. . ..........oiiion. Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
23 2733506  NUT IS TOVEL - ovviiceomyasienie i plsmeiaiban i Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
24 27336—76  O-RING.. ! e e i e s LAERR 1075 — XEH, XLEH
25 27337—76  FLOAT VALVE wrrh Cllp ........................ Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
26 27338—76 GLIR Tioatvalg: i powrars comsazts dfinz¥ Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
27 BP330=T6" FLOAT .cirmwmes i rssm e st i i ose Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
28 S P NBINNGITEE I IT T, v vmcmisnisiens s Late 76 to Early 78 — XLH, XLCH
29 2734677  MAINNOZZLE Sos ne i e Late 78 to * — XLH, XLCH
30 27348—76  LOW SPEEDJET —1.00mm. .. .... Late 76 to Early 78 — XLH, XLCH
a1 27358—76  O-RING, bowl.................. R A P T Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
32 2TIB0=T8H  FRINGTZY i s vicnsion some sonnssies o o Sy pion 6 524l Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
33 27361—76  DIAPHRAGM, acceleratorpump ... .................. Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
34 2736276 SPRING, glapbragm . oo ma v dhas Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
35 27364—76  ACCELERATORPUMPHOUSING .. .............o..... Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
36 27366—T8  SCREW/(S). i vn o sy Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
37 27367—76  SCREW .. .. Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
38 27368—76  CLIP, overflowhose .. ...............ccoviirinuns Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
39 27369—76  HOSE, overflow .. ... .. s s e oate TB 107 — XEH;, XLGH
40 27373—76  ROD, accelerator pump(59 5 mm. J s e s a0 1O 100 - XEH; XECH
41 27382—77 LOWSPEEDJET—0.75mm. ...............ovo.. ... Late 7610 * — XLH, XLCH
42 27384—77  BOWL. . S s W B e R 77 to ™ — XLH, XLCH
43 27385—76  PLUG, Iow speed]et . 7710 * — XLH, XLCH
44 27395—76A BOWL.. ........ B .. Late 76 — XLH, XLCH
45 27397—76  MAIN JET, 1.55 mm. (wm 104 155) ........ . lLate 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
27398—76 MAIN JET, 1.50 mm. (1001-104-150). . ... .. .. Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
27399—76  MAIN JET, 1.45mm. (1001-104-145). . .. .. .......... Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
27400—76  MAIN JET, 1.35mm. (1001-104-135)................ Late 76to * — XLH, XLCH
27401—76  MAIN JET, 1.30 mm. (1001-104-130)................ Late 76to * — XLH, XLCH
27419—76  MAIN JET, 1.65mm. . Ceweieeiiiiiin..... Late 7610 * — XLH, XLCH
46 27598—76  INLETFITTING ovvsmmmas mnnnsnn s o Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
27615—76  MAIN JET, 1.40 mm. (1001-104-140)................ late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
INTAKE MANIFOLD
29058—77  GASKET, aircleanertocarburetor .. ................. Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
49 930 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv fil. hd. (2)......... Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
50 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/16(2) ... .. ...... .. . . lLate 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
5 7620W NUT, No. 10-24x 3/8x5/16hex. (2)......... ... .. Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
52 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32x 1/2hex. (2) ........... Late 7610 * — XLH, XLCH
53 24818—52  STUD, carburetor to manifold (2) . ... .. 77 t0 ™ — XLH, XLCH
54 27021—71A INTAKEMANIFOLD ... ... ... ....... Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
55 27060—55  O-RING, intake manifold (2)..... . .. Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
56 27063—57  CLAMP, with screw and nut (2) .. . .. coveseennss Lale T840 *.— XLH, XLEH
57 33298—65  STUD, carburetor tomanifold (2) .................... Llate761t0 * — XLH. XLCH 25



26



CARBURETOR — 1972 TO EARLY 1976

B10-1

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 930 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv fil. hd. (2) ........ 72 to Early 74 — XLH, XLCH
2 3738 BOLT, 1/42Bx T/ 2 0o Bl et vemr s vmovgmine s 72 & 73 — XLH, XLCH
3 6316W WASHER, ‘5710 5/8xAM642) ... .o ocvvnvvinnnn. .. T2to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
4 7036 LOCKWASHER: 4/4 £ e ganiiia . 72 & 73 — XLH, XLCH
4A 7504 NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8 x 5/16 hex. 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
5 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32x 1/2hex. (2) ........... Late 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
6 7739 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x4/32x1/2hex.(2) ............ Early 72 — XLH, XLCH
T 20014—67  STUD, carburetor tomanifold (2) . ................... Early 72 — XLH, XLCH
8 QI02T=TTA  INTAKE MANIFOLD .0, L0l o o oo ie ot tomepsonssinss e 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
9 27023—71  GASKET, carburetor to intake mamfold ............. 72 1to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
10 27060—55  O-RING, intake manifold (2) . ......... . 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
11 27063—57  CLAMP, with screw and buckle (2) 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
12 27065—57  BUCKLE, clamp (2) . veiwvene. NZA 7210 Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
12A 27132—11 REPAIR PARTS AND GASKET KIT .................... 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
128 27155—728 CARBURETOR—38mm........... 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
13 27164—71  ROLL PIN, accelerator pump ...............0oo.n. . 712 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
14 271211—171 SCREW, throttle stop, No. 8-32 slotted hex. hd. .. ... 12 toEarly 76 — XLH, XLCH
15 27272—71  SPRING, throttlereturn .. ccvis vovivn v . 72 & 73 — XLH, XLCH
27272—74  SPRING, throttlereturn . ................ .. 74 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
16 27281—71A THROTTLE SHAFT AND LEVER . .. 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
17 27282—71  THROTTLEPLATE ............ccovivinnnn. .. 7210 Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
18 27326—71  O-RING. .. 7210 Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
19 27341—11 LEVER, accelerator pump ................. .. 72 fo Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
20 27342—171 SCREW WITH LOCKWASHER, No. 1/8-40(4) . ......... 72 10 Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
21 27389—71  BOOT, acceleratorpump ................ cev..... T21toEarly 76 — XLH, XLCH
22 27396—71  SCREW WITH LOCKWASHER, No. 4-36 .. 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
23 27403—71  WASHER, mainjet (fiber).................... . 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
24 27404=71  WASHER; idlejat(fiber)s =i . . .ivr e 72 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
25 27449—72  BRACKET, throttle cable — withclamp ......... ... .. 72 & 73 — XLH, XLCH
25A 27459—74  BRACKET, throttie cable (on intake manifold stud) ...... 74 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
26 27612—71  MAINJET, 0.90mm. (C66-173) .................... 72 to Early 75 — XLH, XLCH
27 27613—71  SPRING, throttle stopscrew. . ...................... [2toEarly 76 — XLH, XLCH
28 27614—71  MAIN JET, 0.95mm. (C66-174) ............... . 72 to Early 75 — XLH, XLCH
27618—71  MAIN JET, 1.00 mm. (C66-155) .................... 72 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
27619—71  MAIN JET, 1.05mm. (C66-156) ......vovvvvinnnnnnns 72 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
27620—71 MAIN JET, 1.10mm. (C66-157) . .............. c...: 721074 — XLH, XLCH
27621—=71  MAINJET, 1.15mm. (CBB-143) . ... covninviininnins 72 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
27622—71  MAIN JET, 1.20 mm. (C66-158) .................... 721074 — XLH, XLCH
27623—171 MAIN JET, 1.25mm. (C66-159) ... ... ... ........... 72 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
29 STBI=TT  FLOAT L. .. b eossairs et oe s b 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
30 2763171 PINGI0AT s S e e i e 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
3 27641—71  IDLE ADJUSTING SCREW . 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
32 27642—71  SPRING, idle adjusting screw .................o..0e 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
33 27645—71  BOWL. ; ... [21o Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
34 27646—71 GASKET bawl DR — = R M
34A 27651—75  MAIN JET, 0. 95 mm. (Cﬁﬁ 183 19) cevmrenvsennae. o 10 0 Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
27652—75  MAIN JET, 1.00 mm. (C66-183-20) ................. 75to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
27653—75  MAIN JET, 1.05 mm. (C66-183-21) ................. 75to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
27654—75  MAIN JET, 1.10 mm. (C66-183-22) ................. 75 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
27655—75  MAIN JET, 1.15mm. (C66-183-23) ............ . 75 1o Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
27656—75  MAIN JET, 1.20 mm. (C66-183-24) .............. 75 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
35 27659—71  SPRING, float. ... .......ooviiiiiiiiiin, 72 fo Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
36 27663—71 CHOKEPLATE . ... ... tiriiiennnnn,., 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
37 27664—71 CHOKESHAFTANDLEVER .. ...o.iviiieneanrnnnos 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
38 27665—71  PIN, choke friction Spring .....vucciviiiiiiviivi., 72 1o Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
39 27666—71  FRICTION SPRING, Choke . ..........covveiiiiii.s 72 fo Early 76 — XLH, XLCH



28



CARBURETOR — 1972 TO EARLY 1976 (CONT’D)

B10-2

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
40 27686—71  SCREW, wire block, N0.8-36(2) ..............c.ov0n 72 1o Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
41 27737—71  CLIP,fuelvalve .............ooviiviviniin . 72to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
42 27748—71  FUEL VALVE, withelip............................ 72toEarly 76 — XLH, XLCH
43 PATAR—T72  IDLEJET oo s v esnson NG Barty 72 —-XLH - XLCH

2E0—12 CILEIEL ccpmamiin cvsrnsen e R T S Late 72 to 74 — XLH, XLCH

44 27T762—T1A ACCELERATORPUMP ... ivvmimmanti v soms Pk 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
45 27763—71 BOWLDRAINPLUG ........cvcvivminivivine.ivne. 7210 Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
46 33298—65  STUD, carburetor te manifold (2) . . . ............. .. .. Late 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
47 38679—72  CLAMP, throttle cable bracket . ..................... 72 & 73 — XLH, XLCH
48 BASTE—02  INEETHITTING i o voiivi s S sna s sus ) seorm aEd g o n e.3 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH

29



CARBURETOR — 1966 TO 1971

30



CARBURETOR — 1966 to 1971

B11-1

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 515 COTTERPIN VB VAR s cimv s smssssansincs 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
2 711 WELCHPLUG, bady (2) ............. e VS 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
3 712 WELCH PLUG, chokelever .................... N/A 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
4 713 WELCH PLUG, check ball ..................... N/A 66 to Early 70 — XLH, XLCH
44 990w SCREW, No. 6-32 x 1/4 fil. hd. ceevinion... BBto 71— XLH, XLCH
5 991 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1 Poudrwfll hd (2) ............ 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
6 2540 SCREW, No. 4-36 x 1/4 fil. hd. . viaes a6 te 71— XLH; XLCH
7 2589 SCREW, No. 6-32 x 1/4 Pozidriv pan hd. ............. 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
8 6189w WASHER. No. 830 3/8X1/82 . ..\ oot ot s 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
9 6969 LOCKWASHER, No. 4 .......... ... ......coon... 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
10 7776W LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x 9/16 x 1/4 hex. (4] ............. 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
1 11107 0-RING, manifold (2) . R Vavaimemeess. B0.100.71=XLH, XLCH
12 24824—67  STUD, camuretoradapter— 2 in. GawEevees: BT 10789 — XLCH
13 27012—67  INSULATING BLOCK, carburetor mountlng ........ N/A 67 to 69 — XLCH
27015—66  INSULATING BLOCK, carburetor mounting . .. ... .. N/A 66 to 71 — XLH; 66 — XLCH; 70 & 71 — XLCH
14 27021—57  INTAKE MANIFOLD, only . .................... N/A 66 to 71 — XL, XLH, XLCH
15 Z7080=55. OPINGI20 0. . oo e Pl - N 66 to 71 — XL, XLH, XLCH
16 27063—57 CLAMP. COMPIBIBU ) o iiain s s meiinhen eaeiehn 66 to 71 — XL, XLH, XLCH
17 27065—57  CLAMPBUCKLE(2) ......... e e N/A 66 to 71 — XL, XLH, XLCH
18 271080060 TBBBKET SET o vuvs ssmons Sbiess v oy N/A 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
19 2T87—66, 'REPAIRPARTSKIT . .o oonvimm Tt e mims icinsss 66 to 71 — XL, XLH, XLCH
19A 27162—66C CARBURETOR . s cewsennseeas NJA BB to 71 — XLH, XLCH
20 27347—69  SPRING, acceleraimg pump plunger S I e, T 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
21 27352—66 ~ SCREW., intermediate speed mixtureadj............... 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
22 27353—66  PACKING RING, intermediate speed adj. screw .. .. .. ... 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
23 27354—66  WASHER, intermediate speed adj. screw. . ............ 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
24 27406—26  BALL, choke shaft frictionspring. ............ .. .. .. 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
25 JTADT—=06  IGHEGIBALL . Lo e 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
28 27499—66  BRACKET, throttlecable ...................... N/A 67 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
29 27588—66  INLET LEVER, NEEDLE, SEAT AND GASKET ....... N/A 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
30 27594—66  INLET FITTING, carburetor(2) ................. N/A 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
kil 2759566 PN inletvale lavere e s e i . B661to 71 — XLH, XLGH
32 27596—66  RETAINING SCREW, inlet valve lever pin . ... B61to 71— XLH, XLCH
33 27598—66 ~ GASKET, inlet seat . civieveesnaeo. 8610 71 — XLH, XLCH
34 27599—66  SPRING, inlet valve rever .......................... 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
35 2T016—06 MAINUET — 05700, . 0. e e ot s N/A 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
27616=68 _ ‘MAINIET — 06110 & . om0 B N/A 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
27617—66 MAINJET — 05310 .oy s v aiinn vas N/A 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
27618—66  MAINJET —.055in. ...............o.o.o.... N/A 66to 71 — XLH, XLCH
27619—66  MAINJET — 08000, « < o8 sermmtim e v 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
27620—66  MAINJET—.063in. ........................ N/A 6610 71 — XLH, XLCH
36 27640—66  GASKET, mainjet................c..cooovininn. ... BB1o 71— XLH, XLCH
37 27644—66  WASHER, throttle leverstop ....................... 661071 — XLH, XLCH
38 27658—66 ~ CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLY 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
39 27661—66  SEAL, choke shaft . el e s w8010 71 —=%LH; XLCH
40 27668—66  CHOKE SHUTTER RELIEF VALVE ................ .... 6610 71 — XLH, XLCH
41 27669—66  SPRING, chokereliefvalve................co0vunn.. 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
42 27671—55  FRICTION SPRING, chokeshaft .. ... .. .. .. ........ 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
43 27673—66  CHOKE SHUTTER. ... 661071 — XLH, XLCH
44 27688—66  SCREW, idl ermxtura adjustlng vev..... BB1o 71 — XLH, XLCH
45 27689—61  SPRING, idle and intermediate ad} screws(z) ......... 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
46 27691—59  SPRING, throttle lever stop . gy DO = XEH; XEGH
47 27704—61 PLUGSCREW.mainiel.........._..‘......‘. N/A 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
48 27706—66  SPRING, throttleshaft .. .. ............ e 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
49 27707—66  SEAL, throttleshaft(2) .............ccovviuvnnnn.. 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
50 27708—67  THROTTLE SHAFTANDLEVER ..................... B61t0o 71 — XLH, XLCH
51 27712—66  SEAL WASHER, throttleshaft (2). .. ................ 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
52 JH14—66"  THROTTEEDISD oo man b sway s s bl 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
53 27715—67  WIRE BLOCK, throttlelever .................... N/A 67 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
54 27716—55  RETAINER CLIP, choke wire block . . ................. 671071 — XLH, XLCH
544 27716—61  SPRINGWASHER............ .. ... .....cccoooon. 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH

31



CARBURETOR — 1966 TO 1971

32



CARBURETOR — 1966 TO 1971 (CONT’D)

B11-2

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
55 27716—67  WIREBLOCK, chokelever ......................... B7to 71 — XLH, XLCH
56 27717—66  SCREW, throttleleverstop......................... 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
57 T718—B7 {7 CHOKESHAFT-BNDILEVER vovivmss cvsvups diss 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
58 27720—61  SCREW WITH LOCKWASHER, choke & throttle shutters (4) 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
59 27740—66 LEVER, inletvalve «.o..oooove voviivn conisnsoaan. BT 071 — XLH, XLCH
60 2TTAB—=66/ INLETSEREENIZN: b ind sviiitsn i as s b | GO0 1= X1 H, XL EH
61 Zrdr—he GUP BTl st o riie e L 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
62 27759—66  LEVER, acceleratingpump. ..., 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
63 27760—66  ACCELERATINGPUMP. . ... ... ............. ... B61to 71 — XLH, XLCH
64 27804—66A DIAPHRAGMCOVER ............................. 661071 — XLH, XLCH
65 27806—66  GASKET, diaphragmecover......................... B61o 71 — XLH, XLCH
66 27812—66  PLUG SCREW, diaphragmcover ....... ... ... 661071 — XLH, XLCH
67 27814—66  RETAINING SCREW, diaphragm cover (B) .. . ... .. B610 71 — XLH, XLCH
68 27816—568. DIAPHBAGM ... ..cicesveiiin s spmrsos s . 661071 — XLH, XLCH

33



AIR CLEANER

34



B12

AIR CLEANER
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 o275 HAIRPINCLIP ... ... ... ..... e 67 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
2 13008 SCREW, No. 12-24 x 1/2fil.hd. ............. .. 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
3 2402W SCREW, 5/16-24 x 11/16 Phillips oval hd. (2) ......... 56to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
4 2589 SCREW, No. 6-32 x 1/4 Pozidriv pan hd. (2). ... ... 54 to 65 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
5 2758 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1/2 Phillips truss hd. (waW) (3) 66 to * — XLH, XLCH
6 3765 BOLT, 1/4-28 x 5/8 hex. hd. . a ... B61to 71 — XLH, XLCH
7 37678 BOLT, 1/4-20 x 9/16 hex. hd.”m... .72 to™— XLH, XLCH
8 7010 LOCKWASHER, No. 6 (2). ... ....ovninnnnnn 54 to 65 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9 7015 LOCKWASHER, No. 8 . ........ .. i tenenneasan.. 941065 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
10 7030W LOCKWASHER: Mo, 12/(3) . cpiicngdias cutimae-.. 58 to 65 — XLH, XLCH
1 7036 LOCKWASHER, 14 v oo conninni s 6649 — XLH; XLCH
12 7038 LOCKWASHER. 378 ... oo i v sibis tstonione ws 67 to * — XLH, XLCH
13 7041 LOGKWASHER. 5/18 ... ..con oo B v o 66 to * — XLH, XLCH
14 7608 NUT, No. 8-32x 1/8x5/16hex. ................ .. 54to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
15 7676 NUT, 1/4-28 x3/16x7/16hex..................... 66to 71 — XLH, XLCH
16 7686 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20x5/16x7/16hex. ........... 7210 * — XLH, XLCH
17 #7153 NET BAB28 %M AL PAENIE oo obense baariom 66 to * — XLH, XLCH
18 7851W JAMNUT, 3/8-24 x 7/32x9/16 hex. ..... .. 65 — XLH, XLCH
19 24827—66  STUD, supportbracket .................. 66 to * — XLH, XLCH
23 27406—26  BALL,chokestop. . . . . 54 to 65 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
24 27433—66  SUPPORT BRACKET ai rcleaner hack M 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
25 27433—72A SUPPORT BRACKET, air cleaner back (dua\ exhausr) 72 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
26 27433—75  SUPPORT BRACKET, air cleaner back . S B R0 = XEHXLEH
27 29002—58  AIRCLEANER,complete ... ... ... ............ 58 to 65 — XLH, XLCH
30 29020—66  BACK PLATE aircleaner.. ... .. . 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
31 29020—71 | BAGKPRATE AICCIBHREE ... ... onnev corcesssin e aiii 72 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH;
Late 75 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
32 29024—73  BACK PLATE, air cleaner . Late 73 to Early 75 — XLH, XLCH
33 29024—75  BACK PLATE, air cleaner (snorkel type] Late 75 to 77 — XLH, XLCH
29024—77  BACK PLATE, air cleaner (snorkel type). ... ... ... 7810 * — XL, XLCH
29026—77  BACK PLATE, air cleaner . b e s oo = Xl XBGH
34 2H030—50 | RONEILR. . ... .o it s e ; 56 to 65 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35 29036:=08  RIUEERELEMENT .......ocivne it s 56 to 65 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
36 29036—66  FILTER ELEMENT, wire meshtype ......... 66 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
37 29036—72  FILTER ELEMENT, foam type — with screen (2- 5/8 wlde) 66 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH;
Late 75to * — XLH, XLCH
38 29058—77  GASKET, air cleaner tocarburetor . . .......... .. . Late 76 to * — XL, XLCH
39 29084—73  COVER, aircleaner. ... ... 66 to * — XLH, XLCH
40 29086—73  FILTER ELEMENT, fuamtype = wnh screen (3 wtde) Late 73 to Early 75 — XLH, XLCH
41 29086—75  FILTER ELEMENT, foam type — with screen (3-1/2" WEdE
—snorkel) . ... .. SR | ol Late 75to * — XLH, XLCH
42 29144—77  RUBBER SEAL, aircleaner............oo.o..... 7710 * — XL, XLCH
43 20205—69  TRIM;aircleaner. . ... covvinn i coiiiiien. oo 6610 75 — XLH, XLCH
44 29214—67A KNOB.chokewire . . ... ... ...c.c0ivnin. s 67 to * — XLH, XLCH
45 P9216~B7  WIRE, Choka Gontrol. . ...ors o kv wsoma s 67 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
46 29216—72  WIRE, chokecontrol. . . ...........cooooo . ; 7210 * — XLH, XLCH
47 29220—67 TUBE,chokewire ... .............c.coinin.. 67 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
48 29220—72  TUBE, ChOKEWIre ... .........cvusonesonsonon 72to * — XLH, XLCH
49 29235—76  TRIM, air cleaner (1000) 76 & 77 — XLH, XLCH
50 29237—78  TRIM, aircleaner (1000) . iy el e o B0 *-—EXLEH
51 29238—78  TRIM, air cleaner (1000) (?Slh Anmversaw) Fes S K

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

35



26



MAGNETO B12A-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 255 PIN, divegear . ... - cosmmnomre .. 581085 — XLCH
256 PIN, drivegear. .. .. .. —— .. B6to 69 — XLCH
2 491 PIN, tachometerplug. .. .. ... ...........oonn. N/A Late 62 to 69 — XLCH
3 515 COTTERPING TATBRIAL .« oiihs silaiaii e v 6910695 XLGH
4 612 ROLL-PIN, gdapierplate. ..ie vasves sugisani o .. B7 to 69 — XLCH
6 1074W SCREW, No. 8-32x7/8fil.hd, ..................... 65 toEarly 67 — XLCH
& 1202W SCREW, No. 10-32x 1/2fil. hd. . . covevooo. NJA Late 62 to 69 — XLCH
8 1867 SCREW, No. 12-24 x 15/32 ctsk. hd. (2) . . ... ... N/A Late 62 to 69 — XLCH
8A 2585 SCREW, No. 8-32x5/16fil.hd. .. .................. 651069 — XLCH
9 4410 BOLT, 1/4-28x 3/4hex.hd. (2).................... 581069 — XLCH
10 5944 SPACER, magnetomounting . .................. N/A B5 to Early 68 — XLCH
(Above Engine No. 65 — XLCH — 3050)
1 61078 WASHER. S/ 16X 11116 X 1/8c s coninn ciivos onne (BB 63 — XLEEH
12 6189W WASHER, 8/32 % 13/3BRHEE. B ... 5 e B0 1059 —XLCH
3 7010 LOCKWASHER, No. 6 . 58 to 69 — XLCH
14 7015 LOCKWASHER, No. 8 58 to 69 — XLCH
15 7683 NUT, 1/4-28 Flexloc (2) ... .. oSty o8 10:6% — XLEH
16 9994 CLAMP, on tappetguide ... ...... TP iy o N/A 65 1o 69 — XLCH
17 11024 SPRING CLIP, tachometer plugpin ... ........... N/A Late 62 to 69 — XLCH
18 11101 0-RING, magneto mounting ... ... . .. . B5to Early 68 — XLCH
(Above Engine No. 65 XLCH — 3050)
19 11110 0-RING, tachometerplug.......................... Late 621069 — XLCH
20 12023 D\LSEAL.magnetnmnunting s o b e SRR AT — ELGH
20A 27406—26 BALL, ground switch . ......v lLate 62'to 69 — XLCH
21 27291—32  SPRING, wire block . £ o ~.... N/A B51to 69 — XLCH
22 27450—36  WIRE BLOCK. magneto contml ................ N/A 65 to 69 — XLCH
29505—67  MAGNETOASSEMBLY ........coooviviininivnn N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH
22A 29511—69  MAGNETOTUNEUPKIT. ... .............coovon.... 981069 — XLCH
Consists of
29533—55A MAGNETO BREAKER POINTS KIT
29534—55A MAGNETO CONDENSER
23 PO62A 58K FOEON 852 s v vy s st wo i N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH
24 29530—55A1 BOVERL i s wvimisn b sttt s s N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH
25 29531—55  SCREW, magnetocover (4) . ................... N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH
26 29533—55A CIRCUIT BREAKER POINTSET . ............... N/A 581069 — XLCH
27 20534—55A CONDENSER ... ... . ... ..o iiiiiiiinnnn, N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH
28 29550—55  COVER GASKET. R e e s RS E 16 69 — XEEH
29 29560—55  SPRING. coil gmund {2) ................. . N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH
30 29560—62  SPRING, ground switch . . s ease on WA Late62 10 69 —XLCH
3 20561—=55  BEARINGSUPRORT i vivios ciimm mioi i v v s N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH
32 29562—55  BEARING, rotorcamend ... ... ................ N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH
33 29563—55  BEARING, rotor shaftend . ... ... Y, . N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH
34 29564—55A WASHER, rotor grease retainer (2) .............. N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH
35 29565—55  WASHER, contact screw . cevswinoas NFA 5B 10 69 — XLCH
36 29568—65  WASHER, bearing shield — 015th|ck ........... N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH
37 29590—62  INSULATING BLOGK, primary ground ... ......... N/A Late 62 to 69 — XLCH
38 29591—62  SCREW AND WASHER, insulating block .. .. ... .. N/A Late 62 to 69 — XLCH
39 29600—62 - ADAPTER PLATE . ’ veoewe... N/A 58 to 64 — XLCH
40 29600—65C ADAPTER PLATE, upper = mtn 0|I seal .......... N/A 65 to 69 — XLCH
41 29601—48  SCREW, magneto adapter(:?) . N/A 58 to Early 62 — XLCH
42 29603—48  OIL SEAL . : S e res i (OBSIONEATIY 65— XLEH
43 28603—67  ADAPTER PLATE [uwer .................... N/A 67 to 69 — XLCH
29604—65A ADAPTER PLATE, lower . ..... ... ... .. ... N/A 65 & 66 — XLCH
44 29607—62  WASHER, magnetoadapter (2) . .............. . N/A Late 62 to 64 — XLCH
45 29607—65  ARM, magnetocontrol. ..................... . N/A 6510 69 — XLCH
46 28620—55  SPRING CLIP, breakerarm .................... N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH
47 29621—55  SNAPRING, rotor shaftend . ................... N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH
43 28622—55A SPRING CLIP, rotor shaftend ... ... .. . . 58 to 69 — XLCH

37



38



MAGNETO (CONT’D) B12A-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

49 J96ET=0SE BOTOR. oo s e o S e N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH

50 29624—55  WASHER, rotorshaftend ..................... N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH

51 29625—55  WIRE, ground terminal ................ooinnn N/A 58 to Early 62 — XLCH
29625—62  WIRE, groundterminal ...........coiiiiniinns N/A Late 62 to 69 — XLCH

52 29626—55  GROUND TERMINAL ASSEMBLY ............... N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH

53 29626—62  DRIVE HOUSING AND SCREWS .. ............... N/A Late 62 to 69 — XLCH

54 29628—55 WICKANDHOLDER. .. ........ccvvivovinns..s N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH

55 20630—5b.  SEALrotorshattend . .oo. co i N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH
29631—55  GASKETKIT, magneto.............ooo.oia.e N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH

56 29632—55  SCREW, condenser mOURt . . ......v.oveivnevonsoros 58 to 69 — XLCH

87 29632—62  SCREW, drive housing (4).............cconnn-s N/A Late 62 to Early 66 — XLCH
29632—66 ~ SCREW, drive housing (4). . <oo... N/A Late 66 to 69 — XLCH

58 29633—62  SCREW AND WASHER, breakerarm(Z) .......... N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH

59 29634—55  SCREW AND WASHER, breaker arm contact. ... ... N/A 58 to 69 — XLGH

60 29635—55  WASHER, breakerarm ....................... N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH

61 29635—62  WASHER, ground terminal (2). ................. N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH

62 29636—55  SETSCREWNCOIND). u o ovvbia cassinenivn iasseasia s on N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH

63 29637—55  SCREW, drive housing (4). ...............c.... N/A 58 to Early 62 — XLCH

64 29638—55  SCREW, bearingsupport. . ..........coovenonn N/A 58 to Early 64 — XLCH

65 29639560 VENTGOVERY .......comemmet. .o ootoo o oo N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH

66 29640—55  SCREW, ventcover .,........................ N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH

67 29641—55  SCREEN,wemt ..................co..ooonn.. N/A 5810 69 — XLCH

68 POBAD—55.  HOUSING oo ool sy ey i N/A 58 to Early 62 — XLCH
29642—62  HOUSING . - e s e ee. WA Lot 621069 — XLCH

69 29645—62  BUSHING, ground lermmal .................... N/A Late 62 to 69 — XLCH

70 29646—62  IGNITION GROUND LOCKANDKEYS ............. N/A Late 62 to 69 — XLCH

72 29648—62  RETAINER CLIP, groundlock .................. N/A Late 62 to 69 — XLCH

73 29657—62  SCREW, groundterminal. ..................... N/A Late 62 to 69 — XLCH

74 29658—62  LOCKWASHER, ground terminal .. .............. N/A Late 62 to 69 — XLCH

75 29659—62  LOCKWASHER, ground terminal, int. tooth . .. .. ... N/A Late 62 to 69 — XLCH

76 29660—62  NUT, ground terminal (3) ............coovnnnn. N/A Late 62 to 69 — XLCH

' 31607—64  BOOT, cable connection(2) ........................ 581069 — XLCH

78 31620—47  TERMINAL, spark-plugcable(2)...............oounn 58 to 69 — XLCH

79 31630—67  GUIDE, magneto cables (mounted on manifold). . . . . N/A 67 to 69 — XLCH

80 3107052  CABLE, spark plugi{2) . i ssvvms s vumvn s s vivns ss 58 to 69 — XLCH

81 3252237  GASKET, adapterplate .....cciovvniecinivviins N/A 58 to 59 — XLCH

82 32525—36A BUSHING, drivehousing...................... N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH

83 32531—36  DRIVE GEAR. : ... 581069 — XLCH

84 57978—63  GROMMET, cable gmde (2) .... 671069 — XLCH

85 64409—47  SPRING, adjustingscrew ..................... N/A 65 to Early 67 — XLCH

86 67075—57A CABLE CLIP, on crankcase stud . 65 to 69 — XLCH

87 71626—62  KEY, ground switch lock (speclfy senal no LLZEG to

LL325) .. ; i .. Late 62 to 69 — XLCH
88 92077—62 TACHOMETER PLUG ANDO RING . N/A Late 62 to 69 — XLCH

39



GENERATOR AND REGULATOR

40




GENERATOR B13

RETAIL [INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 603 ROLLPIN . : cuivesine e ens 38 — XLH; 59 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
2 1374 SCREW, 1.’4 28x3/4 Puzidnv pan hd ,,,,,,,,,,,,, 66 to * — XLH, XLCH
3 2587 SCREW, No. 10-32 x 5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (2).......... 58 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
4 2656W SCREW, No. 10x 3/8 self tappingpanhd. ............ 58 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
5 2690W SCREW, No. 10-32x7/8sq.hd. (2)............... 58 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
7 5911 INSULATING BUSHING (2) ... .wocbivneyoininianan 58 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
8 6165W WASHER, 3/16x3/8x1/16(3).................... 58 —XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
9 6186 WASHER, No. 10x 1/2 (fiber)(2) . .................. 58 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
10 6193 WASHER, No. 10x15/32x1/32(2) ........ 58 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
12 7036 EOCHWARHERL B i s sl o 66 to * — XLH, XLCH
13 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10(2) . . eieeiio.... 5810 — XLH, XLCH
13A 7124 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internal woth (2) ............... 58 — XLH; 59 to 64 — XLH, XLCH
14 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 external tooth (2) 58 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
15 7634 NUT, No. 10-32x 1/8 x 5/16 hex. (brass) (2) ....... . 58 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
16 7638 NUIST; No; 10-320 1 /83 S/BIBR(8) oo o v v anian 58 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
17 7676 NUT, 1/4-28 x 3/16 x 7/16 hex. . i 66 to * — XLH, XLCH
18 7683 LOCKNUT, 1/4-28x5/16 x 7/16 hex (2] ............ 58 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
19 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32x1/2hex. .............. 58 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
20 81158 SPEED NUT, generator cover ..... 58 —XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
21 9007 BEARING, armatureshaft. .. ....................... 58 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
22 9088 NEEDLE BEARING, endcover. ...................... 611t *— XLH, XLCH
23 11004 RETAINING RING (2) . 58 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
23A 12002 SEAL, end cover . NIA 61 to 73 — XLH, XLCH
24 29975—58A GENERATOR, less drwe gear = EiV ............. N/A 58 — XLH; 58 to 64 — XLH, XLCH
29975—65A GENERATOR, less drive gear — 12 V. e npe, 105 10 - —XUH, XLCH
25 30012—58 FRAMESCREW(2) ..............--veevveavn.... 58 —XLH; 58 to * — XLH, XLCH
26 30013—52 MOUNTINGBOLT(2).........c.ocvvuivvvivnnnoono. 58 — XLH; 59 to 70 — XLH, XLCH
30013—71 MDUNTINGBDLT(Z).‘.......‘...........‘, ..... T1to* — XLH, XLCH
27 30095—61 END PLATE . Lo B e e e OB— XLH:08 to % —YIH| ALCH
28 30131—59  COVERKIT . 58 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
29 30132—61A END COVER, commutatnr T 8, e 61 to * — XLH, XLCH
30 30136—59  BRACKET,BAQCOVEr .. .. ....c.vcuiunsivnaiisn it 58 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
32 30143—58  GASKET . T e i s st OB AL 090 =X LH, XLCH
33 30145—46A OILSEAL e e A s e s DD — oty 29— XLH, XLCH
34 30201—58A F!ELDCOIL—GV (2) eiieeiiiieeive..... 58 — XLH; 59 to 64 — XLH, XLCH
30201—65  FIELDCOIL— 12 V. (2 .......................... 65 to * — XLH, XLCH
35 30276—58  POLESHOE(2).. e iaiiiiieiii..... B8 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
36 30280—58  SCREW, pole shoe(2) e v e e wie siase BB —XLH; 590 ¥ — XLHZXtCH
37 30350—58  BRUSH HOLDER PLATE ASSEMBLY ,,,,,,,,,,,,, N/A 58 — XLH; 59 to 65 — XLH, XLCH

30350—66  BRUSH HOLDER PLATE ASSEMBLY ................. 661t * — XLH, XLCH
38 30421—58A CABLE, positive brush . et e 98— XLH; 590+ — XIH, IXLCH
39 30426—58  PAIR OF GENERATOR BHUSHES ciee v vmsrensews 58 — XLH; 59 fo **— XLH, XLCH
40 30453—58 BRUSHSPH!NG(2].._.A......‘..... o e e | 98— %LH; 59300 — XIH; XLCH

41 30475—66 BRUSHCOVER...............voeveevvevnann..... B610* — XLH, XLCH

42 308517~61 ARMATURE =8V "7 .. Livsiisim e ani 61 to 64 — XLH, XLCH
30851—65A ARMATURE—12V. ... .........covvevnocnun.. B510 % — XLH, XLCH

43 31035—58 OILDEFLECTOR.............ovovevvievnonoe.on.. 58 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH

44 31067—63  WASHER, oil separator ........................... 6310 * — XLH, XLCH

45 31073—63  DRIVE GEAR. < .. L. S | (B 63 to * — XLH, XLCH

46 31096—58  CLIP, termmalbnlt(Z] et e s BB =i XL H B8 10" —XLH; KLCH

47 31097—58  INSULATOR, terminal ..........ccvviinvininnnnnns 58 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH

48 31098—58  INSULATOR, terminal bracket . ..................... 58 — XLH; 59 to * — XLH, XLCH

REGULATOR

49 3787 BOLT, 1/4-20x3/4hex.hd.(2).................... 78to* — XLH, XLCH

50 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 externaltooth. .................. 7810 * — XLH, XLCH

51 74504—78  REGULATOR. . T e e e 1910 =XLH; XLGH

52 74521—77  PLUG, regula:or mnng harness e A 181077 —KEH =XEGH

53 74536—77  PIN, regulator wiring harness . . .. i 78 to * — XLH, XLCH

54 74539—77  SOCKET, regulator wiring harness (2) vieevo... 1810 * — XLH, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 41



CIRCUIT BREAKER
AND SPARK COIL —

1970 & EARLIER

ITEMS IN ILLUSTRATION

WITHOUT INDEX NUMBERS
ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE

42



CIRCUIT BREAKER AND SPARK COIL — 1970 & EARLIER

B14-1

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO, NO. NAME USED ON
1 255 PIN, drive gear. . .. 54 to 65 — KH, XL, XLH
256 PIN, drive gear . . ; . 6610 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
2 1047 SCREW, No. 8- 36)( 1/4f|t hd ............. 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH;
70 — XLCH
3 13008 SCREW, No. 12-24x1/2fil.hd. (2) ................. 54 to 65 — KH, XL, XLH
4 2585 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ... ... ..... 57 to 70 — XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH
5 2594 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 1/4 Pozidrivpanhd. ............. 651070 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
6 2622 SCREW, No.8-32x 7/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ... ....... 57 to 64 — XL, XLCH
7 3422w SCREW, No. 12-24 x5/8hex. hd. (2). ..........c.oo . 66 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
8 3826 BOLT, 1/4-28x1-1/4hex. hd. (2) . ..........coot 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH
9 3838 BOLT, 1/4-28x1-5/16hex. hd. (2) ................. 65 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
10 3956 BOLT, 5716-24 %9/16 hex: hd. (2) . ommen s, . 67 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
| 6106 WASHER, 11/64 x 1/2 x 3/32 (bakelite). ............. 541070 — KH, XL, XLH: 70 — XLCH
12 6156 WASHER, 3/16x 3/8x 1/32 (brass) ................ 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH
13 6165W WASHER, 38 X BTBRUAN. Coe i s 65 & 66 — XLH
14 6182W WASHER. 3/16 X 7B BB . e vmnion nsmen i 65 — XLH, XLCH
15 6189W WASHER, 11/64x13/32x 1/32. . ..o oo ine e 65 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
16 6335 WASHER: No, 4 x 5716 x VRAZ(R) ... . oovien v 65 & 66 — XLH
17 7015 FDCKWASHERL NG, 8: sovpos s mnt s @b 65 to 70 — XLH, 70 — XLCH
18 7030W LOCKWASHER, NO: 12(2) 20 < coiimin vamnin vssmmnd . 54 10 70 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH
19 7056 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 internal tooth (2) ............... 63 — XLCH; 67 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
20 7115 LOCKWASHER, No. 8 internaltooth .. . ............... 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH
21 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 internal tooth (2) . . .. ... . 651070 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
22 7124 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internal tooth (2) . .. .. ceveuvs.. B510 70 —XLH; 70 — XLCH
23 7127 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 internal tooth (2) .. ............. 54to 70 — KH, XL, XLH
64 to 70 — XLCH
24 7608 NUT, No. 8-32x1/8x11/32hex. .................. 541070 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH
25 7626W LOCKNUT, No. 10-32x 3/16 x 3/8 hex. (2) ... 651070 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
26 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x 1/8x 3/8 hex. (2). . cievie.... B51070 — XLH, XLCH
27 7683 LOCKNUT, 1/4-28 x 5/16x 7/16 th.(Z] viviv....... B4toB4 — KH, XL, XLH
28 7744 NUT,5/16-24 x3/16x 1/2hex........ ... ..o 5410 70 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH
29 11102 0-RING, timer housing .. .. .. i ... B61o 69 — XLH
N 30505—47  PIVOTPIN . g ... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH
32 30507—47A ECCENTRIC SCF(EW pmnt ad]uster eiew.... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH
33 30605—48A CONTACT POINT SET, circuit breaker . ............... 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH
34 31067—64  RUBBER NIPPLE, sparkcable (2) ............... N/A 65to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
35 31609—52B SPARK COILANDCABLES —6V.................... 541064 — KH, XL, XLH
36 31609657 SPARKCOIL —12M: i ciciniaiieinn " ... 651070 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
an 31620—47  TERMINAL, spark plugcable (2) .. .................. 65 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
37A 31629—78  SPARK PLUG No. 4R (radio static suppressmn) (2) . 54 t0 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
38 31725—48A BRACKET, spark coil mounting . e NM 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH
39 31727—72  MOUNTING PLATE, spark coll ... ... ieve...... B5t070 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
40 31990—65B SPARK PLUG CABLE (used with 31609 528} .......... 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH
41 32301—47A SPARK PLUG (No. 4) (.030gap) (2) ................. 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH
32308—47A "SPARK PLUG (Mo 3)(2) .. v it s S s 54 t0 70 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH
32305—484 SPARKPLUG(N0.2)(2) ......oovvvvenenennnnn.... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH
B2307—58 SPARKPLUGING. SRR - .. cvvrie sovmmmmmm e 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH
42 32342—58  GASKET, sparkplug(2). ... ..covoviiininiiiinnn. Late 58 to 70 — XLH, XLCH
42A A2a51=T7" TUNEUPKIT . . B e iy n s s 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH
Contains:
30605—48A CONTACT POINT SET
32301—47A SPARK PLUG, #4 (2)
32726—30A CONDENSER AND BRACKET
43 32506—70  TIMER ASSEMBLY, cumplete(less cover) ..., N/A 70 — XLH, XLCH
44 32515—66  CLAMP, timer ........ . 66 to 70 — XLH, 70 — XLCH
46 32522—37  GASKET,timerbase.............. ............. 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH
47 32522—67. TIMERWEIGHT(2) -ianursimpma s s i o S 67 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
48 32531—36  GEARANDPIN .............. S R SRR 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH

43



CIRCUIT BREAKER
AND SPARK COIL —
1970 & EARLIER

ITEMS IN ILLUSTRATION
WITHOUT INDEX NUMBERS
ARE NO LONGER AVAILABLE

a4




CIRCUIT BREAKER AND SPARK COIL — 1970 & EARLIER (CONT’D) B14-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

49 39535—48  WASHER, timer shaft — .062thick .................. 661070 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
39538—48  WASHER, timer shaft — .066thick .................. 541070 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH
32537—48  WASHER, timer shaft — .072thick . ................. 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH
32538—48  WASHER, timer shaft — .076thick.............. N/A 66 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH

50 32542—64A CAM, ignitiontimer ...................... .... B51t0 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH

51 32573—70  BREAKER PLATE ASSEMBLY, lesswire .. ........ N/A 86 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH

52 32580—86  BASEASSEMBLY. .. ..... ufmsua covibiunai N/A 66 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH

53 32585—36  RETAINER, breakerbase ................ooooononn 54 to B4 — KH, XL, XLH

54 32586—65  COVER, chrome — with tachometer cable hole .. ... N/A 57 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH

55 32588—64A COVER(zincplated) ......................... N/A 651070 — XLH; 70 — XLCH

56 32589—65 COVER(chrome) ............... N/A 65 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH

57 32592—36  RETAINER,cover............. . ...cooivunnnn N/A 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH

58 32594—47  PLATE, timeradjusting ....................... N/A 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH

59 32604—64  SPRING, timerweight(2) ................ ... N/A 65 & 66 — XLH
32605—67  SPRING, timer weight(2) .............cocovveen... 67 & B8 — XLH
32605—69  SPRING, timer weight(2).......................... 691070 — XLH; 70 — XLCH

60 32630—67 TIMERSHAFT ... ......... o N/A 67 t0 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH

61 32669—47  LOCK SCREW, breaker point G eweinr.o.... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH

62 32676—49  STUD, timerwire............c..ooevooo...... N/A 541064 — KH, XL, XLH

63 39676—64  PIN, timerwire. ..........oe.siiiinsiiinen oo, 851070 — XLH; 70 — XLCH

64 32678—49  INSULATOR, wirestud. ... .....ocvevvivvannon.... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH

B5 32690—67  CABLE, timertocoll ................c.cvoov.. N/A 67 10 69 — XLH
32600—70  GABLE, timertocoil ......................... N/A 70 — XLH, XLCH

66 32726—30A CONDENSERANDBRACKET ......... ... ......... 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH

67 51526—52A BRACKET, coilmounting .. .................... N/A 851t 70 — XLH: 70 — XLCH

88 62150—50  RETAINER, timerweights(2).............oovvinonn 65 & 66 — XLH

45



46



CIRCUIT BREAKER AND SPARK COIL — 1971 THRU 1978 B15
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
4 615 ROLL PIN, breakerplate. . .........occoiniinninnns 71 to * — XLH, XLCH
2 620 ROLL PIN, breaker weight (2) .. .................... 71 10 * — XLH, XLCH
3 623 ROLL PIN, breaker plate. ... ... 71 t0 * — XLH, XLCH
4 1047 SCREW, No. 8-36 x 1/4 fil. hci (2 used = Late 19?2
B BIBEY s vsvmes. oseunsmenen ssscmiviommn e e e s 71 t0 * — XLH, XLCH
5 3570 SCREW, No. 10-32x2hex.hd...................... 7110 * — XLH, XLCH
6 3826 BOLT, 1/4-28x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (2) ....... .. . 7310 * — XLH, XLCH
7 3838 BOLT, 1/4-28x1-5/16hex. hd. (2) ................. 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
8 3956 BOLT, 5/16-24 x9/16 hex. hd. (2) .. ........... . 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
9 6192 WASHER, No. 8 x7/16x3/64(3) ............... ... 7110 * — XLH, XLCH
10 7015 LOCKWASHER, No. 8(2). ... .. . 710 * — XLH, XLCH
11 7055W LOCKWASHER, 5!16mternai1c-oth(2 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
12 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 internal tooth (2) 71 to * — XLH, XLCH
13 7124 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internal tooth (2) ... ... 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
14 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x 1/8x 3/8hex. (2)................. 71 to * — XLH, XLCH
15 7682 LOCKNUT, 1/4-28x 3/16x7/16'hex. (2) ............ 73 to Early 77 — XLH, XLCH
7683 LOCKNUT, 1/4-28 x5/16x 7/16hex. (2) ............ Late 77 to * — XL, XLCH
16 31607—64  RUBBER CAP, sparkcable(2) . ................ . 71to * — XLH, XLCH
17 31609—65A SPARKCOIL—12V.......oooviiniiiiiiiiiiannn, 7110 * — XLH, XLCH
18 31620—47  TERMINAL, spark plug cable(E] .................... 71 to * — XLH, XLCH
18A 31629—78  SPARK PLUG, No. 4R (radio static suppression) (2) .. ... 71 to * — XLH, XLCH
19 A1T23—718 BRADKET: sparkolllzuy owwan sumammemnvat s o 71to* — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
20 31727—65  MOUNTING PLATE, sparkcoil .................. N/A 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
21 31727—72  PLATE, spark coil bracket . .........co.ccvmiinnnonns 7ito* — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
22 31983—71A SPARKPLUGCABLE, 7in................ B 75to * — XLH, XLCH
31986—65C SPARK PLUG CABLE, 20in. . . 75t0 * — XLH, XLCH
31990—658 SPARKPLUGCABLE ............co.o.ouiiiiiiiine 71to * — XLH, XLCH
23 32301—47A SPARK PLUG, No. 4 (. 030 gap) (2 ................. 7110 * — XLH, XLCH
32303—47A  SPARKPLUG, No.3(2) ........oovvioevvieeeooo.. T110* — XLH, XLCH
BD30E R ABA MG PARRPIIR, NEEZ D) oo v scmemmanmss 1 15— ALH, KLCH
32307—58  SPARKPLUG, NOU5(2) .coovur simmnn mivmimsmnmmnne 71to * — XLH, XLCH
24 32342—58  GASKET, spark plug(2) .. ...........ooooooeov...., T110* — XLH, XLCH
25 SIRE0-T7  TOUMEUPKIT ... oo mmirn e s bsitm e g 11 07— KLEHZXLCH
Contains:

32301—47A SPARK PLUG #4 (2)
32661—70 BREAKER POINT SET
32726—30A CONDENSER AND BRACKET

NOTE: The following kit may be used to replace the weight and pin, shaft and plate and cam with special Teflon coated parts which do not requin
lubrication. These parts are designed to be used in conjunction with one another. Do not install one part without installing the others.

26

3251770

32522—70
32542—T70A
3257770
3260178
32605—70
32608—70
32618—70A
32629—70
32631—70
32661—70
32669—47
32670—70
32726—30A
51526—52A
70456—73

NOTE:

IGNITION TIMER KIT, Telfon coated parts
Includes besides spring:

32522—80 WEIGHT AND PIN ASSEMBLY ..........
32533—70 SHAFT AND PLATE ASSEMBLY ... ..

32629—80 CAM, ignitiontimer.............
WEIGHT AND PIN ASSEMBLY (2) .
CAM, circuit breaker . o
CIRCUIT BREAKER BASE ASSEMBLY

CTto*

STUD, ignition breakerplate (2) ................. ...

SPRING, breaker weight (2).. .................
STUD, ignition breaker plate (2)

BASE, circuit breaker .......... ..o

SHAFT AND PLATE . L B
RETAINER PLATE, t|mer cover slud

BREAKER POINTSET v sninimmes st anmmvienssiviny
LOCK SCREW, breaker points . ......covvvvvnovnneon
A[}APTER.Ieminal—circuﬂbreaker.....‘....... —

CONDENSER AND BRACKET .........ovvvvnn.s
BRACKET, coilmounting. . ........... ... ...
WIRE circuit breakertocoil .. .................

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

N/A

71 t0 78 — XL, XLCH

7110 78 — XLH, XLCH
7110 78 — XLH, XLCH
7110 78 — XLH, XLCH

. 7110 * — XLH, XLCH
— XLH, XLCH
7110 * — XLH, XLCH
Late 72 to * — XLH, XLCH
7110 * — XLH, XLCH
71 to Early 72 — XLH, XLCH
71 to * — XLH, XLCH
71 to * — XLH, XLCH
71 to Early 72 — XLH, XLCH
71to * — XLH, XLCH
71 to Early 72 — XLH, XLCH
71to * — XLH, XLCH
71 to * — XLH, XLCH
71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
7110 * — XLH, XLCH

47



ELECTRONIC IGNITION SYSTEM

48




ELECTRONIC IGNITION SYSTEM

B16

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 615 ROLL PIN, breaker plate:; -..quvssaimns divman s 71 to 78 — XLH, XLCH
2 620 ROLL PIN, breaker weight (2) ...................... 711078 — XLH, XLCH
3 623 ROLL PIN, breaker plate: . . v vavawn v svivn e swwsn 71 to 78 — XLH, XLCH
4 3570 SCREW, No. 10-32x2hex.hd.................o.... 11078 — XLH, XLCH
5 3826 BOLT, 1/4x28x 1-1/4hex. hd. (2) . ... .......... . 71to 78 — XLH, XLCH
B 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 internal tooth (2) .............. 71to 78 — XLH, XLCH
7 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x 1/8x3/8hex. (2).............oons 71 to 78 — XLH, XLCH
8 7682 LOCKNUT, 1/4-28x3/16x 7/16hex. (2) ............ 71to 78 — XLH, XLCH
9 31607—64  RUBBER CAP, spark plug cable (2) s wosiiy. 11 W08 —RLH, XL'CH
10 31609—65A SPARKCOIL. . ! Lo £ BLR8=-XLH, XI'CH
1 31620—47  TERMINAL, spark p!ug cabe (2} ................... 71 to 78 — XLH, XLCH
12 31629—78  SPARK PLUG, No. 4R (radio static suppfessmn) (2 ... 711078 — XLH, XLCH
13 31727—72  PLATE, spark coil mounting . . . vevovs 711078 —XLH, XLCH
14 31983—T1A CABLE, sparkeplug— 7 I suwiise o i v 71 to 78 — XLH, XLCH
15 31986—65C CABLE, spark plug—20in. ....................... 711078 — XLH, XLCH
16 32301—47A SPARKPLUG, No.4(.0309ap)(2) .................. 711078 — XLH, XLCH
17 32303—47A SPARKPLUG, N0.3(2).........ooovvviveioonn.. 711078 — XLH, XLCH
18 32305—48A SPARKPLUG, N0.2(2) ... .ovveeereneennen ... 111078 — XLH, XLCH
19 32342—58  GASKET, sparkplug(2)...............c..o........ 711078 — XLH, XLCH
20 32508—77 COVER, “‘GOLDEAGLE™ ....... .. ................ Late77 & 78 — XLH, XLCH
21 Q0610=77 GOVER BT e solitams swmsisrawmies Late 77 & 78 — XLH, XLCH
22 32502—70 WEIGHTAND PIN ASSEMBLY ......... . ........... 711078 — XLH, XLCH
23 32588—70A COVER, timerassembly ... .......cioreaineninenns 71 to 78 — XLH, XLCH
24 32605—70  SPRING, timer weight . ... .. s e O IR 7110 78 — XLH, XLCH
25 32629—70 SHAFTandPLATE ............ccvvveveeevenn..... 711078 — XLH, XLCH
NOTE: THE FOLLOWING KIT IS REQUIRED TO CONVERT
IGNITION SYSTEMS TO ELECTRONIC IGNITION
26 32609—78  ELECTRONICIGNITIONKIT .....covvvvvveneeven. .. 711078 — XLH, XLCH
Consists of:
27 1047 SCREW, No. 8-36 x 1/4 fil. hd. (2)
28 2554 SCREW, No. 4-40 x 5/8 Pozidriv pan hd. (2)
29 2646 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 3/4 Pozidriv pan hd. (2)
30 6006 WASHER, No. 4 x 1/4 x 1/32 (2)
31 6192 WASHER, No. 8 x 7/16 x 3/64 (3)
32 6969 LOCKWASHER, No. 4 (2)
33 9857 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type - No. 10 hole -
#16-22 wire
34 9881 TERMINAL ADAPTER, spark coil
35 9931 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type - 3/16
slot - #16-20 wire
36 10006 CABLE STRAP
37 32598—78 IGNITION MODULE ASSEMBLY
38 32601—78 STUD, timer plate (2)
39 32602—78 TRIGGER ROTOR
40 32610—78 PLATE, timer
41 70608—78 CONDUIT
42 71774—77 WIRE INSULATOR
NOTE: The following kit may be used to replace the
weight & pin assembly, trigger rotor and timer
plate with special Teflon coated parts which do not
require lubrication. When using this kit, install
ALL of the included parts, do not replace only
individual parts.
43 32505—78A IGNITION TIMER KIT, Teflon coated parts . 711078 — XLH, XLCH
Includes besides spring:
44 32522—80 WEIGHT AND PIN ASSEMBLY, Teflon coated . 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 — XLCH
45 32602—80 TRIGGER ROTOR, Tefloncoated ........... 7110 78 — XLH, XLCH
46 32629—80 SHAFT and PLATE, Teflon coated . .. ....... 7110 78 — XLH, XLCH

49



STARTER SHAFT AND HOUSING

50




STARTER SHAFT AND HOUSING B17

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 334 P STATIBENOGSIGL. .o vy wvimmnm v sisisisioes 6710 * — XLH
1A 2817TW BOLT,5/16-18x1-1/4hex.hd. ....... ............ B67to* — XLH; 70 to * — XLHC
2 4017 BOLT, 5/16-18x1hex. hd........ .. eereeiiii.... B7t0* — XLH; 70 to * — XLHC
3 6316HW WASHER, 5/16x5/8x1/16(7)(2) ................. 6710 * — XLH
4 7041 LOEKWASHER. SP16IEIL s iiiin sisisde iy .o 7Ot —XLH
5 727 LOCKWASHER, 5/16internaltooth ... ............... 70to ™ — XLCH
6 TT48W NUTESA G- 18X AT 2N A2) oo iimsmiins v 70 to * — XLCH
7 9062 NEEDLE BEARING, motor housing . ... . s ssee e B 1% — ¥LH
8 9063 NEEDLE BEARING, chaincover ...... .............. 67 to * — XLH
9 11039 RETAININGRING .. ... .............cocvvevne..... B710* — XLH
10 31424—67  SHIFT LEVER, startergear. ... ...... ———— i, 9 .o Bt v —XIH
11 31429—67  GEAR, starter shaft . STt RO PO 1T« R 1
12 31443—65A STARTER DRIVE GEAH UNIT e e S A s O 0 ==
13 31460—70  COVER PLATE, starterhole ........................ 7010 * — XLCH
13A 31461—70  GASKET, housing........ el N, I .. 70to* — XLCH
14 31462—67  HOUSING, startermator(?restoi;te). chieeenraenenenn. B t@* — XLH
31462—74  HOUSING, startermulnr(HJtachl) veeneanaee... N/A T4t0* — XLH
15 31471—67A  GASKET, housing. . T T e .. B67to* — XLH
16 31478—67  PIVOT BOLT, shift lever ‘‘‘‘‘ A A .. B67to* — XLH
17 31483—67  STARTER SHAFT ..... R e ey B = A
18 BUA9G—=BT; = SPAGCER StEARBTEHER™ . .cx o et o ssmmnomsmesre: O 10— X1H
19 31493—67  NUT, startershaft .. ............................. B7to*— XLH
20 31501—65  THRUST WASHER .. .. .. I 6710 * — XLH
21 31502—65  THRUST WASHER ...... e R e .. 67to* — XLH
22 31503—65  SHIFTERCOLLAR ........... i .. BTto* — XLH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover. 5



STARTER MOTOR

52




STARTER MOTOR B18

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2682 SCREW, No. 10-32 x 3/8 Phillipshd. ................ 6710 " — XLH
2 4017 BOLT BB 18 % 1I00% s cosvamreinwe sy wew (GT 107 = XLH
3 6703 WASHER, 1/4 X SIBX- VLB (2) voivmvviii i vavn wons 67 to * — XLH
4 7041 EOCEWASHER. 51T, - comimrscasais v iemrn amomios 67 to * — XLH
5 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth ................ 67t * — XLH
6 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 externaltooth (2) ................ 671" — XLH
7 7676 NUT, 1/4-28x7/32x7/16hex. (2) .. .............. B67to* — XLH
8 7688 NUT, 1/4-20%x7/32x 7/16hex. (2) ................. 670" — XLH
9 31458—66A STARTERMOTOR,only .........ovooevovocoan. .. 6710 — XLH
10 3147367  CLAMP SREASEMOOE "=l i cvvvie cvsndin wosin 67 to * — XLH
10A 31488—77  GASKET, startermounting . .......... 67 to * — XLH
11 31534—66  SETOFBRUSHSPRINGS ............ s m bl 0 B =N
12 55 =h6  SEROETHRUBOLTS. . .o it he, o doonoloiaicric WBZ 100 = —X1H
13 31536—66  COVER ASSEMBLY, commutatorend................. 671t0* — XLH
14 31537—66  BRUSH PLATE AND HOLDER ASSEMBLY ... .......... 6710 * — XLH
15 31538—66  COVER ASSEMBLY, driveend ... .................. B7t0* —XLH
16 31539—66  BALL BEARING, driveend . ................ ... ... 67t0" — XLH
17 31540—66  FRAME AND FIELD COILS, assembled . . .............. 67 to * — XLH
18 31541—66  SET OF BRUSHES, withterminal .. .................. 67to * — XLH
19 FIB496  ARMATUBE (. .. onpeines mo s st s bl s s , 6710 * —XLH
20 31565—67  ENDCOVER, withfittings . ... cooovi v ow . 6710 * — XLH
21 31568—67  BRACKET,endcover ....... e P s IR 67 to * — XLH

NOTE: Asterisk (") indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 53



54



STARTER MOTOR — 1974 TO EARLY 1976 — HITACHI B19

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2682 SCREW, No. 10-32x 3/8 Phillipshd. ................ 7410 Early 76 — XLH
2 4017 BRLT, 5AG18M BB AT s rnie srmmaba i 74 to Early 76 — XLH
3 6316HW WASHER, 5/16x5/8x1/16. ..........covvvninennn 74 to Early 76 — XLH
4 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/16............... ceve..... 7410 Early 76 — XLH
5 7036 LOERVERSHIER: T .o e s i S S S o e 2 74 to Early 76 — XLH
6 7069 LOCKWASHER. No: $0(4)oc: sovessa s s 74 to Early 76 — XLH
7 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. t0externaltooth ........... ~.... 71410 Early 76 — XLH
8 7620W NUT, No. 10-24x 1/8x 3/8hex. (4). . ...........co.. 74 to Early 76 — XLH
9 7688 NUT; 1/3=20 0 P32 TIADNBE. .ocvove o ivoinims vanigimonee 74 1o Early 76 — XLH
10 31473—67 CLAMP startermotor ....................o.00 ... T4 to Early 76 — XLH
1 31565—67 ENDCOVERKIT .....o0ioieiiiiiiiiiiaaenannn. 74 to Early 76 — XLH
12 31568—67! | BRAGRET, 6NAGOVEE i-cociii ssiabiie Sadiamioe SOt « 74 1o Early 76 — XLH
1670~73: | STARTERMOTOR .« v wiiwsa svtesmea i s 74 to Early 76 — XLH

13 31575—73  BRUSH, field coil mounted (2) ...................... T4 1o Early 76 — XLH
14 57673  SEROFTHRUBOLTS: (vivis iossnn i b S e s 74 to Early 76 — XLH
15 BI6T7T—737 LOVER, diVEOM . cvcmmmor v ssimmids revmmmmn s 74 to Early 76 — XLH
16 31578—73  COVER, commutator end — with bushing ............. 74 fo Early 76 — XLH
17 31579—73  FRAME AND FIELD COILS, with 2 brushes ............ 74 to Early 76 — XLH
18 31580—73  ARMATURE, withballbearing .. ................. 74 to Early 76 — XLH
19 31581—73  BRUSH HOLDER, with 4 springs and 2 brushes. ... ..... 74 to Early 76 — XLH
20 JISER—T3  BRUBHIDL. . coin smvnes o s + vev.... 7410 Early 76 — XLH
21 31583—73  BALL BEARING, armature driveend. .. .. ... ceie.... [41oEarly 76 — XLH
22 31584—73  SET OF THRUST WASHERS, commutatorend . ......... 74 to Early 76 — XLH
23 31585—73  SCREW, with lockwasher (2)....................... 7410 Early 76 — XLH
24 31586—73  INSULATOR, terminal ......... S S R 74 1o Early 76 — XLH

55



KICK STARTER

56




KICK STARTER (1954 TO 1967 — XLH) (1954 & LATER — XLCH)

B20-1

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3440 (9] 18 W 70 0 15 " 0P () o ) |1 OO RS 68 & 69 — XLH
1A 4336W BOLT,3/8-24x1-1/8hex.hd. . .............oounn 54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
1B 4371W SCREW, 3/8x 16x 1-5/8sockethd. ... .. ........... 7710 * — XLCH
2 4411 BOLT 3/8-2&%: =34 nex: .. . . . wisedbanis s 54 1o 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
3 6092 WASHER; 1/16:X 118 304 .o oo viualimsinssiig vees 67 to * — XLH
4 6469HW WASHER: 7716 IR VLB v s wwsme sy orviia 61 to * — XLH, XLCH
5 6802 WASHER, 3/4 x 1-1/16 x .007 steel (asreq'd.) ........ 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
6 7038 LOGKWASHER, BE8IRY e v i mrns s o siammis e sitiors 54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
7 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x5/16x9/1Bhex. . .. ................. 54 fo 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
8 7926 NUT, 1/2-20x9/32x 1-3/160eX. ... ........ooovnnn 54 10 66 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH;
67 to * — XLCH
9 8215 RIVET, 5/32 x 13/16x 9/32 dia. ctsk. hd. (12) ........ 57 o 70 — XL, XLH, XLCH
10 8216 RIVET, 5/32 x 7/16 x 9/32 dia. ctsk. hd. (12) ......... 7110 * — XLCH
1 8241 RIVET, 3/16x 5/8x 11/32 dia. ctsk. hd. (4) .......... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
1A 8860 STEELBALL, pivot. .. .. covvviiin i iiiienns 77t0* — XLCH
11B 9851 GREASE FITTING, sprocketcover .................. 77 & 78 — XLCH
12 11031 RETAINING RING, starter crank pivotpin. . ... ... ..... 17 to* — XLCH
12A 11101 O-RING, rockerarm shafl.. s wvvayloas s v 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
128 24577—B8  PLUG, crankcase starter shafthole .................. 6810 * — XLH
13 33060—77  STARTERCRANK.only .............ocoevvven.r... T710* — XLCH
13A 33061=524 STARTERCRANK, OANA .- .« oo ssmares s s 54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
14 33078—77  CLAMP, sfartercrank ............. .. ITto* — XLCH
15 33084—41  SPRING, startercrank . ... .. e ieieieraaneaae., S4t0* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
154 J3085=74:  SPRING,BeHbEIlS, oo o s vaanaimvs spe H0g0r = ALGH
16 33086—74  PIVOTPIN, startercrank: ... .oouas ciossaniivisiin 77 to * — XLCH
17 33088—52  STUD, starterspring ...........coooiuoeeen..oo.. 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
18 3308871  STUD ESEaPENG v v vimemmmmises samenswans T110 70— KLGH
19 33094—57A STARTERCRANKSHAFT ... . .................... 571066 — XL, XLH, XLCH;
67 to 76 — XLCH
33094—77A CRANKSHAFT,starter . ......................... . 77to* — XLCH
20 33099—52A BUSHING, startershaft (2) .............o....... 0. 54 to * — KH, XL, XLCH; 54 to 77 — XLH
21 33110—54  THRUST PLATE, startershaft. . ..................... 54t0* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
(above engine No. 54KH-1050)
22 33178—63  STARTER PEDAL, complete (black) .. ................ 58 to 76 — XLCH
23 33189—63  PEDAL RUBBER (DIEEK) .. o« s mivey wovsorisinin vammaiosmn » 63 to * — XLCH
24 33213—31 BUSHING, pedalaxle . ............. ce........ 541076 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
25 33215—30  SPRING WASHER, pedalaxle. ...................... 54 o 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
26 33348—78  GEAR, startercrank . . .. R A G I 77 to * — XLCH
27 33356—52  STOP, startercrankgear .............oooeiiiiinn . 54 1o * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
28 33359—57  CAM PLATE, startercrankgear . .................-. 57 1o * — XL, XLH, XLCH
29 33362—52  LOCKWASHER, startercrankgear ... ................ 54 1o 66 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH;
67 to * — XLCH
30 33379—57  STARTERRATCHET ........ Bl g ) 57 1o 70 — XL, XLH, XLCH
31 33379—=71A STARTEBBATGHET . . . .o s duiiee didiiegs & 7110 * — XLCH
32 33391—52" SPRING, starter ralohet . .o i v iinsans s 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
33 33400—74  STARTER RATCHET AND RATCHET GEARKIT . ... ... 57 o 70 — XL, XLH, XLCH
Consists of:
8215 RIVET, starter ratchet (12)
33379—57 STARTER RATCHET
33432—73 GEAR, starter ratchet — with bushing
37754—74 SPACER, clufch sprocket
34 33432—73  GEAR, starter ratchet, with bushing. cvisae.. Late 73 to ™ — XLCH
35 33442—57  BUSHING, starter ratchetgear...................... 57 toEarly 73 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
36 33442—73  BUSHING, starter ratchetgear............,......... Late 73to* — XLCH
37 33460—74  STARTERRATCHETGEARKIT...................... 71to*— XLCH
Consists of:

NOTE:

33432—73 GEAR, starter ratchet (with bushing)
37755—T73 SPACER, clutch sprocket

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

57



KICK STARTER

58




KICK STARTER B20-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
37A 34871—67B SPROCKET COVER, complete (kick starter) . ........... 6710 70 — XLH
34871—71  SPROCKET COVER, complete (kick starter) ............ 711078 — XLH
34872—57A SPROCKET COVER, complete. ...................... 57 to 66 — XL, XLH, XLCH;
67 to 69 — XLCH
34872—70  SPROCKET COVER, complete .................. N/A 70 — XLCH
34872—71  SPROCKET COVER, complete (kick starter) (polished). ... 71 & 72 — XLCH; 74 — XLCH
34872—73  SPROCKET COVER, complete (kick starter) (biack) ..... 73 — XLCH
34896—75  SPROCKET COVER, complete (kick staner) cooo. 75 & 76 — XLCH
34850—77  SPROCKET COVERKIT . st T e TB-=—RLICH
Includes besides cover:
1789 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8
7506 LOCKNUT (2) 3/8-24 x 9/16 x 3/8
378 34898—79  BUSHING, brakepivatshaft........................ 77 & 78 — XLCH
38 37700—67  CLUTCH SPROCKET ASSEMBLY . ............... N/A 67 to 70 — XLH
37701—70  CLUTCH SPROCKET ASSEMBLY................ N/A 70 — XLCH
37701—71A CLUTCH SPROCKET ASSEMBLY .................... 71to™® — XLCH
37702—57  CLUTCH SPROCKET ASSEMBLY .................... Late 57 to 66 — XL, XLH, XLCH;
67 to 69 — XLCH
37716—71A CLUTCH SPROCKETASSEMBLY .................... 7110 " — XLH
38A 3175376  SPACER; CICHEDIOEKEY .rovn s dhinin commomsn susasmnns 67 to * — XLH
39 37754—74  SPACER, clutch sprocket — 1.047 long % 1.37150.D. ... 57 to 70 — XL, XLH, XLCH
40 37755—73  SPACER, clutch sprocket — 1.153 Iongx1 37150.D. ... 71 to* — XLCH
4 59146—52  BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hex. hd.. . .... B7Tto ™ — XLH

NOTE:

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

59



TRANSMISSION

60



FTRANSMISSION B21-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 600 ROLL PIN, mainshaft thrustwasher . ................. 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
2 612 ROLLPIN, 3/32x3/4 . e wssessy 0 R0 = BHL XL, ALHE S GH
2A 1308 SCREW, 1/4-20x 1- 3{4 Pcz|dr|v f|| hd ............... Late 77 to * — XL, XLCH
3 2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivpanhd. ............ 6110 * — XLH, XLCH
4 4720W BOLT, 3/8-16x 1-3/4 hex. hd. (2) . ..... SN o oY . 711076 — XLH, XLCH
5 7069 LOGRWASHER, NO: T0-{A) 5 vwai vy bt e i 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
6 9025 BALL BEARING, mainshaft. . ............ooo.oooe. 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
7 9095 ROLLER, clutch gear bearing, standard (23) ........... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9096 ROLLER, clutch gear bearing, .0004" 0.8.(23) . ....... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9097 ROLLER, clutch gear bearing, .0008"' 0.S.(23) ........ 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
8 9851 GREASE FITTING, sprocketcover ................... 55te * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9 11103 O-PING. clitelepeRe e s sl Late 57 to 66 — XL, XLH, XLCH,
67 to 689 — XLCH
11119 O-RING RIS GOAE - v s camimmsesmanin o 67 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
10 12021 OILSEAL, CIUICR0OAY . .ocvvnvvmiesmyeen cimaiias 67 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
11 251547 * GREASEFITTING ..o vcowsm s stps e crose - 54 t0 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
1A 34850—77  SPROCKETCOVERKIT. ... ... ......oooiiiiiin.. 77 & 78 — XLCH
Consists of besides cover and spacers
1789 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8
7506 LOCKNUT (2), 3/8-24 x 9/16 x 3/8 hex.
12 34868—75  SPROCKET COVER, complete (w/a kick starter) ........ 7510 76 — XLH
34869—70  SPROCKET COVER, complete (w/o kick starter) . ... N/A 70 — XLH
34870—11 SPROCKET COVER, complete (w/o kick starter) (polished) 71 & 72 — XLH: 74 — XLH
34870—73  SPROCKET COVER, complete (w/o kick starter)
(blagk):..... .. Yo gt Tonors s niieu i N/A 73 — XLH
70788 SPROGKET COVER -0 oo siur: s s s e e s 77t0* — XL
34871—678 SPROCKET COVER, complete (kick starter) . ........... 67 to 70 — XLH
34871—71  SPROCKET COVER, complete (kick starter) .. .......... 711074 — XLH
34872—57A SPROCKET COVER, complete. . .......commvurernunns 57 to 66 — XL, XLH, XLCH;
67 to 69 — XLCH
34872—70  SPROCKET COVER,complete .................. N/A 70 — XLCH
34872—71  SPROCKET COVER, complete (kick starter) (polished). ... 71 & 72 — XLGH; 74 — XLCH
34872—73  SPROCKET COVER, complete (kick starter) (black) .. .. .. 73 — XLCH
3872-75 - SPROCKETCOVER ... ..vanmismmmmns civsas N/A 7710 * — XLCH
13 34890—52  SCREW, sprocketcover{2) ..........c.oovvvueninnn. 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
13A 34893—75  SPROCKET COVER, inner. : eeiineeeae. 740 *— XL, XLCH
14 34896—75  SPROCKET COVER, complete (klck starter) ............ 75 to 76 — XLCH
15 BS0AA—567 MAINSHAFT ... o sl b sihs iain sl 56 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH;
67 to 69 — XLCH
(above engine No. 56KH-1465)
35046—67 MABINSHAEE .......cocmavnian s . 67 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
35046—71A MAINSHAFT . ... ... ... ..ooiiiveiiiineravaenn.. 1110 — XLH, XLCH
16 350AT=50—NIPEtEmSHIl L. . . . e s e 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35047—71A NUT, mainshaft .. ... ........ R e 71 to * — XLH, XLCH
17 35050—52  LOCKWASHER, mainshaft . ................... . b4 to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
18 35105—52  BEARING RACE, mainshaft _....................... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
19 35112—52  RETAINING RING, mainshaft ball bearing (2) . .......... 54to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
20 35113—52  RETAINING RING, mainshaft roller bearing ............ 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
21 35150—52  OIL SEAL AND RETAINER, mainshaft. .. .............. 54to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
22 35151—52A OIL SEAL, mainshaft . e, 5410 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
23 35154—52  OIL SEAL RETAINER, malnshan .......... v A e 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
24 35169—52  GASKET, mainshaftoilseal ........................ 54t *— KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
25 35277—52A MAINSHAFT LOWGEAR — 27 T.........oovvninivnss 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
26 35296—56  MAINSHAFT SECONDGEAR —23T..........ovvvvnns 56 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
27 35305—56 MAINSHAFTTHIRDGEAR—20T. ... .cocvvnvnnnns 56 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
28 35326—73  THRUST WASHER, mainshaft, right (.080"")........... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
29 35327—73  THRUST WASHER, countershait low gear (.025") . ... .. 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35328—73  THRUST WASHER, countershatt low gear (.035"") ...... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35329—73  THRUST WASHER, countershaft low gear (.045") ... ... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLGH
30 35337—56  RETAINING RING, mainshaftthirdgear ............... 56 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

NOTE:

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

61



TRANSMISSION

62



FTRANSMISSION (CONT’D) B21-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
3 35343—73  THRUST WASHER, mainshaft, right (.030"")........... 7310 * — XLH, XLCH
35344—73  THRUST WASHER, mainshaft, right (.040""). .......... 7310 * — XLH, XLCH
35349—52  THRUST WASHER, mainshaft, right (.050"").......... 54 t0 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35350—52  THRUST WASHER, mainshaft, right (.055""). .. .. ...  541t0* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35351—52  THRUST WASHER, mainshaft, right (.060"")........... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35352—52  THRUST WASHER, mainshaft, right (.065"")........... 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35353—52  THRUST WASHER, mainshaft, right (.070"")........... 54 to ™ — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35354—52  THRUST WASHER, mainshaft, right (.075""). .......... 54 t0* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35355—72  THRUST WASHER, mainshaft, right (.085""). ... ... .. . 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
32 35361—56 THRUST WASHER, mainshaft, left.. .. ......... .. .. 56to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
33 35363—52  WASHER, mainshaft rollerbearing................... 54 to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
34 35364—56  WASHER, mainshaft thirdgear .. ... ... .... T 56 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35 661358 COUNTERSHARY ..onvs mosunumesmmmremesirasnmm: 9810 —XLH, XLEH
36 35631—54  OILER PLUG, countershaft. . ............. ... N/A 5410 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35631—73  OILERPLUG, countershaft . ..........coovvivinnnnnns 7310 * — XLH, XLCH
7 35636—52A SPEEDOMETERDRIVEGEAR . ........ ... .......... 57 to 72 — XL, XLH, XLCH
38 35695—58  COUNTERSHAFTDRIVEGEAR—27T. ............... 58 to * — XLH, XLCH
39 35709—54A COUNTERSHAFT THIRDGEAR—23T. ... .. ... .. ... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
40 35750—58  COUNTERSHAFT SECONDGEAR—20T. ............. 58 to * — XLH, XLCH
41 35760—54B COUNTERSHAFT LOW GEAR — 17 T. (w/speedo. drive
P —— S e 57 to 72 — XL, XLH, XLCH
35760—73  COUNTERSHAFT LOW GEAR—17T. ................ 73t0o* — XLH, XLCH
42 35787—52  BUSHING, countershaftlowgear. . ... .. .. e rscrt 54 to Early 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
356787—72  BUSHING, countershaftlowgear. ................... Late721lo " — XLH, XLCH
43 35809—58  SPACER, countershaft gear - i .. 5810 * — XLH, XLCH
44 35818—72  THRUST WASHER, cuuntersh&ﬁ low gear( 020 ) ..... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35819—72  THRUST WASHER, countershaft low gear {.030"") ...... 54 o * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35820—52  THRUST WASHER, countershaft low gear (.050"") ...... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35821—52  THRUST WASHER, countershaft low gear (.055'") . .. 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35821—72  THRUST WASHER, countershaft low gear (.040"") ... ... 54 10 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35824—52  THRUST WASHER, countershaft low gear (.060'") ...... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35825—52  THRUST WASHER, countershaft low gear (.065"") ...... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35828—52  THRUST WASHER, countershaft low gear (.070"") ...... 54 to ™ — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35829—52  THRUST WASHER, countershaft low gear (.075"") ... ... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
45 35836—55  THRUST WASHER, countershaft low gear, left (.075"")... 5510 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35838—55  THRUST WASHER, countershaft low gear, left (.085""). .. 5510 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
3583955  THRUST WASHER, countershaft low gear, left (.100"")... 5510 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35840—52  THRUST WASHER, countershaft low gear, Ieft[ 065'")... 541to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
46 35841—58  THRUST WASHER, secondgear .................... 5810 ™ — XLH, XLCH
47 35960—54  NEEDLE BEARING, countershaft (closed end) .......... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH. XLCH
48 35961—52 NEEDLE BEARING (2). . —— ceeneo.... DAt0 " — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
49 37448—67 CLUTCHGEAR—17T. ..... e e e e . 67 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
IPAAB=T1  CLUTCHGEAR — 1T Tinws sivvin s sisiini » .. 71ta* — XLH, XLCH
3744956 CLUTCHGEAR — 17 Toon coninin cuvnnty cusvuin iiny 56 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH;,
67 to 69 — XLCH
(above engine No. 56KH-1465)
50 37458—52  BUSHING, clutchgear ............. . 54 10 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
(above engine No. 56 KH-1465)
51 37531—56B OIL SEAL, clutchgear ..................coovinuns 56 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
67 to 89 — XLCH
(above engine No. 56 KH-1465)
52 56238—62 PLUG, sprocket cover starter shaft hole . .. .. .. 68 to * — XLH
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover. 63



SHIFTER LINKAGE —
1975 & 1976

8

e SRS
1A

64




SHIFTER LINKAGE — 1975 & 1976

B22

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 605 iy L] L SO, 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
1A 2871W BOLT, 5/16-18x 1-1/4hex. hd. .. ... ... .......... 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
2 2872W BOLT, 1/4-20x1-1/4 hex. hd. (2) .. .. ... . ... 15 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
3 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/16(2)........ vevuv... T5& 76 — XLH, XLCH
4 7041 LOGKWASHER S BB s s s S s s 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
5 7686 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 x5/16x 7/16hex. (2) ............ 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
6 7744 NUT, 5/16-206BF1B K2R v &t tmamnonms s o 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
7 11016 RETAINING RING, shifter link. .. .. .. R 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
TA 34037—75  BUSHING, shiftershaft ... ... ................... 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
8 34611—65  RUBBERPEDAL,only. ... ................... .. 758& 76 — XLH, XLCH
9 34627—75  SHAFT, shifter — spiined . ...c..ovvivvevienanion, 98 76 — XLH; XLCH
1 34666—75  SHIFTERLEVER,only ......... G A A0 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
12 34670—75  LEVER, shifter shaft —splined ..................... 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
13 42269—30  PIN, shifterlink ... ... . R T R AR S 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
14 42548—75 CROSS SHAFT, shifter. . ... .............. . 758& 76 — XLH, XLCH
15 42583—75  SHIFTER LINK, withstud. .. ... . 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
16 42585—75  PIVOT END, shifterlink ...............ccovvvrn... 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
17 47757—52  BUSHING, shifter cross shaft. . ... ... .. oo 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
18 90806—52 GLIP, shifterfink .. ocoviiiinin . 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH

65



SHIFTER AND 1974 & EARLIER SHIFTER LINKAGE B23-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 350 PIN, paw! lifterarm(2). .......... . 54 to* — KH. XL. XLH, XLCH
1A 605 PIN, shifter lever shaft T e 54 to 74; Early 77 — XL, XLCH
2 1608 SCREW, No. 6-32 x 7/16 ctsk. Pozidriv flat hd. . 6110 71 — XLH, XLCH
2A 2551W BOLT, 1/4-20x 1 hex. hd.. ... Cvieiiw... TT10* — XL, XLCH
3 2871 BULT. BAIBEIBEI A e D —ocnu memmssme s e . Late 72 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
4 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1-1/4 hex. hd. . B4 to Early 72 — XLH, XLCH
5 4621 BOLT. 7/16-14x 1-1/8 hex. hd. .. ...... 5410 " — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
66 5A 6703 WASHER, 1/4X5/8X1/16. ... ......oooeve. 7710 * — XL, XLCH




SHIFTER AND 1974 & EARLIER SHIFTER LINKAGE (CONT’D)

B23-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
6 6807TW WASHER, 1/2 x 3/4 x 1/32 steel (as req'd. ) 71 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
7 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 ... ..o, .... bdto74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
8 7727 LOCKNUT, 5/16- 24x1/4x1/2hex (2) ............. b4to* — XLH, XLCH
9 T748W NUT,5/16-18 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex. 2 Coo...o...o.. late 7210 74 — XLH, XLCH
10 7753 NUT, 5716-24 X 17/BA X AT2NEX. oo . vvaiin saman . b4 to Early 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
11 9260 PN SUBDOTECZY s v e s heveasents e sobieats 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH. XLCH
12 11036 RETAINING RING, shifterpawls (2) .................. 72 ta * — XLH, XLCH
13 16285—48  PLUG, shiftershaft. . .. ..........coveveveenan.... 541076 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
14 34009—75  SHIFTER CAM ASSEMBLY .. ............ .. vve..... B4to*— XL, XLCH
15 AO12—15 SHIFTERCAM Suivriimanmantin s sosins o smis . 54 to " — XL, XLCH
15A 34016—77  GEARSHIFTERCAMKIT ...t S b 61to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
Contains:
34012—75 CAM, gear shifter
34494—748 CARRIER PAWL
34514—75  SUPPORT ASSEMBLY, pawl carrier
35336—74 THRUST WASHER
16 34035—52  SEAL, shift lever shaft (in chain cover) ..... b4to* — XL, XLCH
17 34037—52  BUSHING, shifter shaft (2)........................ 54 to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
18 34040—52  RETAINING RING, shiftercam ..................... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
19 34060—52  THRUST WASHER, shiftercam . ... ................. 941076 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
20 34062—52  SHIFTER CAM FOLLOWER . .. .. ... 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
21 34065—52  RETAINER, cam follower . .............. ... 5410 ™ — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
22 34067—52  LOCK, shiftercam retainer .. ........ G o TR KX XL XECH
23 34068—52  SPRING, shiftercam follower ... ........ . ... . ... 541to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
24 34068—71 - LOGK, ShifterCam-blt.. . . .oohmamaheTrimiismansn 59 108 = Ky XL, XLB, A XLEH
25 34141—52A SHAFT, shifterfork ... .....oocoiinecevwonn. oy, D410 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
26 34168—52 ROLLER, shifter finger (2) .................... . 54 10 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH;
Late 71 to * — XLH, XLCH
27 34291—52B SHIFTER FORK (2) . . i . 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
34292—72  SHIFTER FORK, .0201 unger( ] ..... i b g - BE T — KH, Xl XEHXLGH
34293—72  SHIFTER FORK, .020 shorter (S).................. . 5410 ™ — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
28 34461—72  SPACER, shifter pawl (2) . . O —— 7210 * — XLH, XLCH
29 34476—72 SHIFTER PAWL (2) . e e TR MO — XLEH: XKLGH
30 34477—53  SHIFTER PAWL, left (wﬂhout sprmg) .......... .. 541071 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
31 34478—53  SHIFTER PAWL, right (without spring) . . 541071 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
32 34482—53  SPRING, shifterpawl (2) . .......coviiiiviiiiiinns 54 to 71 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
33 34485—52  PLUG, carrier spring retainer (2) . e a4 105 == KHERE, XLH, iXLCH
34 34489—52A PAWL CARRIER ASSEMBLY, with screw and plns, ci-.w. D4 10.T1 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35 Mg — 740 SPAWLCRRRIER . oo 8o e o o+ munsimioacass 72to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
36 34500—52A PAWL CARRIERSPRING(2)............ ........... 5H4toFarly 78 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
34500—78 PAWL CARRIERSPRING (2) .. ...................... Late 78to * — XL, XLCH
37 34503—52  PAWL CARRIERPIN. .. . ....... ... N/A 54t0 71 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
38 34506—52A PAWL LIFTERARM, lower ......................... bd1to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
39 34507—52A PAWL LIFTER ARM, upper.......... ; . 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
40 34514—75 PAWL CARRIER SUPPORT . . ..o v v sinnnvn v 54 o * — XL, XLCH
4 34525—70  PAWL RETAINER . e | s AL N/A 5410 71 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
42 34600—71 SHIFTER LEVER ASSEMBLY .................. 71 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
43 34602—64  SHIFTER LEVER ASSEMBLY (heel &toe) ... ...... N/A 64 to 70 — XLH, XLCH
34602—71  SHIFTER LEVER ASSEMBLY (heel &toe). ....... .. .. 71 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
44 34606—54A SHIFTERLEVER, only ..........0coooiiniiiiinn.. 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
45 34606—71 SHIFTER LEVER, only . . 71to 74 — XLH, XLCH
45A 34606—75  SHIFT LEVER, only . : covere. AT 0% — XL, XLCH
46 34609—52  RUBBER, shift ieverfme end) {3/4 stud) (nlack) 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
47 34609—61  RUBBER, shift lever {toe end) (3/4"" stud) (white) 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
48 34610—64  RUBBER, shift lever (heel end) (black) (3/4"" stud) ..... 64 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
49 34611—65  RUBBER, shift lever (toe end) (1/2"" stud) (black) ...... 71to 74 — XLH, XLCH
50 34628—54A  SHAFT, shifter lever. . veve.. 5410 74— KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
34628—75  SHAFT, shifter lever. . e — 77 to * — XL, XLCH
50A 35336—74  THRUST WASHER, pawl carrier assemmy ....... .o 710 * — XL, XLCH
50B 35404—74  THRUST WASHER, shiftershaft.................... 7710 * — XL, XLCH
51 35891—66  SHIM, pawl carrier support .. ...... ... S A 66 to * — XLH, XLCH
52 37222—52  SPRING, shifter pawls . vevnnnans f210* — XLH, XLCH
53 40520—63  BUSHING, shifter shaﬂ(m r|qht Crankcase) ..... . 710 * — XL, XLCH 67



CLUTCH —
1970 & EARLIER

68



CLUTCH — 1970 & EARLIER

B24

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 606 PIN, clutch sprocket hub . ... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
2 2613 SCREW, No. 10-24x 1/4 Pozmrlv pan hd (12) . 54 fo 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
3 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 external tooth (12) . . ~..... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
4 8215 RIVET, 5/32x 13/16 x 9/32 ctsk. hd. (12) ... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
5 33162—67  STARTER RING GEAR. . b s vz BT 00 —XEH
6 33379—57  STARTER RATCHET . s e caeas 04 1070 — KH; XL, XLH; XLCH
7 34897—53  SCREW RETAINER, clutch cover(ﬁ) ............. N/A 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
8 37201—54  RELEASE WORM AND LEVER. . vevvivv...... late 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9 37210—47 RELEASEWORMCUVER.‘........ cieiiieioi.o.... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
10 37222—52  SPRING, wormlever ............................. 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
1 37276—53  RELEASEROD; Hght oo ciwsiin conmnsinasn ovan (5410:70—-KH, XL, ¥LH, XLCH
12 3707906 RELEASERDD B souvedinalnundoos g s 56 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH;
67 to 63 — XLCH
(above engine No. 56 KH-1465)
37280—67  RELEASEROD,left . ........................ N/A 67 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
13 37281—47  RELEASEROD, leftcenter ......................... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
14 37282—53  RELEASEROD, rightcenter ........................ 54 0 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
15 J339—53  OILSEAL telease 1ol wvayiina s sy 54 0 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
16 37345—52  RETAINER, release rodoil seal. ..............c.ooue 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
17 AY6250A INETLERIEIE . oo mmrsoni v amssiei ciaps i i 56 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH;
67 to 69 — XLCH
(above engine No. 56 KH-1465)
18 37527—67  NUT, clutch hub. . : . 67 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
19 37533—52A LOCKWASHER, clutch huh ...................... 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
20 37635—52 SPAGER; ol DG e oo saimsancs sv s b 54 t0 66 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH;
67 to 69 — XLCH
21 37556—57B CLUTCHHUBASSEMBLY ...............ccooono... Late 57 to 66 — XL, XLH, XLCH;
67 to 69 — XLCH
37557—67 CLUTCHHUBASSEMBLY..................... N/A 67 fo 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
22 37568—67  INNER RACE, clutch hubbearing ............... N/A 67 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
23 37581—52  NUT, hubstud (large) (3) ......................... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
24 37582—52  NUT, hubstad (small)(3) .................oovo.... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
25 37584—67  STURCIEHRBDNE) oo dcvus it b crmesamsss 67 to 70 — XLH; 69 & 70 — XLCH
26 37700—67  CLUTCH SPROCKET ASSEMBLY —58T......... N/A 67 t0 70 — XLH
37701—70  CLUTCH SPROCKET ASSEMBLY —59T.......... N/A 70 — XLCH
27 37702—57  CLUTCH SPROCKET ASSEMBLY —59T. ............. Late 57 to 66 — XL, XLH, XLCH,
67 to 69 — XLCH
28 37721—54  WASHER, sprockt hub (2) . ... 5410 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
29 37722—52  NEEDLE BEARING, cluich sprocke{ 2) tiiveie..... D410 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
30 37731—52  WASHER, sprocket bearing, .0955™ thu:k ‘iiiei-e.... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
37732—52  WASHER, sprocket bearing, .0975 " thick ..._........ 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
37733—52  WASHER, sprocket bearing, .0980"" thick ............ 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
37735—52  WASHER, sprocket bearing, .0925"" thick ............ 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
31 37740—57  OIL SEAL,sprocket .............................. Late 57 to 68 — XL, XLH, XLCH;
67 to 69 — XLCH
32 37741—67  OILSEAL, clutchhub........ .. s e s OROTD) RO KEH 7= XLER
33 37760—52  CLUTCHEBOVER .c.vinins vomsnmsmnmmns mamsnneens s 041070~ KH, XL, XLH, XLGH
34 37762—52  GASKET,clutchcover ............................ 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35 37876—52  RELEASING DISC . ! eewieieien...... b41070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
37894—57  WET CLUTCH PLATE KIT (nphcnal) .............. N/A 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
36 37985—52A DRIVEPLATE(7) . o ! ... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
37985—57  DRIVEPLATE(7) (wel clutch plale kn) ... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
37 37992—52  DRIVEN PLATE (7) . . ... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
37992—57  DRIVEN PLATE (8) {wel c|u1ch p!ate kn} ... 54 1o 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
38 38013—52  PRESSURE PLATE . ceiiiiie...... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
39 38016—52  BACKINGPLATE .................. T ... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
38016—57  BACKING PLATE (wetclutch plate kit). . ........ .. N/A 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
40 AB075=0%  SPRINGE) ormms s s D e B D 54 t0 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
41 38101—52  SPRING CUP, backing piate (6) . ... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
42 38130—54  ADJUSTING SCREW .. w000 — K RL XLH, XLGH
43 38135—50  LOCKNUT, adjustingscrew ........................ 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

69



CLUTCH
1971 & LATER

70



CLUTCH — 1971 & LATER

B25

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 5995 SPACER, stud (standard — 1.530)(6) ............... Late 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
5996 SPACER, SWE{—D40).(6): - . comnion vnsmiimce o ess Late 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
5997 SPACER: 58 (-==080) (B) - <+ o s woviomes <tvananee s Late 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
2 6316HW WASHER, 5/16x5/8x 1/16steal .. ..... ... ... 71to * — XLH, XLCH
3 6860 WASHER, 1x2x1/8, . 71to * — XLH, XLCH
4 7130W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 .. ... coieies 10 * — XLH, XLCH
5 7686 LOCKNUT, 1/4- 20x5f1ﬁx7f1ﬁhex (60r12) ....... 71 to * — XLH, XLCH
6 7744 NET, B7 1624 X316 X TR NOK ok o i sminm smas 71to * — XLH, XLCH
7 7803 NUT, 3/8-24x1/4x13/16hex. . ... ............... 71 to * — XLH, XLCH
8 8216 RIVET, 5/32x7/16x9/32 dia. ctsk. hd. (12) ......... 71to 75 7710 * — XLCH
9 8860 BALL, 5/16 dia. (3) . T 7110 * — XLH, XLCH
10 9073 BALL BEARING . A e b e, S . f1to * — XLH, XLCH
i 11005 RETAINING RING, adjustlng SBEBW .- oo vk s e 140 Vo= KEH; XEGH
12 11052 REERINIGHING. crmimisvnmam s sa i svw 71t * — XLH, XLCH
13 11053 RETAINING RING, driveplate . . ........coooviinnn... 71to * — XLH, XLCH
14 33162—67  STARTERRINGGEAR............................. T1to*— XLH
15 33379—71A STARTER RATCHET . . s et i ey v 1A =i XLGH
16 34920—71  COUPLING, clutchcable.. ... .................... . 71to* — XLH, XLCH
17 37202—71A RAMPASSEMBLY.inner.................. 71to * — XLH, XLCH
18 37203—71A RAMPASSEMBLY,outer................ 7110 * — XLH, XLCH
19 37499—71  RETAINER, releasing disc nut (6) cosgne s TLEG 73 — XLH, XLCH
20 BTG2T=07" NUTLOHICEBIE ;- oo s crmema e s sisn s s . 710 *— XLH, XLCH
21 37533—52A LOCKWASHER, clutchhubnut ... ... ... ...... . 71to* — XLH, XLCH
22 37561—71 CLUTCHHUB........ ........ 7110 * — XLH, XLCH
23 37701—71A CLUTCH SPROCKET ASSEMBLY . NP el i [ 1+ QP i
37716—71A CLUTCH SPROCKET ASSEMBLY . ............ ..., . flto* — XLH
24 37722—71  BALLBEARING ....... s e i ... Tito* — XLH, XLCH
25 37878—71A RELEASING DISC (six studs) . 71 to Early 74 — XLH, XLCH
26 37878—74  RELEASING DISC (no studs) Late 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
27 37879—71  COLLAR, thrust bearing . . 2 1 N — 7110 * — XLH, XLCH
28 37985—71  DRIVEPLATE(B) ... .. oot 7110 * — XLH, XLCH
29 37987—71  DRIVEPLATE, outer............. . 7110 * — XLH, XLCH
30 37992—71A DRIVEN PLATE (8) . . sl e e . o LG S XEHY XEGH
3 BB005—T18" S BACKING PLATERIT . .cccocans oo segin i s o msisiinn o 71 to Early 74 — XLH, XLCH
32 SR005=T4 FBACKINGPLATEYL. . . toe s v i e i iieis omvisisin Late 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
33 38008—72  STUD, releasingdisc (6) ... ... T W Late 72 to Early 74 — XLH, XLCH
34 38079—71 SPRING, outer . ............ccooovun. . N/A 71 — XLH, XLCH
35 38079—72 SPRING,outer ......................oo.......... (210" — XLH, XLCH
36 AA0B0-—71 . _SPRING: IAeY pue Ko s msn bosiash « oakie. 71to * — XLH, XLCH
37 3313011~ — ABMUSTNG SEREW: cocivin svina snmenns snie - 7110 * — XLH, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover.

71



CLUTCH CONTROL

AT T I A o

I s

T i
2

e 7
G A
IR T AL
s rsasiarrsy il
T

72



CLUTCH CONTROL B26
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 1205 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/4 Pozidriv fil. hd. (2) 65 to 72 — XLH, XLCH

1A 13008 SCREW, No. 12-24x 1/2fil. hd. . . ... . 54 to Early 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
2 2695W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/8 POZ!drIV fil hd. (4) T 7310 * — XLH, XLCH

3 6316HW WASHER, 5/16x5/8x1/16.... ... . ... 71to* — XLH, XLCH

4 7030W LOCKWASHER, No. 12 . o . 54 to Early 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
4A 7744 NUT, 5/16- 24x3/15x1."2hex .. 71to* — XLH, XLCH

5 11036 RETAINING RING, pivotpin ........ ssaesnzes  OBUON =X REES

6 38604—65A HAND LEVER AND BRACKET, complete .. ... .. .. B510 70 — XLH, XLCH

7 38604—71  HAND LEVER AND BRACKET, complete(bushmg type] .. 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH

8 38608—68  BRACKET, hand lever (3/8 cable hole) . ... 72to — XLH, XLCH

9 38608—73  BRACKET, handlever .............. RO 1 |« elis ¢ o i {0

10 38610—65  BRACKET AND FITTINGS, hand lever (used wﬁh early

Pl ol I 5 e o e CTE N/A Early 65 — XL, XLCH

11 38610—71  BRACKET AND FITTINGS, hand lever (no bushing type) .. 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
12 38619—53B CABLE AND COIL ASSEMBLY — 56-3/4in.1g.......... 68 to 70 — XLH, XLCH

13 38619—57A CABLE AND COIL ASSEMBLY — 60-1/2in.1g.......... 57 to 70 — XL, XLH, XLCH

14 38619—71  CABLE AND COIL ASSEMBLY — 55-1/2in.1g.......... 7110 * — XLH, XLCH
15 38630—52A CABLE, only —62-3/4in. .. .....oovnviiinnnaans 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

16 38630—71 CABLE,only—54-1/2in......................... 71 to Early 77 — XLH, XLCH

17 H6A8=5T IGABUEEND. . & oo el i SR & il 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

18 38654—53  ADJUSTINGSLEEVE .............. R 54 to Early 71 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
19 38654—71  SLEEVE, clutehicable. ... covwanncocissvivnin vnin Late 71 to Early 77 — XLH, XLCH
20 38659—67  CABLE GUIDE (2) (mounted on fork rear panels).... N/A 67 to Early 69 — XLH
21 38663—=52 'SEAL RETAINER: ...covomsivrsnaionnn s vimmssmes vonsom 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
22 38676—52  BRACKET, controfcoil .. ............oooovonn.. N/A 54 to Early 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
23 38676—70  CLAMP,controlcoil. ... ............ ... ... N/A Late 70 to * — XLH, XLCH
24 3560055 GABLEQILER .. ...oiesisses asims s . 55 to Early 77 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
25 38705—65  BRACKET, hand lever (7/16 cable hole) .............. Late 65 to 70 — XLH, XLCH
26 45024—65A HAND LEVER with pins and nylon bushings. . .......... 65 to* — XLH, XLCH
27 45030—65A CLAMP, hand leverbracket ..................... B5 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
28 45031—41  PIVOT SCREW, handlever ...................c..oon. 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
29 45031—65  PIVOTPIN, hand lever . ................. . 6510 * — XLH, XLCH
30 45033—49  ANCHORPIN, hand lever .. ..............ioiiaii 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
31 45033—65 ANCHORPIN, handlever ..........cooininvnnan.s 65 to Early 68 — XLH, XLCH
32 45034—68  ANCHOR PIN, hand lever (used wnhout bushings) ..... Late 68 to * — XLH, XLCH
33 45036—B8  ANCHOR PIN, hand lever (used with plastic bushings) ... 65to * — XLH, XLCH
34 45039—68  BUSHING, hand lever cable anchor pin (plastic) (2) ..... 65 to * — XLH, XLCH
35 4511151 BELTSEALL cable . BN o o simiorme simins e re 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
36 45159—50  ADJUSTING SCREW, controlcoil .. ... .............. 71 to Early 77 — XLH, XLCH

91701—48 CONTROLCOIL — 28R .oy sstiansnuim e 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

NOTE:

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

73



CHAINS AND SPROCKETS

74




CHAINS AND SPROCKETS B27-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
i 2587 SCREW, No. 10-32 x 5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (2).......... 7710 * — XL, XLCH
2 2851 BOLT. 37816 7/8hex, h(2) . oo vuvnuisaniii 54 to 69 — XLCH
3 3250 ADJUSTING SCREW, 5/16-18 x 2 socketend . . ... TTto*— XL, XLCH
4 3943W BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/8 locking hex. hd. .. ............. Late 7110 76 — XLH, XLCH
5 3953w BOLT,5/16-24x 1/2hex.hd....... ... ............. 541to Early 71 — KH, XL, XLH
70 to Early 71 — XLCH
6 4712 BOLT, 3/8-16x3-1/4hex.hd. .. ................... Early 77 — XL, XLCH
7 4716W BOLT, 3/8-16x1-1/4hex.hd. . .................... b4to 76 — KH, XL, XLH
70 10 76 — XLCH
8 6033 WASHER. S2EROMTBMIIMBL Do v smpsenaninm 77to * — XL, XLCH
9 6316HW WASHER: BB S BB oo ims s vmsmsimaton scagin 54 to Early 71 — KH, XL, XLH;
70 to Early 71 — XLCH; 77 to * — XL, XLCH
10 6379W WASHER, 3/8x5/8x3/64 (steel) .................. 7710 *— XL, XLCH
11 64188 WASHER, 3/8x1-1/8x11/64 . . ............. ... 541076 — XLH; 70 to 76 — XLCH
12 6701 WASHER, 3/8x 13/16x1/16(2). ... ........oooo.n. 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
13 7038 EBCRWASHER 3FB A8 v o nnsntis ons wifadoss 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
14 7232 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 externaltooth ... ............... 54toEarly 71 — KH, XL, XLH;
70 to Early 71 — XLCH
15 7739 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18x 11/32x 1/2hex. .............. 77 to * — XL, XLCH
16 7744 NUT, 5/16-24 x 3/16x 1/2hex. (2) . ..............nn 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
17 7753 NUT,5/16-24x 1/4x1/2hex. (2).................. 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
18 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24x 7/16x9/16hex. ........... Late 77 to * — XL, XLCH
19 8486 RIVET, 1/8x9/16x 1/4rd. hd. (16) ................ 541t * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
20 35197—52  TRANSMISSION SPROCKET —19T.. ... ............. 54 to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35198—52  TRANSMISSION SPROCKET —20T.................. 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
35205—52A TRANSMISSION SPROCKET —21T.. ... .. ......... 54to*— KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
21 39966—80  PAD, frontchainadjuster .. ................c........ 77t * — XL XLCH

22 39967—77A FRONT CHAIN ADJUSTERKIT ... .. .....oovvvevnn.. 7710 % — XL, XLCH
Consists of:

6033 WASHER, 3/8 x 9/16 x 1/16

B379W  WASHER, 3/8 x 5/8 x 3/64 (steel)

7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x 7/16 x 9/16

39975—80 CHAIN ADJUSTER

40018—77 STUD

40019—80 SPRING

23 39973—80  CARRIER, adjusterpad ...... ...t 77 to * — XL, XLCH

24 39975528 FRONT CHAINADJUSTER ... ....c.ooviniieinn.ns 54 10 76 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 to 76 — XLCH
25 39975—54A FRONT CHAINADJUSTER .. ... ........ccoovnnn... 58 to 69 — XLCH

26 39975—75  FRONT CHAIN ADJUSTER, oldstyle ........... N/A 77 to * — XL, XLCH

77to * — XL, XLCH
77 to * — XL, XLCH

27 39975—80  FRONT CHAIN ADJUSTER. newstyle.................
28 39975—75A FRONT CHAIN ADJUSTERKIT . ...ooovniiiiiiiiin
Consists of:
6379W  WASHER, 3/8 x 5/8 x 3/64 (steel)
39975—80 CHAIN ADJUSTER
40019—80 SPRING

28 39978—58  LINING, chainadjuster. ..............coooiiiiunoo Late 58 to * — XLH, XLCH

30 39979—58A LININGRETAINER ............................... Late 5810 76 — XLH, XLCH
3 3097977  LININGRETAINER .. .....c..coiviiiiinminnnnn, 77 1o * — XL, XLCH
32 39980—54  BRACE, chainadjuster............oocoivuviannn. 54 to 76 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 to * — XLCH

32A 39985—52  REARCHAINADJUSTER(2) ..............c...oo. . 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

33 40005—57 FRONTCHAIN .. .. ovovoneeiennsenneennaoon.. 5710 * — XL, XLH, XLCH
34 40018—77  STUD,chainadjuster .. ........ 0. .ooiasniibniass 77 to * — XL, XLCH
3B 40019—77  SPRING, chain tensioner, old style. . ................. 77 to * — XL, XLCH
36 40019—80  SPRING, chain adjuster, newstyle. .. .............. .. 7710 * — XL, XLCH
37 40025—77  REAR CHAIN, self-lubricating (Diamond) . .. ........... 77 to * — XL, XLCH
38 40026—77  CONNECTING LINK, self lube rear chain (Diamond) .. . .. 77 to * — XL, XLCH

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 75

NOTE:



CHAINS AND SPROCKETS

76



CHAINS AND SPROCKETS (CONT’D) B27-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

39 40028—15C REARCHAIN (Duckworth) . ........oooooviiianinn 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
40029—15C REAR CHAIN (Diamond) . . s cev.. 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
40033—15  REARCHAIN — 251t. (Duckwurth] ... 54to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
40034—15  REARCHAIN — 25 ft. (Diamond) . . ... B541to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

40 40052—15  CONNECTING LINK, rear chain {D:amond) (silpm) .. 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
40052—65  CONNECTING LINK, rear chain (Diamond) (press flt) .... 5410 * — XLH, XLCH
40053—15  CONNECTING LINK, rear chain (Duckworth) (slip fit) .... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
40053—65  CONNECTING LINK, rear chain (Duckworth) (press fit) ... 54 to * — XLH, XLCH

41 40066—12  SPRING CLIP, rear chain link (Diamond) .. ........... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

42 40091—15  OFFSET REPAIR LINK, rear chain (Diamond) . .......... 54to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
40092—15  OFFSET REPAIR LINK, rear chain (Duckworth) ... .. _... 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

43 40093—15  DOUBLE REPAIR LINK, rear chain (Diamond) .......... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
40094—15  DOUBLE REPAIR LINK, rear chain (Duckworth) .. ....... 541078 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

44 40235—70A MOTORSPROCKET — 34 T........co0nvvvviniaiiinn 70 to 76 — XLCH; Late 76 to * — XLH
40235—74 MOTORSPROCKET — 34.T.......coovviiviniiiiins 77 to * — XL, XLCH

45 40273—67  SPROCKET, compensating—347T................... 67 toEarly 76 — XLH

46 40297—57  CAM, compensating sprocket shaft extension .. ....... 57 to Early 76 — XL, XLH

47 40302—55A SPRING, compensating sprocket . .................. 57 to Early 76 — XL, XLH

48 40325—57  SLEEVE, sprocketshidingcam..................... 57 to Early 76 — XL, XLH

49 40376—57  SHAFT EXTENSION, compensating sprocket.......... 57 to Early 74 — XL, XLH
40377—74  SHAFT EXTENSION, compensatmg sprocket .. Late 74 to Early 76 — XLH

50 40386—57  NUT, compensating sprocket. . i ... 57 ta Early 76 — XL, XLH

51 40387—70  NUT, sprocket shaft. . 3 Cviiiieo..... 7010 * — XLCH; Late 76 to * — XLH

52 41470—70 REAR WHEEL SPROCKEF 51T wilh dowel pins

(41485—30) and rivets (8486) . ceieiii.... 57to™ — XL, XLH, XLCH

53 41485—30  DOWEL PIN, rear wheel sprocket (4) ................ 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 77



REAR WHEEL

78



REAR WHEEL B28
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1440W SCREW, aluminum rim, No. 10 x 3/8 self tapping rd.
NOSRENL e B o s AR T N/A 67 to 69 — XLCH; 67 to 72 — XLH
(XLH low road clearance)
2 1445W SCREW, steel rim, No. 10 x 3/4 seli-tapping rd.
Lo L) o r R N/A 67 to 69 — XLH, XLCH
3 39708 BOLT, 5/16-24% 1 hedt. M. (B - <. v vovrppmmrgsmon s 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
4 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32x1/2hex. (8) ........... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
5 9008 BALL BEARING (551062 — 1req.; 63to * —2req.) ... 5510 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
6 9009 BALL BEARING (single shield) . . ..............ooo0 54 t0 56 — KH; 63 to * — XLH, XLCH
7 9010 BALL BEARING, brake side (double row) ......... N/A 54 & 55 — KH;
Late 58 to 62 — XL, XLH, XLCH
8 9851 BREASEFITFING fivniim oo snvms mosomssammus 54 to 77 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9 40988—70  REAR WHEEL, compiete 18" (aluminumrim) .......... 70 to * — XLCH; 73to * — XLH
40989—70  REAR WHEEL, complete 18'" (chromerim) ............ 70 to 77 — XLH, XLCH
40990—60C  REAR WHEEL, complete 18'* (aluminumrim) .. .... N/A 60 to 69 — XLH, XLCH;
70 to 72 — XLH (low road clearance)
40991—70A REAR WHEEL, complete 18" (aluminumrim) .......... 70 to 78 — XLCH; 73 to 78 — XLH
10 41017—66A REARWHEEL HUB, complete. ................... . 5510 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
10A 41054—78  PINSTRIPING, red onblack — 59" . ........... .. 7810 ™ — XL, XLCH
41055—78  PIN STRIPING, light brown on dark brown — 59" . 78t0* — XL, XLCH
41056—78  PIN STRIPING, blue on black — 59" ... 7810 * — XL, XLCH
1 41185—63  SPACER, rear wheel bearing ......... . 6310 * — XLH, XLCH
12 41195—52  SPACER, rear wheel bearing (brake side) ............. 54 tg 62 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
13 41195—63  SPACER WASHER, rear wheel bearing (make side)...... 63 to * — XLH, XLCH
14 41196—55  SPACER, outer . e ...... 55to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
15 41201—55  LOGKNUT, wheel beanng 1, I, S —— 55 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
16 41205—52  WASHER, wheel bearing (2) (1 — 1966&Iater) ........ 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
17 41210—55  SEAL,wheelbearing . ... 55to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
18 41226—52  GREASE RETAINER ....... ... 541062 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
19 42999—60  RIM, rear wheel 18" (alumi num) ........ N/A 60 to 69 — XLH, XLCH;
70 to 72 — XLH (low road clearance)
43005—70  RIM, rear wheel, 18'" (chrome} ..................... 7010 * — XLH, XLCH
43008—70  RIM, rear wheel, 18" (aluminum) .................. 7010 * — XLCH; 73 to * — XLH
20 43031—36  SPOKE, rear wheel (40) (low road clearance) ...... N/A 5510 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
21 43031—70A SPOKE AND NIPPLE SET, metric — rear wheel (40). ... .. 70 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
22 43099—29 SPOKEANDNIPPLE (40) . ........cooiinnnnnn N/A 5510 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
23 43148—67 PROTECTIVETUBEFLAP............. N/A 67 to 69 — XLH, XLCH
24 95578—41  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/20z. — 275" 1.D. .............. 5510 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
95581—47  WHEEL WEIGHT, 3/40z. — .275"I.D. .............. 5510 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
95582—47  WHEEL WEIGHT, 10z.—.275""1.D. ................ 55t " — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 79



CAST WHEEL — REAR

80




CAST WHEEL — REAR B29

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2818 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 hex. hd. (8) (7 spoke wheel) . ... 54 to * — XL, XLCH
2 3780 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 ctsk. socket flat hd. (8)
(7 spoke) .. .. s ersdmyy o070t KLGH
3 4017 BOLT, 5/16- le1 hex hd (8) (Qspoke crmees M0 —XL, XLCH
4 7022 LOCKWASHER, 5/8: .o .o cs . cevwiinoeo... 5410 — XL, XLCH
5 7986 NUT, 5/8: 180T NBX... oo onsempimie wpmmm e 54 to * — XL, XLCH
6 9009 BALL BEARING (3) 50oe - vcemeee e imiee e v ooy od T 54 to * — XL, XLCH
Vs 40999—78  CAST WHEEL ASSEMBLY rear — 18" (nlack) (9spoke) . 54 to * — XL. XLCH
8 41002—78  CAST WHEEL ASSEMBLY, rear — 18" (gold) (9 spoke) . . 54 to * — XL, XLCH
9 41035—77A CAST WHEEL ASSEMBLY, rear — 16" (black) (7 spoke) . 54 to * — XL, XLCH
10 41037—77  CAST WHEEL ASSEMBLY, rear — 18" (black) (? spnke) 54 to * — XL, XLCH
1 41068—77  SPACER, bearing—right ............ . . 54 to* — XL, XLCH
12 41069—77 LOCKPLATE, right bearing housing (4) ............... 5410 * — XL, XLCH
13 41077—78  SPACER, left bearing —outer ...................... 5410 * — XL, XLCH
14 41185—63  SPACER, betweenbearings . .................. ... 540" — XL, XLCH
15 41195—63  WASHER, between bearings —right . ................ 5410 * — XL, XLCH
16 41196—55  SPACER, leftbearing —inner ..........ccoovevnnnn 54 to * — XL, XLCH
17 41201—55  LOCKNUT, wheelbearing ......................... b4to*— XL, XLCH
18 41210—55  SEAL,wheelbearing—1left . ....................... 54 to * — XL, XLCH
19 41401—52  BRAKE SHELL AND SPROCKET ... ................. 5410 * — XL, XLCH
20 4344279  BEARING HOUSING, left (7 spoke wheeE) .............. 54 to * — XL, XLCH
21 43443—79  BEARING HOUSING, right (7 spoke wheel) .......... . 54 to * — XL, XLCH
22 ATe51—562" HEARAKEE - Rl San e et o 54 to * — XL, XLCH
23 £15898—52  AXLECOLLAR . .ucvussvin. sipmms samems soamion o 54 to * — XL, XLCH
24 95590—77  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/2 0z. (black) .. .................. b4to* — XL, XLCH
25 95591—77  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1oz. (black)..................... 54 to * — XL, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 81



REAR WHEEL BRAKE

82




REAR WHEEL BRAKE B30-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 515 COTTER PIN, 1/180@%3M .o v o mvismiiis 54 to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
77 to * — XL, XLCH
2 2661W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 self-tapping Phillips rd. hd. .. .. 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
24 2706 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1sockethd. .. ................. Late 77 to * — XL, XLCH
2B 2825W SCREW, 1/4-20x 1 sockethd. ................ . Early 77 — XL, XLCH
3 288TW BOLT, 5/16-18x 1-3/4hex. hd. . ......ooooiiiiiiaa 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
4 3251 STUD; /4280 e don v s dusis eosamis s SR 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
5 3825 BOET, 1/ 4-28 TREXAI . nvimon s simsiat ey sbanamsigs 54 to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
54 3826 BOMT /4B e T O ot sheeame i by T5700°—XIH, X(CH
6 39708 BOLT,5/16-24x1hex. hd. (8B). . ...........o oo, 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
7 4036 BOLT,5/16-24x1-1/2hex.hd. . ................ 54 to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
8 4410 BOET. 1428 % TR0 cessnsssiminis ssnsaas 54 to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
BA 4701 BOLT,5/16-24x1-1/2hex.hd. . ................... T7to* — XL, XLCH
9 B6220W WASRHER: 1/ 0T IB XS i Smnme s swammane & 54 to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
10 6663HB WASHER, 9/16x 1- 1/8x1f1ﬁ(2) ................. 61 to * — XLH, XLCH
1" 7022 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 . eeiiniieo..... B4to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
11A 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 . . ... i, 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
12 7038 LOCKWASHER: 3/8 . . iiais smiomi sl iR i 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
13 7039 LESRWASHER, §/08 v o snvnnn svmame ¢ 54 t0 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
14 7041 EOCKWRSHER BB . . i nsie wyshwna crammmnin - wsmmais & 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
15 7069 LOCKWASHER. NaIOR & ool siimamimy e = 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
16 7676 NUT1/4- 28 R38N 1) - oovionon e i o 54 to 74 — KH, XL. XLH, XLCH
17 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x 1/ 4x1/2hex................ 67 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
18 7689W JAMNUT, 1/4-20x5/32x 7/16heX. ................ 75& 76 — XLH, XLCH
19 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32x 1/2hex. (8) ........... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
20 7748W MOLE /18- T8RS T R e s s il s Ooi0 - —XLHFXLOH
21 7753 WUREVE L L GUL G el e - AR 54 to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
22 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x5/16x9/16hex................. . 54'to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
23 7986 NUT,5/8-18x 7/16x 1-1/16hex. .......... ... 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
23A 33874—41 PIN, rear brake cable —front .... ... .. .. . 7710 *— XL, XLCH
24 B4430-— 57 BUSHING CrossSHall «uves e covna o g 54 to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
25 38634—75 BRAKECABLE ASSEMBLY ..t vviwemis canmans « 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
25A 38634—T76 BRAKECABLE ASSEMBLY .\ ... oo voiinn. 7710 * — XL, XLCH
26 I8712—68" CLAMP DRaRBCABIE . .oovw oot v s nmssme s 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
27 40521—75  SPRING. stoplight switch . s iots s singiareba e e i R FB—XLH; XLCH
28 41401—-52 BRAKE SHELLAND SPROCKET ..................... 54to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
29 41408—52 BRAKESHELL ONLY woivvcuvvin it oismeaay 94700 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
30 4155152 BEARIREE: s o evsrniig S baa i b s 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
3 A1598—52 AXLECOLEAR .o vomunliimanuin s s oy s 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
32 41600—55  AXLESLEEVE ......... ... 9510 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
33 41620—75  SPLINED ARM, rear bfake ..... 75& 76 — XLH, XLCH
34 41662—54  SIDE PLATE, brake . . oo N/A 541072 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
41662—74A SIDEPLATE, brake ................ 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
41662—75  SIDEPLATE, brake .............. 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
35 41667—75  SPRING, operatinglever ... ..............cco...... 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
36 41672—74  CAP, lining inspectionhole (2). ..............oouen 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
37 41730—52  LOCATING BLOCK, pivatstud ................ 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
38 41730—73  SPACER, pivotstudbolt................... ... 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
39 41835—69 SHOE SPRING (2)........ AN 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
40 41841—-31 RIVET, brakefining (15} .. covuvin convvn coeia o 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
41 41876—54 PIVOTBTUD v o penm svisismw s, Sriserss 39 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
41A 41876—73 PIVOT STUD. 7310 * — XLH, XLCH
42 41882—52  NUT, pivot stun:l ’ 54 t0 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
43 41882—73A BOLT, pivot stud, 7/16 20)«1 1!2 hex hd 73 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
44 41883—73  WASHER, pivot stud bolt . AN 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
45 41925—52A OPERATING LEVER, chmme S R petsied 2n DAMD T KH Xl XLH; XLCH
46 42252—52  BRAKEROD. . N/A 54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
42253—67  BRAKEROD . s e o DA T4 = KLH XLGH
47 42264—52 ADJUSTINGNUT brake rud &cab\e G eieiie....... B4to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
48 42269—30  CLEVISPIN, brakerod. .. .. Cevieiieiieeoo..... B4to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
49 42281—35A CLIP, brakeswitch. .............................. B7 1074 — XLH, XLCH
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 83



REAR WHEEL BRAKE

84



REAR WHEEL BRAKE (CONT’D)

B30-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
50 42282—35A STUD, brakeswitchclip .................. . 67 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
51 42410—52 BRAREPERRL .. . . o e s s s s e ety 54 to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
42410—75A BRAKEPEDAL ........ . 7710 * — XL, XLCH
52 4242075 BRAKEBEDRL 2 o il i v i, Snoioms osiise arhit .. 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
53 42423—52  PIN, brake pedal SPring .. .. ... oovianee e 54 to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
54 42426—58 SPRING; brakepedal .. ........cooiveiiiiiirinn, 58 to 69 — XLCH
42427—52  SPRING, brakepedal ... ................. ...l 54 to 74 — KH, XL, XLH
55 4254952 CROSSBHAFTS. . LA T o Lot v et s i imnain 54 to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
42549—75  OPERATING SHAFT, brakepedal . ................... 77 to * — XL, XLCH
56 44264—54  OPERATINGCAMSHAFT ... .oveniiivvnininn . 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
57 44401—498 BRAKE SHOEAND LININGSET ..............ccocnn 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
58 45052—75  PIN, splined arm to brakecable . . ................... 510 * —XLH, XLCH
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 85



86



FRONT WHEEL — 1972 & EARLIER

B31

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 7067 LOGRWASHER 9/ 168 . . .« soomesacnnmoss ssmmans N/A 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH:
2 9008 BALLBEARING .......oviriiiiincninenninninnns 54 to 63 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
3 9009 BALL BEARING (shielded)(2) .......... ... 541072 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
4 9851 GREASE FITTING, wheelhub . .......... . 54 to 63 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
5 11035 RETAINING RING, front wheel hub 64 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
6 41201— LOCKNUT, bearing. . ... ..o.ooevnvinveeveeenen.... 541063 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
7 H1205—=52  WASHER BBRARD . . e svmirinemsammpns pinsmsin s 54 to B3 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
8 43002—70 RIM, front wheel, 19" (chrome) ........ TR, N/A 70 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
43009—64  RIM, front wheel, 18" (aluminum) .............. N/A 64 to 72 — XLH
43010—64  RIM, front wheel, 19" (aluminum) .............. N/A 64 to 69 — XLCH; 67 to 69 — XLH
43010—70  RIM, front wheel, 19" (aluminum) .............. N/A 70to 72 — XLH, XLCH
9 43024—64  SPOKE, 19" rim (short) (20)................... N/A 64 to 69 — XLCH, 67 to 69 — XLH
43024—70  SPOKE, 19" rim(short) (20)..........oovvivin N/A 70 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
10 43025—64  SPOKE, 19" rim(long) (20) ................... N/A 64 to 69 — XLCH
43025—70  SPOKE, 19" rim (long) (20) ................... N/A 70 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
1 43027—64  SPOKE, 18" rim (short) (20)........ R N/A 64 to 72 — XLH
12 43028—64  SPOKE, 18""rim (long) (20) ........c...cennn. N/A 64 to 72 — XLH
13 4309979~ 'SPOKEFITTING 148) i votoi sinny v s N/A 64 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
14 43495—70 FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY, with bearings, 19"
L A R R N/A 70 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
43496—64  FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY, with bearings, 18"
[AIUmENUR) 2.0t - i e N/A 64 to 67 — XLH; 70 to 72 — XLH
43497—64  FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY, wnh bearings, 19"
(BB = oot veagees o e N/A 64 to 69 — XLCH; 67 to 69 — XLH
43505—70  FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY, with bearings, 19" (chrome)
................................ . N/A 70to 72 — XLH, XLCH
15 43600—64 N/A 64 to 72 — XLH, XLCH

16 43636—52
17 43740—64

18 43871—52
19 43886—52
20 955678—41
95581—47
95582—47

HUB AND BRAKE SHELL, with bearings . .........
GREASE RETAINER . A S R
SPACER, front wheel bearmg

AELE vy
NUT, front axle
WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/20z2. — .275"" 1.D.
WHEEL WEIGHT, 3/40z. — .275""1.D. ..............
WHEEL WEIGHT, 10z, — 275" LDV ...onoiviiavna

. 541072 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

. 541072 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
64 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
64 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
64 to 72 — XLH, XLCH

87



FRONT WHEEL —
1973 & LATER

88




FRONT WHEEL — 1973 & LATER

B32

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3680 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 7/8 ctsk. socket flat hd. (chrome)
T W ek W T, 78 to * — XL, XLCH
2 6653 WASHER, 5/8x1 5/16;3/32 ..................... 73 t0 * — XLH, XLCH
3 7022 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 . -y ... 7T3to™ — XLH, XLCH
4 7813 NUT, 5/818x9/16x15/18hex soi T3t = XLH-XLEH
5 9052 ROLLER BEARING (2). . ssmmsessrerade  FOM0ET = XEHXLEH
41054—78  PIN STRIPING, red on brack = 59" s ey R0 == XL, XLCH
41055—78  PIN STRIPING, light brown on dark brown == 59" ....... 78 to * — XL, XLCH
41056—78  PIN STRIPING, blue on black — 59" sind e BAOY == Al REH
6 42998—74  RIM, frontwheel, 19" (aluminum) . ... ... ... ... ... 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
43018—73  RIM, front wheel, 19" (chrome) ...... ............. 7310 * — XLH; 73 to 77 — XLCH
7 43024—73A SPOKE AND NIPPLE SET, metric — 19"' rim (short) (20).. 73 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
8 43025—73A SPOKE AND NIPPLE SET, metric — 19" rim (long) (20) .. 73 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
43099—29  SPOKEANDNIPPLE(20) . s cvvviin e cas NfA 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
9 43341—78 WHEEL ASSEMBLY, 19" (steel) ... ........... ... 1810 * — XL, XLCH
43351—78  WHEEL ASSEMBLY, 19" (aluminum) . 78 to * — XL, XLCH
43508—74  FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY, complete wn'rh bearmgs 19”
(alominum) o coaiive o canavin 74 10 77 — XLH, XLCH
43509—73 FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY, with bearmgs 19
(chrome) . ... N/A 73 — XLH, XLCH
43509—74  FRONT WHEEL ASSEMBLY w:th bermgs 19" (chrome) 74 to 77 — XLH, XLCH
10 4354873  SPACER, IeftDeaning.. «..vwe v svmie tio oo s N/A 73 — XLH, XLCH
43548—74  SPACER, leftbearing ................ocoevuvn..... T41077 — XLH, XLCH
11 43600—73  HUB, with bearingsandseals . ................. N/A 73 — XLH, XLCH
43600—74  HUB, with bearings and seals ORIy ki T0810 T — KEHXLEH
43600—78  HUB, withbearingsandseals ...................... 7810 * — XL, XLCH
12 43469—77  SPACER, between bearings . .. 78to* — XL, XLCH
43633—74  SPACER, between bearings —2 162 (red&whﬁe] . 73 to* — XLH, XLCH
43634—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2.177 (green & orange). .. 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
43635—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2.148 (gold & violet) . .. .. 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
43745—73  SPACER, between bearings —2.166. ................ 7310 * — XLH, XLCH
13 A3BTN=—18" FRONTFBXLE oo iy sa imivs silisine @ 7310 77 — XLH, XLCH
4388377 PHONT BXLE vooue. cnimnussisim i masiasimemn s 78 to * — XL, XLCH
14 AT~ BREREDISEURY v vianmmismnmin sumalin s onvdieato 78to * — XL, XLCH
15 47519—72  OILSEAL(2) .......... eoneimsne ooy 310 B— XLH, XLCH
16 95578—41  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/20z. — 2?5 | D. NS . S 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
95581—47  WHEEL WEIGHT, 3/40z. —.275'"1.D. .............. 7310 * — XLH, XLCH
95582—47  WHEELWEIGHT, 10z. — 275" 1D, ................ 7310 * — XLH, XLCH

NOTE:

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

8y



CAST WHEEL — FRONT

80




CAST WHEEL — FRONT B33

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3680 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 7/8 ctsk. socket flat hd. (chrome)
(10) (use with 9 spokewheel) .................... 78 to * — XL, XLCH
2 3685 SCREW, brake disc adapter, 5/16-18 x 1 socket hd.
[} G T, e o S ] N/A 74 10 77 — XLH, XLCH
3 3781A SCREW, 5/16- 18)(1 1/4 clsk sockel flathd. (10) ..... 74to * — XL, XLCH
3A 3793 SCREW, 1/4-20 % 5/8 ctsk. socketflathd. (5) ......... 7810 * — XL, XLCH
4 6653 WASHER; 5/8 X5 6 X382 i vvmmnth coe.. 7410 * — XL, XLCH
5 7022 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 . o PSR —— | g 10 1y
(i 7813 NUT, 5/818x9/15x15!16hex ) SRR U
7 9052 ROLLER BEARING (2). . vt e R 7410 * — XL, XLCH
8 41191—74  SCREW, brake disc, 1/4 20 X SIB ctsk socketﬂat hd. (5) 74 to 77 — XL, XLCH
8A 41807—74  DISC, brake .... ... 74 10 77 — XL, XLCH
9 43311—78  CAST WHEEL, wﬂh nearmgs spacers and seals (9 souke} 78 to * — XL, XLCH
10 43320—80  CAST WHEEL ASSEMBLY, front — black (19'") (9 spoke) 78 o * — XL, XLCH
11 43444—59  HOUSING, bearing — left. ... ... 74 10 * — XL, XLCH
12 43445—79  HOUSING, bearing —right ... ..... . ... .......... 74 to * — XL, XLCH
13 43461—78  CAST WHEEL, with beanngs spacers and seals (7 spoke) 78 1o * — XL, XLCH
14 43469—77  SPACER, betweenbearings ........... ... c.ocooo.. 78 to * — XL, XLCH
15 43488—77  SPACER, left bearing . . 74 o * — XL, XLCH
16 43522—77  CAST WHEEL. front — black (19 )(? spuke) (smgle disc) 74 to 77 — XL, XLCH
17 43548—74  SPACER, left bearing . 74 10 77 — XLH, XLCH
18 43615—74  CAST WHEEL, front — black (19 ] (9 spoka {smgle
a1, A o ot SRUSO N/A 7410 77 — XLH, XLCH
18 43618—74  ADAPTER, brakedlsc (9 spoke}(smgle drsc] ...... N/A 74 1to 77 — XLH, XLCH
20 43633—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2.162 (red & white) ... ... 74 to 77 — XLH, XLCH
21 43634—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2.177 (green & orange) . .. 74 & 77 — XLH, XLCH
22 43635—74  SPACER, between bearings — 2.148 (gold & violet) .. ... 74 to 77 — XLH. XLCH
23 43745—73  SPACER. betweenbearings ... ................. .. 741077 — XL, XLCH
24 438377  FRONTIREE 50 TRl o e saerosips b .. 78to*— XL, XLCH
25 4413777 BRAKEDISC() . . ... e 78 to * — XL, XLCH
26 =72’ OILSEREAE) e alnnnn s dsminn Lunms i sapeless 74 to * — XL, XLCH
27 95590—77  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/20z. (black).................... 7410 * — XL, XLCH
28 95591—77  WHEEL WEIGHT, Toz. (black). .........co.o. .. . 7410 * — XL, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover. 91




FRONT WHEEL BRAKE —

1972 & EARLIER

92



FRONT WHEEL BRAKE — 1972 & EARLIER

B34

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 515 COTTER PIN, 1/16 dia. x'3/4 . ; . 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
2 991 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1 Pozidriv m hd (2) vevev..... 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
1205 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/4 Pozidrivfil. hd (2) .......... B5t0 72 — XLH, XLCH
4 2592 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 Pozidrivpanhd. ... ... . . 61 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
5 2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidrivpanhd. ............ 61te 72 — XLH, XLCH
6 3433 BOLT, 7/16-20x 2-3/4hex.hd. .................... 641072 — XLH, XLCH
4680 BOLT, 7/16-20x 2-1/8hex. hd. ...... ... .00 N/A 54 to 63 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
7 6663HB WASHER, 9/16%x 1-1/8x3/64 . ... ... ... ......... 54 to 63 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
B67THB WASHER, 9/16x 1-1/8x3/32 . ............... N/A 64 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
8 680TW WASHER, 15/32x3/4%1/32. . ... ... oeiiiinns 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9 7038 LOCKWASHER: 358, oo spvnins spnisisarmonis 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
10 7039 LOCKWASHER, 5/16.. .. .. 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
1 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10{2) -~ 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
12 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8 x 3/8 hex. (4] vevee.... 541072 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
13 7691W NUT, 1/4-24 x5/32x7/16hex..................... 54to64 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
14 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32x 1/2hex. .............. 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
15 7744 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x3/16x 1/2hex. (2) ............ 541072 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
16 7800W NUT 3/8-28 % 5/ 10X DI TBIBRu it v ot i 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
17 11036 RETAINING RING, pivoLpin . .coocn visn s voiinns oos 65 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
17A 38630—51  CABLE, only — 5410, 16, ... covivesonmannnvns N/A Late 71 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
18 41835—69  SPRING, brakeshoe(2). ... ......coovvnineinennn .. 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
19 41841—31 RIVET, brake lining (12) .............. S S— 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
20 41848—64 SET OF BRAKE LININGS ANDRIVETS .. ... ......... 64 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
2 41849—64  SET OF BRAKE SHOES AND LININGS ............ N/A 64 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
22 44148—64 . SIDEPLATE DEEKE: « . oovvs vamim sl isss N/A 64 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
23 44156—64  PIVOT STUD, brake shoe. .. .. . N O o N/A 64 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
24 44264—54  OPERATINGSHAFT ... ...ttt 54 to 63 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
44264—64  OPERATINGSHAFT .. ... ................. N/A 641072 — XLH, XLCH
25 44307—52  OPERATINGLEVER ................0ccvonnn.. N/A 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
26 44401—498 BRAKE SHOEAND LININGSET ...............ooo0n. 54 10 63 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
28 BABIBT™ . CLENIBIPIN ccovssi e b s et s ks e e 54 10 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
29 45002—41  HAND LEVER ANDBRACKET ... ....coovivinuannn.n. 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
45002—69  HAND LEVER ANDBRACKET .................ooo00. Late 69 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
3 45023—41  BRACKET,only ...........0coooviiiiiiiiiinnnn. 54 10 64 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
45023—69  BRACKET,only ..........ccoivimnerivironneonnn. Late 69 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
32 45024—65A HAND LEVER, with pins and nyion bushlngs ; . 651072 — XLH, XLCH
33 45030—28  CLAMP, hand lever bracket . i i ... 541064 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
45030—65A CLAMP, hand leverbracket . ....................... 651072 — XLH, XLCH
34 45031—41  PIVOT SCREW, hand lever .. ..........coovvninns 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
45031—49 BUSHING, handlever .. ...................... N/A 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
45031—65 PIVOTPIN handlever ............................ 651072 — XLH, XLCH
35 45033—49  BUSHING, hand lever. . ve e e e BAT0/84:— KH; XLy XEHXLGH
4503065  BUSHING; handlever o vu. cviwi i ssemes vas 65 fo Early 68 — XLH, XLCH
36 45034—68  ANCHOR PIN, hand Iever(used wnhoulbushmgs) ...... Late 68 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
45036—68  CABLE ANCHOR PIN, hand lever (used with plastic
BUSHITIE) .vm e smmmmmnsminamms . 65 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
37 45039—68  BUSHING, hand lever cable anchor pm(plasnc](E) - 65 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
39 45060—54  CONTROL CABLE ASSEMBLY ...................... 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
40 46137581  CABLEyonly =880, 000 s smm s s s s i 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
41 45159—50  ADJUSTING SCREW, contral coil . ...........ooonnin 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
43 4517451 CLEVIS, brakBcable . ... vivivim v vvmmans i 54 o 63 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
45174—64  CLEVIS, brakecable . ........cocvvmneoinsnnaan 64 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
44 45203—52  TUBE, brake cable . . 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
45 45216—49  CLEVIS CLAMP, brake cable ................ 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
46 AS218~52 CLANP,cablefube . .. ... .. ussis oo 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
91701—49 CONTROLCOIL — 25 FT. ... ioiiiinniviniinine 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

93



FRONT DISC BRAKE — 1973

— %A

94




FRONT DISC BRAKE — 1973

B35

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2664 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ........... 73 — XLH, XLCH
2 7145W LOCKWASHER, 3/8 externaltooth (5) . ............... 73 — XLH, XLCH
3 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth ................ 73 — XLH, XLCH
4 7620W NUT, No. 10-24x 1/8x3/8hex. ................... 73 — XLH, XLCH
5 38712—68  CLIP, brake hose (mountedonfender). ............... 73 — XLH, XLCH
6 41198—73  BOLT, brakedisctohub(5)........................ 73 — XLH, XLCH
7 41749—58  BLEEDERVALVE. caliper. ... coounvumineinnnsns 18— XLH, XLCH
g 41768—73  CLIP, vibration damper .........coevevvvvyen.n.... Lale 73 — XLH, XLCH
9 41807—73 DISC, brake . . . ...ove e vc v v s ven. 13— XLH, XLCH
10 43557—73  PLATE,disctohub .......................... N/A 73 — XLH, XLCH
i} 44104—72A CALIPER ASSEMBLY, complete. .................... 73 — XLH, XLCH
12 44105—72 BRAKE CALIPER, outer . .......................... 73 — XLH, XLCH
13 44106—72  BRAKE CALIPER.inmer ........................... 73— XLH, XLCH
14 AA107—72  MOUNTINGPIN oo sidsmetes s o o aamine i s 73 — XLH, XLCH
15 44108—72  LABEL.caliper............coiviimiinoanenannen 73 — XLH, XLCH
16 44109—72A PISTONASSEMBLY . ... ... ... ..ot 73 — XLH, XLCH
17 A4123—72 SPRINE, CAIDBE . s s 5 v vbin oo B Simnale memsmince o, svspesce 73 — XLH, XLCH
18 4412472 PN BEaRS BBUE) .o M R e e 73 — XLH, XLCH
19 44127—72A  O-RING, caliparpiston............coovoveeionon.. 73 — XLH, XLCH
20 44128—72  RETAINING RING, caliper .............ovvonins N/A 73 — XLH, XLCH
Al 44132—72  WASHER, caliperscrew (4) . ....................... 73 — XLH, XLCH
22 44133—72  DUST BOOT, caliper.........oooveecveeviannns v, 73 — XLH, XLCH
23 44134—72A SCREW, 3/8-16x2-1/412pt.(4) .................. 73 — XLH, XLCH
24 441356—74  PADSET .cuvoniiunias P SR T . 73 — XLH, XLCH
24A 44331—73  CALIPER MOUNTINGSTUDKIT ....oovviniviin i 73 — XLH, XLCH
Includes besides mounting stud, locknut and washer:
44124—72  PIN, brake pad (2)
45821—75  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket —
upper
45822—75  BUSHING, caliper mounting bracket —
lower
25 45518—73  TUBE FITTING, brake outercaliper .................. Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
26 45521—73 FRONT BRAKE HOSE, complete .. ................... 73 — XLH, XLCH
27 45821—75  BUSHING, fork left slider — upper. ... ............... 73 — XLH, XLCH
28 45822—75  BUSHING, fork left slider — lower . ... ............... 73 — XLH, XLCH

95



FRONT DISC BRAKE —
1974 TO 1977

96



FRONT DISC BRAKE — 1974 TO 1977

B36

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2664 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/16 Pozidrivpanhd. . ... .. .. . 74 to 77 — XLH, XLCH
2 3453 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 2-1/4 hex. sockethd. (2) ... ...... 74 to 77 — XLH, XLCH
3 4724 BOLT, 3/8-24 x1-1/2hex. hd. ..... ..o 74 to 77 — XLH, XLCH
4 6230 WASHER, 11/32x 13/32x .032steel(4) ... .......... 741077 — XLH, XLCH
& 6701 WASHER 3/ 8% 131651/ 105w v s s 74 to 77 — XLH, XLCH
6 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth .............. 74 t0 77 — XLH, XLCH
T 7620W NUT, N0, 10286 1AB IBHEX, it s smimsmien s 74 to 77 — XLH, XLCH
8 7729 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4x 1/2hex.(2) ............. 741077 — XLH, XLCH
9 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24x 7/16x9/16hex. .............. 74 to 77 — XLH, XLCH
10 8475 A S, . e N SO 74 to 77 — XLH, XLCH
11 9990w CLIP; brake hose (0mTork) .. uuiies wiemnds v dhi - 74 10 77 — XLH, XLCH
38268  BLIP brakehose s insmngigairss e 74 10 77 — XLH, XLCH
12 41191—74  SCREW, brake disc, 1/4- 20x5/8 ctsk. socket flat hd. (5) 74 to 77 — XLH, XLCH
13 NT49—58  BLEEBERNALNE ... oommms c G mescmremsn: sonimas - 74 10 77 — XLH, XLCH
14 AE07==rd:  BISEL DRIKEL oo edombmn s o otssasssangssyatiyedog 74 1o 77 — XLH, XLCH
15 43302—77  SPRING, brake caliper (servicefix) . ................ 74 1o 77 — XLH, XLCH
15A 44089—74  CALIPER ASSEMBLY,complete..................... 741077 — XLH, XLCH
16 44271—74  RUBBER CAP, bleedervalve...................... 74 10 77 — XLH, XLCH
17 44272—74  ANCHORARM ... .................. ! .. 7410 77 — XLH, XLCH
18 44273—74  OUTERCALIPER. . ... ....... R S R e 74 to 77 — XLH, XLCH
19 44274—74 FRIGTIONBING .. .o cimmomnensmm e 74 10 77 — XLH, XLCH
20 44275—T74 (L[] S . S 74 to 77T — XLH, XLCH
21 44276—74  PLATE, floatinglining................. ... 7410 77 — XLH, XLCH
22 44277—74  O-RING.................. b ST . 741077 — XLH, XLCH
23 A4278—74  RUBBER BOOT, piston . cucowsnmmnss suvmuis i 74 t0 77 — XLH, XLCH
24 44279—74  INNER CALIPER ... ... SR G s TR T = RHE RECH
25 44280—74  ANCHORPIN, UPPET. . ..oinivviinniinnnen wewe . 1430 77 — XLH, XLCH
26 44281—74  BRAKE LINING KIT, complete (2 linings — 4 rivets) . .... 74 to 77 — XLH, XLCH
27 44283—74  ANCHORPIN, lower . ... ........cooounn. ..... 741077 — XLH, XLCH

28 45519—77  FRONT BRAKE HOSE, complete . ................... 77 — XL, XLCH
29 45521—74A FRONT BRAKE HOSE, complete . . . e s 0 Y6 — XLH, XLCH
30 4553274  LABELCaNPBT o 2wl s memie i i it .. 741077 — XLH, XLCH

97



FRONT BRAKE CONTROL

98



B37

USED ON

73 10 * — XLH, XLCH

. 731077 — XLH, XLCH

. 7810 * — XL, XLCH

. 7310 ® — XLH, XLCH

. 78to* — XL, XLCH

78 to * — XL, XLCH
73 to * — XLH, XLCH

73 to 77 — XLH. XLCH
73 to 77 — XLH, XLCH
73 to 77 — XLH, XLCH
73 10 * — XLH, XLCH
73 to 77 — XLH, XLCH
78 to * — XL, XLCH
78 to * — XL, XLCH

7310 77 — XLH, XLCH
73 to * — XLH, XLCH

. 73t * — XLH, XLCH

FRONT BRAKE CONTROL
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME
1 2628 SCREW, No. 8-32x7/16¢ctsk. hd. (2) ... ..
2 2664 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 7/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ... ... ...
3 4391 BOLT, 5/16-24 x5/8hex.hd.. . ... .. ... ... ......
4 6811W WASHER, 1/4x3/4x1/64(2) . ... .. ... ..
5 7041 LOCKWASHER, /18- v siinmzi s
6 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth . ... ..
7 7620W NUT, No. 10-24x 1/8x 3/8hex. .... ..
8 11015 RETAINING RING, handlever pivotpin . .. ...
9 11063 RETAINING RING, master cylinder piston. . . .
10 11137 0-RING, master cylinder piston . ..........
i) 38712—68  CLIP, brake hose (mounted on fender). .. . . .
12 43306—78  MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, with handlever
{PONSHEN] wop vasin o s, i
13 4330778 TUBEFITTING 2] imsmemis winsmm i s
14 43308—78  TEE, frontbrake hoses. ....... ..o invoneianns
15 45010—73 MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, with handlever
(polished) ..................... .
16 45012—72  GASKET, master cylindercover . ....................
17 45016—72  HANDLEVER, front brake .
18 45031—72  PIN, master cylinder plunger . ............
19 45032—72  PIN, handleverpivot. .. ........covvnunns
20 45037—73  BODY, master cylinder (polished) ...............
21 45044—74  WARNING LABEL, master cylinder ........
22 45053—72  PISTON, mastercylinder :.......coiieioiiiia i
23 45054—72  DUST WIPER, mastercylinder ............
24 45055—72  PLUNGER, master cylinder ........ ; T
25 45056—77  PISTON CUP, mastercylinder ... ............... ...
26 45057—72  COVER, mastercylinder.................
27 45059—72  CUP, piston Spring. ..o« vvvve e
28 45061—72A SPRING, piston return — master cylinder .. ... ..... ...
29 45063—72  REPAIR KIT, master cylinder . e L
30 45071—72  SPRING, plunger — master cylinder .......
3N 45105—77  WARNING LABEL, master cylinder (DOT 5) .
32 45121—77  FRONT BRAKE HOSE, complete (3) .. ....... . :
33 45521—73  FRONT BRAKE HOSE, complete . . ...................
34 63609—72  TUBE FITTING, 1/8-27 NPSF(2)..........

73 10 * — XLH, XLCH

73 10 * — XLH, XLCH

73 t0 * — XLH, XLCH

Late 74 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
7310 * — XLH, XLCH

73to * — XLH, XLCH

73 to * — XLH, XLCH

7310 * — XL, XLH, XLCH
73 to * — XLH, XLCH

73 to * — XLH, XLCH

7310 * — XLH, XLCH

73 to * — XLH, XLCH

73 to * — XLH, XLCH

77 to * — XL, XLCH

78 to * — XL, XLCH

73 to 77 — XLH, XLCH
Late 73 to 77 — XLH, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

99



FRONT BRAKE CALIPER

100



FRONT BRAKE CALIPER B38
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 400877 PADBED ivvus s e vassa s 00 = XLSREDH

2 MTEB—T72  LABBLCRIDED i - vovstiisee stoloma ek vonsinithin s mss 78 1o * — XL, XLCH

44116—77  CALIPERASSEMBLY, rlght . ... vo v ionie cminioninnn 78 to * — XL, XLCH

44117—77  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, left ... .............. . . 7810 * — XL, XLCH

3 44121—77  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, outer (Ien) LB s s BRI - Kl KEGH

4 A4141—77  SEAT, brakehose ..o e viivse s susin cowwn 18107 — KL; XLCH

5 44146—77 BEEEDER FIEING. i o s i 78 10 * — XL, XLCH

6 4415177 SEAL, DISRIN ooy SRR 6 AR AR 78 1o * — XL, XLCH

7 4415377 2s [0y e T S D i O T (U 1 e (N

8 44157—77  PISTON .. ... ... .coiveiiianiiainiieeeienon.. 1810 % — XL, XLCH

9 44158—77  PLATE,outer .................covivivvniunon.... 1810% — XL, XLCH

10 dEOE=T7  PRATEADREC. Mt il ool it e oy ... 78to* — XL, XLCH

11 44162—77 PIN(2)......... ... T8to* — XL, XLCH

12 44163—77 CALIPER inner (Ieﬂ] s e B0l = XL, XECH

13 44164—77  CALIPER, inner (right) . W oot s s RO = XL, SLEH

14 44165—77  WASHER . D ... 7810 " — XL, XLCH

15 44172—77 BOLT ...... ... 78to* — XL, XLCH

16 4417377 SCREW cahper muunlmg [Iung) IO : [ ool { - R

17 44174—77  SCREW, caliper mounting (short) ................... 78to* — XL, XLCH

18 44177—77  LOCKNUT, caliper mounting (2)..................... 7810 * — XL, XLCH

19 44195—77  CALIPER ASSEMBLY, outer (right) .................. 78t0* — XL, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

101



1970 & EARLIER zs{%‘ %
Eg//-ﬂ

FRONT FORK —

]

102




FRONT FORK — 1970 & EARLIER

B39

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2625 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (4)........... 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
2 2823 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/8 truss hd. (4) . ....... b41a 70 — KH, XL, XLH; 64 to 70 — XLCH
3 4370HB BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-9/16 hex. hd. (2) ........ ... B71t0 70 — XLH
4 4371W BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1-5/8 socket hd. (used wnhout nut) . 62 to 70 — XLH, XLCH
5 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-3/4 hex. hd. . 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
65 & 66 — XLCH
6 4726 BOLT, 7716-20 1:1/2hax. hd: (2) oo cvnvovinn vanioinn - 68 to 70 — XLH, XLCH
7 6218W WASHER, 1A B3SRBS o wvsmnin wns .. 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
8 6473HB WASHER, 7/16%x 13/16x1/16(2).................. 681070 — XLH, XLCH
9 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 .................... . b4to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
65 & 66 — XLCH
10 7115 LOCKWASHER, No. 8 internal tooth (4) . .......... 54 — KH; 61 to 70 — XLH, XLCH
1 7608 NUT, No. 8-32 x 1/8x 5/ 16 hex: (2)....ooovi cvvvinn 54 — KH; 61 to 70 — XLH, XLCH
12 7763W NUT, 5/16-18 x 1/2x 5/32 hex. . .. eng evaaves o 3410668 — KHy XL XER
13 10006 CABLE STRAP (2) . ets e s snmaen s o OONG TR="XLH, XLCH
14 11047 RETAINING RING, damperlube ................. N/A 68 to 70 — XLH, XLCH
15 11048 RETAINING RING, slider tube . ceieinive-n.... B81to 70— XLH, XLCH
16 11105 0-RING, damper tube — lower (2) el e b s, DOIIO (@K LHXECGH
17 45702—57B FORK STEM ANDBRACKET.................... N/A Late 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
18 A57TE—54 FORKSTEM, 00l coniussmmes sommmss e, N/A 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
(above engine No. 54 KH-2250)
19 45721—54  SLEEVE, forkstem............ = . 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
(above engine No. 54 KH-1800)
20 45722—54  SLEEVEEND, forkstem.................... - 10 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
21 45724—B8A FORKCBRACKET, only . .oilviy v cvmiiin < 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
22 45739—628 UPPER BRACKET . i 5 vresiain e o L81862 10770 — XLH, XLCGH
23 45750—70  CHROME COVER, Iower fork bracke! .......... . N/A 70 — XLH
45751—64  CHROME COVER, lower fork bracket. . ... ..... . N/A 6410 70 — XLCH
24 45752—52  BRACKET SPACER, (Oto3asrequired) ............... 5410 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
25 45756—59  CAPAND VALVE, complete (2) ..................... 59 to 70 — XLH, XLCH
26 45757—49  BREATHER VALVE(2) .. .. e e - 9401070 — KH; XL, XLH, XLCH
27 465782728 SEREWINSERT -ovvs v sunvas v vowics o 8221078 —XEH; XLCH
28 45818—52  BUSHING, slidertubg(4). ... . ccovnvivniin civines 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
29 45894—52  NUT, bracket clamp and axle clamp (2). . N/A 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
30 45944—70  FORK SLIDER, left . ... .. ........... . N/A 70 — XLH, XLCH
3 45946—70  FORK SLIDER, right. .. ....... . N/A 70 — XLH, XLCH
32 45953—68  SLIDER TUBE (2) (high road clearance} {slandard) N/A 68 to 70 — XLH, XLCH
45955—68  SLIDER TUBE (2) (low road clearance) upnunal) N/A 68 to 70 — XLH
33 45967—59  COVER, fork tube (2). e ... N/A 59 to 70 — XLCH; 70 — XLH
34 46001—54  FORK BOOT (2) . s e s oo 08 T —KHI XL XEHXEGH
35 46007—54A BOOT RETAINER, upper(E) ................. . N/A 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
36 46009—54  WASHER, boot retainer (2) .................... N/A 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
37 46010—54A DISC, boot retainer (2) - vooooo.... N/A 54 1o 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
38 46020—57  SCREW, bootvent(2) ........................ N/A 571070 — XL, XLH, XLCH
39 4602157  GASKET, bootvash v mmioma v N/A 57 to 70 — XL, XLH, XLCH
40 46057—68  FORK SPRING (2) (low road clearance) (optional) ... N/A 68 to 70 — XLH
46058—68  FORK SPRING (2) (high road clearance) (standard) N/A B8 to 70 — XLH. XLCH
41 46100—68  DAMPER TUBE, slider . . ... ... . N/A 68 1to 70 — XLH, XLCH
42 46160—68  BODY, damper valve —upper................ .. N/A 68to 70 — XLH, XLCH
43 46170—68  WASHER, dampervalve ...................... N/A 68 to 70 — XLH, XLCH
44 4620152  DRAINPLUG, slidar (2) < ook i v ovdaih wosvitin 54 to 67 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
45 46230—68  PISTON, dampervalve .............oocooion.. N/A 68 to 70 — XLH, XLCH
46 46231—68  BODY, dampervalve —lower ........ ... ....... N/A 6810 70 — XLH, XLCH
47 46243—68  SPRING RETAINER .......................... N/A 681070 — XLH, XLCH
48 46746—52  KNOB, steeringdamper ........................... 60to64 — XLH, XLCH; 65 & 66 — XLCH
49 46776—55  SPACER, steering damperrod.................. N/A 60 to 66 — XLH, XLCH

103



o™
~
(o))
—
o
S
P~
(=2}
-

FRONT FORK —

104



FRONT FORK — 1971 & 1972

B40

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2823 SCREW, 5/16-18x 3/8Phillipshd. (4) . .............. 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
2 4371W SCREW, 3/8-16x 1-5/8sockethd. ................. 71 &72 — XLH, XLCH
3 43748 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-5/8hex. hd. .............. . N/A 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
4 4726 BOLT, 7/16-20x 1-1/2 hex. hd. (2) . ... .. ST I Se— 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
5 6218W WASHER, 1/4x 7/16x1/32(2) .. ... oo ovvvoeevon.. 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
6 6473HB WASHER, 7/16x13/16x1/16(2).................. 71&72 — XLH, XLCH
7 11047 RETAINING RING, dampertube................ N/A 71 to Early 72 — XLH. XLCH
8 11048 RETAINING RING, slidertube. . ..................... 71& 72— XLH, XLCH
9 11065 RETAINING RING, dampertube................. N/A Late 72 — XLH, XLCH
10 11105 0-RING, damper tube — lower (2) ................... 71&72— XLH, XLCH
11 45703—71  FORK STEM AND BRACKET 2 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
12 AT B8 " SLEEVE, TOrRSWIM o iat asin v onimims noepiminine lepein s 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
13 45722—54  SLEEVEEND, forkstem..........coooviiiniornnnns 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
14 45724—68A FORK LOCK BRACKET, only . . . s TV &2 —XLH; XEGH
15 45739—62B UPPER BRACKET, with rubber handlebaf mounts ....... 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
16 45751—71  COVER, fork lower bracket. .............oooiiiinns 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
i 45752—52  BRACKET SPACER (Oto3required).................. 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
18 45756—53  CAP AND VALVE, complete (2) ..................... T1&72—XLH, XLCH
19 45757—49  BREATHER VALVE(2) . iiiiivi... T1 & 72— XLH, XLCH
20 45760—72  NAMEPLATE, ' SPORTSTER XLH“ e e XEH
21 A5782—72A. SOREWINSERT ..o vy e it s S St 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
22 45818—52  BUSHING, slidertube(4)..........coovieiniiiavns 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
23 45804—52  NUT. axleclampi(2) ..o immmms s amimes N/A 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
24 45944—71  FORK SLIDER, left. e ... N/A 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
25 45946—71  FORK SLIDER, rlgm .. N/A 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
26 45953—71 SLIDER TUBE (2 )(high road clearance) (standard)‘ . N/A 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
27 45955—T71 SLIDER TUBE(Z) (Icw road clearance) (opuunal) N/A 71 & 72 — XLH
28 45975—71  SEAL(2) . o S cvv... T1&72— XLH, XLCH
29 AEO0E=TT  BOUT AP L s s ab s v en o 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
30 46057—71  FORK SPRING (2) (high roadcearance) (standard) . N/A 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
31 46058—71  FORK SPRING (2) (low road ciearance)(nplmnai) .. N/A 71 & 72 — XLH
32 46062—71  SPRING (2) . ... N/A 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
33 46100—71  DAMPER TUBE sllder(2) .. oo...... N/A T1& 72 — XLH, XLCH
34 46160—71  RETAININGRING, (2) ... ....oviviiieaaiianns N/A 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
35 46170—71  WASHER, dampervalve ...................... N/JA 71 &72 — XLH, XLCH
36 46201—52  DRAIN PLUG, slider(2) .........oov cveveevenen, .. 71 & 72— XLH, XLCH
37 46230—71  PISTON, dampervalve ....................... N/A 71 &72 — XLH, XLCH
38 46231—71 BODY, damper valve — lower ... ............... N/A 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
39 46243—68  SPRING RETAINER . N/A 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH
40 48347—52  CONE, lower bearmg ... T718& 72 — XLH, XLCH
41 56158—49  RUBBER MOUNT, hand ebar(Z) st Tl T2=XEH, RLGH
42 59175—72  NAMEPLATE, '‘SPORTSTER XLCH ............... 72 — XLH, XLCH

105



FRONT FORK — 1973 & 1974 (KAYABA)

H\V@ ) \

106



FRONT FORK — 1973 & 1974 (KAYABA)

B41

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2823 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/8 Phillips hd. (4) .. ............. 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
2 4371W SCREW, 3/8-16x 1-5/8sockethd. ................. 73&74 — XLH, XLCH
3 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-3/4hex. hd. (2) ......oovoiinnnnn 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
4 7041 EOCKWASHERIB B €2 v s somwisicis s by woptispinio s 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
5 7748W NUT, 5/16-18% 174 x 172 ReX. [2) - . *ocsronvmi srenvnins 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
6 45525—73  FRONT FORK ASSEMBLY (KAYABA). ... ......... N/A 73 — XLH, XLCH
7 45703—73 FORK STEM ANDBRACKET ........................ 73&74 — XLH, XLCH
8 45721— SEEEVE fOroStom e, v B it aba cvnnnins Tomedd—ALH. XLGH
9 45729 —54.  SLEEVEEND, torkiStem - ... cuviiis i s » 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
10 45724—68A BRACKET, forklock —only ....................... 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
11 4573873 UPPERBRACKET ... .o roovire cusomons srom flhins ramsnris » 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
12 45751—71  COVER, fork lowerbracket. ........................ 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
13 45752—52  SPACER, bracket (Oto 3required) .. ................. 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
14 45760—72  NAMEPLATE, ''SPORTSTER XLH™ ........... ... 73 & 74 — XLH
15 45780—72A FBCREWINSERTRZ) - civsnimns imnn cucrmin wiistge s 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
16 45821—75  BUSHING, left slider — upper (disc brake) ........ ... 73 — XLH, XLCH
17 45822—75  BUSHING, left slider — lower (disc brake) . . 73 — XLH, XLCH
18 45916=—73 | _UPPERSTOP(2). . vurvninns .| U 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
19 45917—73  ROLL PIN, upperstop (2)............ ... 73 &74 — XLH, XLCH
20 45918—73  LOWER STOP(2) .. s e e e R TR L HY XEGH
21 45926—73  VALVEASSEMBLY (2).........ccoiiiion . 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
22 45027—73  DILSEAL, SHHBE(R) s wvvvnimssvmmions o s amen s simmeion i 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
23 45928—73  WASHER, oilseal (2) .............ocooovivrnnn.... 73& 74 — XLH, XLCH
24 45931—73  RETAINING RING, oilseal (2) .................. N/A 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
25 45932—73  RETAININGRING(2) ... ..oovvvrvennennoionni.., 73& 74 — XLH, XLCH
26 4508375  PISTORQUPRBTLR) . . .o Gt s i it o5 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
29 A00—13  SUDERTAGN v sarsuspgim s .. N/A 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
30 45976—73  SLIDER, left — w/disc brake husmngs evmeeeerntIE 73 = XEH, X1LEH
45976—74  SLIDER, left . : =00 S 74 — XLH, XLCH
3 45977—73  SLIDERTUBE (2) ......................... 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
32 45978—73  PISTON (2) . N/A 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
33 45979—73  RETAINING RING p:ston {2] . 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
34 45980—73  DAMPER TUBE, complete (2) b e DR IE ——IREH, XECH
35 45982—73  O-RING, slidertubecap(2) . ................... 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
36 ARGES TS DUSTCOVERLZN oo s o B ezt naie 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
37 45084—73  SPRING(2) «oimvmvans v o saies v ... 13 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
38 45985—73  SPRING GUIDE (2) .. 15 N/A 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
39 45986—73  FIBER WASHER, dram SCrew (2) ... 13 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
40 45992—73  WASHER, damper tube screw (2) . coeiiiio.. N/ZA 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
41 45893—73  CAR, slidertubb (2) vooias cimswnn vsbmines cvwizan s 73 — XLH, XLCH
45993—74  CAP,slidertube (2) .......... I SN | it s 4 B b |
42 45994—73  AXLE CAP, slider—right. . ........................ 73& 74— XLH, XLCH
43 45995—73  SCREW, damper tube (2) 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
44 45996—73  DRAIN SCREW, slider (2) 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
45 45997—73  WASHER, slidertubecap(2)..................0o.. 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
46 45998—73  STUD, slider — right (2) . 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
47 46023—75 FRONT FORK ASSEMBLY [SHOWA) (see next aage
PRPERE S b commmenin sspimrs s ot s v 74 — XLH, XLCH
48 46750—69  CAP. fork sleeveend ... ... ... ................. 74 — XLH, XLCH
49 46753—69  RUBBER PAD, fork sleeve end . ... 74 — XLH, XLCH
50 48347—52  CONE, lower bearing . st esory (130 T4 —IXLH; MGH
51 59175—72  NAMEPLATE, "SPORTSTEH XLCH“ ............... 73 & 74 — XLCH
52 59254—72  REFLECTOR, amber(2) . . 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH

107



|14

(X

@

@@ @@

fy
I

15

108




FRONT FORK — 1975 & LATER (SHOWA)

B42

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2823 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/8 Phillipshd. (4) ............... 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
2 4371W SCREW, 3/8-16x 1-5/8 sockethd. ................. 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
3 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-3/4hex. hd. (2) . ......coooiiiivn 75t0 * — XLH, XLCH
4 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/16(4) . ........ooovinnn 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
5 7041 LOCKWASHER, S/1B.(4) - e s w v s s 75 fo * — XLH, XLCH
6 7748W NP7 LR Al AL ) e —— 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
T 45400—=75  QILSEAL, SHABI{ZY . s« conminnes sommipmmmes sinimon = samipin s 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
8 45401—75  RETAINING RING, oil seal (2)............... .. 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
9 45402—75 LOWERSTOP(2) .covvvnvanennrencenonns .. 75t0 * — XLH, XLCH
10 45403—75  FIBER WASHER, drain screw (2) .......... .. ... 75t0 * — XLH, XLCH
11 AS404—75  DUST COVER(2) oo iinans s S ... 75t0* — XLH, XLCH
12 45405—75  SCREW, dampertube (2).............coovneevoonn. 7010 " — XLH, XLCH
13 45406—75 WASHER, damper tube screw (2) ................... 79f0* — XLH, XLCH
14 45407—75  SLIDER TUBE (2) 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
15 45408—75 SPRING(2) ......oevnmmnes .. 7510 " — XLH, XLCH
16 45409—75  DAMPER TUBE, complete (2) .. .........ooviiiiinnn 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
17 45410—75  AXLE CAP, slider—left ..........cooioiiinininnns 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
18 45412—75  RING, dampertube(4)...........coooiii it 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
19 45703—73  FORK STEM ANDBRACKET ... ... ..coomveiiiiinns 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
45703—78  FORK STEMANDBRACKET ..........cociivniiinnn 78 to * — XL, XLCH
20 45718—71  CAP,fork SIemend ..............c.c.ccoeeo....o. 7810 * — XL, XLCH
21 45721—54  SLEEVE,forkstem..............occovieueanunnennn 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
22 45722—54  SLEEVEEND, forkstem . .......ouooviiineianiiia 75to * — XLH, XLCH
23 45724—68A BRACKET, forklock —only ..........ooovivniones 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
24 45738—73  UPPERBRACKET ..iivivmmimnmunsinmaneommns o 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
25 45751—71  COVER, fork lower bracket. . ...............ooioivns 750 * — XLH, XLCH
26 45752—52  SPACER, bracket(Oto3required) ... ................ 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
27 45760—72  NAMEPLATE, ““SPORTSTERXLH™ ................. 75 & 76 — XLH
27TA 45772—77  NAMEPLATE, “*SPORTSTER .. ..viuvevioiiienns 77 to * — XL, XLCH
28 45782—72A SCREW INSERT (2) .....ovivivneiiiiiiiniiasnes 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
29 45982—73  O-RING, slidertubecap(2) ........coovvvevmuaens 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
30 45993—73  CAP, slider tube (withouthole) ..................... 77 to * — XLH, XLCH
45093—74  CAP, slidertube (2) (withhole) ..................... 758&76 — XLH, XLCH
kil 45994—73  AXLECAP,slider —right.......................cc0 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
32 45996—73  DRAIN SCREW, slider (2). ...........coovvaviiinns 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
32A 45997—73  WASHER, slidertubecap (2) . .......cooovviniians 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
33 46018—77  BUSHING, brake caliper — upper(2) ............-.... 78 to * — XL, XLCH
33A 46019—77  BUSHING, brake caliper — lower (2)................. 7810 * — XL, XLCH
34 46023—75  FRONT FORK ASSEMBLY (SHOWA) ................. 7510 " — XLH, XLCH
35 46024—75  SLIDER, left —complete . ..........ovvvunneninnn, 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
36 46025—75  SLIDER, right —complete ...................o.o.en 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
37 46026—77  SLIDER, right —complete . .. ...........oooiiiannn 78 to * — XL, XLCH
38 46027—77  SLIDER, left—complete ..........oooiveiiiiiniaans 78 to * — XL, XLCH
39 46028—78A SET OF FORK LEGS, complete ............ooovinies 78 to * — XL, XLCH
40 48347—52  CONE, lowerbearing ........coooomemiiiiiianinnns 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
41 46750—69  CAP forKSWBMENd .. .o.ciinanivmenssmmmmns vams 75 to 77 — XL, XLCH
42 46753—69  RUBBERPAD, fork stemend ....................... 75to * — XLH, XLCH
43 59175—72  NAMEPLATE, ““SPORTSTERXLCH™ ................. 75 & 76 — XLCH
44 59254—72  REFLECTOR,amber(2) ...........ocovvviiiiniannn 75 t0 * — XLH, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

109



9
@/2‘ S FRAME AND REAR FORK

110



FRAME AND REAR FORK B43
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1198 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 Pozidrivfil. hd. .. _....... ... Late 72to* — XLH, XLCH
2 6156 WASHER, No. 10x 3/8(brass) . ........ooviiaiiiins 61 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
3 7022 LOGKWASHER: 568, o oovonniimm s e i 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
4 7069 LOCKWASHER, NO: 10 o wnavvnss smmansrinsinsies e Late 72 to * — XLH, XLCH
5 7744 NUT, 5/16-24 x3/16x1/2hex. (2) . ................ 54to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
6 7753 NUT, 5;’1524x17ﬁ64x112hex.(2)‘.,,, ... 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
7 8860 BALL, 5/16 dia. (28) . . iieii..... 541077 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
8 25715—47  GREASE FITTING, brake Cross- shaﬂ .......... .. 541076 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9 39985—52  ADJUSTER, rearaxle(2) ... ... e pe s A0 —KH, XL, XLHXLCH
9A 45586—78  BEARING, steering head — r.nmplete ............... 78 to * — XL, XLCH
98B 45597—78  DUST SHIELD, steering head bearmgf upper ......... 7810 * — XL, XLCH
10 47012—76  FRAME ......... 2 . N/A 77 — XL, XLCH )
47012—78  FRAME, with sleerlng head cups ... 7810 * — XL, XLCH
47014—73  FRAME, complete ................... . 731076 — XLH, XLCH
1 47087—74  BRACE, frame (welded) (2) . 73 to 78 — XLH, XLCH
47385—75 FRAME ADAPTER KIT (Adapts 4?014 ?3 Irarne lor
earlier models) . . ... N/A 871072 — XLH; 70 to 72 — XLCH
12 47504—56B REARFORK .. . . . N/A 67 to 69 — XLCH
47504—67A REARFORK .. .. .\ooov ooeieeeiiieieiannson,.. BT 1074 — XLH; 70 to 74 — XLCH
47504—75 REARFORK ........o.oveveeeeeeeaieeineoioooon. 19876 — XLH, XLCH
A7504—T76  REARFOBK ..o ovovoninn omos s smmisia i s saniiv i vai 77 to * — XL, XLCH
13 47511—52  PIVOT BOLT, rearfork ... .........oovveiooioaoooo. 5410 % — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
14 47512—52  NUT;pivotbolt. oo o iovssn v s v 54 1o Early 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
47512—74  NUT, pivotbolt. . .coav sinnnismmsane o ~..... Late 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
15 47514—52  LOCKNUT, bearing, left ... ....................... 54 toEarly 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
47514—74  LOCKNUT, bearing—teft ......................... Late741t0* — XLH, XLCH
16 47515—52  LOCKNUT, bearing, right. .. ....................... 54toEarly 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
47515—74  LOCKNUT, bearing—right ........................ Late7410* — XLH, XLCH
17 47517—52  BEARING SPACER, outer ....... ... e 54 to Early 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
47517—74  SPACER, bearing — OUtEr ... ...oovivrvennneonnns Late 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
18 47518—52  BEARING SPACER, inner(?) ....................... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
19 47519—52  SHIELD, bearing (2). . ... B4to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
20 47521—74  BEARING, rear fork (2) SR . o bt v Late 7410 — XLH, XLCH
21 47525—52  LOCKWASHER, bearing Incknm .................... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
21A 47550—74  BEARINGKIT, rearfork ....... ... -..coooioiinnn 54 to Early 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
22 47757—52  BUSHING, brake or shifter shafttube (2). ............. 541076 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
23 48310—30  BEARING CUP, steeringhead (2) .................... 54 to 77 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
48310—78  BEARING CUP, steenng head (2] ... 1810 * — XL, XLCH
23A 48315—60 HEADCUP(2) . e ... 7181t0* — XL, XLCH
24 48346—39  CONE, upper bearlng . 5410 77 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
25 48347—52  CONE, lowerbearing ............ccooiiiioiiiniinns 54 10 77 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
26 48370—52  DUST SHIELD, steering head bearing ................ 5410 77 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
26A 48370—78  DUST SHIELD, steering head bearing — lower ......... 7810 * — XL, XLCH
27 50048—56  BRACKET, jitystand - .......coovemoimnniimninen, 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

111



HIGHWAY BAR AND STANDS

112



HIGHWAY BAR, JIFFY STAND AND CENTER STAND

B44

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1760B SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 cisk. flathd. .. .. Coi..... b4to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
2 3956 BOLT, 5/16-24x9/16 hex. hd. (2).................. 541062 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hex. hd. (2) . ..o cov o viivnn i 63 to * — XLH, XLCH
3 4336W BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/8hex.hd. ........c. .00 co.n STto* — XL, XLH
4 4337TW BOLT, 3/8-24x 1-1/4hex.hd. (4) .........convon 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
5 6408HB WASHER, IS8R IR LBYRY . e vow reconmisisonmthomeone v then 5710 * — XL, XLH
6 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(4) ... ... 56 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
7 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16/(2) . . ....... - - bl Sis v 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH
8 49042—56A FRONT HIGHWAYBAR................. SR R 56 to * — KH, XL, XLH
9 49700—57  CENTERSTANDWITHFITTINGS .. .....c.ooovininiinn 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
49701—57  CENTER STAND, only . eeeeieiviiiineve.o. N/A 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
10 49716—57  SPRING, centerstand . ... veriinao... 5Tto* — XL, XLH, XLCH
11 49717—57  MOUNTING BRACKET, center Stai‘id (2) ............. 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
12 49718—57  SHAFT, center stand . e Y A 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
13 50006—77A JIFFYSTAND....... 77 & 78 — XLH, XLCH
14 50011—30A SPRING, jiffy stand Ieg . 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
15 50062—52A  LEG, jiffy stand (short) . . eeeenne.... B81t0 72 — KH, XL, XLH
50063—59A  LEG, jiffy stand (special — 1" more road clearance —
FLHY QOG- wconnceiin smmnicnn oo 59 to 66 — XLH, XLCH;
67 to * — XLCH: 73 to * — XLH
16 50090—53  PIN, jiffystand .. ... ... oo ... 541076 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
50090—77  PIN, Jiffystand . ... ...ooeieeieii . 7710 * — XL, XLCH
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 113



HIGHWAY FOOTRESTS

114



HIGHWAY FOOTRESTS B45
RETAIL INDEX  PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 4721 BOLT, 3/8-16x 1-1/2 hex. hd. (2) ... . 5610 * — XL, XLCH
2 4729 BOLT, 7/16-20x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (2) . . 4 ; 56 to * — XL, XLCH
3 6334 WASHER, 7/16 X 15/16X1/16(4) . ... .. oov e 56 to * — XL, XLCH
4 7039 LOCKWASHER, 7/16(2) .. .. ........... 56 to * — XL, XLCH
5 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16 x 7/16 x 9/16 hex. (2) . .. 5610 * — XL, XLCH
6 33189—63 FOOTRESTRUBBER(Z) ............. . ., 96 to * — XL, XLCH
B6A 49106—77  HIGHWAY FOOTREST ASSEMBL S e o DD LG
7 49117—77  FOOTREST, with rubber(2) ..........ooovinine. .. BB to™ — XL, XLCH
8 49118—77  FOOTREST BRACKET, right — chrome. . ... ¢ aemieen o 00 %= XL, XLGH
9 4912177 FOOTREST BRACKET, left—chrome . . . .......... .. 5610 *— XL, XLCH
10 50912—72  SPRING WASHER, footrest(2)................ ... BBto* — XL, XLCH
1 50936—77  SET OF CAPS, footrest . . ... .. TN . A 56 t0 * — XL, XLCH
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 115



FOOTRESTS

116



FOOTRESTS B46
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 534 COTTERPIN,3/32x1....... i e BAEEE— KH KL XLH, XLCH
2 3826 BOLT, 1/4-28 x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (2] .............. .. B1to* — XLH, XLCH
3 4412 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 2-1/2 hex. hd. (2) . . b4 to " — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
4 B625TW WASHER, footrest end cover, 1f’4x1 SJBx 1!16{2) 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
5 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/16(2) . . ..... 541067 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
6 7036 LOCHWASHER a2 o e cereons Sonun ee womimsmerinn e . b4 to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
i 7068 LOCKWASHER, 1/2(2) . o L v esen 07 07— XL XLEGH
8 7627 ACORN NUT, 1/2- 13x3!4 hex (2) ............... 77 o * — XL, XLCH
9 7688 NUT. footrest end cover, 1/4-20x 7/32x 7/16hex. (2) .. 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
10 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32x 1/2 hex. (2) . 54 to* — KH. XL, XLH, XLCH
" 7805P LOCKNUT,6mm. x7.6x10hex. (2) ............ 54 to Early 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
12 2475176  STUD. rightfootest. ... Fesmasimmennsapom vy 77 to * — XL, XLCH
13 2ATSI=75  STUD, JeRfootmest. . .. .roiwm e b s b e o n e 77 to * — XL, XLCH
14 50805—61P PLATE, rearfootrest. ... ............c..coooiooin 54 to Early 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
15 50806—61P  BOLT, rearfotrest(2), i i con it i di s 54 to Early 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
16 SOROT—B1P FOUTREST RUBBER . Siwrs s o e s . 54 to Early 72 — XLH, XLCH
17 50809—62P FOOTREST SUPPORT AND RUBBER (2] . eiii........ 541oEarly 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
18 50880—69  FOOTPEG COVER KIT, chrome . 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
19 50907—69A REAR FOOTRESTKIT(2) . ... Late 72 1o * — XLH, XLCH
Consists of:
20 4721 BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 hex. hd. (2)
21 7778 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16 x 7/16 x 9/16
hex. (2)
22 33048—72 STUD AND RUBBER (includes
33189—63 rubber only) (2)
23 50900—72 SUPPORT (2)
24 50912—72 SPRING WASHER (2)
25 50924—73  SUPPORT, rear footrest — 1/2-20 thread for 50809—62P
Pool(esti(2) ionwiai s bt .. u..... Mid 73 — XLH. XLCH
26 50936—77  SET OF COVERS, footrest end (chrome).. . ............ Lalke 77 to * — XL, XLCH
27 50939—52  FOOTREST (with rubber) (2) ... ................ _ 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
28 50040—52  RUBBER, footrest (2) . ..o cmvoieie i e 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
50940—61  RUBBER, footrest (white) (2) .................. N/A 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
29 50946520 FODTREST, ORI I(R)., .. oe a0 « Gims gessvais £ 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
30 50948—67  SUPPORT, left footrest. ........ N/A 67 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
50948—71  SUPPORT, leftfootrest .. ........civvicies i oo 71 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
30A 50948—75  SUPPORT, left footrest . .. .. .. . 77 to " — XL, XLCH
31 50949—67  SUPPORT, right footrest. ... .. .. . 671074 — XLH; 70 to 76 — XLCH
A 50949—75 SUPPORT, right 1ootrasl. . .. ..ooen oo e i 77 to * — XL, XLCH
32 50956—52A SUPPORT, right footrest. .. ... .. .. . 54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
67 to 69 — XLCH
33 50957—75  SUPPORT, right footrest. .. .......covviinioanonn 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
34 50967—75  BUSHING, right footrest support . 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
35 50970—52  BOLT, footrest support(2) . . .. - — 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
36 50972—75  GREASE FITTING, nghﬁuolrestsuppurl i iineniae... 758 76 — XLH, XLCH
37 52635—59  FOOTREST, complete ...... .. . N/A 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH. XLCH
38 52680—52  STUD, right footrest bracket . . 54 to 67 — KH, XL, XLH:
54 10 69 — XLCH
39 52697—59  STUD SPRING, right footrest bracket . . 59 to 67 — KH, XL, XLH;
54 to 69 — XLCH
40 52702—59A FOOTREST SUPPORT .. ... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 117



SEAT AND POST

118



SEAT AND SEAT POST B47
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3956 BOLT,; 5/16-28 X 9/ 18 i Nl {2) oo snnidad on 54 10 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
. 3960W BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1 hex. hd. (2) ... . 54 10 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
3 4020W BOLT, 5/16-24x 3B be ., ... 5 e nnadiih s 54 t0 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
4 5919 SPACER, retaining plate (2) . ........ N o - 68 & 69 — XLCH
4A 5947W SPACER, seat, front . ............ veeeenieen.... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
5 63278 WASHER, 5/16x 3/4x 1/16{2) . . ... ..ovvvnviinnn 6110 70— XLH, XLCH
6 7041 LOCKWASHER, SI1B (3)ebiavt v summoss vrmsy = G110 70— XEH; XECH
i 7127 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 internaltooth ... ............... Late 6210 70 — XLH, XLCH
8 7232 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 externaltooth (2) ............... 54 10 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 17/64 x 1/2hex.................... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
10 8515 RIVET, 3/16x 3/8x 7/16trusshd. (4) . ............. 65 to 70 — XLCH
1 9851 GREASE FITTING, straight(2) ...................... 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
12 3401752 BUSHINGseatbara® . ... ovwns conimuonna 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
13 51526—52A RETAINING PLATE, seatpost .................. N/A 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
14 51680—52 SEATPOST(2) ....... +.-cvvvvvveneowne.... N/A 541070 — KH, XL. XLH, XLCH
15 51685—52  ROLLERSHAFT ............................. N/A 541070 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
16 51690—52  SPRING, rollershaft ..............oooovininn. N/A 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
17 51692—52  ROLLER,seatpost................cccvoniinnen N/A 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
18 51720—52. BUSHING, sealpost(d) .........ccoveiiinnss N/A 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
18 51722—52  SLEEVE, with bushings{2) . ........c.o.oivuees N/A 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
20 SIT8T—=52 UPPERBPRING (2} vvosnddinsvinmnvvm i e i N/A 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
21 BITBA—6Z o DWERSPRINGAR)Y .o ol voiserstlypiaesn s soailioesiasa N/A 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
22 51901—52  SEAT BAR, complete (used with 52000—40) ...... N/A 65 to 70 — XLCH; 67 to 70 — XLH
51902—54 SEATBAR,complete . ..........ccoovieiininan, N/A 54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH; 58 to 64 — XLCH,
69 & 70 — XLH, XLCH
24 51950—52  BOLT, seatbar e R S e N/A 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
25 51952—562 SPAGER; Seatbarbolt .. sismvimn casnsa N/A 54 to 70 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
26 52000—40  SEAT, large — 15in.1g. ... ovviiine e o N/A 65 to 70 — XLCH; 67 to 70 — XLH
52010—54  SEAT,small—13in.lg ...................... N/A 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH;
65 & 66 — XLH; 69 & 70 — XLH, XLCH
27 52090—25  PLATE, seatbarclamp............ooveveeeniniiinn. 65 to 70 — XLCH, 67 to 70 — XLH

119



e T DUAL SEAT AND BUDDY SEAT
% 2

120



DUAL SEAT AND BUDDY SEAT B48
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3728 BOLT, 1/4-20x 1/2hex. hd. (4).................... 701078 — XLH; 70 to 72 — XLCH
2 37678 BOLT, 1/4- 20916 M08 N (2] o wie msie wcaneimise . 54 to 65 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
3 3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24x 3/4 hex. hd. (6) ................... 54to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
4 3991 BOLT,5/16-24x7/8hex.hd. (2)................... 861071 — XLH, XLCH
5 3996 BOLT,5/16-24x7/8 hex.hd. (2)................... 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
6 4041W BOLY, 5/ 16-24 % 1-1£2 et B (2) 2w s 66 to 78 — XLH, XLCH
7 4080 BOLT,5/16-18x 2-3/4hex.hd. . ................... 541071 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
8 4724 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/2hex.hd. ..................... Bdto* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
] 5940 SPACER, handrail (2). . . e e - O T==XLH, XICH
10 6341B WASHER, 5/16x 1- 1/8)( 1!16(2) ................. 66 to * — XLH, XLCH
1 6701 WASHER, 3/8x 13/16x1/16(2)................... 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
12 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(2) ..o ...... 54to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
13 7038 LOCKWASHER, 378(2) ... sosewss vomans ossna sz 9840 % — KH, XL, XLH: XLCH
14 7041 LOCRWASHER BALE . oo ncimpns s iragsnony A0 T —=kH, Xl XL H; XLCH
15 7127 LOCKWASHER, 5/16internaltooth .. ................ 5910 " — XLH, XLCH
16 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 external tooth (4) ................ 7010 * — XLH, XLCH
L T748W NUT,5/16-18x 17/64x1/2hex. ... ................ 5410 71 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
18 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x 17764 x 12 08X, . . . oo v s svmiames 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
19 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x 21/64 x 9/16 hex. (2) .............. . B1to* — XLCH
20 8219P RIWET MM BWps B) oo N/A 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
21 30013—71  BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3-1/4 hex. hd. cevov.. 5410 % — KH, XLH, XLCH
22 52012—66A DUAL SEAT, with fittings . . ceiiiiiien.... N/A 5410 71 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
23 52051—66  RUBBER CUSHION, seat rear moum tvmnvmeneenenen- G610 — XLH, XLCH
24 52116—61  REAR BRACKET, dualseat .................. . N/A 54 to 65 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
25 52117—61A FRONT BRACKET CLIP, dualseat.................... 541065 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
70 to * — XLH, XLCH
26 52128—66P BUTT STRIP, dual seat . : N/A 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
27 52129—66P TRIM STRIP, right side (dual seat} .............. N/A 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
52131—66P TRIM STRIP, left side (dualseat) ............... N/A 66 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
28 52465—65  SIDECLIP, seateover (13).. ... .ooub. e oin. 6510 * — XLH, XLCH
29 52466—65  JOINT CLIP, seatcover ...... e B840 — XEH, XECH
30 52467—65A SEAT COVER REPLACEMENT KIT Dlack &whlte ........ 65 to * — XLH, XLCH
52469—65A SEAT COVER REPLACEMENTKIT, white . ........... .. 65 to * — XLH, XLCH
31 52486—60D BUDDY SEAT AND HANDRAIL, black & white .......... 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
52490—60C BUDDY SEAT AND HANDRAIL, white. . ............... 54to * — KH, XLH, XLCH
52508—59  BUDDY SEATFITTINGS....................... N/A 6110 " — XLCH
5250867  BUDDY SEAT FITTINGS. ;.. .o oniivnaviiv. N/A 67 to * — XLH
52524—59  SHELL, buddy seat . ... B0to* — XLH. XLCH
32 52526—66 ~ BACK REST, buddy seat .ev.. B6t0* — XLH, XLCH
33 52551—59  FRONT BRACKET, buddy seat (used wnh smaJl tank) v... B1to* — XLCH
34 52552—67  FRONT BRACKET, buddy seat (used with large tank) .... 67 to * — XLH; 7010 * — XLCH
35 52565—59  REAR BRACKET, buddy seat (used with small tank) ... .. 61 to * — XLCH
52555—67  REAR BRACKET, buddy seat (used with 1argetank) ,,,,, 67 to * — XLH; 70 1o * — XLCH
36 52614—70  HANDRAIL KIT, buddy seat . v sy nemnag RO L, KEGH
37 52625—59A HANDRAIL, buddy seat — wnh Tlmngs AT N/A 66 to * — XLH, XLCH

NOTE:

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

121



122




FIBERGLASS SEAT — 1970 & 1971

B49

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 16618 SCREW, No. B-32 3612 68K, Tl . o oovinnsmnbiniomn o 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
2 2625 SCREW, No. 8-32x 5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (2)........... 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
3 2630W SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 self-tappingrd. hd. .. . ... .. . 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
4 3787 BOLT, 1/4-20x 3/4hex. hd. (4) . . ...vvvviveninnnns 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
5 3794W SCREW, 1/4-14 x 7/8 self-tapping hex. hd. (6) ........ 70& 71 — XLH, XLCH
6 3802w BOLT, 1/4-20 X T/B . RA(8) - oo cv i vornivin wnnn s 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
7 4017 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1 hex. hd. (2) . .. cesevwass: 108001 —XLH; XLCH
8 4020W BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1-3/8 hex. hd. (2) veveov-.. 70& 71 — XLH, XLCH
9 6341B WASHER, 5/16%1-1/8x1/16(2) .................. 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
10 B316W WASHER, 5/16x5/8x%1/16(2).................... 70 &71 — XLH, XLCH
1 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/16(2).................. 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
12 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/16(9)............. veiw. TO& 71 — XLH, XLCH
13 7036 LOCKWASHER: 1/ (4) s crmscncaoncs womomsnsics arvarssici s 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
16 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) ...............c.ovvo.... T0& 71 — XLH, XLCH
17 712 LOCKWASHER, No. Binternaltooth . ................. 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
18 7115 LOCKWASHER, No. 8 internaltooth . ... ... ... ... 70 & 71— XLH, XLCH
19 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth (3).............. 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
20 7229W LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internal-external tooth .. . . .. ... 10 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
21 7590 NUT, No. 6-32x7/64x5/16hex. .................. 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
22 7688 NUT, /420 X 18X V2 () o oo v s wrivins 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
23 TT48W NUT, 5/16-18x1/4x1/2(2)...................... T0 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
24 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex. (2) . 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
25 8133w SPEEDMUTTRY. ool W o o S 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
26 9902 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/16 dia. hole —
WIAAEWRG . covviy S it g S 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
27 9918 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 1/4 dia. hole —

L R T . L SO 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
28 9982 e e o, . WL, DS Ml 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
29 11000 RETAININGRING(2) .............occvvvvevenen... T0& 71 — XLH, XLCH
30 52095—70  SHELL, seat (fiberglass) (prime). ............... N/A 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
K| B2116—61  BRACKET i v s mussndynang N/A 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
32 SZNT—61A. |CEIP, rontbraeket. . .. coomddo v condinnimaman 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
33 52136—70 SEATCUSHION(bIEEK) o« oot iinanava i N/A 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH

34 52143—71  TRIM TAPE, fiberglass seat — rear (red & blue) . ... N/A 71 — XLH, XLCH
35 52533—70  BRACKET, seat mounting —front ............... N/A 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH

36 59173—71  NAMEPLATE, left .............ccoovrininennnn N/A 71 — XLH, XLCH

53174—71 NAMEPLATE fight ..covimonisarmm s N/A 71 — XLH, XLCH
37 59253—69 'REFBECTOR, red{2) wlsvous vy massiis wivan N/A 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
38 59841—70  PIN, front seat mounting bracket .. .................. 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
38A 58992—72  BRACKET, license plate suppart . ......... S N/A 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
39 BITAE=50  SOREWIZ) ..ot o e s N/A 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
39A 68005—70  LICENSE LAMPASSEMBLY ................... N/A 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
40 68009—70  TAIL LAMPASSEMBLY....................... N/A 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
4 68083—70 IMOBLDINGRING. : ot vmvniqdmmsnians N/A 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
42 68089—70  LENS, rearlamp ....... N/A 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
43 68108—70  LENS, licenselamp ...........covevvveiveninn, N/A 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
44 BEIZE 70 ™ BASKET, MBRRIIME v douvsiersrentmas s o N/A 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
45 68128—70  GASKET, licenselamp ...........ccoviviniininn... 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
46 68131—70  SCREW, licenselamp(2) ..................... N/A 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
47 63165—64 . BULB. Bilamp. soousinmrsm s silieiosom v 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
48 6016661 BUED: HoensBBamp - s s s 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
50 70012—70  LICENSE LAMP GROUNDCABLE................ N/A 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
51 70017—70A CABLEASSEMBLY, taillamp..............oovvinns 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
52 70576—68  WIRECONNECTOR. . .......ooiiiiiiiiin e 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH

123



%

124



LOW SEAT B50

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2551W BOLT, 1/4-20x 1 hex. hd. . avsenimens: LAE T2 10 XEH, XLCH
2 2623W SCREW, No. 8-15x5/8 sell tapplng (3) .............. 54 to 74 — XLH: 70 to 74 — XLCH
3 37678 BOLT, 1/4-20x5/8hex. hd. (B) .. .......ooovvenn.. 54 to * — XLH, XLCH
4 6228W WASHER, 1/4x1/2x1/16(2) . 5410 * — XLH, XLCH
5 6257TW WASHER, 9/32x1-3/8x 1/16 54 to * — XLH, XLCH
6 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 (2&6)........................ B9 10* — XLH, XLCH
7 7682 EOBKMUT 1A-2R(8) oinn o innmnmmsmnmeiisre nons s 54 to Early 77 — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
7A 7683 LOCKNUT, 1/4-28x5/16x7/16hex. (2) ............ Late 77 ta * — XL, XLCH
8 7688 oL Gian o Ve b o A1) SO I B SO < 69 to * — XLH, XLCH
9 7689W JAMNUT, 1/4-20x5/32x7/16hex............. .. 541076 — XLH, XLCH
10 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24x 7/16x9/16hex. ........ vivire . 410 * —XLH; 70 ta* — XLCH
11 10006 CABLESTRARID) . v s rssrssranmae i s 04500 = XEHT T016™ — XLEH
12 11000 RETAININGRING .............c..ooooooivinio... 540 * — XLH, XLCH
13 34799—T71K BRADKET SParkool o35 .o ismms ks s oo D0 —XLH; #0-0*=—XLCH
14 31727—72  PLATE, sparkcoil bracket ... ..........covvvenen. . 541to* — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
52015—77  TOURING SEAT — black vinyl ...................... 7810 * — XL, XLCH
15 52017—75  SEAT (Hi-Lo)—blackvinyl .. .. .c....ooiviiiiiiiia, 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
16 52019—70A LOW SEAT —blackvinyl .......................... 5410 * — XLH, XLCH
17 52020—71  LOW SEAT KIT (black vinylseat)............ ... N/A 5410 * — XLH, XLCH
17A 52065—78  SEAT (Hi-Lo) — brownvinyl ....................... 7810 * — XL, XLCH

.. 5410 * — XLH, XLCH
.. b4 to* — XLH, XLCH
. 54ta* — XLH, XLCH

18 SEEIT=EIN "BUIR. e v s s S s .
52511—78  FRAME, King/Queen seat .
19 52549—71  FRONT BRACKET .

19A 52598—78  KING/QUEEN SEAT KIT(mack wnyi seal) ceivs e o O 0 78 —XLH; XLCH
20 EOEIT—72  HANDRAILKIT connmonmmin cnummmss s . N/A 72 to * — XLH, XLCH
Consists of:
21 3728 BOLT, 1/4-20 x 1/2 hex. hd. (4)
22 6703 WASHER, 1/4 x 5/8 x 1/16 (4)
23 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 (4)
24 59255—72 REFLECTOR (2)
25 59841—70  PIN, seatfrontmounting .......................... 5410 * — XLH, XLCH
26 62563—65  RUBBER MOUNT, 1/4-20 tmeads ................... 69 to * — XLH, XLCH
27 69117—71A MOUNTING PLATE, horn ... .. .oooviiiinii s 54 to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
28 69129—72B BRACKET, 1gn11|on switch and choke . vevwene... 5410 * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
29 70441—71  COILWIRE. . N/A 54 to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
30 70442—71  CABLE . sywieis SEI0™—XLH; 7010~ — XLGH
3 70485—71  CABLE ASSEMEH_Vr |gnmon swnch (lnw seal) .... N/A Late 7110 72 — XLH, XLCH
32 70574—68  EXPANSION NUT, terminalplate (3) ................. 54 to 74 — XLH; 70 to 74 — XLCH
33 71610—72A COVER, Igniion SWitch ... .. .ccovvsniimmmnnssnns 1210 — XLH, XLCH
34 72038—71  SOCKET, smgtepm........ poie e smnmn e e, O 10— XLH, XLCH
35 72044—71  CONNECTOR, singlesocket ... ..................... 54to* — XLH, XLCH
36 72307—71  TERMINAL BRACKET .. siheospelive s caany. SEA0TT-—XEH: 7007 — XECH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 125



LUGGAGE CARRIER

126



B51

NAME

USED ON

LUGGAGE CARRIER
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO.

1 4020W

2 4036

3 6254P

4 6314W

5 B316W

6 7028P

7 7041

8 7232

9 7693P
10 7753

12 53405—69
13 53413—69
16 53450—52

17 53451—52A

18 53454—52
19 53455—52
20 5345652

BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1-3/8 hex. hd. (4

BOLT, 5/16-24x 1-1/2 hex. hd. (4) -.........ooo...
WASHER, B MM, X 12X T(4) ..o ovoesereenn
WASHER, 5/16 X 9/16 X 1/8 (&) ...\
. 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH XLCH

WASHER, 5/16x5/8x 1/16(8). ... ...

LOCKWASHER, 6.4 mm. (4) .
LOCKWAGHER, 5/16(8)

LOCKWASHER, 5f15extema|mothi2) e
NUT, Bmm. x5x10hex. (4) ..................

NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4x 1/2 hex. (8)

LUGGAGE CARRIER, complete . . ....................

PLUG(2) . 5
OUTER CHANNEL (2) .

CENTERCHANNEL .. .. ......... 12 R i

STUD(2) .

. 5410 69 — KH, XL, XLH

HINTERGPRGER(AY. . oo cocamipmnonae

(750 1B 2 o o] = et E I O, |

. 54 to 69 — KH, XL, XLH

54 to * — KH, XL, XLH XLCH
54 10 78 — KH, XL, XLH XLCH
54 to 69 — KH, XL, XLH

.. 541078 — KH, XL, XLH XLCH
. 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH XLCH

54 10 63 — KH, XL, XLH

94 to 78 — KH, XL, XLH XLCH
54 10 * — KH, XL, XLH XLCH
54 to 78 — KH, XL, XLH XLCH
54 to 78 — KH, XL, XLH XLCH

. 54 10 69 — KH, XL, XLH

54 to 69 — KH, XL, XLH
54 to 69 — KH, XL, XLH

54 to 69 — KH, XL, XLH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover.

127



SHOCK ABSORBERS —
1974 & EARLIER

|1967 TO 1974!

(1966 & EARLIER |

128




SHOCK ABSORBERS — 1974 & EARLIER

B52

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 804 ROLLPIN, 1/8x3/8(2) . ... 541072 — KH, XL,XLH, XLCH
2 991 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1 Pozldnvﬂl hd (2) . 54 to 64 — KH, XL,XLH,
3 6379W WASHER, 3/8x5/8x1/16(2) . ......covvvnviennnn 65 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
4 8416 WASHER, 3/8x1x5/64(4)....................... 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
5 B565W WASHER, 1/2x3/4%x3/32(2) ................ N/A B5to Early 72 — XLH, XLCH
6 6701 WASHER, S8 18/ 16X M svnamni i laeisy Late 72 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
7 6910W WASHER, 1-21/32 x 2-15/32 x 3/32 w/2 drilled
holas (XLHIOWI) (XLCH 2) ..o oo vos e e siine o 67 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
8 7069 LOCKWASHER, No, 10(2) . .. ... 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH
9 7620W NUT, No. 10-24 x 1/8x3/8(2). ... ...covviinnnn 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH,
10 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24 x 7/16 x 9/16 hex. (4) (2
— upperonly — Late 7210 74) . . § cov..... bdto 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
11 7845 NUT, 1/2-20x 7/16x3/4(2) .. v soameas Late 2 to 74— XEH, XLCH
12 7993 LOCKNUT, 5/8-18 x 3/8 x 15/16 hex, {4) ............ 54 to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
13 54501—67 SHOCK ABSORBER AND SPRING (2) (low road
clearance) . . N/A 67 to 71 — XLH
16 54504—73  SHOCK ABSDHBER AND SPRING cumptete (high
road clearance) . oo NJA 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
17 54515—56B UPPER STUD (2) . R S e S ey G0 A REXL, KEH, XLRH
18 54516—72 LOWERSTUD(E}......‘.‘..._...‘.‘...‘.....‘... 56 to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
19 54529—76 CONVERSION KIT, shock absorber (use
W/BA490—T8)(2) v v s e o oo DT10 T4 — XLH, XLCH
Consists of:
54515—75 STUD, upper
54516—75 STUD, lower
54543—65 WASHER, upper — outer
54545—65 WASHER, (3)
54704—75 COVER, side
20 54530—67  ROTATING CAM, shock absorber (2) . ................ 67 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
22 54536—67  SHOCK ABSORBER, only (low road clearance) ..... N/A 67 to 72 — XLH
23 54538—73 CAMSUPPORT(2)..........0ccvvivnnns crnsrnees (98 t—XIH: XLCH
24 54540—67  CAM SLEEVE(2) . vt Pinegiees BT XUH-XLEH
25 54543—65  OUTER WASHER SIB d\a huie (4} (2 — upper
only — Late 72t0 74) . . s e OO0 (A= KLH: XLGH
26 54544—85  INNER WASHER, 5/8 dia. hole (4) o 651to0 74 — XLH, XLCH
27 54545—65  WASHER, 1/2 dia. hole — lower (2); upper— mner(E Late 72 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
29 54550—67  SPRING (2) (low road clearance) . . N N/A 67 to 72 — XLH
30 54551—67  SPRING (black) (2) (high road cLearance) AN N/A 67 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
31 545561—73  SPRING (chrome) (2) (high road clearance) . ........... 73 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
32 54558—73  ROTATING CAM, shock absorber(2) ................. 73 & 74 XLH, XLCH
33 9495973 CAMSEEEVE(R) . o onvmsismemmn oy s i 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
34 54590—56  DIRT SEAL (2) (67 ta 74 — low road clearance} ....... 56 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH; 65 to 72 — XLH
35 54635—67  SPRING RETAINER (2} . . - vevvo... 671074 — XLH, XLCH
36 54700—67 COVER(2) . . . 67 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
37 54702—67  COVER, shuck absorbersprmg <o B0 72 — XLH
39 54704—65  COVER, side (2). . s SR RS e e B0 P —"XLH; XLGH
40 85210—42A RUBBER BUSHING {4) ............................ 54 to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

129



130



SHOCK ABSORBERS — 1975 & LATER B53

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 6701 WASHER /8 ARG IIIB(D) . e oo 60 srpeimisans 75to * — XLH, XLCH
2 6910W WASHER, 1-21/32x 2-15/32 % 3/32 w/2 drilled holes (2) 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
3 7775 LOCKNUT, 3/8-24x7/16x9/16hex. (2) ............ 75t0 * — XLH, XLCH
4 7993 LOCKNUT, 5/8-18 x 3/8x15/16hex. (4) ............ 75 to 78 — XLH, XLCH
4A 54480—78  SET OF SPRINGS (heavy duty) . . s e = Fat0 Eaiy 7T = KL, XLCH
4B 54490—78  SHOCK ABSORBER ASSEMBLY (Showa} e = 198 =R XLCH

Includes besides shock:

6416  WASHER, upper mount - outer, 3/8 x 1x 5/64

6718  WASHER, upper mount - inner, (1), lower
mount (2), 1/2 x 1-1/16 x 3/32

5 54504—75  SHOCK ABSORBER, complele (2) ....... VMY N/A 75 to Early 77 — XLH, XLCH
6 54515—75  STUD, upper (2) . G s e v TS, H e
7 54516—=75  STUD, IOWer(2) .. i covwvis sammawaann R cov 7510 ™ — XLH, XLCH
8 54543—65  WASHER, upper —outer(2) ....................... 75toEarly 77 — XLH, XLCH
9 5454585 WASHER(B) .....oowvmss vmmononss vons e T 75 to Early 77 — XLH, XLCH
10 54547—75  SHOCK ABSORBER,only (2) . ... N/A 75 to Early 77 — XLH, XLCH
1 54551—13. SPRINGR) ... G nms i 2 ..... T5toEarly 77 — XLH, XLCH
12 54635—67  RETAINER, spring (4) ...c...ovveiniiiiiieiininn.s 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
13 54700—67  COVER, upper(2) ...ccoovivvnmivisiinmie. ... T5to* — XLH, XLCH
14 54704—75  COVER, SHIB(2) . ..o von et iieieanenen 7510 * — XLH, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 131



HANDLEBARS AND CONTROLS

132



HANDLEBARS AND CONTROLS B54-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
NOTE: Only current production handlebar assemblies are
sold for parts order.
1 2585 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 Pazidriv pan hd. . 70 to 73 — XLH, XLCH
2 2633 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 3/8 self-tapping rd. hd. 2 61 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
3 2751 SCREW, with lockwasher, 1/4-28 x 5/16 Phl\llps rd hd 61to * — XLH
3A 2808 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 3/8 Pozidrivpanhd. ............. 76 — XLH, XLCH
4 3207 SET SCREW, No. 10-32x 3/16 sockethd. ............ 54 to 78 — KH, XL, XLH; 54 ta 73 — XLCH
5 3210 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 sockethd. (4).............. 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
6 3778 BOLT, 1/2-13x -3/ het. W (2. . oo v v 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
BA 4414 BOLT, 1/2-20x2-1/2hex. hd. (2) . ................. 73 — XLH, XLCH
7 7015 LOGEWASHERIMBIE | 8% e rivm s mn s s . 70to 73 — XLH, XLCH
9 T748W NUT, 5/16-18 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex. (4) .................. 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
8 7068 LOGKWASHER, TAZERY i cemmsmmsimmman s 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH; 54 to 72 — XLCH
10 7768W LOCKNUT, 1/2-13x19/32x 3/4hex. (2) ............ 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
11 9260 ROUEPINE . ooieocs somansn s oo oe s s sasiaesio s Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
12 9957 {10 TTIGT T T OO e G . .. WY 61to * — XLH
13 9965W GOILBLAME . oo mcmesirin vonissteensmmgommssin o e s 61 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
14 9983 WIBECLIP, . . . o oson s st i s A . Blto* — XLH
15 38712—68  CLAMP, carburetor controlcoil ..................... 70 to 73 — XLH, XLCH; 76 — XLH, XLCH
16 54226—45  WASHER, 9/16x1-1/8x 1/16(2) (flat) ......... N/A B4 to 69 — XLH; 64 to * — XLCH
17 54544—65  WASHER, 5/8x1-1/2x 3/32 (curved) (2) .......... 70to * — XLH
56003—75  HANDLEBAR ASSEMBLY, buckhorn . . NfA 74 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
56003—76  HANDLEBAR ASSEMBLY, buckhorn . .. ... N/A Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
56003—77  HANDLEBAR ASSEMBLY . s ... N/A 77 to * — XLH, XLCH
21 56068—70  HANDLEBAR SIDE, sport, nght(wrth du ) .. N/A 70 to 72 — XLCH
22 56069—70  HANDLEBAR SIDE, buckhorn, right (with d:r ) . N/A 70to 72 — XLCH
56078—69A HANDLEBAR SIDE, buckhorn, right (with starter & dir.
BWHBHD v iomnminn s st simisitonte - Hese e ot N/A Late 69 to * — XLH
23 56082—70  HANDLEBAR SIDE, sport, right (bare). ........... N/A 70to 72 — XLCH
24 56083—69A HANDLEBAR SIDE, buckhorn, right (with starter
switch) . . N/A Late 69 to 72 — XLH
56083—73 HANDLEBAR SIDE buckhorn. bare, right (for
SWHERY oo s = dmviias ooy s N/A 73 — XLH, XLCH
25 56083—74  HANDLEBAR, buckhorn, bare . 74 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
56083—77  HANDLEBAR,only ............ tnemenmernae: TAA0Y = XLH: XHEH
26 56084—65  HANDLEBAR SIDE, buckhorn, bare ieﬁ .......... N/A 65 to 72 — XLH; 70 to 72 XLCH
56084—73 HANDLEBAR SIDE, buckhorn, bare, left .............. 73 — XLH, XLCH
27 56085—69A HANDLEBAR SIDE, sport, right (with starter & dir.
switch) . ...... N/A late 69 to 72 — XLH
28 56087—63 HANDLEBAH SIDE sporr bare leﬂ ............. N/A 63 & 64 — XLCH; 67 to 72 — XLH,
70 to 72 — XLCH
29 56087—68 HANDLEBAR SIDE, XL, leit . veeeeiiooo... N/A B8to* — XLH
30 56088—69A HANDLEBAR SIDE, spaort, rlght (wﬂh slanerswncn} N/A Late 69 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
31 56089—69  HANDLEBAR SIDE, XL, right (with starter switch) .. N/A 68 to Late 69 — XLCH
32 56093—70 HANDLEBAR SIDE, buckhorn, right — bare ....... N/A 70 to 72 — XLCH; 72 — XLH
33 56103—74A CLAMP, handlebar —lowerleft . .. ... ... .. ......... 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
34 56104—52A CLAMP . IR oo o e T 1940 72— KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
56104—73 CLAMPhandlebar ey e A1 W (B 61
35 56104—74  CLAMP, handlebar — upper .................. N/A 74 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
36 56106—74A CLAMP, handlebar — lowerright. . ... ............... 7410 * — XLH, XLCH
36A 56115—77  CLAMP, handlebar —upper ....................... 77 t0* — XL, XLCH
37 56153—73  SPACER, handlebar mounting (2) . .................. 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
38 56154—52  SCREW, handlebar mounting (2) . ............. . 54 1to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
39 56158—49  RUBBER MOUNT, handlebar (2) .................... 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
40 56158—73  RUBBER BUSHING, handlebar mounting (4) ........... 73to* — XLH, XLCH
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 133



HANDLEBARS AND CONTROLS

134



HANDLEBARS AND CONTROLS (CONT’D) B54-2

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
4 56159—49  RUBBER WASHER, handlebar mounting screw (2) ... ... 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH
42 56159—73  CUPWASHER, handlebar mounting(4) ............... 7310 * — XLH, XLCH
43 56201—62A HANDLEBAR GRIPS, pair — with plugs (white) ... ... ... 62to * — XLH, XLCH
44 56205—62A HANDLEBAR GRIPS, pair — with plugs (black) ......... 6210 73 — XLH, XLCH
45 56206—74  HANDLEBARGRIP left...........ocooiiiiionnn s T4t = XEH, XLCH
46 56216—53  SPRING, handlebargrip(2) ........................ 541073 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
47 56220—53  SLEEVE, handlebargrip(2) ........................ 541071 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
48 56220—58  SLEEVE, handiebar grip (2) .. ... ..oocooiiian.. 72 & 73 — XLH, XLCH
49 56238—62  PLUG, handlebargrip. ... ......................... 62 to * — XLH, XLCH
50 56276—31  SET SCREW, coil plug(2) veeweneneaae.. N/JA 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH
51 SHITI=-100  BOLLER o amvaninmmiaisiin PR TN, 57 to 73 — XL, XLH, XLCH
52 56288—53  END SCREW (2) .. s s R re o BEI0TS = RHPRE XER L XLEH
53 56289—52  WASHER, mountmg SCEOW i ... N/A 581072 — XLCH
54 56377—65  CONTROL WIRE, only, carburetor and magnetu ......... 57 to 73 — XL, XLH, XLCH
55 56378—65  CONTROL WIRE AND PLUNGER, carburetor and magne:n 57 to 73 — XL, XLH, XLCH
56 56400—53A PLUNGERKIT, controfwire ......... . 5410 73 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
56A 56401—73  PLUNGER, controlwire . ... .................... Late 73 — XLH, XLCH
57 56410—53  PLUG, control coil . i .. 541073 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

58 56503—65  CONTROL COIL AND PLUG - carburetor and magnem ... 571069 — XLCH; 57 to 73 — XL, XLH
91700—49  CONTROL COIL — 25 Ft. (carburetor and magneto) . N/A 57 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
91701—49  CONTROL COIL — 25 ft. (front brakeand clutch)........ 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 135



THROTTLE CONTROL — 1974 THRU 1978

136



THROTTLE CONTROL — 1974 THRU 1978

BS5S

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1203 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 7/8 Pozidrivfil. hd. (2) ........... 7410 * — XLH, XLCH
2 3208 SET SCREW, No. 8-32 x5/8 sockethd. .............. 7410 * — XLH, XLCH
3 7683w NUT, 1/4-20x1/4x7/16hex...................... Early 74 — XLH, XLCH
4 56220—74  GRIPAND SLEEVE, throttle .. .....covovvnniininn. 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
2 56238—62  PLUG, handiebargrip. .......coovveiiniinenvninns 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
6 56300—74  LOWER CLAMP AND CABLE ASSEMBLY cumplele ...... T4toEarly 76 — XLH, XLCH
7 56302—74  FERRULE, throttle control wire. - 74 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
8 56303—74  CONTROL WIRE AND FERRU LE ..................... 74 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
9 56313—76  CONTROLWIREASSEMBLY .................. ... . late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
56314—78  CONTROL WIRE ASSEMBLY . . 74 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
10 56389—74 CONTROLWIRE, only. . ..covooinonniinniininns 74 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
1 56393—74A LOWER CLAMP, throttle comml . ... T41to* — XLH, XLCH
12 56394—74  SPRING, throttle control clamp ad] SCrew . 74 to* — XLH, XLCH
13 56395—74  UPPER CLAMP, throtilecontrol .. ... .............. 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
14 56396—74  FRICTION SPRING, throttlegrip.........coovviiann 74 t0 * — XLH, XLCH
15 56397—74  ADJUSTING SCREW, throttle control clamp . . . .. .. 7410 * — XLH, XLCH
16 56502—74  CASING, control wire . R ciiiiiii.... T41o Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
17 56505—74  LOCKNUT, throttle came admster eeieeieieei...... T4toEarly 76 — XLH, XLCH
18 56506—74  ELBOW, throttlecable ............. eien...... T4toEarly 76 — XLH, XLCH
19 56507—74  ADJUSTER, throttlecable ......................... 74 toEarly 76 — XLH, XLCH
20 56508—76  FERRULE, control wire — handgrip end (plastic
90° angle piece). ... .. S B sy LA TE0 *—=XLH, XLCH
21 56520—77 FERRULE, control wire — handgrip end (steel
TR T Lo DN N Re— S -1 R S R (K
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 13%



WINDSHIELD

:
3
N L
\-\
k

1

N 7

-]

R —

e

o W

[ SPLASH SHIELD |

138




WINDSHIELD B56

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 1307 SCREW, No. 10-32x 1/2 Pozidriv fil. hd. ......... N/A 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
3 2725 SCREW, No. 12-24 x 17/32trusshd. (B) ............. 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
4 2726 SCREW, No. 12-24x 21/32trusshd. (6) ............. 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
5 2728 SCREW, No. 12-24 x 25/32trusshd. (2) ... .......... 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
6 3953W BOLT,5/16-24x1/2hex. hd. (2) . .........ovrnnnnn 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH; 59 to * — XLCH
7 3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4hex. hd. (B) .. ................. 59 to * — XLCH
9 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x 1/16 (4) . . ... 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH; 59 to * — XLCH
10 7069 LOCKWASHER. - Na: 10 e s HE01* =IXLH; XLGH
1 7030W LOCKWASHER,NU.12(6)‘....‘,........,.,. ..... b41o* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
12 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(12) ......--oeooveooooeoo... B4 t0* — KH, XL, XLH; 59 to * — XLCH
14 7651 CAP NUT, No. 12-24(7) . Srieperrrye L1 4) B 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH; 59 to * — XLCH
15 7654W NUT, No. 12- 24x5/32x?/1ﬁhex [6) eeiernv...... B410* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
16 7744 NUT, 5/16-24 x 3/16x1/2hex. (4) . ................ 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH; 59 to * — XLCH
17 9965W CLIP, winter windshield apron (4) . 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
18 57990—60B WINTER WINDSHIELD KIT (fils standard plasnc

shield) . eniiiienno. N/A 54 t0* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
19 58020—498 UPPER W|NDOW KIT clear ........................ 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH; 59 to * — XLCH
20 58022—49 LOWERWINDOW, clear . ..........c.coovvvnnnninns 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH; 59 to * — XLCH
22 58033—49A INNERBRACE .. .....oooeeeesoieieiiioo ... B41t0* — KH, XL, XLH; 53 t0 * — XLH, XLCH
23 58037—49A OUTERBRACE . ... ......coswesiniivnainaiia o 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH; 59 to * — XLCH
24 58048—50 BRACE CLAMP (2) ... .uviiaimmummamns vmieny v ey 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH; 59 to * — XLCH
25 58049—50A RUBBERBUSHING (2) .. ... ..vvvvvvieeeeeenaao ... 5410 % — KH, XL, XLH; 59 t0 * — XLCH
26 BROT2—B3 SUPPORT, JBft . ccvvin vomnnnnmsmmnsr s s snns 63 to * — XLH
27 58073—63  SUPPORT, right .. re s e b G 0 == KEH
28 58078—49  ADJUSTING BRACKET rLght e e (R KHL XL XEHE59H * —XLCH
29 58079—49  ADJUSTING BRACKET, left ...... ... e 54 t0 * — KH, XL, XLH; 59 to * — XLCH
30 58085—49  OUTERBRACESTRIP, right ........................ 5410 ™ — KH, XL, XLH: 53 to * — XLCH
H 58086—49 OUTERBRACESTRIP, left .............cooovvooo.. D410 " — KH, XL, XLH; 59 to * — XLCH
32 58099—52  FORK BRACKET,right........................ N/A 5410 " — KH, XL, XLH; 59 to * — XLCH
33 58100—52  FORK BRACKET,left ... ...................... N/A 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH; 58 to * — XLCH
36 58125—63  APRON, winterwindshield . .. ...................... 63to* — XLH
v 58225—41 TEENUT....... S L TR 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
38 58751—64  SETOF SPLASH GUARDS .................... Nr"A 64 to * — XLH, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 139



COMPACT WINDSHIELD

24

2

A

n—4q 3% |
= e — ° =[] e
20.-—- o= &_e]

N

3
|

— 18

Bz 013

=]

e

19

< T
1 /
4 ?9/’? i—2

20

—14

140




COMPACT WINDSHIELD B57
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2725 SCREW, No. 12-24x 1/2trusshd. (5) ............... 62 to * — XLH, XLCH
2 2726 SCREW, No. 12-24 x5/8trusshd. (4) ............... 62 to * — XLH, XLCH
3 2728 SCREW, No. 12-24 x3/4trusshd. (2) ............... 62 to * — XLH, XLCH
4 3953w BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1/2hex. hd: (2) covinnvunnvns o 62 to * — XLH, XLCH
5 3996 BOLT,5/16-24 x7/8hex. hd. (4) .. ......oviniviinnn 62 to * — XLH, XLCH
] 6333 WASHER, 5/16x7/8x5/64(4). .. .........ooiiin. 62 to * — XLH, XLCH
7 6702 WASHER, 5/16x11/16x1/16(4) . .. .. ........ o0 62 to * — XLH, XLCH
8 7030W LOGRWASHER: N 12601 v s v ssimionsinse azsinssn o 62 to * — XLH, XLCH
9 7041 LOGKWASHER, B/16 [8) ..oicn v ciosbiiminris ninn o vl suisinis™s 62 to * — XLH, XLCH
10 7651 ACORN NUT, N0. 12-28(7) .. .. conevnanvviviiiiin, 62 to * — XLH, XLCH
11 7654W NUT, No. 12-24 x5/32x 7/16 het. (4). ... oo oo cveninn 62 to * — XLH, XLCH
12 7744 NUT, 5/16-24x 3/16x 1/2hex. (4) . .. ..ooonvvvven.. 62 to * — XLH, XLCH
13 57999—61  WINDSHIELD, only (compact) .. ................ N/A 6210 * — XLH, XLCH
58000—61B COMPACT WINDSHIELD, complete .................. 54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH;
67 to * — XLCH; 70to * — XLH
14 58017—61 WINDOW, lowerleft .. ... ei i 62 to Early 78 — XLH, XLCH
15 58018—61  WINDOW, lowerright.. ... . ......oiiiiiiiiiiann 62 to Early 78 — XLH, XLCH
16 58020—61  WINDOW, UPPEI. . . cvovvviininnreiinmica s emeenis 62 to Early 78 — XLH, XLCH
17 58025—61A ADJUSTABLEWINDOW ........ooviiiiiiniiininnns B2 to 66 — XLH, XLCH;
67 to Early 77 — XLCH; 70 to Early 77 — XLH
58026—77  ADJUSTABLEWINDOW .. ... .. .ovivivonmemnnanasns Late 77 to * — XLH, XLCH
58030—61A ADJUSTABLE WINDOW AND BRACKET KIT, w/hardware . 62 to * — XLCH; 62 to 66 — XLH;
70 to * — XLH
18 58038—61 INNERBRABE ... o sy i s @ s v it e o o 62 to Early 78 — XLH, XLCH
19 5808961 DUIERBRADE .o nuaim s e snisie v 1o 62 to Early 78 — XLH, XLCH
20 5B048—50 BRACECLAMP(2). ........ccvvivmminninimmenenas 62 to Early 78 — XLH, XLCH
21 58049—50A RUBBERBUSHING (2) . ..cvvvvnivvvvmmnenianinncn 62 to Early 78 — XLH, XLCH
22 58078—49  ADJUSTING BRACKET, right . ............ .......... 62 to * — XLH, XLCH
23 58079—49  ADJUSTING BRACKET, left ............ . .ccooinnn 62 to * — XLH, XLCH
24 58085—49 OQUTERBRACESTRIP, right .. ....o.cvviiiininisnen 62 to Early 78 — XLH, XLCH
25 58086—49 OUTERBRACESTRIP, Ieft . ......coooviiiiiininns 62 to Early 78 — XLH, XLCH
26 58093—61 FORK BRAGKET 81 hcaanl v st s stisne saims B2 to * — XLH, XLCH
27 58094—61 FORK BRACKET FIghE - i o0 comvimne msvmimapans sivonin 62 to * — XLH, XLCH
28 58406—75 OUTER BRACE STRIP,right ........... . Late 78 to * — XL, XLCH
29 58408—75 OQUTERBRACESTRIP left .........ocvvvvveniiinn, Late 78 to * — XL, XLCH
30 58417—77  CUSHION TAPE, outer brace — left&right (2). ... ...... Late 78 to * — XL, XLCH
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest mode! year shown on cover. 141



FENDERS AND CHAIN GUARDS

142



FENDERS AND CHAIN GUARDS

B58

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2272 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 1-1/4 oval ctsk. Pozidriv hd. (4) .... 7310 * — XLH, XLCH
2 2630W SCREW, No. 8x 5/16 rd. hd. self-tapping (4) . .. ..... .. 67 to * — XLH, XLCH
3 2634W SCREW, No. 8 x 1/2 self-tappingrd. hd. (2). .......... 6710 * — XLH, XLCH
4 2882w BOLT, 5/16-18x5/8hex. hd. (4) .. ................. T4 10 * — XLH, XLCH
5 3720 BOLT, 1/4-28xT/1B(4) ....oovviininmisininin e, 70 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
6 3765 BOLT, 1/4-28x5/8hex. hd. (2) ... ......ovnvnennn. 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
7 3953w BOLT, 5/16-24x 1/2hex. hd.. ......ovvveencrnn - 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
8 3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4hex. hd. (4) .. ................ 70to* — XLH, XLCH
9 3991 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 7/8 hex. hd. (4). .. .. i ceis T3 —XLH; XLCH
10 4020W BOLT, 5/16:24 x 1-3/8hex. hd: <. .occvnsviisviarion 67 to 72 — XLH; 70 to 72 — XLCH
11 4362 BOLT, 3/8-24x 1-3/8hex. hd. (2) .........cooovvnns 54 to Early 73 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
12 4391 BOLT,5/16-24x5/8hex.hd.. ... .................. 13to* — XLH, XLCH
13 4724 BOLT, 3/8-24x1-1/2hex. hd. (2) . ......oovvvnvnnn 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
14 59238 SPACER, chainguard ...... ..c..covevonrnrnnns N/A 67 to 71 — XLH; 70 & 71 — XLCH
15 6701 WASHER, 3/8x13/16x1/16(2) ...............cone 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
16 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/16(4) .. ..............0n 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
17 7036 LOBKNASHEN Tk or s s smssiura ssiies o 54 to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
18 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5718 (2) oo vivimsniewin siin s saginios 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
19 7115 LOCKWASHER, No. 8internaltooth (3) ............... 67 to * — XLH, XLCH
20 7232 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 external tooth (4) .. ........... . 54 to Early 73 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
21 7233 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 external tooth ctsk. (3) .......... 54 to Early 73 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
22 7684 ACOBN NUTL /8 (8).. Ls. oo g imse. s gt 70 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
23 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x3/16x 1/2hex. (4) . .. ........oovinn 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
24 7800W NUT,3/8-24x21/64x9/16hex. (2) ................ 54 to Early 73 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
25 8133W SPEED NUT, reflector (4) . . .. covneenvimaneemannnns 69 10 72 — XLH, XLCH
25A 11431 GROMMET [cablegidl. ... .ovcabue eprraposcmsnee 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
26 38622—73  GUIDE, speedometer cable. . .. ... s (350" —KLHXLCH
38622—78  GUIDE, speedometer cable (grommel type] ............ 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
27 59007—73B FRONT FENDER, prime ................... o 70 to * — XLH, XLCH
28 50028—70A FRONT FENDER, prime (fiberglass) .................. 70 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
28A 59100—77  ‘‘CONFEDERATE EDITION'' DECAL, front fender .. . N/A 77 — XL, XLCH
29 59103—52A FENDER BRACE, fronttender(2)................ N/A 54 to 68 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
30 59109—70  FENDER BRACE, front fender (2) . . ... 7010 Early 74 — XLH, XLCH
31 59111—74  FENDER BRACE, front fender (2) . oo 1500 = XLH, XLCH
32 59208—71  TRIM TAPE, front fender (red, whlte&blue} N/A 71 — XLH, XLCH
59208—72  TRIM TAPE, front fender (red, white & blue) . . N/A 72 & 73 — XLH, XLCH
59208—74  TRIM TAPE, frontfender (red, white & blue) ... ........ 74 & 75 — XLH, XLCH
59210—72  TRIM, fiberglass front fender (red, white & blue) . .. N/A 72 — XLH, XLCH
33 59218—67  FRONT FENDER TIP, with fittings . N/A 67 to * — XLH, XLCH

34 59252—69
35 59253—69
§59255—72
36 59609—70
37 59611—67A

59611—73A
38 59650—71
59650—72
59650—74
39 59660—73
40 59795—52A
41 59798—52
42 59889—67
43 59934—73
e 60308—67
60308—70
60308—72
45 60344—72
46 60356—72

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

REFLECTOR KIT, front (amber) (2) . -« .....-

REFLECTORKIT, rear (red) (2) . ............. ...

REFLECTOR, red (2) .......civneimiominniiioss x-

REAR FENDER (fiberglass seat)............ e
REAR FENDER, Prime. . .......oovvovvvnneennnans

REAR FENDER, prime (new style tail lamp) . ...........

TRIM TAPE, rear fender (red, white & biue) ... ..
TRIM TAPE, rear fender (red, white & blue) .......
TRIM TAPE, rear fender (red, white & blue).........
PLATE, with weld nut, rear fender support (2) .....
REAR FENDER FRONT BRACKET, with buffer. . ...
RUBBER BUFFER, rear fender .

REAR FENDER TIP, with flmngs

FENDER SUPPORT, rear (2] (tumn sagnals! il

REAR CHAIN GUARD .
REAR CHAIN GUARD .
REAR CHAIN GUARD .
REAR CHAIN GUARD .
WEAR STRIP, chain guard — upper Irum

. T4t0”

L. T2t
T2t

6910 72 — XLH, XLCH

69 to 71 — XLH, XLCH

72 ta 78 — XLH, XLCH

70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH

59 to Early 73 — XLCH;
69 to Early 73 — XLH

Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
71 — XLH, XLCH

72 & 73 — XLH, XLCH

— XLH, XLCH

73 to Early 74 — XLH, XLCH

. 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
67 to * — XLH, XLCH
Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
67 to 71 — XLH
70 & 71 — XLCH

. 72to* — XLCH

—-XLH
— XLCH

143



LICENSE PLATE BRACKETS

144



LICENSE PLATE BRACKETS B58
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2774 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8 Pozidriv panhd. (3)............ late 7310 * — XLH, XLCH
2 6702 WASHER, 5/16 x11/16x1/16(3).................. Late 7310 * — XLH, XLCH
2A 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8%1/16......oovvooviiienn.o... 5510 — KH, XL, XLH
3 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 (4) 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
4 7676 [0 0 W i £ S s SR 55 to * — KH, XL, XLH; 59 to * — XLCH
5 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x T/32 X T/16 heX. {3) oo vvvvevenns 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH; 59 to * — XLCH
6 7697 NYLON NUT, licenseplate (2) ...........covvvn.s 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
8 50978—74  BRACKETS WITH STUDS AND NUTS KIT, license plate . . . Late 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
9 59979—74  BRACKET WITH STUD, license plate (2) (security system
UYL o e R T S R R R Late 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
10 50981—74  BRACKET ASSEMBLY, license plate & security system ... 74 & 75 — XLH, XLCH
1 59982—74  SUPPORT, license plate bracket & security system ...... Late 74 to 75 — XLH, XLCH
12 50083—75  BRACKET ASSEMBLY, licenseplate ................. Late 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
13 50984—72  BRACKET, licenseplate ............coovveoeivainnn Late 72 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
59984—73  BRACKET, licenseplate ... ... ...... ..o Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
14 59985—72  BRACKET, licenseplate. .............ocovviiin N/A Early 72 — XLH, XLCH
15 50986—75  SUPPORT, license plate bracket. .. .. ................ 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
16 50988—72  REFLECTOR, license plate bracket................... 7210 * — XLH, XLCH
17 50995—55A BRACKET ASSEMBLY, licenseplate ................. 551071 — KH, XL, XLH; 58 to 71 — XLCH
59995—72A BRACKET ASSEMBLY, licenseplate ................. 72 1o Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
50995—73  BRACKET ASSEMBLY, licenseplate ................. Late 73 — XLH, XLCH
18 59997—55  BRACKET, licenseplate . ...........ccooviniiinn.n. 55 to 71 — KH, XL, XLH; 59 to 71 — XLCH
19 59999—55A SUPPORT, license plate bracket. . .................o 55 to Early 72 — KH, XL, XLH;
50 to Early 72 — XLCH
59999—72  SUPPORT, license plate bracket. . ... ............. Late 72 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
59999—73  SUPPORT, license plate bracket. .. .................. Late 73 to 75 — XLH, XLCH
20 60001—55  CLAMP, license plate bracket .. .................... 541073 — KH, XLH 59 to 73 — XLCH;
76 to * — XLH, XLCH
§0001—72  CLAMP, license plate bracket .. ................ N/A Early 72 — XLH, XLCH
21 680002—55  CLAMP BOLT, license plate bracket. . ... .. ......... 5510 73 — KH, XL, XLH; 59 to 73 — XLCH;

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

76 to * — XLH, XLCH

145



146



GAS TANK B60
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 662 DRAINPLUG ... .. oooeineinn ... N/A 581065 — XLCH
2 4083W BOLT,5/16-24x3-3/4hex. .. oo s i 67 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
& 4710 BOLT,5/16-24x2-1/4hex.hd. ...~ ................ 5810 = — XLCH
4 4725 BOLT, 5/16-20% -3/ Ba il o st . eV 58 to * — XLH, XLCH
5 6160P THRUST WASHER, 5mm.(2) ........... ~........ B3to74 — XLH, XLCH
6 6161 WASHER, 7/32x3/8x 1/64 (asregq.)......... . N/A 611069 — XLH; 65 — XLCH
7 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/16(4) .. ... ..... : . 541to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
8 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32x1/2hex. (2) .. ......c.e 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9 9993 HOSE CLAMP, wire, 1/2in. ...................,... Late 66 to Early 75 — XLH, XLCH
10 10014 HOSE CLAMP, band type — 1/2in.. .............oone 66 to * — XLH, XLCH
1 11040P LOCK RING, gas valve handle(2). ................ .. 691074 — XLH, XLCH
12 30033=71 BOLT 5/16-24x 3044 e o oo v crgn e 54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
72 to * — XLH, XLCH
13 £1000—75 SMALL GAS TANK, prime (uses 62164—76 valve) (for
Linkert, Bendix & Keihin carbs.) . .. 3 58 to 65 — XLH, XLCH; 72 to * — XLH, XLCH
14 61044—75  SMALL GAS TANK, prime (uses 62163— ?5 valve) N/A 6610 71 — XLH, XLCH
15 61094—66  RUBBER CAP, gas tank vent line . .. N/A B6 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
16 o it e 5 T e LSRR R O Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
17 GHIRZ=36  FILLERGAP cuire smmeornn monmmons voabliossin v sidinior s : 58 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
61103—52  FILLERCAP ... ... ......... Ry R i L 54 fo 72 — KH, XL, XLH
18 B I=TT s GASKET, HESECHED e mmainsiia s s Eie w1 ervimsiors = stionie 77 to * — XLH, XLCH
19 B A T RUBBER WASHER" . 5 S0 e e samismns smos 58 to * — XLCH
20 51134—67  SPACER, tank mounting, front(2). ... ......... . N/A 67 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
21 61135—52A  SPACER, tank mounting (2) . . ..o cvveivn coipiens 54 tp 56 — KH; 68 to * — XLH, XLCH
22 61135—57  SPACER, tank mounting, rear(2) ................... 57 to 72 — XL, XLH
23 B2096—69  FILTER, fuel valve (Nylonscreen) .............. Late 69 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
24 62125—558 FUEL VALVE ASSEMBLY ............ 57 to 74 — XL, XLH; 65 to 74 — XLCH
25 62141—69P  HANDLE, gasvalve ... ... P 69 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
26 62142—69P RESERVE HANDLE, gas va\ve .............. 69 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
27 62150—50  RETAINERRING, valveknob (2) .................. 54 to 69 — KH, XL, XLH; 65 to 69 — XLCH
28 62161—75  NUT, fueivalve ......... e LR Loy o A 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
29 62162—75  FILTER, fuelvalve .................... 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
30 62163—75  FUEL VALVE, without nut & filter (Bendix carburemr) 75 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
31 62164—76  FUEL VALVE, without nut & filter (Keihin carburetor) Late 76 10 * — XLH, XLCH
32 63501—68  HOSE, 1/4 1.D. x 1/2 0.D. fabric reinforced rubber (25
H0Y it s e s iurecs 57 to * — XLH, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

NOTE: Hose is soic only in bulk fengths under Pad Nu

63501—68. Cut to required lengths.

147



GAS TANK TRIM 5

2 3

.
HARLEY-DAVIOSOn, | HARLEY-DAVIDSON |
Rl I HARLEY-DAVIDSON I
—E—

)

= 41 43 45
E § | 47 49

o & [~=rHariey-Davidson) '

ILEYD
SON

148



GAS TANK TRIM B61-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 61795—68  WHITE STRIPING TAPE (50 yd. roll) . ............ N/A 68 & 69 — XLH, XLCH
2 61780—61P NAMETRANSFER(2) .....ooiooie it N/A 61 & 62 — XLCH

3 61770—66A NAMETRANSFER(2) ............oovovveoon.. N/A 661068 — XLH, XLCH
4 61763—70  NAME TRANSFER(2) .. vvveovoeeneeeeonoo.o.. N/JA 70 — XLH

5 61768—70  NAME TRANSFER . oov.... N/A 70 — XLCH

6 61762—70  NAME TRANSFER [10rwh|te tanks) (2) ... T0& 71 — XLH, XLCH
7 61764—70  NAME TRANSFER (for dark tanks) (2) . ............ ... 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
8 61167—71 NAME TRANSFER — "No. 1" (2).........ooin N/A 71 — XLH, XLCH

8A 61170—71 NAME TRANSFER — “AMF""(2) ............... N/A 71 — XLH, XLCH

9 61763—71  TRANSFER, right (largetank) ..... .. ......... N/A 71 — XLH, XLCH

10 61779—71 TRANSFER, left (largetank) ... ................ N/A 71 — XLH, XLCH

11 61186—71  DECAL, tanktop (smalltank) ....... ........... N/A 71 — XLH, XLCH

12 §1152—71  TRIM TAPE, tank (red, whlte&blue}(lalge tank) ... N/A 71 — XLH, XLCH

13 61185—71  TRIM TAPE — red, lank top (small tank) .. .. .. .. N/A 71— XLH, XLGH

BHIBT—=T1  TRIM TAPE.DILOI(2) . vvwn s cilwvn svans N/A 71 — XLH, XLCH

14 §1163—72  TRANSFER, left — red, white & blue (small tank) . .. N/A 72 — XLH, XLCH

15 61167—72  TRANSFER, right — red, white & blue (smalttaﬂk) N/A 72 — XLH, XLCH

16 51757—72  TRANSFER, right (Sparkling America) ........-.. N/A 72 — XLH, XLCH

17 51758—72  TRANSFER, left (Sparkling America). .. .......... N/A 72 — XLH, XLCH

18 61762—72  TRANSFER, right — black (small Iank) ......... N/A 72 — XLH, XLCH

19 61764—72  TRANSFER, left — black (small tank) ............ N/A 72 — XLH, XLCH

20 51763—72  TRANSFER, right (largetank) .................. N/A 72 — XLH, XLCH

21 §1779—72  TRANSFER, left (largetank) . .................. N/A 72 — XLH, XLCH

22 61142—72  NAMETRANSEER(2): covinen o vmmpies vve calie o 72 & 73 — XLH, XLCH

23 66009—72 NAMETRANSFER— “No.1” ................. N/A 72 & 73 — XLH, XLCH

24 61161—73  TRANSFER, tank — upper (red) ............. ~ N/A 73 — XLH, XLGH

25 61162—73  TRANSFER, tank — upper (silver) .............. N/A 73 — XLH, XLCH

26 61163—73  TRANSFER, left (blue & white) . ....... . ... N/A 73 — XLH, XLCH

27 61167—73  TRANSFER, right(blue & white) ... ............. N/A 73 — XLH, XLCH

28 B61762—73  TRANSFER, right(silver) .. ............... ... N/A 73 — XLH, XLCH

29 61764—73  TRANSFER, left(silver). ... ................... N/A 73 —XLH, XLCH

30 61142—74  NAME TRANSFER(2)... . .. Lol s v g il RLHSXECH

31 61167—74  TRIM. tank side — upperright ............ ........ 74— XLH, XLCH

32 61753—74  TRIM, tank side — lowerleft. . ... ............ N/A 74 — XLH, XLCH

33 61756—74  TRIM, tank side —upperleft ... ... ... ....... N/A 74 — XLH, XLCH

34 61752—74  TRIM, tank side — lower left . . N/A 74 — XLH, XLCH

35 61762—74  TRIM, tank side — upper nghr(red whlte&blue) N/A 74 — XLH, XLCH

36 61755—74  TRIM, tank side — lower right (red, white & blue) . . .. 74 — XLH, XLCH

37 61764—74  TRIM, tank side — upper left (red, white & blue) ....... 74 — XLH, XLCH

38 61754—74  TRIM, tank side — lower left (red, white & blue) .. ... .. 74 — XLH, XLCH

39 61159—74  TRIM, gastank —top (XL1000) ............... N/A 74 & 75 — XLH

40 61160—74  TRIM, gas tank — top (XLCH 1000) ............. N/A 74 & 75 — XLCH

41 61142—75 NAMETRANSFER(2) .........cocviviiinnnns N/A 75 — XLH, XLCH

42 61167—75  TRIM, tank side — upperright ...... ... .. ... . N/A 75 — XLH, XLCH

43 61753—75  TRIM, tankside — lowerright .. .................. 75 — XLH, XLCH

44 61756—75  TRIM, tank side — upperleft............ vl von T —REHTRLEGH

45 61752—75  TRIM, tank side — lowerleft. .. ................ N/A 75 — XLH, XLCH

46 B1740—75  TRIM, tank side — upper right (green, blue & black) .... 75 — XLH, XLCH

47 61741—75  TRIM, tank side — lower right (green, blue & black) . . . . . 75 — XLH, XLCH

48 §1742—75  TRIM, tank side — upper left (green, blue & black) . ... .. 75 — XLH, XLCH

49 §1743—75  TRIM, tank side — lower left (green, blue & black) .. ... 75 — XLH, XLCH

50 61762—75  TRIM, tank side — upper right (red, white & biue) ... 15— XLH, XLCH

51 61755—75  TRIM, tank side — lower right (red, white & blue). ... ... 75 — XLH, XLCH

52 61764—75  TRIM, tank side — upper left (red, white & blue) .. ..... 75 — XLH, XLCH

53 61754—75  TRIM, tank side — lower left (red, white & blue) . .. . ... 75 — XLH, XLCH

149



GAS TANK TRIM )
2 3

-

[FAaRLEY-DAVIDSON | ‘ LHA“'-—'—LEY-UAUIDQUN I

————merg—
9
7 i
18
18

| -

.E_ & 41 43 45
= I
~=~Harley-Davidson| L]

42 44

a6 48 —4
50 52 &
55 % //54

35 - [~=~Harley-Davidson
58

aoe I ARILIEY=
L‘ W DSON

150



GAS TANK TRIM (CONT’D) B61-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

54 61142—76  NAMETRANSFER(2)..............cocvvvivnee..s 76— XLH, XLCH
55 61702—76 TRIMKIT, bluetank. ... ..coowovniviviviiviviins 76 — XLH, XLCH
56 61703—76  TRIMKIT, redtank ........cooovevionsovvewnens.. 16— XLH, XLCH
57 61704—76  TRIMKIT, brown tank 76 — XLH, XLCH
58 61705—76  TRIM KIT, orange tank 76 — XLH, XLCH
59 61131—77  NAME TRANSFER (for tanks other than blue or brown) (2) 77 — XL, XLCH
60 61134—77  NAME TRANSFER (bluetank) (2) ................. 77 — XL, XLCH
61 61136—77  NAME TRANSFER (browntank)(2) .................. 77 — XL, XLCH
62 61241—77  NAME TRANSFER, **Harley-Davidson’ — greentank (2). 77 — XL, XLCH
63 61650—77 “CONFEDEFIATE EDITION'* TRIM, right . oo cene S0l = XL XTH
64 61651—77  *‘CONFEDERATE EDITION' TRIM, left. . .............. 77 — XL, XLCH
65 61745—77  NAME TRANSFER, "'AMF"' (all butred tank) (2) ... .. .. 77 — XL, XLCH
66 61746—77  NAME TRANSFER, ‘“"AMF"’ (red tank) (2) . . : 77 — XL, XLCH
67 61205—77  TRIM, gas tank — “*AMF HARLEY- DAVIDSON (red) (2) 78 — XL, XLCH
68 61236—78  TRIM, gas tank — **AMF HARLEY-DAVIDSON'" (black/

VBN (DN s s e seepsao oy oo Yl p<yifin 78 — XL, XLCH
69 61243—78  TRIM, gas tank — “‘AMF HARLEY-DAVIDSON'" (black/

[ Lo ] k. WO UPNOR N o S 0 4 I 78 — XL, XLCH
70 61340—78  NAMEPLATE, left—red...................... N/A 78 — XL, XLCH
1 61341—78  NAMEPLATE, left—blue ..................... N/A 78 — XL, XLCH
72 61342—78  NAMEPLATE, left—brown ................... N/A 78 — XL, XLCH
73 61344—78  NAMEPLATE, right —red .................... N/A 78 — XL, XLCH
74 61345—78  NAMEPLATE, right—blue. ... .......... ... .... N/A 78 — XL, XLCH
75 61346—78  NAME PLATE, right —brown .................. N/A 78 — XL, XLCH

151



99— E

| §, 59A
5s~—%

20— S~

152



OIL TANK B62-1
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 534 GOTTERFN, SHIER Y s ssciiossinime smiaionssil sty i 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH

2 704 B1:E 01 A ————— . . (11 e el

3 707 DRAINPLUG ...........cocvvviiieivunnsieo.noo.. 5410* — KH, XL, XLH

4 3787 BOLT, 1/4-20x3/4hex.hd. (2).................... f0t0o*— XLCH

5 3956 BOLT, 5/16-24 x9/16 hex. hd. (3). . ........... g B0 * = XLH

6 3987 BOLT,5/16-18 x3/4 hex. hd. (2)................... 7210 * — XLCH

7 4410 BOLT, 1/4-28.x /8 hex: hd. (2]« v svammranminn 25 66 to Early 77 — XLCH

8 4713W BOLT, 3/8- 16 X 374 M AT (2F < o v vnmnsntion 88 66 to * — XLCH

9 6228W WASHER, T/aX 1 2 AR .o -cvmmmmmsmensaassens 66 to * — XLCH

10 6242W WASHER, 1/4x9/16x1/32....................... 10to*— XLCH

11 67008 WASHER, 5/8x 13/16X 1/32. . ... ..o iiiiins 58 to 61; 66 to * — XLCH

13 7036 OCKWASHER, 1/448) < vaai s ssanngiliona & 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH; 66 to * — XLCH

14 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8(2) . ........... R L B 66 to * — XLCH

15 7626W LOCKNUT, No. 10-32x3/16x3/8hex. . ............. 541089 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 & 71 — XLCH

16 7676 NUT, 1/4-28x3/16x7/16hex. (2) ..... ... .. 66 to * — XLCH

17 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x 1/4x 1/2hex. (2) .. .. .coovininnnns 66 to * — XLCH; 7210 * — XLH

18 8126 SPEED NUT, oilcap ........... ol s el 70 to * — XLCH

19 10006 CABLE STRAP, oil lines 72t0 * — XLH

20 10013 HOSE CLAMP, 5/81in. ......... A e Late 61 to 72 — XLH, XLCH

21 10014 HOSEGLAMP, 2N < 50 wimsinon st snbielisg s o Late 61 to * — XLCH
10020 HOSE CLAMP, 11718, 42) - tbibvissim i .. 69to* — XLH, XLCH

22 11012 RETAINING RING, oil tankcap ...................... Late661to* — XLH

23 11105 O-RING, oiltank cap. ... .. ..oooveiiiiiiniinnnnn.s Late 66 10 * — XLH

23A 24920—67  HOSE CLAMP, return .. . . 77 t0 * — XL, XLCH

238 BIA32=TR 10 DEGAL, O A s s s i o § G 3 s wsatasn rsin 77 — XL

24 62375—57  ELBOW, gear case cover (venthose) ................. 70 to * — XLCH

25 62375—62  ELBOW, gearcasecover .......................... B71t0* — XLH; 70to * — XLCH

26 62507—67A OIL TANK 7210 * — XLH

27 62508—70  OIL TANK 70 to Early 73 — XLCH
62508—73  OIL TANK Late 73 10 * — XLCH

27A 62521—78  NAME TRANSFER, ""MadeinUSA"" .......... . N/A 78t * — XL

28 62535—65 NAME TRANSFER—“*H" .................... N/A 651070 — XLH

29 62535—71  NAME TRANSFER — “'No. 1'% ..nviiininn v N/A 71 — XLH

30 62554—72  BRACKET, oil tank — UPPET .. ....ovvvivenennns N/A 72 to Early 73 — XLCH
62554—73  BRACKET, ol tank —upper........................ Late 73 to * — XLCH

31 62555—70  BRACKET,oiltank —lower.................... N/A 70 to Early 73 — XLCH
62555—73  BRACKET, oil tank — lower ... Late 7310 76 — XLCH

32 62563—65 RUBBERMOUNT(2) .......coooviiiinns s JoRE I —X1H

33 62610—52A FILLER CAP, complete - ... cvwvevncnnnsciinaiuans 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH

34 B2011—=66 AP TORGORIN v et wanflento cnmumms vy Late 66 to * — XLH

35 62612—66  LOCKING NUT, tank cap Late 66 to * — XLH

36 62620—66  LOCKING SCREW..... el Late 66 to * — XLH

37 62625—70  FILLER CAP, withdipstick . ...................oooes 70 to * — XLCH

38 6262852  GABKET, TIRHQaD s i v cnmasiion s N/A 54 to Early 66 — KH, XL, XLH
GPEPB—66,, GABKERMBRCAR - v ot niteinia i Late 66 to 78 — XLH

39 62661—67  BRACKET, hoseclamping . ...............coininnn 67 to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH

40 62696—62  ELBOW CONNECTOR, feedline . .................... Late 62 to 65 — XLCH

41 62702—52  WASHER, drainplug ..........ocoivinviiiranonn.n 54 to 67 — KH, XL, XLH

42 63525—67  ELBOW, oilreturnline ... ..o 70 to 76 — XLCH

43 63526—57  CONNECTOR, ventling (2).........ccooiniiiininans 57 to * — XL, XLH; 58 to Early 62 — XLCH

44 63535341  HOSERNTING s covs: smmemn i v 58 to 76 — XLH, XLCH

45 63539—66  ELBOW, feedline—lower. ... ................. N/A 66 to 69 — XLCH

47 63540—62  ELBOW, return line Late 62 to 65 — XLCH

48 63578—52  FITTING, veNtliNg .. ......covoweivoineneinonennns 58 to 65 — XLCH; 67 to * — XLH

49 63590—69  PIPE, rearchainoiler..............o.ooooviionn N/A 69 to 71 — XLH; 70 & 71 — XLCH

50 63590—72A PIPE, rear chain oiler . . . 72 to 76 — XLH, XLCH

NOTE:

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

153



154



OIL TANK (CONT'D) B62-2
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
51 63592—67  PIPE, rearchainoiler (rear) .................... N/A 67 to 71 — XLH; 70 & 71 — XLCH
52 63592—72A PIPE, rearchainoiler(rear) ........................ 721076 — XLH, XLCH
53 63595—67  BODY, rearchainoiler........................ N/A 67 to Early 72 — XLH; 70 to Early 72 — XLCH
54 63595—72  BODY, rearchainoiler . ...t Late 72 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
55 63597—54  RUBBERTUBE, chainoiler. .. ...................... 541076 — KH, XL, XLH; 70 to 76 — XLCH
56 63601—54  TANK FITTING, chainoilerhose ................ N/A 58 to 69 — XLCH
57 63604—72  FITTING, rearchainoilerpipe ...............cooovnn 72 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
58 63609—69  FITTING, rearchainoiler .............oovvnvnn N/A 68 to 71 — XLH; 70 & 71 — XLCH
63609—72  FITTING, rearchainoiler ................ ocatbidh 8 72 to * — XLH, XLCH
59 63610—70  ADJUSTING SCREW, oiler ................... ... 541076 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
59A 63614—72  ADJUSTING SCREW, chain oiler (slothd.)............. 771t * — XL, XLCH
60 66611—76  DECAL, AMF (oiltank) ... ....coovosaiinn i ooy 16— XLH
NOTE: Hoses are sold only in bulk lengths under following
Part Nos. Cut to required lengths.
61 63500—68  HOSE, 3/8 1.D. x 5/8 0.D. fabric reinforced rubber (25
1178 ) R IO . U, Sy 59 to * — XLH, XLCH
62 63501—68  HOSE, 1/4 1.D. x 1/2 0.D. fabric reinforced rubber

NOTE:

(25

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

57 to * — XLH, XLCH

155



OIL COOLER

156



OIL COOLER B63
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3953W BOLT 541828 % 1/ 2 0e . {2) - ove v i 56 to * — XL, XLCH
2 3996 BOLT 571828 X TABTERIBE e imamssssimme amrusis 56 to * — XL, XLCH
3 6702 WASHER. 518 TR X AB o v oo sasmomans ... 5610 * — XL, XLCH
4 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) . ... ovvvvvienecniinenanns 56 to * — XL, XLCH
5 7725 LOCKNUT, 5/16-24 x 11/32x 1/2hex. .............. 56 to * — XL, XLCH
6 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4 % 1/2hex. (2) . ......oooiinnnnnn 56 fo * — XL, XLCH
7 9946 GENMP, ol he8e:(0) = s cmes s fn it ews 56 to * — XL, XLCH
8 10006 CABLE STRAPGIFINGETEY, - oo sssnmarethiniasaan 56 to * — XL, XLCH
9 10020 CLAMP, oil hoses — 11/16(2) . ......oovvivininnnn 56 to * — XL, XLCH
10 26248—78  THERMOSTATIC BYPASS VALVE, oil cooler (chrome) .... 7910 * — XL, XLS
Includes besides valve:
9946 CLAMP, oil hose (4)
10006 CABLE STRAP (4)
1 26251—78  THERMOSTATIC BYPASS VALVE, oil cooler (black) ... .. 7910 * — XL, XLS
Includes besides valve:
9946  CLAMP, oil hose (4)
10006 CABLE STRAP (4)
12 62571—77 OILCOOLERKIT —black.......c..ovmiiciieiiin 56 to * — XL, XLCH
13 62574—77  MOUNTING BRACKET, oilcooler .................... 56 to * — XL, XLCH
14 62577—77  OILCOOLERKIT —chrome ........cvconvevnvninion 56 to * — XL, XLCH
15 Ly e e T TG 1 AR | [l SS I ————" 56 to * — XL, XLCH
16 BATOR =TT B TING  DIITNOSE. vyt sessovssmminsmeson s oAt S o e o 56 to * — XL, XLCH
NOTE: Hoses are sold only in bulk lengths under the
following Part Numbers. Cut to required lengths.
17 63500—68  HOSE, 3/8 1.D x 5/8 0.D. fabric reinforced rubber (25
O oo S T U A 56 to * — XL, XLCH
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 157



OIL FILTER

158



OIL FILTER B64
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 534 COTTERPIN S D28 s come s e s rose. &piiosains orasre 54 fo * — KH, XL, XLH
1A 600 PN GRG0, ) oo oo e T T, R 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH
2 6817 WASHER, 25/32x1-23/32x1/8 . ... ............ ... 5410* — KH, XL, XLH
3 11012 RETAININGRING . ... ............................ Late66to ™ — XLH
4 11105 O-RING.captop........convvivivsinssisivisne. oo Late 6610 * — XLH
5 62610—52A CAPASSEMBLY. .. ovrimvmvmarms b o 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH
6 62611 =066  BAPTOR: s sv v cmom s s S = 5 Late 66.to * — XLH
7 62612—66 LOCKINE NUT, IOECHD o s s wspsincessne  LATGTEBI0 *—XLH
8 62620—66  SCREW, fitercap................................ Late66to* — XLH
9 62628—66  GASKET, oilfiltercap...................... ..... Late 66to * — XLH
9A 63795—77  OIL FILTER CONVERSION KIT —chrome .............. 77to* — XL, XLCH
Includes besides mounting bracket & hose:
9946 CLAMP, hose, 7/32 x 5/8 1.D. (5)
10006 CABLE STRAP (3)
63792—77 FITTING, hose
63796—77 OIL FILTER, chrome (spin-on type)
10 63798—53A OIL FILTER, complete, less cap . . ..... 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH
11 63826—53  CUP, oil filter . e R s DA = KB XL XEH
12 63831—67 SPHING,flItercup....... EissE R soer i LAIBGAA0 *—%XLR
13 63840—53  FILTERELEMENT G0l ... -ivvnnassman saniove vus 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH
14 63846—67  LOWER RETAINER, filterelement. . .. ............. .. Late 67 to * — XLH
15 BITE—DF L BUPBEIIEE. ... . et o o e s stihgi e s 54 10 * — KH, XL, XLH
16 63879—53 O-RING......................... 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH
17 63881—67  UPPER SEALWASHEH . late 67 to * — XLH
18 63882—67  LOWER SEAL, oil filter .. .. sivseseve | EASAER * = XLH
19 63885—53  BY-PASS VALVE AND GAGE HDD ASSEMBLY ...... .. 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH
20 63887—53  GAGE ROD. only . . . 5410 * — KH, XL, XLH

NOTE:

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

159



.
EXHAUST SYSTEM — COLLECTOR

EXHAUST SYSTEM — COLLECTOR B65

RETAIL INDEX  PART

PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2871W BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (2) ............ .. . 77to* — XL, XLCH
2 3789 SCREW, 1/4-20x 3/4 sockethd. (2) ................ T7ta* — XL, XLCH
3 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24x 1-1/4hex. hd. (2) ..... . ......... 77t0* — XL, XLCH
4 4719W BOLT, 3/8-16x2-1/2hex. hd. (2) ... ............... 77to*— XL, XLCH
5 6228W WASHER, 174 x 1/2x1/16(2) .. ..o ... 77to " — XL, XLCH
B 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) ... . oo 7710 * — XL, XLCH
7 7633 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16x 5/16 X 9/16 hex. (2) ............ 77 to * — XL, XLCH
8 7688 NUT, 1/4-20 X 1/4x 1/2h8X. (2) .. ovvvvineeiinnn 7710 * — XL, XLCH
9 7740 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex. (2 s TPTORSEERL XICH
10 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex. (2) i TTt0* — XL, XLCH
11 65230—77  MUFFLER . ... TT10* — XL, XLCH
12 6527662  CLAMP, MUIIBN (2) ... oveoeoeoeeeeeeeees 77 o = — XL, XLCH
13 65316—77 SUPPORTTUBE ...... ... .oocvoeiininaaonoo.. [710% — XL, XLCH
14 65367—77 EXHAUSTPIPEASSEMBLY ... ... .................. I7t0* — XL, XLCH

160 15 65519—52B CLAMP.exhauslporl()......‘...‘.‘ soesssdtany T =X XLEH



EXHAUST SYSTEM

EXHAUST SYSTEM B66
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2871 BOLT, 5/16-18x 1-1/4hex. hd. (4) .. ... ..ot ins 54 to 78 — XL, XLCH
2 3789 SCREW, 1/4-20x 3/4 sockethd. (2) ................ 541078 — XL, XLCH
3 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1-1/4hex.hd. (3) ................. 541078 — XL, XLCH
4 4719W BOLT, 3/8:t6:x 2-1/2 e . {4) .ocov v ov ovins 54 10 78 — XL, XLCH
5 6228W WASHER, 1/4x1/2x1/16(2) .. .. ... ... .. 54 to 78 — XL, XLCH
] 6324W WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x 3/32 (3) - . 541078 — XL, XLCH
7 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(2) . . .oiives coveis iiunnoaoin 541078 — XL, XLCH
8 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/ 1608 - nenusnns ; 54 to 78 — XL, XLCH
9 7633 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16 x 5/16 x 9/16 hex. (4) . 54 10 78 — XL, XLCH
1 7740 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex. (4) 54 to 78 — XL, XLCH
12 7753 NUT, 5/16-24 x 1/4 x 1/4 hex. (3) .. ceiiwiv.... 541078 — XL, XLCH
13 50884—69  FLANGE NUT, exhaustportclamp . .................. 54 to 78 — XL, XLCH
14 65276—62  CLAMP, exhaustpipe (3)..... .. .. g e ey Aita 78— XL; XEGH
15 65313—77  SUPPORT, leftmuffler ........ .. .. ............... 541078 — XL, XLCH
16 65314—77  SUPPORT, right muffler . . . .. b s e v ogt0TE = XL XEEH
17 65358—79  MUFFLER, right(chrome).................. N/A 54 to 78 — XL, XLCH
18 65359—79  MUFFLER, left (chrome) ... ... ........... N/A 54 to 78 — XL, XLCH
19 65486—79 EXHAUST PIPE, left (chrome) ......... .. ... .. ... .. 54 to 78 — XL, XLCH
20 65487—79  EXHAUST PIPE, right (chrome) ... ... ............... 541to78 — XL, XLCH
21 65519—52B CLAMP, exhaustport(2) .. .......cocviiiiiiiann, 54 to 78 — XL, XLCH

161



EXHAUST SYSTEM — «-5:;“
(CONNECTED DUAL) S A
s

162



EXHAUST SYSTEM — CONNECTED DUAL — 1976 & EARLIER B67
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2687W SCREW, 1/4-20x 5/8 socketfil. hd. (2).............. Late 70to 76 — XLH, XLCH
1A 3789 SCREW, 1/4-20x 3/4 sockethd.(2) ...... ......... 7210 76 — XLH, XLCH
2 43748 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-5/Bhex. hd. (2).............. N/A Late 70 to Early 75 — XLH, XLCH
3 4410 BOLT, 1/4-28x 7/8hex. hd. (2).................... Late 70to 71 — XLH, XLCH
4 4411 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-3/4 hex. hd. (2) . .. ..... Late 75t0 76 — XLH, XLCH
5 6228W WASHER, 1/4x1/2x1/16(2). ... ... ocvwvovoor Late 70 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
6 6701 WASHER, S8 X AN IR XNAABB)c. . oo wocimmcaisnes Late 75 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
7 7036 LOGKWASHER, F/AL2Y . adonie siomm s s yosmscsserns Late 70 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
8 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 .. ... .. .iiiiiieiannaanns Late 70 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
9 7676 NUT, 1/4-28x3/16x7/16hex...................., Late 70to 71 — XLH, XLCH
10 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x7/32x 7/16hex. (2) .. ... 72 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
i1 7800W NUT, 3/8-24 x5/16x9/16 hex. (2) ................. Late 70 to 76 — XLH, XLGH
12 9955 CLAMP, exhaust pipe guard — 1-1/16 x 2 clamp
PAUGBUAY. o« <ucoimm it e R e Late 70 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
14 65431—72  MUFFLER (connecteddual) ................... N/A 72 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
15 65447—70 EXHAUST PIPE, front ... ........ .... Late 70 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
16 65495—70 EXHAUSTPIPE, rear ................. vevvivo... Late 70to' 76 — XLH, XLCH
17 65511—70  FINNED EXHAUST PIPECLAMPKIT(2) ............... Late 70 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
18 65519—528  'CLAMP, exhaustport(2) . ..... ... .o.oiiiiiiinens Late 70 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
19 65519—70°  CLAMP.MUHIBI(2) - aviaaninss sasmams svmems Late 70 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
20 65702—68B  SHIELD, exhaust pipe — rear vewrieeiwna... Late 70 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
21 65725—57  SHIELD, exhaustpipe—front ...................... Late 70 to 76 — XLH, XLCH

163



164



EXHAUST SYSTEM — INDEPENDENT DUAL — 1976 & EARLIER B68
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1205 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/4 Pozidrivfil. hd. (2) ...... ... 758& 76 — XLH, ALCH
2 2687W SCREW, 1/4-20 x 5/8 socketfil. hd. (2) . ... ........ 581076 — XLH, XLCH
3 3789 SCREW. 1/4-20x 3/4 sockethd. (4) ... ............. 581076 — XLH, XLCH
4 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24x 1-1/4 hex. hd. (4) .. ... .. . 5810 76 — XLH, XLCH
5 4362 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1-3/8 hex. hd. 58 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
6 4410 BOLT, 1/4-28x7/8hex.hd..... .. .. 5810 76 — XLH, XLCH
¥ 6228W WASHER, 1/4 x 1/2x 1/16(2) . i ... B5B1to 76 — XLH, XLCH
8 63368 WASHER, 5/16 x 15/16x3/16.. ... ... .. .. 581076 — XLH, XLCH
9 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 .. ... .coooovoeeniov.v. .. 5B1to76 — XLH, XLCH
10 7038 EOGKWASHER. BEBHZY... 1 s csameonin s oo piospionyn - = 58 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
1 7041 LOCKWASHER. 5/16(4) ... ........oovoveeno..... 581076 — XLH, XLCH
12 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10(3). -...... .. Soiiiie... THto 76 — XLH. XLCH
13 7620W NUT, No. 10-24x 1/8x3/8hex. (3).:............... 751076 — XLH, XLCH
14 7676 NUT, 1/4-28 x 3/16 x 7/16 hex. i . 58 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
15 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x 7/32x 7/16 hex. (2) . ... .o oo 58t0 76 — XLH, XLCH
16 7753 NUT, 5/16-24x 1/4x 1/2 hex. (2) . . T 58 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
17 9955 CLAMP, exhaust pipe guard — 1 -1/16 x 2 clamp
range(2) .... 58 to 76 — XLH, XLCGH
17A 65207—75 DUAL MUFFLEH CUNVERS ON KIT (independent
pipes w/crossover) . e o ... 711076 — XLH, XLCH
Consists of:
1205 SCREW 27433—72A BRACKET, carb. support
4014W SCREW '65230—B5A MUFFLER
4362 BOLT 65275—62 MUFFLER MOUNTING CLAMP
4410 SCREW 65276—62 CLAMP
63368 WASHER 65279—57 MUFFLER CLAMP
7036 LOCKWASHER 65316—65B MUFFLER SUPPORT TUBE
7038 LOCKWASHER 65411—75 BRACKET, exhaust guard
7041 LOCKWASHER 65412—75 BRACKET, exhaust guard
7069 LOCKWASHER 65413—75 REAR EXHAUST PIPE
7620W NUT 65415—75 GUARD ASSEMBLY
7676 NUT 65476—75 FRONT EXHAUST PIPE
7753 NUT 65514—58 FRONT PIPE GUARD
18 65230—65A MUFFLER(2). . ... bB1to 76 — XLH, XLCH
19 65275—62  CLAMP, muffler . .. .. e . 58 1o 76 — XLH, XLCH
20 65276—62  CLAMP, muffler ... ............... I | 58 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
21 B5279=57 CLAMP, MUTHIBEL2) st s voin o comimeis e ik Sait 58 to 76 — XLH. XLCH
22 65290—75  EXHAUST PIPE ONLY KiT (crnssover type] covaies 111076 — XLH, XLCH
Consists of:
1205 SCREW
7069 LOCKWASHER
7620W NUT
65411—75 BRACKET, exhaust guard
65412—75 BRACKET, exhaust guard
65413—75 REAR EXHAUST PIPE
65415—75 GUARD ASSEMBLY
65476—75 FRONT EXHAUST PIPE
23 65316—658 SUPPORT TUBE . - . ........ 581076 — XLH, XLCH
24 65411—75  CLAMP, crossoverexhaust p:pe guard —Tear,.....i... 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
25 §5412—75  CLAMP, crossover exhaust pipe guard — front ... ..... 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
26 65413—75  EXHAUST PIPE, rear (crossover pipes) ... .. : .. 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
27 65415—75  GUARD, crossover pipe . .. ci.... 75& 76 — XLH, XLCH
28 65456—62  EXHAUST PIPE, fmm{mdependem pspes) R 58 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
29 65476—75  EXHAUST PIPE, front (crossover pipes) A 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
30 65491—62B EXHAUST PIPE, rear (independent pipes) .. ......... 58 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
3 65511—70 FINNED EXHAUST PIPE CLAMP KIT (2) co........ 581076 — XLH, XLCH
32 65514—58 CLAMP, front pipe . : e . 58 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
33 65519—52B CLAMP, exhaustport(2) . ... ...... — .. 581076 — XLH, XLCH
34 65702—68B  SHIELD, exhaust pipe — rear (w/clamps) . ........... 58 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
35 65713—61 CLAMP, exhaust pipe shield . . 58 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
36 65728—66  SHIELD, tront exhaust pipe Ve 58 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
37 67729—48  SCREW, shield (2) . ....... ... .. R 58 to 76 — XLH, XLCH 165



166




BATTERIES B69

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3440 BOLT, 3/8-16 x 13/32 hex. hd. (2) (crankcase hole plug)

R i ) W e e R IR RS 67 to 70 — XLCH; 72 to * — XLCH
1A 3787 BOLT, 1/4-20%3/&4hest. M- (2] oo cvvniommavme v onnn 67 to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
2 3956 BOLT, 5/16-24 x9/16hex. hd. (3) . .. .o ov v 67 to * — XLH
3 4713W BOLT, 3/8-16x3/4 hex. hd. (2) . .. cooovvvwnonavnns 67 to * — XLH
4 6220W WASHER, 14X T/IBX B2, oo v eninnne e 67 to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
5 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x 1/16(4) (3-78 &later)......... 7010 * — XLH, XLCH
6 7036 LOSKWASHER - 1/813) i suwiser Shumman napasasisam 67 to * — XLH: 70 to * — XLCH
7 7038 LOCKWASHER, 3/B42) .. ccovicviiiiivian e 67 to * — XLH
8 T229W LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internal-external tooth (2) ......... 6710 * — XLH
9 7676 NUT, 1/4-28x3/16x7/16hex..................... B7to* — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH

10 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x 1/4x1/2hex. (3) . . .oovvvvnvennnn. 67 to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
1 7T3TW ACORN NUT, 1/4-20x 15/32x 7/16 hex. (3).......... 70 to * — XLCH
12 11422 GROMMET, supportbracket ................... ... 67 to * — XLH
14 $2563—65  RUBBER MOUNT, battery carrier .................... 67to* — XLH; 7010 * — XLCH
15 665001—47D BATTERY-—BY. vvuvsimimmnsisasmmoninsin s s 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH
16 66001—61A BATTERY —6V. ...... e SR V5 65 & 66 — XLH
17 66006—65A BATTERY —12V. ... ... 67 to * — XLH
18 66006—70 BATTERY —12V.........cooovinininn.n . 70 to * — XLCH
19 66013—70  FILLERPLUG(B) ........ooovoviiiiniiiinnns 70 to * — XLCH
20 66016—65  FILLER PLUG, with washer (6) ..................... 67 10 72 — XLH
66016—73  FILLERPLUG, withgasket(B) . ..................... 73t0 * — XLH
20A 66031—78  DECAL, battery — “"Madein USA™ .. ................ 78 to * — XLCH
21 BB100=T70  PEBDANOIY. .- inwiin oo ipion eormmersse s s g oo 70 fo * — XLCH
22 66111—70  TERMINALSCREWKIT ... . ... ............. ... 70to* — XLCH
23 66205—75  BATTERY CARRIER . 671077 — XLH
24 66205—78  BATTERY CARRIER 7810 " — XL

25 66208—70  BATTERY CARRIER 70 to 72 — XLCH

26 B86236—73  BATTERY CARRIER ...ovnivvnsimmmmiionnann. coron T IEY—XLGH
27 66352—65 PAD; Dattery.Cover (2) . ... ves snenainsnin viiiie... B7to* — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
28 66353—65  PAD, battery cover (square) 67 to * — XLH
29 66368—67  COVER, battery (Black) .............ocoooonnnnen.. 67 to * — XLH
30 66369—67  COVER, battery (chrome)....................... . B7to* — XLH
3 66369—70  COVER, battery (chrome) ...........coooviiiiivnn. 70 to * — XLCH
32 66371—70  COVER, battery (black) ........................... 701077 — XLCH
33 66379—67  COVER, batteryside..............cooomninoniion 67 to * — XLH
34 66470—67 HOLDDOWNSTRAP. ... .......................... B7T10*—XLH
35 66470—70 HOLDDOWNSTRAP. .. ... ..ot 70 to * — XLCH
36 66480—67  BRACKET, batterysupport. . ....................... 67 to * — XLH
37 66611—76  DECAL, AMF(Batery) . .. ey ianinesivinni suvin 76 — XLCH

38 BE612=78  DECAL: MRSV .oovvtiieeemimmsmismnn smv i 77 — XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk () indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 167



SPEEDOMETER — 1973 & EARLIER

168



SPEEDOMETER — 1973 & EARLIER

B70

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2633 SCREW, No. B-32 x 3/8 self-tappingrd. hd. .. ........ . 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
2 2808 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 3/8 Pozidrivpanhd. ............. Late 69 to 73 — XLH, XLCH
3 4337TW BOLT, 3/8-24 x1-1/4 hex. hd. (2) .. ... Focmenen Tor— RUH,XLGH
4 6379W WASHER, 3/8x5/8%3/64(2).............ocoun... 73— XLH, XLCH
5 7069 LOCKWASHER, N0, T0.(2).. .. oo e vinmminesmnnans .. 5910 69 — XLH, XLCH
6 7127 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 internal tooth (2) ............... 65& 66 — XLCH
7 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth ... ... ......... Late 60to 73 — XLH, XLCH
8 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x 1/8 x 3/8 hex. [2) i 9940 B9 =LK, ¥LCH
9 9982 CABLE CLIP . : ... 541065 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
9983 CABLE CLIP . s s e w e D00 73 ALGH
10 11046P RETAINING HING resetcable e NI 70 t0 72 — XLH, XLCH
" 38712—68  CLAMP, speedometer cable . ieieriiii...... Late 8910 73 — XLH, XLCH
12 67020—70  SPEEDOMETER HEAD, mi\es i Ty e 70 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
67020—738 SPEEDOMETER HEAD, miles 73 — XLH, XLCH
13 §7021—70  SPEEDOMETER HEAD, kilometer................ N/A 701072 — XLH, XLCH
67021—738B SPEEDOMETER HEAD, kilometer . . . 73 — XLH, XLCH
14 67051—70  CABLE CORE AND CASING 70 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
15 67051—73  CABLE COREANDCASING......... 73 — XLH, XLCH
16 67055—70 CABLECORE, ONIY . .....vvvvvevveeevaveiooon.-. 701072 — XLH, XLCH
B7055=73 | CABLECOREOMY ... ssniin vsvess snaniimiin | TR hLH XLCH
17 67127—52  DRIVEUNIT, speedometer .............covnvinennnn 54 to 72 — KH, XLH, XLH, XLCH
18 67127—73  DRIVEUNIT, speednmeter s scn e fe = S XLCH
19 67141—67P GASKET . R ... 70to 73 — XLH, XLCH
20 67142—52  GASKET, drlveunn e eiiiiin...... 541072 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
21 67171—590 MOUNTING CUP, speedumete: ............. . N/A 59 to 73 — XLCH; 70 to 73 — XLH, XLCH
22 67172—70  MOUNTING BRACKET, speedometer............. N/A 70 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
23 67175—65  BRACKET, speedometer (fork mounted) . .. ....... N/A 65 & 66 — XLCH
24 67181—73  SUPPORT, speedometer . ................ovnoovn.. 13— XLH, XLCH
25 67195—67P SCREW, reset cable to speedometer ................. f0to 73 — XLH, XLCH
26 67198—67P SERRATED'NUT (2} v cvvivmmve v s e o 70 to 73 — XLH, XLCH
27 67207—59  MOUNTING BRACKET CLAMP . visn e me O NEA B9 REGE — XEW
28 67208—65  BRACKET, speadometer resei stem (fork
mounted) . . s Sume— 7,1 e i
29 67210—67P RESETCABLEASSEMBLY eiiiiieni..... N/A 7010 72 — XLH, XLCH
30 67210—73 RESETCABLEASSEMBLY ...... . ............... 73— XLH, XLCH
A 67213—67P WASHER, resetcable. . ............ooovovevne..... 101072 — XLH, XLCH
32 67225—67P NUT,resetcable .. ..........ooovvuveooviieoaons 101072 — XLH, XLCH
33 68462—64  BULB, speedometer —12V. ....................... 6510 73 — XLH, XLCH
34 70576—68  WIRE CONNECTOR. . i s e, T T EH K ER
35 71090—64 BULB,speedDmeter—wV_ veiiiiiiiiiei...... 701073 — XLH, XLCH
36 71151—48  SOCKET, Speedometer ... . cocvvsnrne i srmss vonas 59 to 66 — XLH
a7 71151—67P SOCKETANDWIRE ... ........veeeveveronoen..... 701073 — XLH, XLCH

169



@/
\1 | "'\J 13!

170




TACHOMETER — 1973 & EARLIER

B71

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2585 SCREW. No. B-32x 5/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ............ 651073 — XLCH
2 2630W SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 self-tappingrd. hd. .. ........ 57 to 70 — XLH; 65 — XLCH;
Late 69 to 70 — XLCH
3 6182w WASHER, 3/16x 7/16x1/32(20r4) ........ovvvnn 65 — XLCH: 70 to 73 — XLH, XLCH
4 6716 WASHER, No. 10x 1/2x3/64(2) .......covvvinvnn. 57 to 69 — XL, XLH
5 7015 LECKWASHER NG, B . ocorvnicse s mnimacn s 57 to 73 — XLH; 70 to 73 — XLCH
6 7029P LOCKWASHER, 5mm. (2) . .............covoivninn. 70 to 73 — XLH, XLCH
7 7069 LOCKWASHER o 10:2). = oo smsiinm e mns 65 to 69 — XL, XLH, XLCH
8 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 internalteoth (2) .. ............ 651to 71 — XLCH
9 27 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 internal tooth (2)(fork mounted) ... 65 to 73 — XLCH
10 7230 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth . ............... 65 to 69 — XLCH
1 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x 1/8x3/8hex. (2).....ccovvvvnen .. 65 to 69 — XLCH; 65 to 69 — XLH
12 9961 CABLECLIP (2) Late 62 to 73 — XLCH
13 9963 CABLE CLIP(2) 65 to 69 — XLCH
14 11410 GROMMET (2) Late 62 to 66 — XLCH
15 32586—65 COVER, circuitbreaker ....................... N/A 57 to 70 — XLH, XLCH
16 38712—68  CLAMP, tachometercable .. .............coooiinnns Late 69 to 73 — XLH, XLCH
17 67141—67P GASKET ........ . 70 to 73 — XLH, XLCH
18 67142—52  WASHER, Iachometer dnve unlt 7110 73 — XLH, XLCH
19 67171—59D MOUNTINGCUP . ... e 65 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
20 67175—65  MOUNTING BRACKET (fork mounted) ............ N/A 65 & 66 — XLCH
21 B7180—73  MOUNTING GUPR(RY svurmnnvinnn i i s v vas 73 — XLH, XLCH
22 67198—67P SERRATEDNUT(2) .. .cvnvvinivivvnmninevoinsonn 70 to 73 — XLH, XLCH
23 T0576—B8  WIRE CONNEGTOR:! i i imsssrsisiinions somvismns 70 to 73 — XLH, XLCH
24 71090—64  BULB, speedometer and tachometer lamp —12V. ... .. 65 & 66 — XLH; 70 to 73 — XLH, XLCH
25 71151—67P SOCKETANDWIRE .. ... ...ociurriineronmmannees 70 to 73 — XLH, XLCH
26 92051—65  TACHOMETER HEAD . ...... N/A 651069 — XLH, XLCH
92051—70 TACHOMETER HEAD wrtn sockel gaske:, nuts
and lockwashers . 245, cwmenrnness 1O TA— KEMXLEH
27 92055—70  CABLE CORE, tachome‘rer— 29 3!8 |1 70 to 73 — XLH, XLCH
28 92065—65A DRIVE CABLE ASSEMBLY, tachometer (fork mour‘ted) NIA 65 & 66 — XLCH
92065—67A DRIVE CABLE ASSEMBLY, tachometer ............... 67 to 63 — XLCH
29 92065—70  DRIVE CABLE ASSEMBLY, tachometer .. ............. 70 to 73 — XLH, XLCH
30 92071—70  NUT, tachometer drive cable (large) ................. 70 to 73 — XLH, XLCH
31 92072—70  NUT, tachometer drive cable (small) ................. 70 to 73 — XLH, XLCH
32 92074—70  HOUSING, speedometer and tachometer.......... N/A 70 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
92074—73  HOUSING, speedometer and tachometer ......... .. .. 73 — XLH, XLCH
33 92076—70  COLLAR, tachometer drivecable .................... 70 to 73 — XLH, XLCH
34 92093—65  KNURLED NUT, cableadapter.................. N/A 57 to 70 — XLH; 70— XLCH
35 92097—65  CABLE ADAPTER, circuit breakercover............... 57 to 70 — XLH; 70 — XLCH
36 92097—71  DRIVE UNIT, tachometer .......................... 711073 — XLH: XLCH
37 92099—65 MOUNTINGBUSHING ..........ccoviiinnnniins N/A Late 65 & B6 — XLCH; 57 to 66 — XL, XLH

od“Fd



172



SPEEDOMETER & TACHOMETER — 1974 & LATER

B72

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 67020—74B SPEEDOMETER HEAD, mile .................. .... TAto* — XLH, XLCH
67043—74B SPEEDOMETER HEAD, kilomoeter ............. .... T4t0* — XLH, XLCH
2 67051—74  CABLE ASSEMBLY, speedometer ................... 7d4to* — XLH, XLCH
3 67127—73  DRIVE UNIT, speedometer . . ..................oounn 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
3A 67142—52  WASHER, tachometerdriveunit. .................... T4t0* — XLH, XLCH
4 67310—74  ACORNNUT(2) ..ot 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
) 67311—74 LOCKWASHER(2) .........ovevvevinneneennne... T410* — XLH, XLCH
6 67312—74  LOCKWASHER (2) .. ... ovvvrvnmnerneinnnnnnsss 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
7 BAF13=T&  LOWERGOVER o b s Daaisins i ko 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
8 BIBN 4745 “BROMMET () ot <mindvn B s sy 4 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
] 67315—74 HOUSINGERY .o smis oo v miey ssvterisse st 74 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
10 67316—74  BRACKET, speedometersupport . .. ................ 74 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
11 67317—74  GASKET (foamrubber). . ... .......ocoveiinineanns 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
12 67318—74  SOCKET, with wire — speedometer . ................. 74 1o * — XLH, XLCH
13 67319—74  RESET KNOB, with screw — speedometer . . . .. .. 74 & 75 — XLH, XLCH
14 67320—74  WIRE, speedometercable ..............oc.oiiiine 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
14A 67325—76  RESET KNOB, with screw — speedometer............. 7610 * — XLH, XLCH
15 BBA62-=04" " BULBTHIS . oz ot imomsesmmie i srmmimsas s 74 — XLH, XLCH
16 70576—68  WIRECONNECTOR. .......oiviiitiiiiin i 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
17 71090—64  BULB(3) ...\ttt 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
18 92051—74B TACHOMETERHEAD .................covoveven.. T410* — XLH, XLCH
19 92065—74  CABLEASSEMBLY, tachometer. .................... 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
20 92075—77  BRAGKET, speedometer & tachometer support .. ....... 77 to * — XL, XLCH
21 92097—71  DRIVE UNIT, tachomeler .........coovvvuvnniuanin, 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
22 92116—74  BRACKET, tachometer support ..................... 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
23 92117—74  SOCKET, with wire — tachometer ................... 74 to " — XLH, XLCH
24 92118—74  WIRE, tachometercable.................. .. 0..0n 74 to * — XLH, XLCH

NOTE:

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

173



HEADLAMP

174



HEADLAMP B73

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1074W SCREW, No. B/32x 7/8Mil.hd.(2) . ... oovvvnnnn. .. B3 to Early 75 — XLCH; 67 to Early 75 — XLH
2 287T1W BOLT, 5/16-18x 1-1/8hex. hd. (2) ... .....coovvnn.. 70 to Early 77 — XLH, XLCH
3960W BOLT, 5/16-24x1hex.hd......................... 631069 — XLCH
3974HW BOLT, 5/16-24 x 3/4 hex. hd. (2)................... 591062 — XLCH; 67 to 69 — XLH
3 7041 LOGKWASHER: S5I16(2) = coemss susmos ey s 59 to * — XLCH; 67 to * — XLH
4 7068 LOCKWASHER, /2 o spmvsan poomuann e 63 to * — XLCH: 67 to * — XLH
5 7115 LOCKWASHER, No. 8 internaltooth . ... .............. 6310 * — XLCH; 67 to * — XLH
6 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10externaltooth ................ 7310 * — XLH, XLCH
7 7845 NUT, 1/2-20x 7/16x3/4 hex. . . .. ...oovvineienn.n 63 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
7880 NUT, 1/2-13x7/16x3/4hex. . ... ......ooovuen.. 75to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
8 8303 RIVET, flasherclip. ... ...........c.......... NJA Late 75 to Early 77 — XLH, XLCH
8519 RIVERAlesherchip s wewmssnsa = S R e N Late 77 to * — XL, XLCH
9 9952 EEASHERIGER s oot n s i Late 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
9A 43868—72  BOLT, headlamp bracket, 5/16-18 x 1-1/8 hex. hd. (2} Late 77 to * — XL, XLCH
10 67705—74  HEADLAMP, complete (w/o wiring) . . . .. 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
11 67710—72  CAP, headlamp terminal (2) . . .........oovivvin... Late 72 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
12 67713—59  DOOR, only. . veveiveee..... D910 74 — XLH; 59 to 52 — XLCH
13 67714—59  RETAINER SPR\NG sealed umt (4) cerpaeer D9 1074 — XEH
14 67714—63  RETAINER, terminal (2) . e esinan coe 08 100% — XECHIE7M0'* — ALH
15 67715—59  SCREW, headlampdoor ................... ... N/A 59 to 74 — XLH; 59 to 62 — XLCH
16 BP717—59; SEALED UNIT—BM. . iuvien vmisine spmmimme s v N/A 59 to 64 — XLH, XLCH
17 67717—65A SEALEDUNIT—12V............................. B510* — XLH, XLCH
18 67719—63  MOUNTING RING, resilient ........................ 6310 * — XLCH; 67 to * — XLH
19 67725—63  MOLDING RING, outer .. .............c..cvvven.... B310* — XLCH; 67 to * — XLH
20 67733—72  HEADLAMP, complete —12V. ... ... ......... N/A 63 to * — XLCH: 67 to * — XLH
67743—75 HOUSING, headlamp ............................. 7910 * — XLH, XLCH
21 67744—75  MOLDING RING, inner ............................ Late75t0 ™ — XLH, XLCH
22 67745—63  TERMINALPLATEKIT(2) .. .........covvvvevnn.... B31t0* — XLCH
23 67753—59  CONNECTORANDWIRING ......................... 591066 — XLH; 59 to 62 — XLCH
24 67753—63  CONNECTORANDWIRING . ........................ 631074 — XLCH: 67 to 74 — XLH
25 B77TE—00  SPRING, 000FA0D = o s i st b dias b 59 to 74 — XLH; 59 to 62 — XLCH
26 67808—73  BRACKET headlamp ............................. lLate731to74 — XLH, XLCH
67809—70 BRACKET,headlamp ............................. 70toEarly 73 — XLH, XLCH
67809—75  BRACKET,headlamp ............................. 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
27 67815—59A WASHER, headlamp mount ........................ 59 to * — XL, XLH, XLCH
28 67830—59  PLUG, headlamp bracket .......................... 59 to * — XLCH
29 67835—70  TRIM, headlamp bracket . .. ................... ... 70 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
67835—75  TRIM, headlamp bracket . o s ey a0 —XEH; XECH
30 68672—38  SCREW, No. 8-32 x 3/4 fil. hd (2] ................. Late 75 to * — XLH, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 175



INDICATOR LAMPS
o )
3

&
S [
ts/ '2
15*’ @13

—12

176



INDICATOR LAMPS B74
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 6768 WASHER, 11/16x 15/16x 1/16 —rubber.. .. ........ 59 to 74 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
2 7149 LOCKWASHER, 15/16 internal tooth . . 59 1o 66 — XL; Late 66 to 74 — XLCH
3 7614 SPEED NUT, 1/2 dia. stud size (2) . 75t0 * — XLH, XLCH
4 9857 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — No. 10 hale — #16 22 wire 74 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
5 67255—74  PLATE, high beam indicator (used with speedo. only kit) . 74 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
6 67285—74  INDICATOR LAMP, high beam (used with speedo. only kit) 74 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
7 67891—68  HIGH BEAM PILOT LAMP (flat lens) — less bulb (single
Wire) cs.. ..... 681073 — XLCH; 70 to 73 — XLH
67895—66  PILOT LAMP, htgh beam mdlcatar (smgtew re} N/A 59 to 66 — XL
8 67898—66  LENS, high beam lamp. . oot <ive..... D91066 — XLH; Late 66 to 67 — XLCH
9 67899—68A LENS, high beam pilot lamp ....................... 68 to 74 — XLCH
9A 6789972  LENS, pilot lamp (transparentred) .................. Late 72 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
10 £8536—70  INDICATOR LAMP, gen., oil pressure (twowire) (2) . N/A 70 to Early 72 — XLH, XLCH
68536—72  INDICATOR LAMP, gen., oil pressure (two wire) (2) Late 72 to 75 — XLH, XLCH
1 68536—75  INDICATOR LAMP, generator & oil pressure (2). . 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
12 68563—60  SOCKET AND WIRE . . vienvenono... 9910 66 — XLH; Late 66 to 74 — XLCH
13 68564—60 NUT.hlghbeamlamp‘,..‘,.,,..,,,,,..,, ....... 5910 66 — XLH; Late 66 to 74 — XLCH
14 68565—60  HOLDER, highbeamiamp ......................... 591066 — XLH; Late 66 to 74 — XLCH
15 71090—47  BULB, high beamlamp—86V. ................. N/A 5910 64 — XLH
71090—64  BULB, high beamlamp—12V. .................... 65 and Early 66 — XLH; Late 66 fo 67 — XLCH;
75to * — XLH, XLCH
16 71092—68A BULB, pilotlamp . .....ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiinnns 68 to 74 — XLCH; 70 to 74 — XLH
17 72038—71 WIRE TERMINAL, sockettype . ..................... (410" — XLH, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover.

177



178



FTAIL LAMP B75
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE  NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2612 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 1/2 Pozidrivpanhd. (3).. ... ..... 561to 72 — KH, XL, XLH. XLCH
2 7229W LOCKWASHER, 1/4 external and internal tooth (2) . ... .. 59 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
3 7501 SPEED NUT, 1/4x 1/4 x 7/16 hex. self thread. (2) ..... 7310 * — XLH, XLCH
4 7688 NUT 14420 124 % 1/2N0K: ()0 o oo o vaesisino os 59 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
5 9965W BIP AAIAMD BT . .« coeoe e finio s st it o S0 ==XLH, XEGH
6 68008—73A TAILLAMPASSEMBLY ............. ... ..., 7310 * — XLH, XLCH
7 68010—648 TAIL LAMPASSEMBLY :.ccuviivs s wammnni s vavnun o 56 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
8 68025—73  GASKET, fail lamplens ....................... . 73to * — XLH, XLCH
9 68026—73  SCREW, taillamplens(2) ..................c.oove. 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
10 68034—77  LENS, taillamp(red) ............oooiiiiiiiiinnn.. 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
11 B8086—55 DOOR,only. ... ... ..oooiiiiiinian 59 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
12 68090—69  LENS, tail lamp (red) ... .. .. . 561to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
13 68093—55A LENS,outlook ..........................0.0.0.... 9910 68 — XLH, XLCH
14 68114—55  SPEED NUT, outlook lens screw (2) ... ... N/A 59 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
15 68119—69  SCREW, outlook lens (2) ...........cooooniiiiiin.. 69 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
16 68121—55  GASKET, outiooklens ...........vmvcnrovnnnn. .. 591072 — XLH, XLCH
17 68122—55  GASKET, tail lamp lens ... 591072 — XLH, XLCH
18 68123—55  GASKET, mounting i MR e oD XEHCXICH
19 6812373 GASKET,mounting ............o..o0ooiiiiia 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
20 68165—47  BULB, fail lamp — BV, . cvvmin cuimciisa 59 to 64 — XLH, XLCH
21 68166—64  BULB, tail lamp—12V. .. ... ................ ... B510* — XLH, XLCH
22 68185—70  SOCKET AND WIRING e resvre s esys een 1010 72— XLH, XLCH
23 68195—55  EYELET, socketscrew (3)..................... N/A 59 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
24 68196—55 GROMMET, socketscrew . ... .. .................. 591072 — XLH, XLCH
25 68672—38  SCREW, tail lampdoor(2) ......................... 591072 — XLH, XLCH

NOTE:

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

179



TURN SIGNALS —
EARLY 1973 & EARLIER

180




FTURN SIGNALS — EARLY 1973 & EARLIER

B76-1

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2073w SCREW, No. 4-24 x 1/4 self-tapping (2) . ............. Late 63 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
2 2585 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 Pozidriv pan hd. (2).......... 57 to Early 73 — XL, XLH, XLCH
3 2587 SCREW, No. 10-32x 5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. ............ 68 to 73 — XLH; 70 to Early 73 — XLCH
4 2593 SCREW, No. 10-32 x 1/4 Pozidrivpanhd. ........ N/A 68 & 69 — XLH
5 2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidriv pan hd. (2). .. .. . 67 to Early 73 — XLH; 70 to Early 73 — XLCH
(i 2661W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1/2 self-tapping Phllllps hd. (2] 63 & 64 — XLH
7 3936 BOLT, 5/16-24 x 9/16 hex. hd. (2) . . ... 57 to Early 73 — XL, XLH; 70 to Early 73 — XLCH
8 4410 BOLT, T/4:2B% 778 hel. . (2] v wsssnimio s s 57 to 62 — XL, XLH,
70 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
9 6182W WASHER, No. 10x7/16x1/32 .................... 591062 — XLH; 68 to 75 — XLH;
70 to Early 73 — XLCH
10 6228W WASHER, 1/4x1/2x1/16(2)..................... 70to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
il 6702 WASHER, 5/16:x 11/16x1/16{2) ... ..oovviiiininnn 57 to Early 73 — XL, XLH; 70 to Early 73 — XLCH
12 7036 LOCKONASHER TR Y s oecmmims s wvsons 57 to 62 — XL, XLH;
70 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
13 7041 LOGKWASHER, SEIB )L o.cc0obiabibeeniomimoscnsrens smmiains 57 to 62 — XL, XLH
14 7069 LOCKWASHER, NO. 10(2) . .o vv ot veveiciecaiaes 63 to Early 73 — XLH; 70 to Early 73 — XLCH
15 7115 LOCKWASHER, No. 8internal tooth . ... ... ... 57 to Early 73 — XL, XLH; 70 to Early 73 — XLCH
17 7229W LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internal-external toutn(Z) . 70 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
18 7608 NUT, No. 8-32x 1/8x5/16hex. (3)........ s s 57 to Early 73 — XL, XLH; 70 to Early 73 — XLCH
19 7626W LOCKNUT, No. 10-32x 3/16x 3/8 hex. (2) ...... ... 67 to Early 73 — XLH
20 7626W LOCKNUT, No. 10-32x3/16x3/8hex. (2) ........... 68 & 69 — XLH
21 7676 NUT, 1/4-28x3/16x7/16hex. (2) .. ............... 57 to 62 — XL, XLH; 70 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
22 7744 NUT, 5/16-24x 3/16x 1/2 hex. (4) . . cerone... 571062 — XL, XLH
22A 8528W POP RIVET, 3/16 x 3/8 x 3/8 dia. hd. (staei) ,,,,,, 73 to 75 — XLH, XLCH
23 9912 WIRE TERMINAL, locking type — used wm 9912 —
#14-16 wire . o N/A 63 to 69 — XLH
24 9924 WIRE TERM\NAL rnund plug lype = used w1th 9929 57 to 62 — XLH, XLCH
25 9932 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/16 dia. hole — #13 22
0 O, - G SR R S 63 to Early 73 — XLH; 70 fo Early 73 — XLCH
26 9952 ELASHERCLIP.. . .. ¢ - ¢ saisdine sri s siiny s wsmhssing 57 to Early 73 — XL, XLH; 70 to Early 73 — XLCH
27 9958 CEBMP il piiinandins oy ety BT 1069 —X1EH
28 9963 CLEARBRIEE . . ovsmiriioniarsi s agua s i i 57 to 62 — XLH, XLCH
29 9976 HANDLEBAR CLAMP (2) . 57 to Early 73 — XL, XLH
30 9981 I LR (R0 s s e wimssarnco s vint I ki bonce Svmiens 70 to 75 — XLH, XLCH
3 10001 CLAMP(2) ...........covivivuennavueneooo.... 57 toEarly 73 — XL, XLH; 70 to Early 73 — XLCH
32 10006 CABLESIRAR . BB o 00 0 e oo Vi 5 oo 70 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
33 10012 CABLE CLAMP, frame . ceo.oo.... 57 to Early 73 — XL, XLH, XLCH
34 57978—63  GROMMET, wires — rear mountmg bracke1{2). v s 27010 75 — XLH, XECH
35 67843—70  TOGGLE SWITCH . S ... 70to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
36 67846—70  NUT, toggle swutch . 70 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
37 68166—64  BULBAAZVIL . i cmemerc i e s wniee vsiainias 65 to Early 73 — XLH; 70 to Early 73 — XLCH
38 6852083 L BRING IR, . v oo irimn sinieioo S oo i in e e e i 63 to 72 — XLH; 70 to 72 — XLCH
39 BR221—083  DBNSBASKET i dsneiliy g savmts ... 631075 — XLH; 70 to 75 — XLCH
40 68525—52A MOUNTING BRACKET, rear .. ... ... 571062 — XL, XLH
41 68525—67  MOUNTING BRACKET, rear (flbergiass seal) . 70to 72 — XLH, XLCH
42 68527—63  MOUNTING BRACKET, front ....................... 63 to 66 — XLH
68530—67  MOUNTING BRACKET, front .............c.oonenn 67 to 75 — XLH; 70 to 75 — XLCH
43 68539—61  FLASHER FASTENER KIT (three terminal flasher) . .. N/A 57 to 66 — XL, XLCH
44 B8541=64  ELASHER. MaZaRd iz omiiuin Sinmes ap e 68 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
45 68543—61A FLASHER UNIT DNLY — SV N/A 57 to 64 — XL, XLH
68543—64A FLASHER UNIT ONLY — 12 V. (turn S|gnal) .. B5to Early 73 — XLH; 70 to Early 73 — XLCH
46 68552—70  LAMP WITH WIRE, front (amber lens) (2) . .. 631075 — XLH; 70 to 75 — XLCH
47 68570—63  LENS, rearlampf(red) ..............cvovveee oo, 63 10 Early 73 — XLH; 70 to Early 73 — XLCH
48 68571—63  LENS, front lamp (amber) .................. .. ... B310o 75— XLH; 70 to 75 — XLCH
49 68576—70  SOCKETANDWIRE ... ... ... . 631075 — XLH; 70 to 75 — XLCH
50 B8586—63  SCREW, lens mount (2) . vuwowsmuanvnmmin s svmwan 63 to 75 — XLH; 70 to 75 — XLCH

181



TURN SIGNALS —
EARLY 1973 & EARLIER

5

s
Z'JE

5

ND—e

%
/4

G4k
H\% - 1/

182




F'URN SIGNALS — EARLY 1973 & EARLIER (CONT’D)

B76-2

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

51 70059—70  TOGGLE SWITCH AND CABLE, complete . ....... . N/A 70 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH

52 70092—70 REARLAMPGABLE...................o00 ... N/A 701072 — XLH, XLCH
70092—73  WIRING HARNESS, rearlamps .............oooovnns 73 to 75 — XLH, XLCH
70093—70  REAR LAMP CABLE (fiberglassseat) ................. 70 to 75 — XLH, XLCH

53 70243—67  WIRE, hazard warning flasnertoggle switch {3) ... N/A 68 & 69 — XLH

54 70418—61  FLASHER WIRE, yellow . . o ... N/A 57 to 64 — XL, XLH

55 70418—69  FLASHER WIRE, orange. B s o RO 12— KEH, XEGH
70418—73 FLASHERWIHE‘orange.... o o e B8 TH—ikEH; XLCH

56 70419—61  FLASHERWIRE, 1ed .. .. ..connviioeniinnass N/A 57 to 64 — XL, XLH

57 70437—70  CABLE, @xtension .. .. «ivuii gimes wamsiyninie s s s N/A 70to 72 — XLH, XLCH

57A 70437—73  WIRE, hazard warning flasher switch (violet) .......... 7310 75 — XLH, XLCH

58 70438—70  CABLE, ignition switch to terminal board (brown) . .. N/A 701072 — XLH, XLCH

58A 70438—73  WIRE, hazard warning flasher switch (brown).......... 73 to 75 — XLH, XLCH

59 70439—70  CABLE, switch toterminalboard . ... ............ N/A 70 to 72 — XLH, XLCH

60 70440—70  CABLE, flashertoswitch .......... ...t 70 to 75 — XLH, XLCH

61 70575—50  INSULATING CONNECTOR TUBE (2) . 571062 — XL, XLH

62 70576—68  WIRECONNECTOR(2) ........ovvivivnnnn. 70 to Early 73 — XLH, XLCH

63 70577—26  GROMMET, rearcabletofender..................... 57 to Early 73 — XL, XLH; 70 to 72 — XLCH

64 71508—61  TOGGLE SWITCH, less wires . S S 68 & 69 — XLH

65 71620—70  MOUNTING BRACKET, swnch&ﬂasher cevioio.. N/JA 70872 — XLH, XLCH

B5A 71620—73  MOUNTING BRACKET, switch & flasher............ ... 73 & 75 — XLH, XLCH

66 71847—70  HOUSING, turn signalswiteh .. ................ N/A 71 & 72 — XLH, XLCH

183



TURN SIGNALS —
LATE 1973 & LATER

184



F'URN SIGNALS — LATE 1973 & LATER B77

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2698 SCREW, 5/16-24 x 5/B sockethd. (4) ............... Late 73 to ¥ — XLH, XLCH
2 2889 BOLT, 3/8-24 x 378 heot: N (2) . 2 cocvv vvmvnis v iimiois Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
3 7038 LOCKWASHER, 378 (2) . .onvs cvvnt vn snmmins o memssin Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
3A 7042 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) ............. T . Late 73 — XLH, XLCH
3B 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 external tooth ......... ...... Late 73to * — XLH, XLCH
4 8519 POPRIVETHasher, . . oain s« semre il vt Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
4A 9902 WIRE TERMINAL, rlng typa = 3!15 dia. hoie == #14 16
wire . = Las .. Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
4B 9952 CUP#Easher‘.,,.“A A S e e S Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
5 11410 GROMMET, rearlamp WirB. ..o« v vvomsvrionms s Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
6 68476—73  CLAMP, handlebar.............cocveiivineneininnn Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
7 68477—73  BRACKET, handlebar clamptolamp (2) ............... Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
8 58478—73  SCREW, handlebar clamp, No. 10-24 x 3/4 socket hd. (2) Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
9 68479—73  SCREW, front lamp mounting, 5/16-24 x 2 sockethd. (2) Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
10 68480—73  SUPPORT, rearlampmounting .................... Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
1 68481—73  GASKET,turnsignallens...............c.ooooveennn Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
12 68482—73  SCREW, turnsignallens(2) ....................... Late 73to* — XLH, XLCH
13 68483—73  LENS.turnsignal............ooveeiioiiiiaiins . Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
14 68513—73  TURN SIGNAL KIT, rear (sa(idlel}ags) .......... ... Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
Includes:
15 2701 SCREW, 3/8-24 x 2-1/4 socket fil. hd. (2)
16 3728 BOLT, 1/4-20 x 1/2 hex. hd. (2)
16A 6229W WASHER, rear mounting bracket, 5/16 x 1-1/16 x 1/16 (2)
17 7036 LOCKWASHER, rear mounting bracket, 1/4 (2)
18 9901 WIRE TERMINAL, ring flag type -5/32 dia. hole - #14-16 wire (2)
19 9982 CLAMP, turn signal cable
20 68577—173 MOUNTING BRACKET, rear
21 70242—73 WIRE, saddlebag turn signal (brown)
22 70297—73 WIRE, saddlebag turn signal (violet)
23 70576—68 WIRE CONNECTOR (2)
24 68514—73  LAMP WITH WIRE, amber (4) ...... s LA —XLR, XLOH
25 BBO43—B4A FLASHER. ... cooiimeisinin s mskeees e LAR T30 —X1H, XLCH
26 68572—B4A BULB, turnsignal —12V. ........................ Late 7310 * — XLH, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 185



FRONT FENDER LAMP

186




FRONT FENDER LAMP B78
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2401 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 5/8 Pozidriv oval cisk. hd. (2) . B8to " — XLH; 7010 * — XLCH
2 2587 SCREW. No., 10-32 x 5/8 Pozidriv panhd. ............ 681t * — XLH; 70 1o * — XLCH
3 2630W SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 self-tapping rd. hd. . .. .. ..... 68 to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
4 2659 SCREW. No. 10-24 x 7/8 Pozidrivpanhd, ... ........ 6810 * — XLH; 7010 * — XLCH
5 3005W SCREW. No. 6-32 x 3/16 self-tapping (2) . ........... 68t0o* — XLH; 7010 * — XLCH
6 3491 BOLT, No. 8-32x5/8hex.hd. ................. .. 6810 * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
7 6197 WASHER, 3/16x 3/4 x 1/16 bakelite (2) . ........ . 6810 * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
8 6393 WASHER, 1/8x1/4x1/32rubber . ................. 68 to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
9 6716 WASHER, No. 10x1/2x3/64(3) ...............00. 68 to * — XLH; 70 1o * — XLCH
10 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 101(2) oo s vovivnn vvnan s ... B8to* — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
1 7115 LOCKWASHER, No. 8internaltooth .. .......... . ... 6810 * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
12 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 external tooth (4). ....... ..... 6810 * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
13 7608 NUT, No. 8-32 x 1/8x5/16hex. ......... I 68 to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
14 7620W NUT, No. 10-24x 1/8x3/8hex. (3). .. .............. 68 to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
15 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x1/8x3/8hex. (2)................. 68 to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
16 9961 SORING CLIE Small(3) = o tescmsnbasmmn wsmmgs . BB = XLH3 700" = XLCH
17 9986 SPRING CLIP, JAFGE: - cvnenvs svmes coamie o A 68 to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
18 59260—68  FRONT FENDERLAMPKIT .......oooiioiniions 68 10 * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
19 59266—68  GASKET,fenderlamp...................oovnoens 68 to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
20 50268—68  LAMPLENS .. ..covmnmnn v . ......... BB1a*— XLH: 70to* — XLCH
21 E0260—=68 ' LENSGASKET ..o e cormeond Saiidie o i i 68 to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
22 59271—68  WELL NUT, lampterminal ................. . B8to* — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
23 50274—68  LAMP SOCKET, withwire (2). ...........coviiinns 68 t6 * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
24 70335—68  CABLE, switchtoterminalplate..................... 68 to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
25 70336—68  CABLE. fender toterminalplate ..................... 6810 " — XLH; 7010 * — XLCH
26 70337—68  WIRE, lamp to fender terminal ... ................... 6810 * — XLH] 70 to * — XLCH
27 71000—64 BULB—12V. ...t iiiiimiirnrnanieens . 6810 73 — XLH; 70 to 73 — XLCH
28 71098—38  INSULATING WASHER, fender terminal (2) .. .......... 6810 * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

187



SPOTLAMP

188



SPOTLAMP

B79

RETAIL INDEX
PRICE NO.

PART
NO.

NAME

USED ON

O 00~ W W =

2585
3953w
3956
3960W
5928W
7041

7232

7608

7736

1744

7778

9976
10001
68627—62A
68652—64B
68672—38
68674—69
68690—69
68693—38
68720—62
68721—62
68723—62

68725—62
68726—62
68726—64
70060—29

SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 Pozidriv pan hd. (2)
BOLT,5/16-24 x 1/2hex. hd. (4)........... ...
BOLT,5/16-24 x9/16hex. hd. (2) ... ....ooovinnnns
BOLT,5/16-24 x 1 hex.hd. (2).......coooviviannns
SPACER, mounting brackets (2)
LOCKWASHER, 5/16x9/16x1/16 . ................
LOCKWASHER, 5/16 externaltooth (6) . ..............
NUT, No. 8-32 x 1/8 x 5/16 hex. (2)
ACORN NUT, 5/16-24(2) ..............
NUT, 5/16-24 x 3/16 x 1/2 hex. (4)
LOCKNUT, 3/8-16 x 7/16x 9/16 hex. (2)
HANDLEBARCLAMP(2) ................
CLAMP, handlebar switch (2)

WIRE ASSEMBLY (2) . .

SPOTLAMP, complete (r.!ear Iens) o 12 V

SCREW, door clamp . .

PASSING LAMP SEALED UNIT = 12 V {2)

WIRE CLIP, passing lamp (2)

SWIVELWASHER ). ..crsimiisnee sormmmnce olbbnieio acs o mines
CLAMPWASHER(2) ........0.. ..

SWIVEL WASHER (2). . .

ADAPTER BUSHING (to mount
0ﬂnews!ylebrackets)

MOLDING RING . .
SEALED BEAM UNIT = 6 V

SEALED BEAM UNIT — 12V.
HANDLEBAR SWITCH ANDWIRE . ... .. ... .. ... -

54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH
54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH
54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH
54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH
54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH
54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH
54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH
54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH
54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH
54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH
54 t0 66 — KH, XL, XLH
54 10 66 — KH, XL, XLH
54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH

... 621066 — XLH
.. 621066 — XLH
... 541066 — KH, XL, XLH
. 65 & 66 — XLH
65 & 66 — XLH
54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH
62 to 66 — XLH
62 to 66 — XLH
N/A 62 to 66 — XLH
. 62 10 66 — XLH
62 to 64 — XLH
65 & 66 — XLH

54 to 66 — KH, XL, XLH

189



190



HORN B8O

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1719w SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/8 Phil. hd. (3). veewsni. B5t0™ — XLH, XLCH
2 32068 SET SCREW, No. 8-32 x 3/1Bsockethd (2] ........... 70 to * — XLH, XLCH
3 7015 LOCKWASHER, No. 8 (2). . S e BE 0 = XEHXLEH
4 7036 LOGIWASHER, T/ 2) - oo svicaanm s iaaiis 54 to 65 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH:
Late 70 to * — XLH, XLCH
5 7041 LOBIONASHERSEIB2) -+ comevvsmummmnmy smmicss s ninecs 57 to 64 — XL, XLH; 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
6 7232 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 externaltooth ... ............... 67 to Early 70 — XLH, XLCH
7 7608 NUT, No. 8-32x 1/8x56/16 hex. (2).........ccuvnnns 65 to * — XLH, XLCH
8 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x 1/4x1/2hex.(2) ... ............... Late 7010 * — XLH, XLCH
9 7748W NUT,5/16-18 x 17/64x 1/2hex. (2) .. .............. 651071 — XLH, XLCH
10 8125 SPEED NUT ORI CINBT o oo vassiaisissmvssnsn wisoispazes Late 65 to * — XLH, XLCH
1 10006 CABLESTRAPIAY «oouimnatmin v mimetie mviinia waimesais 71 to * — XLH, XLCH
12 10026 CLAMP, twin horn (2) . e e e TOAE Te—=XEH, XLCH
13 62563—65  RUBBER MOUNT, 1/4- 2{] threads ........... ~..... lLate 70 to * — XLH, XLCH
14 69000—76  HORN, standard (lownote) ...............ccoooinns 6510 * — XLH, XLCH
69003—76 TWINHORNKIT .. ..ivcqvinne saminim s s 70 to * — XLH, XLCH
15 69016—76  HORN, highnote ..........cociiiiiieianioniimans 65 to * — XLH, XLCH
15A 6O017—176 _ COVERASSEMBLY ..o\ vimmmmmmssgns oo smmpiers Late 76 to * — XLH, XLCH
16 69041—73  BRACKET, hornbumper. . ... ...........c......... Late7310* — XLH, XLCH
17 §9042—73  BUMPER horn bracket(2) ......................... Late 7310 * — XLH, XLCH
18 §9117—65  MOUNTING BRACKET, only (lower) . ................. 65 to * — XLH, XLCH
19 69117—71A MOUNTING PLATE, horn (low seatkit) ............... 54 to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH

65 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
65 & 66 — XLH, XLCH
67 to 71 — XLH, XLCH

20 §9125—65  RUBBER MOUNT, 5/16-18 threads
21 $9129—65  MOUNTING BRACKET, only (upper)
69129—67  BRACKET, horn mounting . .

69129—72B BRACKET, horn mounting — chrome ................. 72 10 * — XL, XLH, XLCH
22 69138—65 HORNCOVER...... Cveiiiiie........ B510 Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
23 69140—76  COVER ASSEMBLY, low nole horn .................. Late 76 1o * — XLH, XLCH
24 69141—70  COVER, highnotehorn. .........ooooiinanannnnns 70 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
25 69144—B5  SPACER, OTNGOVEr ... ....coiimemmivenssmaimnias 65 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
26 69149—65  MOUNTING NUT, horn . eiiiiininiv.... B5t0* — XLH, XLCH
27 70016—65A HORN GROUND STRAP(bralded} .................... 65 to * — XLH, XLCH
28 70318—70  CABLE ASSEMBLY,twinhorn...................... 70 to * — XLH, XLCH
29 70576—68  WIRECONNECTOR. ... oovvvriieiieie i 70 to * — XLH, XLCH
30 70584—69  INSULATOR, flagterminal (2) ... ... ...ooooiinn 70 to * — XLH, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 191



1
/2
)
!
@E.' == =10
g
Ot—= = =5 S
5
16 !
/25 (o3 A9 = ‘—_/,:@
— "
15“# —11; / 19A
o s eh———I)®
o 19A
- 5 =3 15 /”
(i T R T ot cf:<\(z‘\(-ix;\’(<<\r\/(_(,(‘-<‘\\\(g\25%
18 2
/198
2 = eo——e
de S /24
@ % § (CBm=1 O S D)
2
b3
L .
23
Or—, \ %
i . e %

cr—- o ]

- O 28
g f_{_@)
6~ 5

192




WIRING B81
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 68203—74  WIRE, tail lamp (red) .. .. ..oeeooeoouienoooo.... 74107 — XLH, XLCH
2 68204—74  WIRE, fail lamp (green) ........................... 7410 * — XLH, XLCH
70001—75  MAIN WIRING HARNESS .......coovvveeoeiooaon. .o 15 & 76 — XLCH
70001—=76  MAINWIRINGHARNESS ... . ... .oovviiiinnnans 77 — XLCH
70001—78  MAIN WIRING HARNESS ... ... ..coivinneiiiinnnn. 78 to * — XLCH
70006—75  MAIN WIRING HARNESS ... ... .ovvvniicnencnnnens 75 & 76 — XLH
70006—76  MAIN WIRING HARNESS ... .....oviiiaeiniinenens 71— XL
70006—78  MAINWIRING HARNESS ... ...........coovviviennns 7810 * — XL
3 70021—73  WIRE, voltage reqguiator *'B"" to solenoid . . ............ 73 & 74 — XLH
4 70029—73  WIRE, battery positive terminal to regulator B+ . ....... 7310 77 — XLCH
70029—78  WIRE, battery positive terminal to regulalur B .othii 78 to * — XLCH
5 70033—63  WIRE, battery interconnecting . . N/A 65 & 66 — XLH
6 70057—75  WIRE, starter relay to regulatar(red = ?usﬂ)le) yren 1D80* = XEH
70062—71  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (w/olow seat) .. ........ N/A Late 71 — XLH
7 70069—65A  WIRE, battery positive terminal ..................... 67 toEarly 75 — XLH
8 70071—74  WIRE, headlamp—oblue .................cooone N/A 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
9 70072—74  WIRE, headlamp —brown .............ooonenn N/A 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
10 70073—74  WIRE, headlamp —violet ..................... N/A 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
" 70074—74  WIRE, headlamp —arange ....... Y. | S N/A 7510 77 — XLH, XLCH
12 70075—74  WIRE, headlamp —orange .................... N/A 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
13 70076—74  WIRE, headlamp —black ... .. ........... N/A 75t * — XLH, XLCH
14 70097—75  WIRE, battery positive terminal . .................... Late 75 to 77 — XLH
15 70101—48  WIRE, headlamp toggle switch ... .. ... N/A 6310 69 — XLCH
16 70136—73  WIRING HARNESS, right handlebar — buckhorn ........ 73 & 74 — XLCH
17 TONRT—22 " IWIRE, OO v o Simmien woncniens s smampmor e S 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
70151—70  MAINWIRING HARNESS .. ... ................ N/A 70 to Early 71 — XLH
70151—71  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (low seat) . ............ N/A Late 71 to 72 — XLH
70151—73  MAINWIRING HARNESS ......ocovevvicvecoennnn. T3 & T4 — XLH
70153—70  MAIN WIRING HARNESS .. ... coovvinineininnn N/A 70 & 71 — XLCH
70153—71  MAIN WIRING HARNESS (low seat) ............. N/A Late 71 to 72 — XLCH
70153—73  MAIN WIRING HARNESS . . ... 738& 74— XLCH
18 70163—75  WIRE, starter relay fo stanersolenmd (green} . T5t0* — XLlH
18A 70165—78  WIRE, headlamp — orange (with diode). .. ............ 78 to * — XL, XLCH
19 70169—70  GROUND STRAP, reguiator .................c.ooauns 7010 77 — XLH; 78 to * — XLCH
19A 70174—78  CABLE, battery positive terminal . ................... 7810 — XL
19B 70183—78  GROUND STRAP, reguiator ............cooeveninnns 78t0* — XL
20 70191—73A WIRE, handlebarground ...........ooovierninennns Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
21 70235—67A GROUND STRAP, battery .. ..........ooivininonn.. 67 to * — XLH
22 70251—70A CABLE, generator to regulator . B o N/A 70 to 72 — XLCH
23 70263—70A WIRING HARNESS, generator to regulalor ,,,,,,,, N/A 70to 72 — XLH
70263—73  WIRING HARNESS, generator to regulator . . .... 731076 — XLH, XLCH
24 70269—68A WIRE, ignition switch toregulator .. ............. N/A Late 68 to 71 — XLH; 70 & 71 — XLCH
25 70295—70  WIRE, battery negative terminal .. ................... 70 to Early 78 — XLCH
70295—78  WIRE, battery negative terminal . veviv.... Late 7810 * — XLCH
26 70370—70  CABLE, terminal board to speedo- tach Ilghts .......... 70 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
27 70435—70  WIRING HARNESS, rear stoplight switch . . ....... Late 69 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
70435—73  WIRING HARNESS, rear stoplightswitch . ............. 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
28 TO8A—=T3  WIRE GOl s wnimasn s wiiaiiimensmias e 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
29 70485—73  WIRING HARNESS, ignition swnch .......... N/A 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
70551—69  CONDUIT, 1/81.D. x 101t. Ig. black vmy!(hi-temp) ..... 5410 " — XLH, XLCH
70552—69  CONDUIT, 3/81.D.x 10 ft. Ig. black vinyl .. ........... 54 to * — XLH, XLCH
70553—69  CONDUIT, 7/16 1.D. x 10ft. Ig. black vinyl 54 to * — XLH, XLCH
70554—69  CONDUIT, 1/41.D. x 10 ft. Ig. black vinyl 54 to * — XLH, XLCH
70555—69  CONDUIT, 1/41.0. x 10 ft. Ig. black vinyl (hi-temp) ... .. 54 to * — XLH, XLCH
70556—71  CONDUIT, 5/161.D. x 10 ft. Ig. black vinyl . ........... 54 to * — XLH, XLCH
70558—71  CONDUIT, 1/21.D.x 10 ft. Ig. black vinyl . . ........... 54 to * — XLH, XLCH
70559—71  CONDUIT, 1/81.D.x 10 ft. ig black wnyl ...... 54to* — XLH, XLCH
30 74563—65  DIODE, wiring harness . S . 17to* — XL, XLCH
NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 193



-

MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL

194



MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL B82-1

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2623W SCREW, No. 8-15x 5/8 self-tapping panhd. (5)........ 70to 74 — XLH, XLCH
2 2871W BOLT, 5/16-18x 1-1/4hex. hd. (2) .............oon 70 to 74 — XLH, XLCH
3 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (2) . 70 to * — XLH, XLCH
4 9857 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type ~ No. 10 hule - #16 22 wire 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
9858 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 1/4 dia. hole — #16-22
wire . . 74 to * — XLH; 75 to * — XLCH
9859 WIRE TEHMINAL rmg 1ype — 5!16 ma hule - #16 22
wire . T 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
9860 WIRE TERMINAL nng lype - 3!8 cha hole — #16 22
VT 2 oo e S A e e i SRS ST 74 t0 77 — XLH
5 9861 WIRE TERMINAL, open end type — No. 10 slot — #16-22
B e nssemminieran e st e 3 s 74 — XLH, XLCH; 76 & 77 — XLH, XLCH
6 9862 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — No. 10 hole — #14-16 wire 74 to * — XLCH
9863 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type, 1/4 dia. hole — #14-16 wire 78 to * — XL, XLCH
9864 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 5/16 dia. hole — #14-16
wire . 74 to * — XLCH; 75 to * — XLH
9866 WIRE TERM\NAL rlng type - No 10 hote —#10 12
Rt U MR, o s semsaigosin e ompasipiaen 78 to * — XL, XLCH
7 9875 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 5/16 slot —
PHEARWIE . o O R Late 75 to * — XLH. XLCH
8 9901 WIRE TERMINAL, ring flag type — 5/32 dia. hole —
FVAABWINE s v mmmansm e s i aie v issie Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
] 9902 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/16 dia. hole —
#14-16 wire . 54 to 69 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
10 9903 WIRE TERMINAL rmg type — 1/8 d1a hnle - #18 22
WIR . vocn somon s mermnce e R RSB 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH
1 9904 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 1/8 slot —
#16-20 wire . : .. 73to* — XLH, XLCH
11A 9911 WIRE TEHMINAL lor.kmg type—#M 1Ewne ......... 7810 *— XL
12 9913 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade lype — 5/16 slot —
#14-16 wire ...... T5toEarly 76 — XLH, XLCH
9914 WIRE TERMINAL lemale spadetype - 1/4 slm ........ 65 to * — XLH, XLCH
13 9918 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 1/4 dia. hole — #14-16
wire . 70 to * — XLH
14 9923 WIRE TERMtNAL rmg type - 5/16 dia hole - #8 wire.. 54 to * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
15 9932 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/16 dia. hole — #18- 22
U s o L U T SO 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
16 9942 WIRE TERMINAL, open end type — 3/16 slot — #14-16
o T D R e oy 1S R 65 to * — XLH, XLCH
17 9944 WIRE TERMINAL, rlng rype — 3/8 dia. hole — #B8
wire . : we..... N/A 54 1to* — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
18 3945 WIRE TERM|NAL rrng type ~— 5/15 dla hule — #10-12
WTEB EUSCTRRTR 28 ity o sisisisseeze mnnmndies wvess 54 o * — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
19 9957 BB R parR O L O e esamsmmes s iy 74t0* — XLH
20 10006 PLASTIC STRAP (black)........................... B51t0* — XLCH
21 10012 WIRECLIP, cables toframe .. . . . o smunviosuiss 58 to * — XLH
22 38712—68 CLAMP, maincable ..........cocievinvenssnne... 1010 * — XLH, XLCH
23 56062—73  CLIP, handlebar wires (4) ..........ccvovewvnen.... 7310 * — XLH, XLCH
24 67839—74  BOOT, headlamp connector ........................ 7510 *— XLH, XLCH
25 68202—74  RUBBER BOOT, tail lamp bulb socket ............ N/A 74 to * — XLH, XLCH
26 70574—68  EXPANSION NUT, terminal plate (5) veeve...... 701074 — XLH, XLCH
27 70576—68  WIRE CONNECTOR. . 1 s TR0 S XEH, XLGH
28 70584—69  INSULATOR, flag termmal et evessies o 1000 *—XEH: XLOH
28A 72034—71  WIRE CONNECTOR, double scckel sieerererer RE A= XL XLGH
28B 72035—T1 CONNECTOR,doubiepm.“...‘.....‘...._‘,,, ... 7810 * — XL, XLCH
29 72037—71  CONNECTOR, sixsocket .......................... 7310 * — XLH, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part Is used for latest model year shown on cover. 195



MISCELLANEQUS ELECTRICAL

28

196



MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL (CONT’D) B82-2

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

30 72038—71  SOCKET, singlepin ................ccooveen...... Late 7110 * — XLH, XLCH
31 72039—71  PIN;Single'socKel . . ..o iumainnivanevesenuas.. Lote 7110 — XLH, XLGH
32 7204171 CONNECTOR. SBCDIN 1ocrinsi vonm mo elehimss ssassiem e 73 to * — XLH, XLCH

33 72043—71 CONNECTOR, SINGIOPIN . . ... covvesvnmnrnraneeren Late 71 to * — XLH, XLCH
34 72044—71  CONNECTOR. singlesocket .. ...................... Late 71 to * — XLH, XLCH
35 72047—71  INSULATOR, spade terminal — headlamp wiring harness . 75 to * — XLH, XLCH

35A 72051—77  RECEPTACLE, regulator plug . . N e . 78to* — XL, XLCH

36 72275—74  CONNECTORTAB, 2terminal....................... 75 to * — XLH, XLCH

37 72276—74  HOUSING, pin . W SO e A== L XTGH

38 72277—74  CONNECTOR TAB 3'(erm|nai e e, 1340 ¥—=XLH, XLGH

39 72278—74  HOUSING, SOCKEY. . ... ..o\ 75to * — XLH, XLCH

40 72303—70  TERMINAL PLATE, complete ....................... 701074 — XLH, XLCH

41 72501—74  BUSHING, straight. ... ............coooiiiiiae. 75 to * — XLH, XLCH

42 72502—74  BUSHING, rightangle ..................c....oo... 7910 * — XLH, XLCH

43 74536—77  SOCKET, regulator connector. .. .................... 7810 * — XL, XLCH

44 74539—77  PIN, regulatorconnector ................oooiiinnn 78 to * — XL, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 197



=4 m%/\@ CIRCUIT BREAKER AND
s BRAKE SWITCHES

198



CIRCUIT BREAKER AND BRAKE SWITCHES B83

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1713 SCREW, No. 8-32x 7/16ctsk. hd............... N/A 70to * — XLH
2 2573w SCREW, No. 6-32 x 1/4 self-tapping hex. hd. (2) ... .. .. 67 to 69 — XLH. 70 to 72 — XLCH
3 2602 SCREW, 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Pozidriv pan hd. ~..... 59to 66 — XLCH
4 2604 SCREW, No. 10-32 x 1/2 Pozidriv pan hd. l2) ... 758&76 — XLH, XLCH
5 2636W SCREW, No. 8-32x5/16rd. hd. (2) ................. 54to 76 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
6 3738 BOLT, 1/4-20%1/2hex.hd.................,...... T0to* — XLH; 70 to 74 — XLCH
7 3959 BOLT, 5/16-18x9/16hex. hd............ooooiivn. 541066 — KH, XL, XLH;
59 to 66 — XLCH
8 6179 WASHER, 3/16x 13/32x1/32(fiber) ............... 54 1o 66 — KH, XL, XLH;
59 to 66 — XLCH; Late 69 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
9 6220W WASHER,1/4x7/16x1;’32(2),,,.,‘,.‘.....A..._ 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
10 6253W WASHER, 1/4x3/4x1/16. . e OO | (e R
10A 6703 WASHER, 1/4x5/8x1/16. . pranrs F W el XECH
1 6716 WASHER, No. 10 x1/2x 3!64(2 - 77& Ialer} cazews  TOM0P™ —=XLHXECH
12 7015 LOCKWASHER; Nol 8 (3} coc i vomsins cvavnsmnise 63 to * — XLCH: 59 to * — XLH
13 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(2—77 &later)................. 67t * —XLH
14 7041 LOCKWASHER,5/16. . .. ....ovvveenrooevnaee.... 541066 — KH, XL, XLH; 59 to 66 — XLCH
15 7069 LOCKWASHER, No. 10(4) eeiiiinnii.... T5t0 " — XLH, XLCH
16 7118 LOCKWASHER, No. 10|nternal wcth(s) .............. 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
16A 7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 externaltooth . .................. 77 to * — XL, XLCH
17 7608 NUT, No: 8025 18X BN - .o sssmsmaumes 70/ —XLH
17A 7637 RUT: 17 4-3250 TIBARSIBIBE . - - ovvncs-vusinm samns 77 to * — XLH, XLCH
18 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x 1/8x3/8 hex. (2 — 77 &later) ...... 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
19 7676 NUT, /428 x PG T Bhee S o o R 70 to * — XLH, XLCH
20 7677 LOCKNUT, 1/2-20x3/4x3/16 .................... B67to* — XLH, XLCH
20A 7688 RUTL 120 VA L 2RO i, isiasany 77 to * — XL, XLCH
21 7748W NUT, 5/16-18 x 17/64 x 1/2 hex. . st DAIBE=REGH
22 8483 POP RIVET, 3/16 x 7/16 x 5/8 dia. hd (3) 73 to Early 74 — XLH, XLCH
23 9931 WIRE TERMINAL, female spade type — 3!15 slnt
AT s e N R 70 to * — XLH, XLCH
23A 9952 CLIP, circuit breaker (3) (4 — 78 &later) ......... ... 73t0* — XLH, XLCH
24 9973 CLAMP, rear brakelight switchwire. ................. 77to* — XL, XLCH
24A 10007 CABLE STRAP, white (2) . s semen s LABBYH0 72 — XIH, XLEH
24B 27751—69P  RUBBER CAP, front stnpllght swﬂch s Fadeer — XUHXLCH
25 40503—63  SPRING, stoplight switch . . vewiiveieiiio..... Late 89 — XLH, XLCH
26 40521—75  SPRING, stoplight switch . eeeieiiiie.... 75876 — XLH, XLCH
26A 43301—76  BRACKET, rear brakelight smtch veverrenenen. I710 % — XL, XLCH
27 70435—70  WIRING HARNESS, rear stoplight swnch ievvav.. T010 72 — XLH, XLCH
70435—73  WIRING HARNESS. rear slupllghl switch . coiie.. 7310 ™ — XLH, XLCH
28 71098—38  BUSHING, stoplight switch . i e eneevs 5410066 — KH, XL, XLH; 5910 66— XLCH
Late 69 to * — XLH, XLCH
29 71900—70  STOPLIGHT SWITCH, with terminal (front brake)........ Late 69 to 72 — XLH, XLCH
29A 72001—698  STOPLIGHT SWITCH, front brake (rear 1977 & later) . 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
30 72004—52  STOPLIGHT SWITCH, complete .. .......... ... 59to 66 — XLH, XLCH
31 72004—67  STOPLIGHT SWITCH KIT, with wires . . .. ... .. ..... B7ta 72 — XLH, XLCH
72004—70  STOPLIGHT SWITCH, only —rear ................... 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
32 72004—75  STOPLIGHT SWITCH, only —rear ................... 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
33 72011—50  BRACKET, stoplightswitch .................... N/A 59to 66 — XLCH
34 72015—39  INSULATOR, stoplightswitch . ..................... 59 to 76 — XLH, XLCH
35 72050—75  BRACKET, stoplightswitch . ....................... 75 & 76 — XLH, XLCH
36 74589—67A CIRCUIT BREAKER, withwires ..................... 671071 —XLH
37 74589—70  CIRCUIT BREAKER, withwires ..................... 70 to Early 71 — XLCH
74589—71  CIRCUIT BREAKER, withwires ................... . Late 71to 72 — XLH
74589—72  CIRCUIT BREAKER, withwires .................. ... 72 — XLCH
74589—73  GIRCUIT BREAKER, only (3) «..ovvnvviminniinnnn. 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
38 74598—73  CONNECTOR BAR, ignition and accessory circuit breakers 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
39 74599—77  CIRCUIT BREAKER, only ...................... ... 78t * — XL, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 199



R & STARTER SWITCHES

200



STARTER SWITCHES B84

RETAIL INDEX PART

PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 256 ROLUPIN, T/88 8. X 1200, . oot v v o= OO 105 — XLH
2 600 ROLLPIN, 1/8dia. x 17219, - coene v 67 to * — XLH
3 614 ROLL PIN, solenoid plunger ... ..........c.ovuvnnn.-, 67 to * — XLH
4 2773 SCREW, 1/4-20x.1/2 Pozidrivhd. (2) ............... 73to* — XLH
5 2774 SCREW, 1/4-20x 5/8 Pozidrivpanhd. (2) .. .......... 67 to Early 68 — XLH, Late 71 to 74 — XLH
6 3802w BOLT, A/ 420 7B N0 0 (2) v v cvvavvn vswinnn BT 0™ —XLH
7 7036 LOGKWASHERCAAARE) . .ovs o s 0 ... B7 to Early 68 — XLH; Late 71 to 74 — XLH
8 7038 LOGKWASHER, 378 (2) ... 0o oo sinmme s smpne. BF 30 %= XILH
9 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16(2) ...................c..o... T5t0* — XLH
10 Tl LOCKWASHER, No. 8 internal tooth (3) . .............. 67 to Early 68 — XLH; Late 71 to 74 — XLH
11 7124 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internaltooth (2) ................ 67 to Early 68 — XLH; Late 71 to 74 — XLH
12 7220 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 externaltooth (2). ............. 67 to * — XLH
13 7638 NUT, No. 10-32x 1/8x3/8hex.(2)................. 67t * — XLH
14 7688 NUT, 1/4-20x1/4x1/2hex.(4)................... 67 to Early 68 — XLH; Late 71 to 74 — XLH
15 7748W NUT, 5/16-18x 1/4x1/2hex.(2) .................. 75to * — XLH
16 7783 NUT, 3/8-16x5/16x9/16hex. (2) . ............0vvs 67 to * — XLH
17 31435—65B PLUNGER ASSEMBL, solenoid. . .. ..... ... ... . 6710 * — XLH
18 31438—65A" OVER-RUNSPRING o v cvniiins coanms dsi s 67 to * — XLH
19 31439—65  RETAINER, over-runspring . ... ...ooovvvvvnivnonns » «BY to " — %LH
20 31440—65  RETURN SPRING, plunger ......................... 6710 * — XLH
21 31441—65  RUBBER BOOT, solencid plunger ... ... ....... .. .. 67 to * — XLH
22 31452—65A  SPACER, solenoid mounting ..................... . B7to* — XLH
23 GOEAE—68  GAGKET, SOl BRmBiesiar. o oo rvvses v sdielines 67 to * — XLH
24 70304—71  WIRE, starter relay terminal #1 ................. N/A Late 7110 74 — XLH
25 70319—71 WIRE, starter relay terminal #2 .. . . — ... N/A Late 71 to 74 — XLH
26 85 —67 - STARTERRELAY o mrmrel e i s 67 to Early 68 — XLH; Late 71 to 74 — XLH
27 THE3—73AmSTARTER RELAY - s sl o S s bl 79—
28 71469—65  STARTER SOLENOIDSWITCH ............coonvnr... 6710 * — XLH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model vear shown on cover. 201



IGNITION AND HEADLAMP SWITCHE

S

202




IGNITION AND HEADLAMP SWITCHES

B85

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2585 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 5/16 Pozidrivpanhd. (2).......... 66 to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
2 2594 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 1/4 Pozidrivpanhd.(2)........... 631069 — XLCH
3 2622 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 7/16 Pozidrivpanhd. ............ 6610 * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
4 2763 SCREW, 1/4-2Bx 1/2rd:hd. (2) . oo oo viin i N/A 67 to Early 71 — XLH, 70 to Early 71 — XLCH
5 6220W WASHER, 1/4x7/16%1/32(2).................... 67 to Early 71 — XLH; 70 to Early 71 — XLCH
6 6807TW WASHER, 1/2 x 34X 1325 v s snmvmmn v vnws B3 1669 — XLCH
7 7015 LOGKWASHER, NovBHBY. v o ol womsanis - Due 08 H0°09 —"XLH; 6316869 — XLCH;
78 — XLH, XLCH
8 7138 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 internal tooth . . . ... ........ N/A 63 1o 69 — XLCH
8A 45996—73  SCREW, ignitionand lightswitch. .. ................. 7810 * — XL, XLCH
9 70124—75  IGNITION AND LIGHT SWITCH, with keys . .. 75to* — XLH, XLCH
9A 71425—77  IGNITION AND LIGHT SWITCH, with keys . . 781to* — XL, XLCH
9B 71451—78  SET OF IGNITION SWITCH KEYS (spectfy number) 78 — XLH, XLCH
10 71489—63  LOCKNUT, headlamp switch (2) ut : NfA 63 to 63 — XLCH
11 71502—55  HEADLAMP SWITCH . ceeeeaneneeane.-. N/A 59 to 62 — XLCH
12 71502—63  TOGGLE SWITCH, neadlarnp veiiiiveeiseo--n... N/A B3 to 69 — XLCH
13 71510—67  COVER, ignition switch . . . .. N/A 67 to 71 — XLH; 70 & 71 — XLCH
14 71510—72A COVER, ignition switch . 72 to * — XLH, XLCH
15 71524—59A NUT, switch mount . 53 ... 991to74 — XLH; 70 to 74 — XLCH
16 71530—66  INSULATING DISC, |gnmon swrtch ... 661to74 — XLH; 70 fo 74 — XLCH
17 71550—75  LABEL, ignitionswitch............ . .. 75to* — XLH, XLCH
18 71552—75  FACE NUT, ignition and light switch . 781to* — XL, XLCH
19 71554—75  WASHER, ignition and lightswitch .................. 78 to * — XL, XLCH
20 71590—75  IGNITIONSWITCHKIT ............................ 591074 — XLH; 70 1o 74 — XLCH
Consists of:
69129—72B HORN MOUNTING BRACKET
70124—75 IGNITION SWITCH
21 71623—75  SET OF IGNITION SWITCH KEYS (specify number) ...... 75to 77 — XLH, XLCH
22 71625—59  SWITCH KEY (specify serial No. 450 to 473 incl. except
453 and 465) . . ” vevoo.... N/A 59 to Early 66 — XLH
71626—59  SWITCH KEY (for swnch 715(}0 59A) ............... Late 66 to 74 — XLH; 70 to 74 — XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

203



3

HANDLEBAR SWITCHES — OLD STYLE

.l ©

A

13

HANDLEBAR SWITCHES — OLD STYLE B86
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

1 2594 SCREW, No. 8-32 x 1/4 Pozidrivpanhd. (2)........... 5410 72 — KH, XLCH; 63 to 72 — XLCH

2 70059—66  BUTTON SWITCH REPAIR KIT (2-wire) ..............- 65 to 72 — XLH, XLCH

3 70120—70 STARTERBUTTONSWITCH. ... ..ot 70 to 72 — XLH

4 70121—70 HORNBUTTONSWITCH. ... occoviiininnnnns 70 to 72 — XLH, XLCH

5 71802—26A BUTTOM, ONIY . o coinsdmmviaioii o s immn iy 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

6 71804—26  SPRING, hornbutton .................. ........ 541069 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

7 71804—65  SPRING, hormbutton ............cooovieininnnnns 65 to 72 — XLH, XLCH

8 71806—53  WIRE TERMINAL . .. .. 541064 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH

9 7A811—=26 HOUSING .. ... vvieinmnmminnes e e s s s 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
10 71840—29  LIGHT SWITCH, complete, lesswire ................. 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH; 63 to 72 — XLCH
11 71843—29  LEVER,SWItCR . ... ..o oieiiiniiiniiiins e 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH; 63 to 72 — XLCH
12 71846—65  HOUSING lightswiteh ...........ocooivnivionns N/A 54 t0 72 — KH, XL, XLH; 83 to 72 — XLCH
13 71851—=29 CONTACTBLOCK .. ivunmm s sosrsnnsns s osins 54 t0 62 — KH, XL, XLH; 63 to 72 — XLCH
14 71856—61 PLATE, switch contact retainer block. . ............... Late 61 to 72 — XLH; 63 to 72 — XLCH
15 71859—29  CONTACT PIN (twoposition) ..............coovnnn 54 10 72 — KH, XL, XLH; 63 to 72 — XLCH

71859—38A CONTACT PIN (three position) .............cc........ 5410 72 — KH, XL, XLH; 63 to 72 — XLCH

16 71861—29  SPRING, contactpin. ... ......coveiviinenunnenns 54 to 72 — KH, XL, XLH; 63 to 72 — XLCk

204



HANDLEBAR SWITCHES — NEW STYLE B87
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 2695W SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1-1/8 Pozidriv fil. hd. {8) ....... 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
2 2803W SCREW, No. 6-32 x 1/4 Pozidriv pan hd. (2) . . ... T3to* — XLH, XLCH
3 2804W SCREW, No. 6-32 x 1/2 Pozidriv pan hd. (2) Soo. 7310 " — XLH, XLCH
4 6220W WASHER, 1/4x7/16x1/32... .. k otk wemy g 100 = KLH XLEH
5 27751—69P RUBBER CAP, front stoplight switch .............. ... 73 to = — XLH, XLCH
6 46090173 LABEL, dimmersWiteh. . - .oatbe s s e o3 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
7 46901—75  LABEL, lights. . SO N e .- 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
8 46902—73  LABEL, engine smp swncn ........ 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
9 46902—75  LABEL,enginestop ........ . .. o S 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
10 46903 —75 LABEL, 8B - invae i spasi e . 7510 * — XLH
11 AB904—75  LABEL, TV =R isvosin somoeis susini s s 75 to * — XLH, XLCH
12 46805—75  LABEL turn— L ..o cvivnin vvon . 75t * — XLH, XLCH
13 ABE=E  SHBRELL O o o umioinen raerimis s sy v sgrisnm e 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
14 70052—73A SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — right handlebar
(40 6] ) T U S S S5 Late 73 to * — XLH
70064—73  WIRING HARNESS, left handlebar switch . 73 & 74 — XLH, XLCH
15 70066—73A SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — ngl handlebar
(w/dir.) . Late 73 to * — XLCH
16 70067—73A SWITCH ASSEMBLY complele - lefl l'landlebar(wfdlr } Late 73 to * — XLH, XLCH
70078—75  WIRING HARNESS, right handlebar switch . 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
70079—75  WIRING HARNESS, left handlebar switch . 75 t0 * — XLH, XLCH
17 70119—73  SWITCH ASSEMBLY, complete — nghl handlebar
(w/odir.) ........ s AL . N/A Early 73 — XLCH
18 70122—73  SWITCH ASSEMBLY cemplete — right handlebar
WIOIE] - rovicrimminics sepaamsss s s - N/A Early 73 — XLH
70136—73  WIRING HARNESS, rlght handlabar switch . cevv.-. 13& 74 — XLCH
70176—73  WIRING HARNESS, right handlebar switch (w!cilr ) ..... 7T3&74 — XLH
19 71483—72  ROCKER SWITCH . I S ... 13 &74 — XLH, XLCH
20 71484—72A BUTTONSWITCH(4]..........._......_.. ciceews 1310 — XLH, XLCH
21 71533—72  RETAINER, button switches (2) ... 73t0* — XLH, XLCH
22 71534—72  BUTTON CAP, switch —short(2) ................. .~ 73to* — XLH, XLCH
23 71535—72  BUTTON CAP,switch—iong .................. N/A Early 73 — XLH, XLCH
24 71539—73B HOUSING, switches (2) (polished) . ~...... 13t0* — XLH, XLCH
25 71546—75  ROCKERSWITCH(HI —LOW)...........covvivinnnn 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
26 71547—75  ROCKERSWITCH(RUN—OFF).. . .................. 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
27 71559—73  PLUG, handlebar switchhole ....................... Early 73 — XLH, XLCH 205
28 72001—69B STOPLIGHT SWITCH, frontbrake ................... 7310 " — XLH, XLCH




GAUGES

206



GAUGES B88
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1205 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/4 Pozidriv fil. hd. (2) 68 to * — XLH, XLCH
2 2591 SCREW, No. 10-32 x 1-3/4 Pozidrivpan hd. .. . .. ... 68to* — XLH, XLCH
3 2595 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 1 Pozidrivpanhd. ........ ... B8to* — XLH, XLCH
4 2660 SCREW, No. 10-24 x 3/8 Pozidriv panhd. (3).......... 6Bto * — XLH, XLCH
5 59688 SPACER. .. i . N/A 6810 * — XLH, XLCH
6 7118 LGCKWASHER No 10|merna| tnom (3) . B68to* — XLH, XLCH
7 7692 NUT, temperature gage sending unit . — 6510 * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
8 9909 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/16 dia. ho!e - #!D 12
1 et N RS, e ST L S 68 to * — XLH, XLCH
9 9926 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 5/16 dia. hole — #14-16
wire | s St e, SR S 70 to * — XLH, XLCH
9A 9931 WIRE TERMINAL male spade type — #16 20 wire . ..... 7510 * — XLH, XLCH
10 9932 WIRE TERMINAL, ring type — 3/16 dia. hole — #18-22
W e : i 70 to * — XLH, XLCH
1 9976 SPRINGCLIP (2) .. .. boreneee s e srgsesnnnae (DO AR XLHLXLCH
12 10006 CABLE STRAP(black) ..............covvvvwen..... 6810 " — XLH, XLCH
124 10007 CABLE STRAP (white) v Mo mp s e RHAGT — KEH, XEGH
13 11400 BROAMMET v e sl el ... 6810 * — XLH, XLCH
14 11405 GROMMET, oilfine.. . ........ : . 68to* — XLH, XLCH
15 45030—65A HANDLEBARCLAMP ... .. iiviiiininvnnnnnnnn, 68 to * — XLH, XLCH
16 70485—68  CABLE, ammeter . . 681t * — XLH, XLCH
17 70576—68  CONNECTOR . . S WE 68 to * — XLH, XLCH
17A 72038—71  WIRE TERMINAL socker Wpe o BN D ) Late 72 to * — XLH, XLCH
178 72275—74  TERMINAL BLOCK, 2terminal .. ..........icvvivuen 75to * — XLH, XLCH
18 74400—68A OILPRESSUREGAGEKIT .. ... ... ..o i 68 to * — XLH, XLCH
74410—68  OIL PRESSURE GAGE, only ...... sy . B81to* — XLH, XLCH
77 P A o [ (S ) ST R S ————— 77 to * — XL, XLCH
Includes besides socket and wire:
68462—64 BULB
19 74414—68  MOUNTING BRACKET, pressure gage . . . b8 to * — XLH, XLCH
20 74423—68  TEE, pressure gage s e ey TBERY = XEMXLEGH
21 74425—68  HOSE, pressuregage. .. .........c.covivenenvnviinns 68 to * — XLH. XLCH
22 74427—68A CONNECTOR, pressure gage hose ’ 68 to * — XLH, XLCH
23 74428—68A  FITTING, pressuregage............ : 68 to * — XLH, XLCH
24 74430—70B VOLTMETERKIT ... oo eas 70 to * — XLH, XLCH
74432—70B VOLTMETER, only ... 70to* — XLH, XLCH
74432—77  VOLTMETER . i N/A 77 to * — XL, XLCH
Includes besades sucket and wire:
68462—64 BULB
25 74433—70  CABLE ASSEMBLY, voltmeter . ..................... 7010 * — XLH, XLCH
26 74440—68  AMMETERKIT. ... ... ... ., N/A 68 to * — XLH, XLCH
74452—68  AMMETER, only . ... ... ....... N — N/A 68 to * — XLH, XLCH
27 74472—68  HOUSING RING . won st o morim o s nns D840 — XEH XECH
28 74477—68  HOUSING, oil pressure gage SRR s e (DB ==IREH KRG
29 TA479=88  HOBSING - oo enumimn smimnn smm s am s i 68 to * — XLH, XLCH
30 74484—68  MOUNTING BRACKET . ... vvviivninniiinnnen 68 to * — XLH, XLCH
3 75000—69A CYLINDER HEAD TEMPERATURE GAGEKIT............ 6510 " — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
75002—69  TEMPERATURE GAGE.only ........................ 65 to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
75002—77  CYLINDER HEAD TEMPERATUREGAGE ... ... ......... 7710 * — XL, XLCH
Includes besides socket and wire:
68462—64 BULB
32 75003—69  CABLE ASSEMBLY, temperature gage — complete ... ... 65to * — XLH; 70 to * — XLCH
a3 75005—69  SENDING UNIT, temperaturegage ... .. ............. 65 to 76 — XLH; 70 to 76 — XLCH
75005—77  SENDING UNIT, temperaturegage . . ................. 7710 * — XL, XLCH
34 75006—69  DISCONNECT CABLE, only, temperaturegage. ......... 65to ™ — XLH, 70 to * — XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

207



VOLTAGE REGULATOR

208



VOLTAGE REGULATOR B8Y
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 1063W SCREW, No. 8-32x 3/8fil. hd. (3) .............. N/A 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
2 3738 BOLT, 1/4-28x 1/2hex. hd. (2)......... o ....... b41to64 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
3 4410 BOLT, 1/4-28x 3/4 hex. hd. (2)...........cooo..... B51076 — XLH, XLCH
4 6220W WASHER TR T/TBRIIR o spr o e 65 to * — XLCH
5 62368 WASHER: TR AR Py sismmncrisss 65to * — XLH
6 7036 LOBKWASHER, T/462) e wiiaiomivsnimieinins ssvinipnnn 65 1o 77 — XLCH
7 7124 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 internal tooth (2) (1- 78 and later). .. 54 to 64 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
78 to * — XLCH
8 7676 NUT, 1/4-28x3/16x7/16hex.(2)................. 541064 — KH, XL, XLH, XLCH
g9 7686 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 x5/16x7/16hex. (2) ............ 67t0o* — XLH
10 7688 NUT, 1/4-20 x 1/4x1/2hex.(2) ... ................ 70t0* — XLCH
11 9963 CLIP, tuse holder . ... 591062 — XLCH
12 74504—78  VOLTAGE HEGIJLATDR soud slate ... 7810 * — XL, XLCH
74510—47A VOLTAGE REGULATOR....... sz s o A0 B — K KL XEH
74510—58 VOLTAGEHEGULATDR..A._... s D900 64 = XLGH
13 74510—64  VOLTAGEREGULATOR. ... .........oovocieeeen... 671077 — XLH
14 T45T1=85 VOLTAGE BEGULATOR. .cv il s st wmien 6510 77 — XLCH; 65 & 66 — XLH
15 74525—70  MOUNTING BRACKET, voltage requlator . ... ......... 70 to 77 — XLCH
74525—78  MOUNTING BRACKET, vnl:age regulater ............. 78 to * — XLCH
16 74528—65  COVER, voltage regulator . . g . 65 & 66 — XLH; 6510 * — XLCH

NOTE:

Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover.

209



SADDLEBAGS

210




SADDLEBAGS B90
RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON
1 3738 BOLT, 1/4-28 x1/2hex.hd. (4).................... 661078 — XLH, XLCH
2 3825 BOLT, 1/4-28 x5/8 hex. hd. (2). .. ..o o SR 66 to 78 — XLH, XLCH
3 4036 BOLT, 5/16-24x 1-1/2 hex. hd. (4) ................. 66 to Early 69 — XLH, XLCH
4 4014W BOLT, 5/16-24 x 1-5/8 hex. hd. (4) ... lLate 6910 78 — XLH, XLCH
5 6048W WASHER, 1/8%1/4%1/32(2).....ovooovevn.o.... B610* — XL, XLH, XLCH
6 6702 WASHER, 5/16x 11/16x1/16(4). ... ............. G610 * — XLH, XLCH
it 7036 LOCKWASHER, 1/4(2) . ...ooovvoviaieieeen..oo. 860 —XLH
8 7041 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 (4) 66 to * — XLH, XLCH
9 7676 NUT, 1/4-28%x3/16x7/16hex. (6). ... ............ 661t *— XLH, XLCH
10 7753 NUT, 541624 % /4% 12085 (4) oo i bt fimiion 66 to * — XLH, XLCH
1 59253—69  REFLECTOR KIT, sadd! ehag covers (red) (2) . N/A B9 to 71 — XLH, XLCH
11A 59255—72  REFLECTOR, red(2) . o on i T 8 — XLH, RLCH
12 61135—52A SPACER, saddlebag carrier (4) ..................... 72 to Early 76 — XLH, XLCH
13 61143—76  SPACER, saddlebag carrier (4) ..................... lLate 761078 — XLH, XLCH
14 90801—66  SADDLEBAGGUARDKIT ...................... N/A 661078 — XLH, XLCH
90812—66  SADDLEBAG GUARD, left ... ................. N/A 6610 78 — XLH, XLCH
90813—66  SADDLEBAG GUARD, right .. .................. N/A BB1to78 — XLH. XLCH
15 90820—74  LABEL, saddlebag load limit . / eer... B6t0* — XL, XLH, XLCH
90860—77  SADDLEBAGS AND CARRIER, complme(whne} ........ 66 to 78 — XL, XLH, XLCH
16 90891—63  SIDE SUPPORT PLATE (2) (riveted to bag) . . ... B6to 78 — XLH, XLCH
17 90901—66  SADDLEBAG CARRIER, right ....................... 66toEarly 74 — XLH, XLCH
90901—74  SADDLEBAG CARRIER, right (zinc) . veov.... Late 74 to Early 77 — XLH, XLCH
90902—66  SADDLEBAG CARRIER, left . : o.... N/A 66 to Early 74 — XLH, XLCH
90902—70A SADDLEBAG CARRIER, left (fmerglass seat) ~..... N/JA 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
90902—74  SADDLEBAG CARRIER, left (zinc) ................... Late 74 to Early 77 — XLH, XLCH
90903—70  SADDLEBAG CARRIER, right (fiberglass seat)...... N/A 70 & 71 — XLH, XLCH
90904—77  SADDLEBAG CARRIER, left (chrome) ... ............. 661078 — XL, XLH. XLCH
18 90906—52  HAIRPINCLIP(2). ... .oovviiineiinnns ... B610 78 — XLH, XLCH
19 00908—58  SPACER, saddlebagcarrier{4) ..................... 661071 — XLH, XLCH
20 90910—77  SADDLEBAG CARRIER, right (chrome) ............... 661078 — XL, XLH, XLCH
| 90935—66B COVER, saddlebag (rightorleft) .................... BB1o 78— XLH, XLCH
22 90938—66  GASKET, saddlebagcover ... . .................... 661078 — XLH, XLCH
23 90939—66  HINGECLIP front .. ...........oooieivionins N/A 66 to 78 — XLH, XLCH
24 90943—69  REFLECTIVE TRIM, saddiebag—right ........... N/A 691to 71 — XLH, XLCH
90944—63  REFLECTIVE TRIM, saddlebag — left ............ N/A 691to 71 — XLH, XLCH
25 90945—74  RUBBER PAD, saddlebag(4) . ............oovvienn 66 to 78 — XLH, XLCH
26 90946—66  COVER LOCK PLATE,front.......... e 66 to 78 — XLH, XLCH
27 G0047—63  SADBLEBAGKEY .. .. .ovsu s vmmmirs spsnme s s 66 to * — XLH, XLCH
28 90949—63A  SPRING CLIP, with rweis(bag bottom) ............... B6to* — XLH, XLCH
29 90952—63  LOCKING CLIP, left . ; ... b6to* — XLH, XLCH
30 90953—63  LOCKING CLIP, right . e s er D0, T=oLHL XHCH
31 90957—64 LOCKWITHKEY....‘,,,..‘.._....‘.‘._.. ...... B6to78 — XLH, XLCH
32 00960—64  LATCHPLATE, IocK . ..voeooeoeoeneovevennn..... 661078 — XLH, XLCH
33 90961—63A COVERLOCKPLATE, rear ... ........ocoocvnnennn. 66 to 78 — XLH, XLCH
34 90963—63  BACKING PLATE, lock . .. .. T T - 66 to 78 — XLH, XLCH
35 90964—63  BACKING PLATE, hingeclip(6) ...............ooit 66 to 78 — XLH, XLCH
36 90965—63  RIVET, saddlebag clips — 5/161g. .. ................ 661078 — XLH, XLCH
a7 90967—64  RIVET, saddlebagclips —3/81g. ................... 66 to 78 — XLH, XLCH
38 90977—66  BRACE, saddlebagcarrier .. ........covvvveeiivensns 66 to 74 — XLCH
39 90980—66  BRACE, saddlebagcarrier(zinc) . ..... ............. 66 to * — XLH
90981—77  BRACE, saddlebag carrier (chrome) . veeo....... BB1to 78 — XLH; 76 to 78 — XLCH
40 90983—66  BACKING PLATE, spring clips (bag bonom)‘ PR 66 to 78 — XLH, XLCH
41 90993—668 SADDLEBAG, left . 5 ... 66 to Early 74 — XLH, XLCH
90993—74  SADDLEBAG, Iefl. s e s ee LEMET430-78— XLH, XLCH
42 90999—668 SADDLEBAG.rigm.....‘.A....... Cvievi........ B6toEarly 74 — XLH, XLCH
0600074  SABDLEBAG; BIGRE . —vvnnmumimis sxmmin mwomosiy s Late 74 to 78 — XLH, XLCH

NOTE: Asterisk (*) indicates part is used for latest model year shown on cover. 211



XL-1000 75TH ANNIVERSARY MODEL B91

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

NOTE: Items listed below are special cosmetic component
parts for the 1978 XL-1000 75th Anniversary model.

29238—78  TRIM, air cleaner (1000) (75th Anniversary) .......... 78— XL
40974—78  CAST WHEEL, rear — gold (75th Anniversary) . . . .. N/A 78 — XL
43523—78  CAST WHEEL, front — gold (75th Anniversary) . ... N/A 78 — XL
44138—78  LABEL, caliper — gold *'75th Anniversary’' ........... 78 — XL
45612—78  NAMEPLATE, "*75th ANNIVERSARY SPORTSTER .. ... 78 — XL
52003—78  SEAT, leather (Hi-Lo) (75th Anniversary) ............. 78 — XL
59007—78AY FENDER, front (painted w/striping) ............. N/A 78 — XL
59611—78AY FENDER, rear (painted w/striping) . ............. N/A 78 — XL
61000—78AY GAS TANK (painted w/striping) ................ N/A 78 — XL
61343—78  NAMEPLATE, left — gold **75th Anniversary” .. ... N/A 78 — XL, XLCH
61347—78  NAMEPLATE, right — gold '*75th Anniversary''. ... N/A 78 — XL, XLCH
62508—78AY OIL TANK (painted w/name transfer) ............ N/A 78 — XL
62516—78 NAME TRANSFER, ‘‘Made in USA"" — gold (75th

RS e A e R A 78 — XL
95592—78  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1/2 0z. — gold (75th Anniversary) ... 78 — XL
95593—78  WHEEL WEIGHT, 1 oz. — gold (75th Anniversary) ... ... 78 — XL

212



1977 XLT PARTS B9z

RETAIL INDEX PART
PRICE NO. NO. NAME USED ON

NOTE: The following list covers parts used only on the 1977 XLT. Use this list in conjunction with the corresponding sections in this catalog.

CIRCUIT BREAKER AND SPARK COIL

5924W SPACER, spark coil mounting (2)
4710 BOLT, spark coil mounting 5/16-24 x 2-1/4 hex. hd.
7727 LOCKNUT, spark coil mounting, 5/16-24 x 11/32 x 1/2 hex.
FOOTRESTS
4412 BOLT, footrest support, 3/8-24 x 2-1/2 hex. hd. (2)
7725 LOCKNUT, footrest support, 5/16-24 x 11/32 x 1/2 hex. (2)
7812W LOCKNUT, rear footpeg mount, 1/2-20 x 5/16 x 3/4 hex. (2)
50936—77  CAP, footrest (2)
50939—52  FOOTREST, with rubber (2)
50940—52  RUBBER, foairest (2)
50946—52  FOOTREST, only (2)
50970—52  BOLT, footrest support (2)
52702—59A SUPPORT, footrest
LOW SEAT
NOTE: XLT seat uses same mounting parts as standard XL, XLCH seats.
52015—77  SEAT
52614—70  HANDRAIL KIT
Includes besides handrail:
3728 BOLT, 1/4-20 x 1/2 hex. hd. (4)
7230 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 external tooth (4)
GAS TANK
6714W WASHER, gas tank mounting — front, 5/8 x 1 x 1/32 (2)
7721 LOCKNUT, gas tank mounting — front, 5/16-24 x 1/4 x 1/2 hex.

30013—71  BOLT, gas tank mounting — front, 5/16-24 x 3-1/4 hex. hd.
40503—63  SPRING, gas tank mounting — rear
61027—77  GAS TANK, prime
61106—77  SPACER, gas tank mounting — front
§1137—77  BUSHING, gas tank mounting — front (2)
§1546—74  PLATE, gas tank mounting spring (2)
61621—77  MOUNTING CUSHION. gas tank — rear
62167—81  FUEL VALVE, without nut and filter
TURN SIGNALS
68504—77  TURN SIGNAL KIT, front N/A

Consists of:

5978W SPACER, lamp mounting (2)

6702 WASHER, turn signal mounting, 5/16 x 11/16 x 1/16 (2)

7041 LOCKWASHER, turn signal mounting, 5/16 (4)

7744 JAM NUT, turn signal mounting, 5/16-24 x 3/16 x 1/2 hex. (4)

68479—73 SCREW, right lamp mounting, 5/16-24 x 2 socket hd.
68514—73 LAMP WITH WIRE, amber (2)
91879—67A MIRROR, left lamp mounting

68573—77  TURN SIGNAL KIT, rear N/A

Consists of:

2698 SCREW, lamp mounting, 5/16 x 5/8 socket fil. hd. (2}
3728 BOLT, turn signal bracket, 1/4-20 x 1/2 hex. hd. (2)
3945 BOLT, lamp mounting 3/8-24 x 2-1/4 hex. hd. (2)

7038 LOCKWASHER, lamp mounting, 3/8 (2)

7042 LOCKWASHER, lamp mounting, 5/16 (high collar) (2)
7230 LOCKWASHER, turn signal bracket, 1/4 external tooth (2)
11410 GROMMET, rear lamp wire (2)

68480—73 SUPPORT, rear lamp mounting (2)
£8514—73 LAMP WITH WIRE, amber (2)
68577—73 BRACKET
70576—68 WIRE CONNECTOR (2)
SADDLEBAGS
90860—77  SADDLEBAGS AND CARRIER, complete — white
90904—77  SADDLEBAG CARRIER, left (chrome)
90910—77  SADDLEBAG CARRIER, right (chrome)
90981—77  BRACE, saddlebag carrier (chrome) 213



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page | PartNo Page
240 21 93 | 2422 W 11 2661 W 83 | 3208 137
255 a7 129 | 2540 31 181 3210 133
43 1047 43 | 2551 W 66 | 2664 95 | 3250 18

256 A7 47 125 979 | 2251 83
43 49 | 255¢ 49 99 | 3412 3

201 1CE3 W 209 | 2573 W 199 2682 53 | 3422 W 43

2T5 17 1074 W 3T | 2585 A 55 | 3433 93
333 11 175 43 | 2687 W 163 | 3440 57
334 51 1198 111 133 165 167
380 &6 1202 W 37 171 2650 W 41 | 345 97
358 11 12¢3 137 181 2695 W 73 | 3478 23
15 1205 ! 189 205 | 3491 187

375 17 D3 203 | 2698 185" | 3570 47
491 37 165 || 2587 41 213 49
515 31 165 75 | 2701 185 | 368C 89
37 165 161 27C6 83 91

E3 207 87 | 2725 139 | 3¢85 91

93 13¢0 B 35 || 2589 31 141 372¢C 11

534 117 43 25 4 272t 139 143
153 T3 | 2591 207 141 | 3728 11

159 1307 139 | 2592 93 | 2728 139 | ) §

B5 35 13G8 61 | 2593 181 141 125
600 51 1316 W 17 | 2594 43 | 27151 133 185
159 217 W 3 47 203 | 2758 35 213

201 13e9 11 2064 | 2763 203 213

603 21 1370 W 15 | .2395 207 L2713 201 | 3738 ET
4] 17 | 2602 199 | 2774 145 199

604 129 1374 41 | 2604 199 201 209
605 65 1381 I'7 | 2512 1792803 W 205 211
66 144C w 79 | 2613 69 | 2804 W 205 | 3765 35

606 69 1445 W 79 | 2622 17 | 2608 133 143
&08 11 16Ce 66 43 169 | 3767 B 35
612 37 1661 B 123 203 | 2817 W 51 123
61 1713 199 | 2623 W 257 ZbpTE 81 125

6l 201 1719 W 171 195°] 2823 103 | 37¢8 15
615 47 1760 B 113 | 2629 103 105 | 3778 133
49 1789 59 123 107 | 3780 81

620 47 61 | 2628 17 109 | 3781 & 91
49 1867 37 99 | 2825 W 83 | 3787 41

623 47 2073 W 181 | 262C W 123 | 2851 75 123
49 2268 W 11 143 | 2871 66 153

662 147 2272 143 171 161 167
704 11 £345 11 187 | 2871 W 65 | 3789 160
153 171 2633 133 160 161

767 11 2366 W 11 169 15 163
153 15 | 2634 W 143 195% 165

711 31 2350 W 11 | 2636 W 199 | 2B72 W 65 | 3793 91
T2 31 2351 W 11 2646 49 | 2B79 W 11 [ 379¢ W 123
713 31 2352 17 | 2656 W 41 | 2881 W 21 | 3802 W 123
720 ke 2353 17 | 2659 187 | 2882 W 143 201
15 2401 187 | 2660 2B BT W B3 | 3825 B3

930 25 2402 W 35 11 | 2889 185 211
27 2420 11 61 | 3005 W 187 | 3826 43

990 W 31 15 93 | 3206 B 191 47
991 31 2421 W 11 207 | 3207 133 49

214




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
83 | 4020 W 119 213 | 6160 P 147 | 63233 3

117 12 4413 11 | 6161 147 141

3E3E 43 127 15 | 6165 W 41 | €334 1%
47 143 | 4414 133 43 | 633% 43

3943 W 75 4036 63 | 4618 W 3| 6179 199 | €336 B 165
3945 11 127 | 4621 66 | 6182 w 43 16%
15 211 | 4680 93 171 | €341 B 121

213 | 4C41 W 21 | @761 83 181 123

3953 KW 75 4066 17 | 4709 3| 6186 41 | 6379 W 75
139 4067 15 | 471¢C 3| 6189 W 31 75

141 17 147 37 75

143 4068 3 213 43 129

157 4080 121 | 4712 75 | 6192 47 169

189 | 4083 W 147 | 4713 W 153 49 | 6388 HB 11

3956 43 4086 T 167 | 6193 41 15
47 5 | 4715 3| 6197 187 | 6393 187

113 410C HW 17| 4716 W 15 | 6218 W 11 | 6397 B 15

119 4251 11 75 103 | 6408 HE 113

153 | 4336 W 3| 4719 W 160 105 | 6416 129

167 11 161 | 6220 W 31 131

181 15 | 4720 W 61 B3 | 6417 W 3

189 57 | 4721 115 167 | 6418 B 75

3959 199 113 117 199 6466 W 3
396C W 119 4337 W 113 | 4724 97 203 | 6469 HW %
175 169 121 205 57

189 4340 15 143 209 | 6473 HE 103

3970 B 79 4362 143 | 4725 3| 6228 W 125 105
83 165 147 153 6495 HW 3

3974 Hw 113 165 | 4726 3 160 6506 9
121 4370 HB 103 103 161 6521 W 2

139 4371 W 57 105 163 | 6522 HE 3

143 103 | 4729 115 165 6526 W 3

175 105 | 5760 3 181 6565 W 129

3987 153 107 | 5911 41 | 6229 W 185 6653 89
3991 3 109 | 5919 119 | 6230 97 91
11 4374 B 105 | 5923 B 143 | 6236 B 209 6663 HB 83

15 163 | 5924 W 213 | 62642 W 23 93

121 4380 W 11 | 5928 W 189 153 6677 HB 93

143 4391 99 | 5940 121 | 6253 W 199 6700 B 153

3596 121 143 | 5944 37 | 6254 P 127 6701 75
141 4410 37 | 5947 W 119 | 6257 W 11.7 97

157 83 | 5968 B 207 125 121

4016 W 3 153 | 5978 W 213 | 6314 W 127 129
66 163 | 5995 71 | 6316 HW 3 131

160 165 | 5996 71 11 143

161 165 | 5997 71 51 163

165 181 | 60606 49 55 6702 3

165 209 | 6033 75 71 15

211 4411 57 75 73 25

4017 3 103 | 6048 W 211 75 109
51 107 | 6092 57 | 6316 W 27 117

53 109 | 61C6 43 123 123

55 163 | 6107 B 37 127 139

81 4412 11 | 6156 43 | 63264 W 161 141

123 117 111 | 6327 B 119 143

215



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
145 43 35 165 121
147 73 51 169 171
157 129 53 171 199
181 141 65 1B1 213
211 7C3¢ 11 &7 187 213
213 1% 83 199 232 75
67G3 5 21 99 I TLle2 123 119
53 &ir 197 | 7115 43 127
55 35 109 103 143
&5 451 113 123 189
66 85 119 143 191
1.&3 83 TZ1 175 1233 143
125 Irr 21 181 7501 178
145 121 123 187 7504 27
167 123 127 201 7506 59
199 125 13% | 718 43 61
6714 W 238 125 1g1 47 759¢C 123
6716 171 143 143 49 7608 35
187 145 157 kil 43
196 5.3 160 199 103
€718 131 161 16l 207 181
6762 B 3 163 165 | 7124 461 187
6766 177 165 165 43 189
6769 17 165 175 47 191
6770 17 167 181 201 1599
68C2 57 181 189 209 7614 o T
6BC7 W 67 185 191 in27 43 7620 25
93 191 195 51 55
203 199 19% 119 93
6811 W g9 201 201 121 35
6817 159 209 211 169 S7
6860 71 211 213 171 99
6910 W 129 7038 11 | 7042 185 7130 W 71 129
131 15 213 |l 7158 203 165
6969 31 35 | 7044 G || F1ah W 95 165
49 57 | T0BS 47 | 7149 177 165
7010 35 75 | 7656 63 | 722G 41 187
a7 83 | 7067 B7 53 7626 43
7¢15 35 93 | b8 15 55 153
=9 103 117 69 181
43 L3 133 95 181
47 121 175 B 1627 15
133 153 | 7C69 11 99 117
1711 163 21 123 7633 160
191 165 23 169 161
199 165 41 175 7634 21
203 167 &5 185 41
1022 B1 185 61 187 1637 199
g3 201 B3 201 7638 23
89 213 53 7229 W 123 41
91 7639 83 111 167 43
111 G3 129 119 47
7028 P 127 115 139 181 49
7029 p 171 7041 3 165, | 1230 41 169
7030 W 35 15 165 53 171

216




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
187 12% 83 gl25 191 Sale 3]

199 137 111 Bl126 153 9417 &

201 7691 W 93 139 | 8133 W 122 G418 6

7651 139 71692 207 121 143 9421 11
141 693 P 127 123 B21% 57 G422 11

71654 W 1329 7697 145 1217 57 G423 11
141 7710 W 3 1432 69 9424 11

676 21 7125 25 157 B2l6 57 Q425 11
35 27 160 Ti 9426 11

41 41 161 B21%9 P 121 9641 A &

53 79 165 BZ241 57 9542 A 6

83 83 16% 8303 175 S443 A 6

145 93 211 &4 7% 97 S444 A &

153 117 | 7763 W 103 &4E3 199 G465 A &

163 147 | 7768 W 33 E4BE 75 G466 A 6

165 157 | 7775 ) 8515 119 9450 A 6

165 213 11 8519 175 9851 17

167l R227 67 15 185 57

181 2132 17 8528 181 61

199 213 15 8860 59 79

209 7729 37 15 il 87

211 7736 189 97 111 119

7677 199 7737 W 167 125 gBL6 21 98857 49
7682 47 77139 27 129 alQ7 41 177
49 15 131 sCo8 T9 195

125 774C 3| 7776 W 31 87 9858 195

7683 3 160 | 7778 115 9309 79 98%9 195
41 161 11 81 agel 195

43 7744 43 189 B7 age2 19%

47 65 | 7783 201 Q10 79 9863 195

125 71 | 7800 W &7 9p2% 61 cE64 195

7684 143 73 B3 Q052 89 9866 195
76866 35 75 93 31 9515 195
65 93 121 9es 7 17 GEB1 49

71 1351 143 9062 51 9501 185

209 1394 163 9063 11 195

7688 15 141 | 7803 Tl 13 9902 123
53 181 780% P 117 15 185

55 189 | 7812 K 213 51 195

B3 213.] 7813 89 | 9073 T1 9903 195

117 T748 W 51 91 SCEE 41 9904 195

123 67 | 7825 3 QUgs 29 5909 207

125 B3 | 7845 129 61 G911 195

145 107 175 9096 61 991.2 181

153 109 | 7851 W 35 | 9097 61 9913 195

160 123 7872 3] 910 A & 9914 2

163 123 | 7880 1715 9152 A 6 195

165 133 | 7913 9] %154 A & 9916 123

167 191 7926 57 1 91%6 A & 195

179 199 | 7986 81 | 9158 A 6 9923 195

191 201 B3 | 9160 A & 9G24 181

199 TI53 11 7993 129 | 9161 6 Q926 207

201 35 131 9260 67 9531 49

209 67 | BG11 S 133 199

7689 W B3 75 | 8115 B 41 9415 6 207
217




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
9932 181 | 10007 199 1113139 13 J16673=-72 3 |18203-57A 5
198 207 15116673=-73C 3 |18204=57A g

207 |16012 181 |114CO 207 |16674-70C 3 1I8220=57 5

9942 19% 195 |1140% 207 |1&674-71 3 |18221-57A 5
9944 195 |1CC13 17 |11410 171 |16674-72 3 |18228-30 s}
9945 195 53 185 |16674~-73B 3 |18508B~-52b 7]
G944 ¢ 157 |12014 147 213 116769-57 3 |18515-5BA 5
157 153 |1 Y422 167 |16769-72A 3 118534-29A 5

157 | 14620 153 |11431 143 |16769-73 3 |18554=-57 5]

159 157 112002 41 |16774-57 3 |18570-38 B

9952 175 |1¢C26 191 (1208621 6l fredra=i2 5 |186GT7-5T7B 5
181 | 11600 123 |t 2023 37 |[16820-52 11 |2C014-67 217

185 125 [12¢36 23 |16832C-54 11 |22251-58BA 6

199 | 11202 21 12062 23 |1683C~72 15 |2225%1~70 7

995k 163 | 11004 41 |16057-73B 3 |16865~-52 5 2225 1~T2A 1
168 |11 16065S 71 16057=-78 A NTCEE~T0 5 |22253~58A <}

age7 133 | 11Cl¢2 153 |16060-73B 3 7626~ T1A 5 1222532-70 1
195 159 |16360-79 3 [17530-57 5 |22253-T724A 7

G95E 181 | 11¢15 99 16201=-58A 11 [1793C~72 5 |22254~-584A 6
9961 173 121616 65 |16202=62 11 |1 73264=57A 5 |22254=T0A 7
187 | 11C2¢ 0 15 |1 7394~-57A 5 |22254-T72A 7

9963 171 |[11631 57 [162C3=-67 11 |17395=57A 5 |22255-56E 6
181 | 11E35 B7 15 |1 7396-57A 5 |22255=T70 7

209 | 11CG3¢ 67 |16210=52A 11 |17397=-57A 5 |122255~T2A 7

G965 W 133 ] 15 1742857 5 |22256=-58BE 6
139 93 |1621C-717 11 |17435=57A 5 [2E256=~TO 7

179 | 11639 51 15 |1 7448=57 5 |22256-T734 7

5933 199 | 116G4C P 147 |16213=52A 11 |1744E-T1A 5 |122257=58E 6
5976 181 | 11G4¢e P 169 15 117451-57 5 122257=70 7
189 | 11047 103 pezls=71 11 |174&3-57 5 2225 7=134A 7

207 105 15 |1 751457 5 |22258-588B 6

9981 181 | 11C4& 103 |16218-52 11 |17514~-71 5 |22258~-70 7
G962 123 105 5 |17l 5=57 5 |22258=734 7
169 | 11G52 71 [16230=-52 B 1S le=71 5122259-588 6

185 | 11053 T 15 |1175386-70C 5 |2228%=-7C 1

9983 133 | 11G63 99 [16235=52 11 |195984% 57 5 122259-734A 7
169 | 11065 105 15 |17935-488B 5 |22355-57A 7

G986 187 | 111¢C0O 3 |[16236-52 11 |1 7937-578 5 |22355=72 7
9990 W 97 | 11101 3 H6237-57 11 |17945=3¢8 S |122357=5TA 7
9993 147 37 5 |179647-36 5 |122357=-72 7
0994 a7 57 |16250-57 3 |1795G=48 5 |22356=574 7
10001 181 | 11102 43 |16251-58 A |1 7955=35 5 |22358-72 7
189 | 11103 61 [16265-76 3 |16027-80 5122359-57A 7

LCO0s 49 | 111G5 15 16266-76 3 |1802&-80 5 |22359=72 7
103 103 |16285-48 67 |18033-80 5 |22360-5T7A 74

125 105 [1&464~-70 3 |18236=-80 5 |22360-73 T

153 153 [16464=-724 3 |18052-58 5 |22361-57A 7

157 159 |1 6466-73A 3 |18055~-70 5-122361=73 7

157 | 1110¢ 11 |16465-584A 3 |1807C-58 5 |22362=-5TA V4

157 15 [1e465=70 3 |18170=-57A 5 122362=-73 7

159 | 11107 31 [16465-T72A 3 118E71=574 5 |22363=5TA 7

181 | 11110 37 [16465=734 3 |18172-57A 5 122363~73 7

191 11119 61 [16603-72 3 |18176=57A 5 |22582=52 7

195 11124 17 1e673=-70 3 |18179-578B 5 |22588~-78 7

207 | 11137 99 16673-71 3 |1818G-578 5 |22719=-52A 7

218




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
g2Téa=5d T |i249701=52 13 |25593-74 17 |26486-75 23 |2732¢-76 25
239C0-574 9 | 247C1-54 13 |25594-75 19 [26491-75 23|27321-76 25
23900-75 9r | 2%F18=349 13 /|g5597-57 19 126492-75 23| 2 #3216 25
23916-574A 9 | 24729-52 13 [25715+-47 61 |2¢4932-75 23| 27323-18 25
23936-5T4A g | 2472974 15 111 |26455-75 23| 2 7226=71 27
23960-54 7:| 2475 1~35<1 1T 25T TERDA 19 |26496-75 23 |27328-16 25

g9 | 24752~-75 15 |[EBTBET=-57 19 1256597-15 23| 27333-76 25
23967=544 7 11725811711 19 |26551-39C 21 |27335-76 25

9 | 24754=75 15 |126203=52E 21 |26554~77 23| 2733676 25
23971-41 9 | 24781=54 13 |26204=-67A 21 |26560-63 21| 27331-76 25
28972~57 g | 24810G-57 13 |262C4-75 23 |26569-58 21 12733816 25
23985-12 9 | 24817-52 15 |26214-172 21 |2660 181 | 27339-76 25
23985-18 g 17 [26216=62A 21 |2760&-T76 25 | 27340C-76 25
24000-57 9 | 24B1E=52 25 26227-58 21 |27012-67 31 | 27341-1 21
2400075 9 | 24819-52 2] Ee241=52 21 |27615-66 31l 2iMaa2=71 2
24G05=5T7 g | 24B24-67 13 |26246=-78 157 |27021-57 31 | 27346-77 25
24003-75 9 31 |26250=56 21 |27021-71A 25| 27347-69 31
24011-37 17 | 24BZ5-66 12:R6251=i8- ;157 27| 27348=-76 25
24015-36 9 | 24B27=66 35 [2€256=52 21 |27023-T71 27| 27352-66 31
264059-74 17 | 24912-528 17 |26258-52 21 |27¢60-55 25 | 27253=66 31
24275-57 7 | 24918=-52A 17 [26258-62 21 27| 27354=66 31
2429C-517 7124920=67 I5iR6259=82 21 31 | 2735&=-76 25
24294=52 s 153 [26259-62 21 |27C63=57 25 | 27360-76 25
24331-36 7 |24975=37 13 |26315-62 21 27| 27361-76 25
24332-36 7:|11264978=-57 13 [26315-72A 21 31 | 271362=16 25
24341-52A 7| 128675-55 13:[2631 762 21 |27065=57 27 | 27364-76 25
24352-524A 7 |25200-70 17 [26317-72A 21 31 | ¢ 736€-76 25
24362-544A 71252 00=31 17 |26318=31 18 |27132-71 Z7 | 27367-16 25
24364=544 7|25200-73 17 |26318=75 19 |2 713E-€66 31 | 27368-T76 25
24370-528 7 |25200-75 17 [26322-52A 21 |27167-66 31 | 27366-7¢ 25
24371-528B 7| 25201-67A 17 [26322-62 21 |z7153-1¢ 25 | 27373-76 25
24372-528B 7|25201-171 17 |26323=52A 21 |27153-77 25 | 273B2=-77 25
24373-528B 7:| 2B2C1~73 17 |26323-62 21 |27158=-7286 27 | 27384-77 25
24374-52B 7125201-175 17 |26326-52 21 |127162-66C 31 | 27385-76 25
24375-528B 7712520575 172032 7-5¢ 21 |27164-T1 27 | 27389-71 27
24379-76 7 1125211=75 17 |26331-60 21 J2aeT1-11 2.1 21395 <16h » 25
24505-72 13 | 25224=52a 17 |26331-72 2 |27212=71 27| 27396-71 27
Z4505-73- 113| 25265-52. | 17 [2e340~36. . 21 |27272=-74 27 | 27139776 - 25
24512-674 13 |25265-63 17 |26341-37 21 |27281-712 27 | 27398-T76 25
24515-584 13 |25276-52 21 [£6348-15 21 |27282-71 27 |12t399=3¢b 25
264527-758 15| 252B7-37 17 [26364=57 21 |27291-32 37 | 2740C-76 25
24577-68 57 | 25482-75 T e R 7 21 |273064=~76 25 | 27401-T6 25
24578-57 13 | 25483-59B 17 [2642C-51 21 127305-76 25 1l 27403 ~1 27

15 | 25484=71 17 |26430-76 23 |27306-76 25 | 27404=71 27
245685-57 13 | 25485-58 17 |26431=76 23 |2:1367-T6 25 | 27406-26 31
24608-54 13| 25485-71 17 [26432-76 23 |27308-76 25 35
24633-77 17:125501-59 17 26433=-717 23 |27309-76 25 37
24648-77 15 |25503-59 17 [26434-76 23 |27311-76 25 | 27407-66 31
24650-55 13 |25563+71 17 |26435-T6A 23 |27312-76 25 | 27419-76 25
24651-55 13 | 25504-59 17 |26461-77 23 2731376 25 | 27433-¢66 35
264652-55 13 |25517-71 17 |2€463-77 23 [27319~-76 25 | 27433-72A 35
24653-55 13 | 25551-58 17 [26480-77 23 |27315-76 25 165
246564=55 13 | 25586=37 17 [26484-75 23 127316-78 25 | 27433-75 35
24655-55 13:]| 25588=57 17 [264B6~-75 23 |127318-78 25 | 27449=72 27
24692-54 13 | 25593=57 17 |26488-75 23 [27319-76 25 | 2745C-36 37

219



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page Part No. Page
27459-7¢4 27 |27706-66 31 |29238-78 35 [29642-55 39 | 31458=-66A 53
27499-66 31 |27707-66 31 212 |296642-62 39 | 31460-70 51
2T7568-66 31 |27708-67 31 |29505-67 37 [29645-62 39 | 31461-70 51
275964=66 31 |27712-66 31 |29511-69 37 [29646-62 39 | 31462=-67 51
27596-76 25 |27714-66 31 |29524=55A 37 |29b64EB-52 39 | 31462-76 51
27595=66 31 127715-67 31 |29530-554 37 [29¢57-62 39 | 31471=672 51
2759666 31|27716=-55 31 |29531=-55 37 |29658-62 39 | 31473-67 53
27598=66 31 |27716-61 31 |29533=-55A 37 [29659-62 39 58
2759966 31 |27716=67 33 37 |25660-62 39 | 3147E=¢7 51
27612-71 27 |27717-6¢ 33 |29534=56A 37 [29975-56A4 61 | 31483=67 51
27613-71 27 |27718-67 33 37 [29975-654 41 | 31486-77 53
27614-71 27 |27720-61 33 |29550-55 37 |30012-58 41 | 21490-67 51
2761566 31 | 27737-71 29 |2956C-55 37|30013-52 41 | 531493-67 51
27615-76 25 | 2774066 33 |29560-62 37 |30013-71 41 | 31501-¢5 )
27616-66 31 | 27746=¢6 33 |29561-55 37 121 | 31502-65 51
27617-66 31 |27747-66 33 |29562=55 a7 147 | 31503-65 51
27618=66 31 [2774E-71 29 |29563-55 37 213 | 31534=66 53
27618-71 27| 27749-72 29 |269564-55a 37 |30095=61 41 | 31535-66 513
27619-66 31 |27750-72 29 |29565-55 37 [30131-59 41 | 3153666 53
27619-71 27 | 27751-69P 199 |25568-65 37 |30132-614 641 | 31537-66 53
27620=66 31 205 |29590-62 37 [230136-59 41 | 2153E=-66 53
27620-71 27| 27759-66 33 |29591-62 37 [30143~-58 41 | 31539-66 53
27621-71 27| 27760-66 33 |29600-62 37 |30145-464 41 | 31540-66 £3
27622-71 27| 27762-71A 29 [29600-65C 37 |3C201-584 41 | 31541-66 53
27623=71 27| 27763=-71 29 |29601-48 37 |30201-£65 41 | 31542-¢6 53
27630~71 27 | 278046648 33 |29603-48 37 |2027¢~-58 41 | 31%565-67 53
27631-71 27 | 27806-66 33 [29603-67 37 |20280~-58 41 55
27640-66 31 | 27812-66 33 [29604=65A 37 [30350-58 41 | 31%¢68=-67 3
27641-71 27 | 278B14=66 33 |29607-62 37 [30350¢=66 41 55
27642-71 27 | 27816-66 33 [29607-65 37 |30421-58A 61 | 31570=-73 55
27664=66 31 | 2900c2-58 35 |29620-55 37 |30426-58 41 | 31575-73 55
27645-71 27 | 2902G=66 35 [29621-55 37 [36453-58 41 | 31576=73 55
27646=T1 27 | 2sc2c=71 35 [29622-55A 37 |30475-66 41 | 31577=-73 55
27651-75 27| 29024-73 35 |29623-55A 39 |30505-47 43 |31576=73 55
27652=75 27 | 29024=-75 35 [29624-55 39 |30507-67A 643 |31579-73 55
27¢53-75 27 | 29¢0294-77 35 [29625-55 39 |30605~48A 43 | 31560-73 5%
27654=75 27 | 29026-77 35 |29625-62 39 43 | 31581-73 55
27655=75 27 | 29030-56 35 [29626-55 39 |30851-61 41 | 31562-73 55
27656=75 27 | 29036-56 35 [25626-62 39 |30851-65A 41 |31583-73 55
27658-66 31112963 6-66 35 [29628-55 39 |31035-58 41 | 31584-72 55
27659=71 27 | 29036~72 35 [29630-55 39 |31067-63 41 | 31585-73 55
27661=66 31 | 29C5E-77 25 [29631-55% 39 |31067-64 43 | 31566~-73 55
27663-71 27 35 |29632-55 39 [31C73-63 41 | 316C7~-64 39
27664=71 27 | 29084=73 35 |29632=62 39 |31096=-58 41 47
27665-71 27 | 29086-73 35 29632-66 39 |31097-58 41 49
2T666-71 27 | 29086-175 35 |29633-62 39 |31096-5¢& 41 | 31609-526 43
2766E-66 31 [|29144=T7 35 [29634-55 39 |31426-67 51 |31609-654 43
27669-66 3] | 292¢5=69 35 25635-55 39 [31429-¢7 51 47
27671-55 31 | 29214-67A 35 P9e35-62 39 |31435-65F 201 49
27673=66 31 | 2921667 35 P9636-55 39 |31436-65A 201 [31620-47 39
27686-71 29 | 29216-72 35 PGe37-55 39 |31439-65 201 43
27688-66 31 | 29220-67 35 F9638-55 39 |31440-65 201 47
27689=61 31 | 29220-72 35 P9639-55 39 |31441-65 201 49
27691-59 31 | 29235-76 35 P9640=-55 39 |31443-654 51 [31629-78 43
2770461 3] | 29237-78 35 pogg1-55 39 |31452-65A 201 47

220




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
49 [32536-48 45 47 | 34065-52 6734670-71 61

1163C-67 39 |32537-48 65 |3304&-72 117 | 34C€7-52 67|34670~73 61
11723=714 47 |32538-48 45 |3306C=T77 57 | 340685-52 67|34870-75A 61

125 |32542-64A &5 |[33061-52A 57| 34069-71 67|34871-67E 59

11725%-4BA 43 13725¢2-70A 47 [33078-77 57| 341641-52A 67 61
41727-65 47 |32573-7C 45 |33CE4-41 57| 341¢6=-52 67|36¢871-71 59
§1727-72 43 |32577-70 47 |330865-74 57| 24291-528 &7 651

47 |32580-66 45 |33086-T4 57| 264292=72 67|34872-57A 59

45 [32585=-36 45 |33068-52 57| 36293-72 67 51

125 [32586-65 45 |33CL8-64 13| 34428-52 B3|34872-70 59

3197¢=52 39 P et 15 | 34461-72 67 61

11983-71A &7 |32588-644 645 [33088-71 57 | 34476-72 £7|34872-71 59
49 |32588=70A 19 [|33094=-57A 57| 34477-53 67 61

31986=-65C 47 49 |33094-T7A 57| 34476-53 67|34872-173 59
49 |32569-65 45 |23099-52A 57 | 34482-53 67 61

31990-65B 43 |32591-70 19 |3311¢~-54 57| 34485-52 67|34872-75 61
47 |32592-36 45 |33162-67 69 | 34489-52A 67[34890-52 61

323C1=47L 43 |329964-47 45 71| 34494-74B 67|34893-75 61
43 |32596-73 19 [33178-63 57 57|34896-75 E

47 |32-986-178 49 |33189=-¢3 57 | 34500=-52A 67 61

47 [32601-78 19 115 | 34500-178 67|246897-53 69

49 47 |33213-31 57 ]| 24503-52 67|34898-79 59

32303=47A 43 49 [33215=30 57 | 345C6-52A 67|34920-71 71

47 |32602-78 49 |3329E-65 25 | 34507=-52A 67|3464947-67 13

49 |32602-80 49 29| 34514-75 67|34948=70 13

32305-4EA 643 |32604-66 45 |33348-78 57 67|34949-64 13

47 |32605-67 45 |3335¢6-52 57 | 34525=-70 67|34949-71 13

49 |32605-69 45 |33359-57 57 | 3460C=71 £7]34949=-73 13

32307-58 43 |32605-70 47 [23362-52 57 | 396G2-64 57|34949-754 13

47 49 |33379-57 57 | 34602=71 67 15

32342-58 43 |32608=-70 19 57 | 34606=54A 567|34952-52 13

47 47 69 | 34606-71 67]|34955=52A 13

49 |326C9-78 49 |33379-71Aa 57| 34606=75 67(34955-67 13

32350=71 47 |132610-78 49 71 | 34609-52 67]34955-75 15

12351-77 43 |[2261B-70A &7 [33391=52 57 | 34606-¢61 £7|34956-178 13

32505-7BA 49 |232629=-70 47 [334600-74 57 | 3461G-64 67]34960-71 13

32506=70 43 49 [334372-73 57 | 34611-65 65 |34960=-72 13

32508B=77 19 |22629=-£0 47 57 £7(34961=-77 15

49 49 57 | 364624=77 15|35044=56 51

232513-77 19 |32630-67 45 133642-57 57 | 34627-75 65 |25046-67 61

49 |32631-70 19 [33442-73 57 |26626=-54A 67|35046=71A 61

32515-66 43 47 |133460-T74 57 | 34628-75 £7135047-53 61

2261 700 47 [32661-70 47 |33874-41 83 | 34666-75 £5 |35047-7T1A 61

32622=-37 39 47 [36009=75 67 |34670-75 65 [3505¢-52 61

43 13266947 45 |34012-75 67 | 34742-52A 13|35105-52 61

37522=67 63 47 67 [364742-71 13|35112=-52 61
IPBR22=T0 47 |322670=-70 47 [p4016-77 67 |347642=-77A 13|35113-52 61

49 |32676=49 45 B4(35=52 15 15 |35150-52 61

32522-80 47 |32676-64 45 57 |236764=77 15(|35151=-52A 713

49 |22676-49 45 [36037-52 67 |34B44=578 13 51

Z525=-36A 39 [22690-67 45 119 15|35151-74 15

32531-36 39 [32690=70 45 [34037-75 65 |348F " ~77 59|35154-52 61

43 |3272€-30A &3 [34040-52 67 51 [35169=-52 61

32533-70 47 45 [34060=52 67 |34666-75 £1|35197-52 75

32535-48 45 47 |24CEe2-52 57 |24B69=70C 61|35198=-52




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
38205=52A 7513720271k i1 [37762-52 69 95 | 4C503-63 199
35277-52A 61 |37210-47 69 |37876-52 69 97 213
3529656 61 |37222-52 67 |[37878-71A 71 99 | 40520-63 15
FBI06456- | | 61 69 [37878-7¢ 71 133 67
ABIL613 61 |37276=53 69 |37879-T71 71 169 | 40521-75 B3
35327-73 61 |37279-56 69 |3788C-71 13 171 199
3532E-73 61 |37280=67 69 |37894=57 69 195 | 40974-78 212
35329-73 61 [37261-47 69 |37985-52A 69 |39966-80 75 | 40988-70 79
35336-74 67 |37282-53 69 |37965-57 69 [39967-77A 75| 40989-70 79

67 |37339-53 69 | 3798511 71]39973-80 75 | 46990-60C 79
35337-56 61 | 37345-52 69 |37987-71  71|39975-528 75 | 40991-704 79
35343-73 63| 3744867 &3 [>71992<58 69 |139975-54A 75| 40999-78 B1
36344-73 63 | 37448=71 63 [37992-57 69 |39975-75 75| 4¢1002-78 B1
35349-52 63 |37449-56 63 [37992-714 71|39975-75A 75| 41017-€6A 79
35IE0=52 63 | 37458-52 63 |38005~-718 71 |39975-80 75 | 91035=77A Bl
35351-52 63 | 37499-71 71 |38005-74 71 75 | 41037-77 81
35352-52 63 | 37526-56A 69 [38008-72 71 75 | 41054-78 79
35353-52 63| 2252160 69 |38013=52 69 |39978-56 5 89
36364=62 63 71 [38016-52 69 |39979-58A 75| 41055-78 79
35355=72 63 | 37531-568B 63 |3B016-57 6213997977 75 g9
35361-56 63 | 37533-52A 69 |38076-52 69 |[39980-54¢ 75| 41056-78 79
35363=52 63 71 |3B079-71 11:139985=52 75 89
35364-56 63 | 37535-52 69 [38079-72 71 111 | 61068-77 81
35404=74 67| 37556=-57B 69 |36060-71 71 |40005-57 75| 91069=17 81
35613-56 63 | 37557-67 69 |38101-52 69 [40018-77 75| ¢1077-78 Bl
35631-54 63| 37561-71 71 |38130-54 69 75| 41185-63 79
3E631~73 63 | 3756E-67 69 |28130-71 71 |40019=-77 5 B1
35636=52A 63 | 37581-52 69 [38135-50 69 [40019-80 75| 41191-74 91
36695-55 63 | 37582-52 69 |[3B604-654 73 75 97
35709-564 63 | 37584-67 69 |38604-71 73 75 [\ %L1 95=52 79
35750-58 3 | 37700-67 59 [38608-68 73 |40025-77 75| ¢1195-63 79
35760-54p 63 69 |38608-73 73 |140026=77 75 B1
35760-73 63 | 37701-7C0 59 [38610-65 73 |40028-15C 77|41196-55 79
3578752 63 69 [38610-71 73 [40029-15C 77 81
35787-72 63 | 37701-71A 59 |38619-538 73 |40033-15 77| 41198-73 95
35809-58 63 71 |38619=57A 73 |40034-15 77 |41201=52 87
3581 8=72 3| 37102-57 59 |38619-71 73 |40052=-15 77| 41201=-55 79
35819-72 63 69 |38622-73 143 |40052-65 ¥ B1
35820-52 63 | 37716-71A4 59 |38622-78 143 |40053-15 77|41205-52 79
35821=-52 63 71 |38630-51 93 |40053-65 77 87
35821-72 63 | 37721-54 69 [38630-524 73 |4c066=12 77|41210-55 79
35824-52 63 | 37722-52 69 [38630-71 73 |40091-15 77 g1
35E25=52 63 37722=71 71 |38634=75 83 |40092-15 T7]141226-52 79
35628-52 63 | 37731-52 69 [38634-76 83 |40093-15 77|641401-52 B1
35829-52 3 | 37732-52 69 |38646-51 73 |40094-15 77 83
35836-55 361121733252 69 |138654=53 73 |40235-70A 77| 41408-52 83
35838-55 63 | 37735-52 69 |38654-71 73 |40235-7¢ 77|41470-70 77
35839-55 3 | 37740-57 69 [38659-67 73 |40273-67 77|41485-30 77
35840-52 63 | 37741-67 69 [38663-52 73 |[40297-57 77|41551-52 g1
35841=58 63 | 371753=76 59 |38676-52 73 |40302-55A 17 83
3589]1-66 67 | 37754=74 57 |38676-70 73 140325=57 77| 41598=-52 81
35960=-54 63 59 |3B679=72 29 |40376-57 77 83
35961-52 63 | 37755-73 57 [38690-55 73 |40377-74  77|41600-55 83
37201-54 69 59 [38705-65 73 |40386-57 77|41620-75 83
37202-71A 71 | 37760-52 69 [38712-68 83 |40387-70 77|41662-5¢ 83

222




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page | PartNo. Page Part No. Page | PartNo. Page
41662-74A 83 | 43025-70 B7 91 |66274-74 97 |[45063-72 99
41662-75 83 | 43025-73A B89 [¢3868-72 175 |644275-74 97 |45071=72 99
41667-75 83 | 43027-64 BT[43B71-52 BT |[44276-T74 97|45105-77 99
41672=74 B3 | 43028-64 g7043871-73 B89 |44277-74 97]45111~-51 73
41730-52 B3 | 43031-36 79 43863=-77 89 [44278-74 97|45121-77 99
41730-73 83 | 43031-704 179 91 |44279-74 97|45137-51 93
417649~-58 95 | $3(99=-29 79 |4 3866=52 B7 |44280=74 97]145159-50 73

97 87 44089-7¢ 97 |44281-74 97 93
4176R-73 95 89 [44098-77 101 |44283-7¢4 97| 45174-51 93
41807-73 95 | s2148-67 79 [44104=-72A 95 |44307-52 93| 45174-66 93
41807-T74 91 | 43301-76 199 [464105-72 95 |44331-73 95| 45203-52 93

97 | 43302-77 97 [44106-72 95 |44401-498B B5|45216-49 93
41835-69 83 | 43306=78 99[44107-72 95 93| 45218=52 93

93 | 43307-78 99 [44108=-72 95 |44524=51 93| 45400-75 109
41841-31 83 | 43308-78 99 101 | 45002=41 93| 45401-75 109

93 | 43311-78 91 [¢41Cc9-72A 95 |45002-69 93| 45402-75 109
4¢1848-6¢ 93 | 43320-80 91 [|464116-77 101 |65010-73 99| 45403-75 109
41849-64 93 | 43341-78 89 [|464117-77 101 |45C12-72 99| 45404-75 109
4187654 83 | 423351-78 B9 |44121-77 101 |45016-72 99| 45405-75 109
41876-73 83 | ¢3442-79 g1 [44123=72 95 |45023-41 93| 45406-75 109
41882-52 B3 | 43443-79 81 [44124-T72 95 |45023=-69 93| 45407-75 109
418B2-73A 83| 43444=59 91 95 |45024-654 73| 45408=75 109
41E83-73 B3 | 43445-79 91 [44127-72A 95 93 | 45409-75 109
41925-52A B3| 43461-78 91 |4s128-72 95 |45¢30-28 93| 4541C-75 109
42252-52 83| 43469-77 B9 |44132-72 95 |45030-65A 73| 45412-75 109
42253-67 83 91 [44133=-72 95 93| 45516-73 95
42264=52 83 | 43488=-77 91 |44134-72A 095 207 | 45519=-717 97
42269=-30 65| 43495-70  B7 |44135-74 95 |45031-41 73| 45521-73 95

B3| 43496-64 87 |44137-77 89 93 99
42281-35A B3| 43497-66 87 91 |45031-49 93| ¢5521-744 97
42282-35A 85| ¢3505=-70 87 |44138-78 212 |45031-65 73 | 45525-73 107
42410-52 BS5 | 43508-76 £9 [44141-77 101 93 | 45532-74 97
42610-754& B85 | 43509-73 89 [44166=77 101 [45031-72 99| 45586-78 111
42420-175 B5 | 43509~-74 89 |4G148=-66 93 |45032-72 99 | 45597-78 111
42623=-52 g5 | 43522-77 91 [44151-77 101 |45033=49 73 | 45612-78 212
42426-58 BS5| 43523-78 212 [44153-77 101 93 | 45702=-57B 103
42627-52 85| 43548-73 B9 |[44156-64 93 [45033-65 73 | «5703-71 105
42548-75 65| 43548-74 B9 [44157=-77 101 93 | 45702-73 107
4 2549=52 85 91 |44158-77 101 |45034-68 73 109
42549=-75 85| 43557-73 95 [44161=77 101 93 | 45703-78 109
42583=75 65| 43600-64¢ 87 |44162-77 101 [45036-68 73 | 45716-54 103
4 2585=75 65 | 43600-73 g9 |44163-77 101 93 | 45718=-71 109
42998-74 B9 | 4360074 89 [44164-77 101 |45037-73 99| 45721-54 103
42599-60 79| 43600-78 B89 |44165-77 101 |45039-68 73 105
43002~-70 B7|43615=7¢ 91 [44172-77 101 93 107
43005=-70 79| 43618-74¢ 91 [44173-77 101 |45044~74 99 109
43008-70 79 | 43633-74 B9 [44174=77 101 |45052-75 85 | 45722-54 103
43009-64 B7 91 |44177-77 101 [45053-72 99 105
43010-64 B7 | 43634=74 89 [44195-77 101 [¢5054-72 99 107
43010-70 87 91 [44264-5¢  B5[45055-72 99 109
4$3018-73 89| 43635-74 B9 93 |45056=77 99 | 45724=68A 103
43024-64 B7 51 |44264-64 93 [45057-72 99 105
43024=70 BT7|43636=52 BT |44271-T4 97 |45059-72 99 107
430264-73A B9|43740-64 87 [664272=74 97 [45060-54 93 109
43025-64 B7|43745-73 B9 [44273-74 974kS061-72A 99 | 45738-73 107




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page | PartNo. Page
109|45974-73 107 |46201-52 103 109 119

45739-628 103 |45975-71 105 105 111 [B1EB =52 - (118
105 |49976=-73 107 |46230-68 103|48370-52 111 |51685-52 119

45750-70 103 |45976-74 107 |46230-71 105148370-78 ¥1Y |E1650~53 119
45751-64 103|45977=-73 107 |46231-68 103 |49042-56A 113 |51692-52 119
575171 1051 45978=-73 107 |46231-71 105[|49106=77 115 |51720-52 119
107 | 45979-73 107 |4€243-68 103|49117-77 115 |51722-%2 119

109 45980-73 107 105 |4911&-77 115 |517€1-52 119

45752-52 103 |45982=-73 107 |46746=52 103|49121=-77 115 |51784-52 119
105 109 [46750=-69 107|497C0-57 113 |519¢1-52 119

107 | 45583-73 107 109 |149701-57 113 |51902-54% 119

109 | 45984=-73 10T |46753-69 107[49716-57 113 |51950-52 119

45756-59 103 |45985-73 107 10916971 7-57 113 |51952-52 119
105 | 45986=-73 107 |46776-55 103 |49718=-57 113 |52000-40 115

465757=69 103 ]| 45992-73 107 |4690C1-73 205 |50006-77A 113 |520C3-78 212
105 | 45993-73 107 |[46901-75 205|50011-30A 113 |5201C0-54 119

45760-12 " 105 109 |469C2=-73 205 |5004E-56 111 [|52012-66A 121
107 ] 45993-74 107 |46902-75 205 |s5C0o62-52A 113 |52G615~77 125

109 109 |46903-75 205 |5C063-59A 113 213

G65772=77 109 | 45%994=-73 107 |46904=-75 205 |50090-%3 113|52017-75 125
G5782=72A 103 109 |46905=75 205 |50090=-77 113 |52019-704A 125
105 | 45995=73 107 |4€906=75 205 |50805-61F 117 |52020-71 125

107 | 45996=73 107 [47012-76 111 |50E06=61Pp 117 |52051-66 121

109 109 |47012=78 111]|508067-61P 117 |52065-78 125

45816-52 103 203 |47C14=73 111 |50809=-62P 117 |52090-25 119
105 | 45997-73 107 |47087-74 111 |50660=-69 117 |52095-70 123

45621-75 95 109 |47385~-75 111 |50884=-¢9 161 [52116-61 1213
95 | 45998=-73 107 |47504=56E 111 |50900-72 117 123

107 | 46001=-54 103 |47504=-674 111 |50907-69A 117 |52117-61A 121

45822-75 95 | a6001=71 105 |47504-75 111]|50912-72 115 123
95 | 46007=544 103 |47504-76 111 117 125

107 | 46009-54 103 |47511-52 111]|50924=73 117 |52128-66F 121

45830-48 5| 46010~-54A 103 |47512=-52 111 |50936-77 115(52129-66F 121
15| 4601877 109 |47512-74 111 117 |52131-66P 121

21| 46019-77 109 |47514~52 111 213 1521326~-70 123

458G94=52 103 | 46020-57 103]|47514=74 111 |50939-52 117(52143-71 123
105 | 46021=-57 103 |#7515=52 111 213 152465=65 121

45916=-73 107 | 46023-75 107 |47515-74 111 |50940-52 117]|52466=-65 121
45917-73 107 10914751 7=52 ' 111 213|52467-€65A 121
4591E~-73 107 | 460264-75 109 |47517-74 111 |505940-61 117|52469-654 121
45926=73 107 | 46025-75 109|47518-52 111 |509¢46-52 117]|52486=-600 121
45927=-73 107 | 46026=77 109|47519-52 111 213|52490-60C 121
45928=73 107 | 46027~-77 109 [47516-72 B9 | 50948-67 117|5250&-59 121
45931-73 107 | 46028-78A 109 91 |50948=71 117]|52508-67 121
45932-73 107 | 46057=-68 103 [47521-74 111 |50948=-75 117|52511-78 125
$5933=73 107 | 46057-71 105[47525-52 111 |50949-67 117[|52524-59 121
45944-70 103 | 46058=-68 103 47550-74¢ 111 |5(0949~-75 117|52526-66 121
45946-71 105 | 46058-71 105|«7757-52 65 | 50956-52A 117|52533-70 123
45946=-70 103 | 46062-71 105 113°] 5095 7=7F% ‘117 |52549=71 125
45946-71 105 | 4610G6-68 103[|48310-30 111 |50967-75 117(52551-59 121
45953-68 163 46100-71 105 [4831C-78 111 | 509 70=52 11715255 2=67 121
45953-71 105 | 46160-68 103 [¢8315-60 111 213]|52556=-69 121
45955-68 103 | ¢6160=-71 105 |48346-39 111 |50972=-75 117|52555-67 121
¢5955~71 105 | 46170-68 103 [48347~-52 105 |51526~-52A4 45|52598-78 125
45967=-59 103 | 46170=-71 105 107 47|52614=-70 121

224




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page

213 131|56369-74 137|58417-77 141]59984=T73 145
52617-72 125 | 560603-75 133|56393-74A 137|5E6751-64 139|59985-72 145
526265598 121 E6503-76 133|56394=74 137|590G7-73B 143]|59986=-75 145
£2635-59 117 | s60603=-77 133|56395=-74 137|59C07=-78AY212]|59988=72 145
526B0-52 117 | 56062-73 195|56396-74 137|5902€6-704 143|59992-72 123
52697=59 117 | 5ece&=70 133|56397-7¢ 137|59100-77 143]|59995-55A 145
52702-594 117 | 56669-7C 133|56400-534A 135|59103-524 143 5G9995=72A 145

213 | 56C78-69A 133|56401-73 135|59109-7C 143|59995-73 145
53405-69 127 | 56082-70 133|56410-53 135(59111-74 143]59997-55 145
53413-69 127 | 56083-69A4 133|56502-74 137|59146-52 59| 56999=554 145
$3450-52 127 | 56083-73 133|565C3-65 135|59173-71 123]|59999-72 145
£E3451=52A 127 | 56083~-T4 123 |56505=74 A37|59174~71 1 123]| 59999-73- 145
53454=52 127 | 56083-77 133|565C6-74 137|59178=-72 105| €£0001-55 145
53455=52 127 | 56084-65 133|56507-74¢ 137 107]| 6C001-72 145
53456=52 127 | 56084=-73 133]|565C8-76 137 109 | wdgo2e55 (145
54226-45 133 | 56085=-694 133|56520-77 137|59208-71 143| ¢0308-67 143
54480-78 131 | 5e087-63 133|57978-63 39|59208=-72 143| 6C306=70 143
5449¢=78 131 | s6087=-68 133 181 | 592CE=~74 163| €0308-72 143
564501-¢7 129 | se088-69A 133 [57990-608 139|5921C0-72 143 | £€0364-72 143
564504=73 129 | s6c89-69 133|57999-61 141]|5921&-67 143| 60348-65 13
54504-75 131 | 56093-70 133 |58000-61B 1415925269 143 15
54515=-568 129 | 56103-764 133 |58017-61 141]59253-69 123| £0356-72 143
54515-75 129| 56104=52A 133 |58ClE=-61 14l 1431 60567=36 13

131 | 56104=-73 133|5802C=49B 139 211] 60569-29 13
54516-72 129 56104=-74¢ 133 |58020=-61 141]59254=-72 107]| €0570-64 13
54516-75 129| 56106=74A 133 |58022-49 139 109 | £0645-65 201

131 | 56115=77 133 |58025-61A 141]|59255-72 125 61000=-75 147
8452976 129 56153-73 133 |58026=77 141 143 | 61000-78AY212
54530=67 129 56154=-52 133 |580320-61A 141 2111 6102771 213
54536=-67 129) 56158-49 105 |98G33-49A 139]5926C-68 187 61044=75 147
54536=-73 129 133 [58037-494 139 [59266-68 187| 61094-66 147
5454C-67 129| 56158-73 133 |58038-61 161[|59266-68 187 61102-73 147
54543-65 129|56159-49 135 |58039-61 141|59269-68 187| ¢1103-36 147

129 | 56159-73 135 |5B048-50 139|59271-68 187| 61103-52 147

131 | 56201-624 135 14159 274=68 187 | 61106=-77 213
54544-65 129| 56205-62A 135 [58049-50A 139|59609=70 143 61111-77 147

1331 56206-74¢ 135 141 [59611=-67A 143 | 61114=-48 147
£45645-65 129|56216-53 135 [58072-63 139(59611-734 143 | 61131-77 151

129 | 56220-53 135 |58073-63 139 (59611-78AY212 | 61134-67 147

131 | 56220-58 135 |5B078-49 139 [59650-71 143 6113473 151
54547-75 131|56220-74 137 141 |59650-72 143 ) 61135-52A 147
54550=-67 129 56238-62 63 |58079=49 139|5965C-74¢ 143 211
54551=67 129 135 141 |59660-73 143 | 61135=57 147
b4551+73 » 129 137 |58085-49 139 |59795-52A 143 | 61136-77 151

131|56276-31 135 141 [59798-52 143 | 61137=-77 213
£4558-73 129|56278-10 135 |58086-49 139 |59841-70 123 | 61142-72 149
54559=-73 129]|56288=53 135 141 125 | 61142=74 149
54590-56 129]|56289-52 135 |58093=-61 141 |5S889-67 143 | 61142-75 149
54635=-67 129|56300-74¢ 137 |58094-61 141]59934-73 143 | 611642-76 151

131|56302-7¢ 137 |58099-52 139[59978-74 145 | 61143-76 211
54700-67 129|56303-74 137 |58100-52 139 [59979-74 145 6:1152=11 4149

131|56313-76 137 |58125-63 139 [59981-74 145 | 61159-7¢ 149
54702-67 129|56314-78 137 |58225-41 139 [59982-74 145 £1160=-74 149
54704-65 129|56377-65 135 |584C6-75 141 |59983-75 145 | 61161-73 149
547046=-75 129|56378-65 135 |58406-75 141 [59984-72 145 61162=73 149

225



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page Part No. Page
€1163-72 149|61763-71 169 [62620-66 153|63€82-67 159 | 65702-6BE 163
£1163-73 14%|61763=-72 149 159|63885-53 159 165
6£1167-71 1649|61764-7C 149 [62625=-70 153|63887-53 189 | &5713-¢1 16%
61167-72 149|61764-72 149 |[62628-52 153|64409-47 39 | 65725-57 163
61167-73 169|61764=-73 149 |62628-66 153|652C7=75 165 | €5728-66 165
£1167-74 149 61764=76 149 159|65230-65A 165 | 66001=-470 157
61167-75 149| 61764=-75 149 |62661=67 15 165 | 66001-61A 167
6117C6-71 149|61768-70 149 153]|€5230-77 160 | ¢6UCE-65A 167
61165-71 149 61770-66A 149 |62696-62 153|65275=62 165 | 66006=-70 167
61186-71 149 61779-71 149 |62702-52 13 165 | 660C9-72 149
61187-71 149 61779-72 149 153|65276=62 160 | £6013-70 1617
612G5=77 151| 6€17BC-61F 149 |6350C-68 155 161 | 66C16-65 167
£61236-78 151 | €1795-68 149 157 165 | 66016-73 1567
61241=-77 151|e1832-76 153 |63501-68 147 165 | 66G31-78 167
61263-78 151 | 62096=69 147 156 |65279-57 165 | 66100-70 167
61340=78 151 | €2125-55B 147 |63525-67 153 165 | 66111-70 167
€1341-78 151 | 62141-69F 147 |63526-57 5|65250-75 155 | 66205-75 1567
©1342~-78 151 | 62142-69P 147 153 |£5313-77 161 | £66205=-78 167
61363-78 212| 62150G-50 45 |£3527-574A 5|e5314=-77 161 | 66208-7C 1587
61344=-78 151 147 |6£3529=57 5|65316-658 165 | 66236=-73 167
€1345=78 151 | 62161=-75 147 |63533=41 21 165 | 66352=-65 167
51346=-78 151 | 62162-75 147 153 |65316=-77 160 | £6353-65 157
61347-78 212 | 62163-75% 147 |63539-66 153 |6535€-79 1€1 | 6636E-67 1617
61546-74 213 | 62164=~76 147 |63540-62 23|€e5359-79 161 | 66569-67 167
61621-77 213| 62167-81 213 15316536777 160 | 66369-70 167
£1650=77 151 | 62375-57 15 |63576=52 29|65411-75 165 | 66371=-70 167
£1651-77 151 153 153 165 | 66379-67 167
£1702-76 151 | 62375=62 19 |6359C¢=-69 153 165 | 66470-67 167
£1703-76 151 153 |63590-72A 153 |65412~-75 165 | 66470-70 167
61704~76 151 | 62507-6TA 153 |63592-67 155 165 | 66480=67 167
61705=-76 151 | 62508=-70 153 |63592-72A 155 165 | e6611-76 155
61740=-75 149 | 62508=73 153|63595=67 155 |&6£5413=-75 165 167
61741-75 149 | 62508=-7BAY212 |63595-72 155 165 | €6612=-76 157
61742-75 149 | 62516-78 212 |63597-54 155 165 | 67020-7¢ 169
61743-75 149 | 62521=-768 153 |63601-54 155 |65415=75 165| 67020-73B 169
61745=-77 151 | 62535=65 153 |636064-72 155 165 | £7020-748 173
61746=-77 151 | £2535=-71 153(63609-69 155 |654¢31=72 163 | 67021-70 169
61752-74 149 | 62554=72 153 |63609-72 99 | 65447-70 163 67021-73B 189
61752=75 149 | £2554=73 153 155 | £65456=62 165| €7043-7648 173
61753=-74 149 | €2555=70 153[63610=70 155 |65476-75 165|67051-70 169
61753-75 149 | 62555=-73 153|63614=-72 155 165 67051=-73 169
61754-74 149 | 62563=65 125|63792-77 157 165| 67051=-7¢ 173
617564=75 149 153 159 | £5486-79 161 | 67¢55=-7G 169
€1755-74 149 167|63795=-77 159 |€£5487-79 161|67055-73 169
61755-75 149 191 |63796-77 159 |65491=62B 165| 67075-57A 39
61756=74 149 | 62571-77 157|63796-53A 159 |65495-70 163|67127=-52 1€9
61756=75 149 | 62574=-77 157[|63826-53 159 [65511=-7C 163|67127-73 169
61757-72 149 | 6257777 157|63831-67 159 165 172
61758=-72 149 | 62578=-77 157|62840=53 159 [65514-58 165|67141-67P 169
61762-70 149 | 62610-52A 153 [638B46-67 159 165 171
61762-72 149 159 [63658=49 13 |65519-52B 160|67142-52 159
61762=-73 149 | 62611-66 153 15 161 171
61762-74 149 159|63878=53 159 163 173
61762-75 149 | 62612-66 153(63879-53 159 165167171-55D 169
61763=-70 149 15963881-67 159 |65519-70 163 171

226




NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page
6TIT2<70 . 169 t7843=-70 1B1|68504=-77 213]|69129-65 191]|70151-7C 193
6TL75=-65 169 | 676846-70C 181]168513-73 185]| 69129=67 191|70151-71 193

111 67891=-68 177|68514=-73 18B5| 69129=72E 125|70151=73 193
6£7180=73 171 676895-66 177 213 191| 7C153=70 193
£7181=-73 169 | 61898-66 177 213 203| 16153=-71 = 193
67195-67P 169 | 67699-684 177|6852(~63 1B1|69138-65 §91|70153-73 193
&1198=67TP 169 €76899=72 177|e8521-63 1B1| &69140-76 191|70163-75 193

171 68005-70 123|e8525-52A 1B1]| 69141-70 191|70165-78 193
67207-59 169 | £8CUE-734 179|68525-67 181]|69144-65 191| 70169-7C 193
67208=-65 169 6ECC9=70 123|68527-63 1Bl|69149=65 191| 70174-78 193
67210=-67P 169 | 6ECLIG-64B 179|66530-67 1Bl| 7¢0061-75% 193]|70176-73 20°%
6721C-73 169 | £8U25=-73 179]|e86536-7C 177| 70001-76 193] 70183=-78 193
67213~67P 169 | 6EC26-73 179|68536=72 177| 70001-7& 193|70191-734A 193
£7225=67P 169 | €BC364=77 179|68536-75 177| 70006-75 193] 70235=67A 193
£7265=74 177 | £8CB6~55 179]|68539-61 1B1| 70006=76 193] 70242-73 185
67285=74¢ 177 | €6BUEE=-70 123|68541=64¢ 1Bl1| 70006-78 193] 70243-67 183
£731C=-74 173 | 6BUBS-T0 123|6E543=61A 181]| 70012-70 123| 70251-70A 193
67311=74 173 | 68B09C-¢69 179|tE563=-644 181]| 70016=-65A 191| 70263-70A 193
6731274 (1713 | 6BO93=-5%A,.179 185| 7001 7-704 123| 70263-73 193
£7313=-74 173 | ¢E10B=70 123|68552=-70 1B1]| 7¢021-73 193] 70269-684 193
£7314=-74 173 | 68114-55 179|5E563-60 177|70029-73 192| 70295-70 193
£7315-74 173 | 6B119-69 179|€68B564-60 177|70029-78 193] 70295-78 193
€T7316-74 173 | 68121-55 179|68565=60 177| 7C033-63 193] 76297=-73 185
67317=-T¢ 173 | 6EB122-55 179|6E57C~-63 1B81|70Cc52=73A 205 70304=71 = 201
6¢7318=74 173 | 6B123-55 179]|68571-63 181)70057-7% 193] 7031E-70 191
67316=-74 173 | 6E€123-73 179|¢68572-644 185|70059-66 204| 70319-71 201
6732G-74 173| £E125=-70 123 |68573=77 213|70059=-70 183]| 70335=-68 187
€7325%=76 173 | 6E128B=-70 123 |6E576-70 1B1| 70060-29 189 7033€6-68 187
67705=74 175| 6E131=-70C 123 |68577-73 185|70062=-71 193] 70337-68 187
6771C-72 175 L&l65-47 179 213| 70064=73 205 7036 23
£7713-59 175| 68l65=64 123 |68586=-63 1B1|70066-73A 205 | 70370-70 193
6£7714-59 175 179 | 68627-62A 1B9| 70067-73A 205 | 7041E-61 183
£7714=63 175| 6Blo6=64 123 |6E6S2-64B 189| 70069-654 193 | 70418-69 1B3
&7715=59 123 181 | 68672-38 175|700671-74 193] 70418=-73 183

175 ¢8185-7C 179 179| 70072-7¢ 193] 70419-61 183
67717-59 175]| €8195-55 179 189| 70073-74 193 | 70435-70 193
67717-654 175| 68196=55 179 |68674=69 189 70074~74¢ 193 199
67719-63 175| 682G2=-7¢ 195 |6869C-69 189|7C075-74 193] 70435-73 193

£7725=-63 175| 682C3-74 193 |68693=-38 1B9|7007&6-74 193 199
£7729-68 165 68204=7¢ 193 | 6672C-62 1B9|7G6076-75 205 | 70437-70 183
67733-72 175| 68462-6% 169 |68721-62 1B9|70079-75 205 70437-73 183
6TT43=T5 175 173 | 68723-62 1B9|70092-70 183 | 70438-70 183
£7744=75 175 207 | 6B725-62 189|70092-73 183 | 70438-73 183
67745=63 175 207 | 68726~62 1B9|7G093-70 183 70439-70 183
67752=-59 175 207 | 6872¢-64 1B9|70097-75 193] 70440-70 183
67753-63 175| 68476=73 185 [6G00C=76 191|(70101-49 193 | 7046¢1-71 125
67778-59 175| 68477-73 185 |69C03~-76 191|70119-73 205 | 70441=-73 193
£7806=73 175| 6E478-73 185 (6901¢6=76 191|70120-70 204 | 70442=-71 125
&7809-70 175| 58479-73 185 |69C17=16 191|70121-70 206 | 70456-73 47
6T809-7T5 11715 213 |169041-73 191|70122-73 205 | 70485-68 207
67815-59A 175| 68480-73 185 |69042-73 191|70124-75 203 | 70485-71 125
67830-59 175 213 |69117-65 191 203 | 70485=73 193
67835=-70 175| 6€481-73 1B5 |69117-71A 125|70136-73 193 | 70551=69 193
678365=-75 175 68482-73 185 191 205 | 70552=-69 193
67639-74 195| 68483-73 18B5 |69125-65 191|70142-73 193 | 70553-69 193

227



NUMERICAL INDEX

Part No. Page | PartNo. Page | PartNo. Page Part No. Page | PartNo. Page

70554-69 193] 71547175 205]72278-74 197| 96813-66 211] 92065~67A 171

70555=-69 193] 71550-75 203]|72303-70 197| 90820-74 211] 92¢65-70 171

70556-71 193] 71552-7% 203]|72307-71 125| 90860-77 211| 92065-74 173

7055B=71 193] 71554~75% 203|72501~-74 197 213] 92671-710 ' 171

70559-71 193] 71559-73 205| 72502-74 197| 9C891-63 2111 92072-70 171

70574=-68 125| 7159¢=75 203| 74400-684 207| 90901-66 211 S2074=70 171

195| 71620-70 183| 74410-68 207| 90901-74 211| 92074-73 171

70575=50 1B3| 71620-73 183| 74410-77  207] 90902=-66 211|92075-77 173

70576=-68 123| 71623=75 203| 74614-68 207| 90902-704 211] 92C¢76=-7C 171

169] 71625-59 203| 74423-68 207| 90902-74¢ 211 92C77=62 39

171| 71626-59 203]|74425-68 207| 9€903-70 211]920923-65 171

173]| 71626-62 39| 74427-684 207| 90904-77 211| 92097-65 171

YE3| cTI774=T7 49| 74428-68A 207 213192097711 ‘341

185| 718B02-26A 20%| 74630-708 207| 90906-52 65 173

191| 71804-26 204 74432-70B 207 211] 92099=-65 171

195| 71804-65 204|74432-77 207| 9C508=-58 211|92116-74 173

207| 71806-53 204| 74433-70 207| 90910-77 211|92117-74¢ 173

213| 71811-26 204| 7444C=68 207 213| 92118-74 173

70577-26 183| 718640-29 204]| 74452-68 207| 90935-66E 211| 95578-41 79

70584-69 191| 71843-29 204%|74472-68 207| 90938-66 211 81

195| 71B46-65 204| 74477-68 207| 90939-66 211 85

70608=-78 49| 716847-70 183|74479-68 207| 9094¢3-69 211|9%581-47 79

7109C-47 177| 71851-29 206| 74484-68 207| 90944-69 211 87

71090-64 169 71856-61 204| 74504-78 41| 90945-74 211 89

' 171| 718%9-29 204 209| 90946-66 211|95582-47 7S

173| 71859-38A 204]| 74510-47A 209| 9C947-63 211 87

177| 71861-29 204 74510-59 209| 20949-63A 211 89

187| 71900-70 199]|74510-64 209| 90952-63 211|95590-77 81

71092-68A 177| 72001-698 199| 74511-65 209| 90953-63 211 91

71098-38 187 205| 74521-77 41| 90957-64 211]|95591-77 81

199| 72004-52 199f 74525-70 209| 90960-64 211 91

71151-48 169| 72004=-67 199 74525-78 209| 90961-63A 211|95592-78 212

71151=67P 169| 72004-70 199| 74528-65 09| 90963-63 211|95593-78 212
171 | 72004-75 199| 74536-77 41| 90964-63 211
716425=-77 203 | 72¢11-59 199 197| 9096%5-63 211
71451-78 203| 72015-39 199| 74539-77 41| 90967-6¢ 211
71455-67 201 | 72034-71 195 197| 90977-66 211
71463=-73A 201 | 72035-71 19%5| 74563-65 193] 9096C-66 211
71469-65 201 | 72037-71 195 74589-67A 199 909E1-77 211
71483-72 205 | 72038-71 125|74589-70 199 2is
71484=72A 205 177] 74589-71 199 90983-66 211
71489-63 203 197| 74589-72 199| 90993-668 211
71502-55 203 207|74589-73 199 90993-74 211
71502-63 203 | 72039-71 197|74598-73 199| 90999-668 211
71508-61 183 | 72041-71 197|74599-77 199|90999-74 211
71510-67 203 | 72043-71 197| 75000-694 207| 91700-49 135
71510-724 125 | 72044=71 125|75002-69 207|91701-49 73
203 197(75002-77 207 93
71524-594 203 | 72047-71 197|7:50303-69 207 135
71530-66 203 | 72050-75 199|75005-69 207|%91879-674A 213
71533-72 205 | 72051-77 197|7:5005-77 207|92051-65 171
71534-72 205 | 72275-74 197|75006-69 207|92051-70 171
71535=-7217°205 207|gs210-42A 129]| 92051-74B 173
71539=-73B6 205 72276-7% 197|90s01-66 211]92055=-70 171
TI9e6STSE 02086 | EERT1=T4. ¢ 39T Voon 12066 ~ 211]| 22065=65K/" 171

228




Harley-Davi

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201




